AUTHENTICATED
U.S. GOVERNMENT
INFORMATION

GPO

106TH CONGRESS REPORT
2d Session HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES 106-940

MAKING APPROPRIATIONS FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
AND RELATED AGENCIES FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDING SEPTEMBER
30, 2001, AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES

OCTOBER 5, 2000.—Ordered to be printed

Mr. WOLF, from the committee of conference,
submitted the following

CONFERENCE REPORT

[To accompany H.R. 4475]

The committee of conference on the disagreeing votes of the
two Houses on the amendment of the Senate to the bill (H.R. 4475)
“making appropriations for the Department of Transportation and
related agencies for the fiscal year ending September 30, 2001, and
for other purposes”, having met, after full and free conference, have
agreed to recommend and do recommend to their respective Houses
as follows:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amend-
ment of the Senate, and agree to the same with an amendment, as
follows:

In lieu of the matter stricken and inserted by said amendment,
insert: That the following sums are appropriated, out of any money
in the Treasury not otherwise appropriated, for the Department of
Transportation and related agencies for the fiscal year ending Sep-
tember 30, 2001, and for other purposes, namely:

Section 101. (a) The provisions of the following bill are hereby
enacted into law, H.R. 5394 of the 106th Congress, as introduced
on October 5, 2000.

(b) In publishing the Act in slip form and in the United States
Statutes at Large pursuant to section 112, of title 1, United States
Code, the Archivist of the United States shall include after the date
of approval at the end an appendix setting forth the text of the bill
referred to in subsection (a) of this section.

And the Senate agree to the same.

FrRANK R. WOLF,

Tom DELAY,

RALPH REGULA,

HAROLD ROGERS,
67-035



RON PACKARD,
SONNY CALLAHAN,
TobpD TIAHRT,
ROBERT B. ADERHOLT,
KAY GRANGER,
C.W. BiLL YOUNG,
MARTIN OLAV SABO
(except for provisions to
withhold highway funds
from states that do not
adopt 0.08 blood alcohol
concentration laws),
JOHN W. OLVER,
ED PASTOR,
CAROLYN C. KILPATRICK
(except for provisions to
withhold highway funds
from states that do not
adopt 0.08 blood alcohol
concentration laws),
JOSE E. SERRANO,
MicHAEL P. FORBES,
Davip R. OBEY
(with exception to denial of
funds to states without
0.08 BAC),
Managers on the Part of the House.

RICHARD C. SHELBY,

PETE V. DOMENICI (except for
Wilson Bridge),

ARLEN SPECTER,

CHRISTOPHER S. BOND,

SLADE GORTON,

ROBERT F. BENNETT,

BEN NIGHTHORSE CAMPBELL,

TED STEVENS,

FRANK R. LAUTENBERG,

ROBERT C. BYRD,

BARBARA A. MIKULSKI,

HARRY REID,

HEeRB KOHL,

PATTY MURRAY,

DANIEL K. INOUYE,

Managers on the Part of the Senate.



JOINT EXPLANATORY STATEMENT OF THE COMMITTEE OF
CONFERENCE

The managers on the part of the House of Representatives and
the Senate at the conference on the disagreeing votes of the two
Houses on the amendment of the Senate to the bill (H.R. 4475)
making appropriations for the Department of Transportation and
related agencies for the fiscal year ending September 30, 2001, and
for other purposes, submit the following joint statement to the
House of Representatives and the Senate in explanation of the ef-
fect of the action agreed upon by the managers and recommended
in the accompanying conference report.

The Senate deleted the entire House bill after the enacting
clause and inserted the Senate bill.

The conference agreement would enact the provisions of H.R.
5394 as introduced on October 5, 2000. The text of that bill follows:

A BILL Making appropriations for the Department of Transportation and related
agencies for the fiscal year ending September 30, 2001, and for other purposes.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the
United States of America in Congress assembled, That the following
sums are appropriated, out of any money in the Treasury not other-
wise appropriated, for the Department of Transportation and re-
lated agencies for the fiscal year ending September 30, 2001, and
for other purposes, namely:

TITLE I
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

For necessary expenses of the Office of the Secretary,
$63,245,000: Provided, That not more than 52 percent of the funds
made available under this heading shall be obligated and not more
than 224 full time equivalent staff years funded through the end of
the second quarter of fiscal year 2001: Provided further, That funds
in excess of 52 percent and 224 full time equivalent staff years shall
be available only if the Secretary transmits a request to the House
and Senate Committees on Appropriations for these additional
funds: Provided further, That not to exceed $60,000 for allocation
within the Department for official reception and representation ex-
penses as the Secretary may determine: Provided further, That not
more than $15,000 of the official reception and representation funds
shall be available for obligation prior to January 20, 2001.

3



4

OFFICE OF CIVIL RIGHTS
For necessary expenses of the Office of Civil Rights, $8,140,000.

TRANSPORTATION PLANNING, RESEARCH, AND DEVELOPMENT

For necessary expenses for conducting transportation planning,
research, systems development, development activities, and making
grants, to remain available until expended, $11,000,000.

TRANSPORTATION ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICE CENTER

Necessary expenses for operating costs and capital outlays of the
Transportation Administrative Service Center, not to exceed
$126,887,000, shall be paid from appropriations made available to
the Department of Transportation: Provided, That such services
shall be provided on a competitive basis to entities within the De-
partment of Transportation: Provided further, That the above limi-
tation on operating expenses shall not apply to non-DOT entities:
Provided further, That no funds appropriated in this Act to an
agency of the Department shall be transferred to the Transportation
Administrative Service Center without the approval of the agency
modal administrator: Provided further, That no assessments may be
levied against any program, budget activity, subactivity or project
funded by this Act unless notice of such assessments and the basis
therefor are presented to the House and Senate Committees on Ap-
propriations and are approved by such Committees.

MINORITY BUSINESS RESOURCE CENTER PROGRAM

For the cost of guaranteed loans, $1,500,000, as authorized by
49 U.S.C. 332: Provided, That such costs, including the cost of
modifying such loans, shall be as defined in section 502 of the Con-
gressional Budget Act of 1974: Provided further, That these funds
are available to subsidize total loan principal, any part of which is
to be guaranteed, not to exceed $13,775,000. In addition, for admin-
istrative expenses to carry out the guaranteed loan program,
$400,000.

MINORITY BUSINESS OUTREACH

For necessary expenses of Minority Business Resource Center
outreach activities, $3,000,000, of which $2,635,000 shall remain
available until September 30, 2002: Provided, That notwithstanding
49 U.S.C. 332, these funds may be used for business opportunities
related to any mode of transportation.

COAST GUARD

OPERATING EXPENSES

For necessary expenses for the operation and maintenance of the
Coast Guard, not otherwise provided for; purchase of not to exceed
five passenger motor vehicles for replacement only; payments pursu-
ant to section 156 of Public Law 97-377, as amended (42 U.S.C.
402 note), and section 229(b) of the Social Security Act (42 U.S.C.
429(b)); and recreation and welfare, $3,192,000,000, of which
$341,000,000 shall be available for defense-related activities; and of



5

which $25,000,000 shall be derived from the Oil Spill Liability
Trust Fund: Provided, That none of the funds appropriated in this
or any other Act shall be available for pay for administrative ex-
penses in connection with shipping commissioners in the United
States: Provided further, That none of the funds provided in this
Act shall be available for expenses incurred for yacht documentation
under 46 U.S.C. 12109, except to the extent fees are collected from
yacht owners and credited to this appropriation: Provided further,
That none of the funds in this Act shall be available for the Coast
Guard to plan, finalize, or implement any regulation that would
promulgate new maritime user fees not specifically authorized by
law after the date of the enactment of this Act.

AcQUISITION, CONSTRUCTION, AND IMPROVEMENTS

For necessary expenses of acquisition, construction, renovation,
and improvement of aids to navigation, shore facilities, vessels, and
aircraft, including equipment related thereto, $415,000,000, of
which $20,000,000 shall be derived from the Oil Spill Liability
Trust Fund; of which $156,450,000 shall be available to acquire, re-
pair, renovate or improve vessels, small boats and related equip-
ment, to remain available until September 30, 2005; $37,650,000
shall be available to acquire new aircraft and increase aviation ca-
pability, to remain available until September 30, 2003; $60,113,000
shall be available for other equipment, to remain available until
September 30, 2003; $63,336,000 shall be available for shore facili-
ties and aids to navigation facilities, to remain available until Sep-
tember 30, 2003; $55,151,000 shall be available for personnel com-
pensation and benefits and related costs, to remain available until
September 30, 2002; and $42,300,000 for the Integrated Deepwater
Systems program, to remain available until September 30, 2003:
Provided, That the Commandant of the Coast Guard is authorized
to dispose of surplus real property, by sale or lease, and the proceeds
shall be credited to this appropriation as offsetting collections and
made available only for the National Distress and Response System
Modernization program, to remain available for obligation until
September 30, 2003: Provided further, That upon initial submission
to the Congress of the fiscal year 2002 President’s budget, the Sec-
retary of Transportation shall transmit to the Congress a com-
prehensive capital investment plan for the United States Coast
Guard which includes funding for each budget line item for fiscal
years 2002 through 2006, with total funding for each year of the
plan constrained to the funding targets for those years as estimated
and approved by the Office of Management and Budget: Provided
further, That the amount herein appropriated shall be reduced by
$100,000 per day for each day after initial submission of the Presi-
dent’s budget that the plan has not been submitted to the Congress:
Provided further, That the Commandant shall transfer $5,800,000
to the City of Homer, Alaska, for the construction of a municipal
pier and other harbor improvements, contingent upon the City of
Homer entering into an agreement with the United States to accom-
modate Coast Guard vessels and to support Coast Guard operations
at Homer, Alaska.



6

ENVIRONMENTAL COMPLIANCE AND RESTORATION

For necessary expenses to carry out the Coast Guard’s environ-
mental compliance and restoration functions under chapter 19 of
title 14, United States Code, $16,700,000, to remain available until
expended.

ALTERATION OF BRIDGES

For necessary expenses for alteration or removal of obstructive
bridges, $15,500,000, to remain available until expended.

RETIRED PAY

For retired pay, including the payment of obligations therefor
otherwise chargeable to lapsed appropriations for this purpose, and
payments under the Retired Serviceman’s Family Protection and
Survivor Benefits Plans, and for payments for medical care of re-
tired personnel and their dependents under the Dependents Medical
Care Act (10 U.S.C. ch. 55), $778,000,000.

RESERVE TRAINING
(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

For all necessary expenses of the Coast Guard Reserve, as au-
thorized by law; maintenance and operation of facilities; and sup-
plies, equipment, and services, $80,375,000: Provided, That no more
than $22,000,000 of funds made available under this heading may
be transferred to Coast Guard “Operating expenses” or otherwise
made available to reimburse the Coast Guard for financial support
of the Coast Guard Reserve: Provided further, That none of the
funds in this Act may be used by the Coast Guard to assess direct
charges on the Coast Guard Reserves for items or activities which
were not so charged during fiscal year 1997.

RESEARCH, DEVELOPMENT, TEST, AND EVALUATION

For necessary expenses, not otherwise provided for, for applied
scientific research, development, test, and evaluation; maintenance,
rehabilitation, lease and operation of facilities and equipment, as
authorized by law, $21,320,000, to remain available until expended,
of which $3,500,000 shall be derived from the Oil Spill Liability
Trust Fund: Provided, That there may be credited to and used for
the purposes of this appropriation funds received from State and
local governments, other public authorities, private sources, and for-
eign countries, for expenses incurred for research, development, test-
ing, and evaluation.

FEDERAL AVIATION ADMINISTRATION

OPERATIONS

For necessary expenses of the Federal Aviation Administration,
not otherwise provided for, including operations and research activi-
ties related to commercial space transportation, administrative ex-
penses for research and development, establishment of air naviga-
tion facilities, the operation (including leasing) and maintenance of



7

aircraft, subsidizing the cost of aeronautical charts and maps sold
to the public, lease or purchase of passenger motor vehicles for re-
placement only, in addition to amounts made available by Public
Law 104-264, $6,544,235,000, of which $4,414,869,000 shall be de-
rived from the Airport and Airway Trust Fund, of which
$5,200,274,000 shall be available for air traffic services program ac-
tivities; $694,979,000 shall be available for aviation regulation and
certification program activities; $139,301,400 shall be available for
civil aviation security program activities; $189,988,000 shall be
available for research and acquisition program activities;
$12,000,000 shall be available for commercial space transportation
program activities; $48,443,600 shall be available for Financial
Services program activities; $54,864,000 shall be available for
Human Resources program activities; $99,347,000 shall be avail-
able for Regional Coordination program  activities; and
$105,038,000 shall be available for Staff Offices program activities:
Provided, That none of the funds in this Act shall be available for
the Federal Aviation Administration to plan, finalize, or implement
any regulation that would promulgate new aviation user fees not
specifically authorized by law after the date of the enactment of this
Act: Provided further, That there may be credited to this appropria-
tion funds received from States, counties, municipalities, foreign au-
thorities, other public authorities, and private sources, for expenses
incurred in the provision of agency services, including receipts for
the maintenance and operation of air navigation facilities, and for
issuance, renewal or modification of certificates, including airman,
aircraft, and repair station certificates, or for tests related thereto,
or for processing major repair or alteration forms: Provided further,
That of the funds appropriated under this heading, not less than
$5,000,000 shall be for the contract tower cost-sharing program and
not less than $750,000 shall be for the Centennial of Flight Com-
mission: Provided further, That funds may be used to enter into a
grant agreement with a nonprofit standard-setting organization to
assist in the development of aviation safety standards: Provided fur-
ther, That none of the funds in this Act shall be available for new
applicants for the second career training program: Provided further,
That none of the funds in this Act shall be available for paying pre-
mium pay under 5 U.S.C. 55646(a) to any Federal Aviation Adminis-
tration employee unless such employee actually performed work dur-
ing the time corresponding to such premium pay: Provided further,
That none of the funds in this Act may be obligated or expended to
operate a manned auxiliary flight service station in the contiguous
United States: Provided further, That none of the funds in this Act
may be used for the Federal Aviation Administration to enter into
a multiyear lease greater than 5 years in length or greater than
$100,000,000 in value unless such lease is specifically authorized by
the Congress and appropriations have been provided to fully cover
the Federal Government’s contingent liabilities: Provided further,
That none of the funds in this Act for aeronautical charting and
cartography are available for activities conducted by, or coordinated
through, the Transportation Administrative Service Center.



8

FACILITIES AND EQUIPMENT
(AIRPORT AND AIRWAY TRUST FUND)

For necessary expenses, not otherwise provided for, for acquisi-
tion, establishment, and improvement by contract or purchase, and
hire of air navigation and experimental facilities and equipment as
authorized under part A of subtitle VII of title 49, United States
Code, including initial acquisition of necessary sites by lease or
grant; engineering and service testing, including construction of test
facilities and acquisition of necessary sites by lease or grant; and
construction and furnishing of quarters and related accommoda-
tions for officers and employees of the Federal Aviation Administra-
tion stationed at remote localities where such accommodations are
not available; and the purchase, lease, or transfer of aircraft from
funds available under this head; to be derived from the Airport and
Airway Trust Fund, $2,656,765,000, of which $2,334,112,400 shall
remain available until September 30, 2003, and of which
$322,652,600 shall remain available until September 30, 2001: Pro-
vided, That there may be credited to this appropriation funds re-
ceived from States, counties, municipalities, other public authorities,
and private sources, for expenses incurred in the establishment and
modernization of air navigation facilities: Provided further, That
upon initial submission to the Congress of the fiscal year 2002
President’s budget, the Secretary of Transportation shall transmit to
the Congress a comprehensive capital investment plan for the Fed-
eral Aviation Administration which includes funding for each budg-
et line item for fiscal years 2002 through 2006, with total funding
for each year of the plan constrained to the funding targets for those
years as estimated and approved by the Office of Management and
Budget: Provided further, That the amount herein appropriated
shall be reduced by $100,000 per day for each day after initial sub-
mission of the President’s budget that the plan has not been sub-
mitted to the Congress: Provided further, That none of the funds in
this Act may be used for the Federal Aviation Administration to
enter into a capital lease agreement unless appropriations have been
provided to fully cover the Federal Government’s contingent liabil-
ities at the time the lease agreement is signed.

RESEARCH, ENGINEERING, AND DEVELOPMENT
(AIRPORT AND AIRWAY TRUST FUND)

For necessary expenses, not otherwise provided for, for research,
engineering, and development, as authorized under part A of sub-
title VII of title 49, United States Code, including construction of ex-
perimental facilities and acquisition of necessary sites by lease or
grant, $187,000,000, to be derived from the Airport and Airway
Trust Fund and to remain available until September 30, 2003: Pro-
vided, That there may be credited to this appropriation funds re-
ceived from States, counties, municipalities, other public authorities,
and private sources, for expenses incurred for research, engineering,
and development.



9

GRANTS-IN-AID FOR AIRPORTS
(LIQUIDATION OF CONTRACT AUTHORIZATION)
(LIMITATION ON OBLIGATIONS)
(AIRPORT AND AIRWAY TRUST FUND)

For liquidation of obligations incurred for grants-in-aid for air-
port planning and development, and noise compatibility planning
and programs as authorized under subchapter I of chapter 471 and
subchapter I of chapter 475 of title 49, United States Code, and
under other law authorizing such obligations; for administration of
such programs; for administration of programs under section
40117; for procurement, installation, and commissioning of runway
incursion prevention devices and systems at airports; and for in-
spection activities and administration of airport safety programs,
including those related to airport operating certificates under sec-
tion 44706 of title 49, United States Code, $3,200,000,000, to be de-
rived from the Airport and Airway Trust Fund and to remain avail-
able until expended: Provided, That none of the funds under this
heading shall be available for the planning or execution of pro-
grams the obligations for which are in excess of $3,200,000,000 in
fiscal year 2001, notwithstanding section 47117(h) of title 49,
United States Code: Provided further, That notwithstanding any
other provision of law, not more than $53,000,000 of funds limited
under this heading shall be obligated for administration.

GRANTS-IN-AID FOR AIRPORTS
(AIRPORT AND AIRWAY TRUST FUND)
(RESCISSION OF CONTRACT AUTHORIZATION)

Of the unobligated balances authorized under 49 U.S.C. 48103,
as amended, $579,000,000 are rescinded.

AVIATION INSURANCE REVOLVING FUND

The Secretary of Transportation is hereby authorized to make
such expenditures and investments, within the limits of funds avail-
able pursuant to 49 U.S.C. 44307, and in accordance with section
104 of the Government Corporation Control Act, as amended (31
U.S.C. 9104), as may be necessary in carrying out the program for
aviation insurance activities under chapter 443 of title 49, United
States Code.

FEDERAL HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION

LIMITATION ON ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES

Necessary expenses for administration and operation of the Fed-
eral Highway Administration not to exceed $295,119,000 shall be
paid in accordance with law from appropriations made available by
this Act to the Federal Highway Administration together with ad-
vances and reimbursements received by the Federal Highway Ad-
ministration: Provided, That of the funds available under section
104(a) of title 23, United States Code: $4,000,000 shall be available



10

for Commercial Remote Sensing Products and Spatial Information
Technologies under section 5113 of Public Law 105-178, as amend-
ed; $10,000,000 shall be available for the National Historic Covered
Bridge Preservation Program under section 1224 of Public Law
105-178, as amended; $5,000,000 shall be available for the con-
struction and improvement of the Alabama State Docks, and shall
remain available until expended; $10,000,000 shall be available to
Auburn University for research activities at the Center for Transpor-
tation Technology and to construct a building to house the center,
and shall remain available until expended; $7,500,000 shall be
available for “Child Passenger Protection Education Grants” under
section 2003(b) of Public Law 105-178, as amended; and
$25,000,000 shall be available for the Transportation and Commu-
nity and System Preservation Program under section 1221 of Public
Law 105-178, as amended.

FEDERAL-AID HIGHWAYS
(LIMITATION ON OBLIGATIONS)
(HIGHWAY TRUST FUND)

None of the funds in this Act shall be available for the imple-
mentation or execution of programs, the obligations for which are
in excess of $29,661,806,000 for Federal-aid highways and highway
safety construction programs for fiscal year 2001: Provided, That
within the $29,661,806,000 obligation limitation on Federal-aid
highways and highway safety construction programs, not more than
$437,250,000 shall be available for the implementation or execution
of programs for transportation research (sections 502, 503, 504, 506,
507, and 508 of title 23, United States Code, as amended; section
5505 of title 49, United States Code, as amended; and sections 5112
and 5204-5209 of Public Law 105-178) for fiscal year 2001; not
more than $25,000,000 shall be available for the implementation or
execution of programs for the Magnetic Levitation Transportation
Technology Deployment Program (section 1218 of Public Law 105-
178) for fiscal year 2001, of which not to exceed $1,000,000 shall be
available to the Federal Railroad Administration for administrative
expenses and technical assistance in connection with such program,
of which not to exceed $1,500,000 shall be available to the Federal
Railroad Administration for “Safety and operations”, and, notwith-
standing section 1218(c)(4) of Public Law 105-178, of which
$1,000,000 shall be available for low speed magnetic levitation re-
search and development; not more than $31,000,000 shall be avail-
able for the implementation or execution of programs for the Bureau
of Transportation Statistics (section 111 of title 49, United States
Code) for fiscal year 2001: Provided further, That within the
$218,000,000 obligation limitation on Intelligent Transportation
Systems, the following sums shall be made available for Intelligent
Transportation System projects in the following specified areas:

State of Alaska, $2,350,000;

Alameda-Contra Costa, California, $500,000;
Aquidneck Island, Rhode Island, $500,000;

Austin, Texas, $250,000;

Automated crash notification system, UAB, $1,000,000;



11

Baton Rouge, Louisiana, $1,000,000;

Bay County, Florida, $1,500,000;

Beaumont, Texas, $150,000;

Bellingham, Washington, $350,000;

Bloomington Township, Illinois, $400,000;

Calhoun County, Michigan, $750,000;

Carbondale, Pennsylvania, $2,000,000;

Cargo Mate, New Jersey, $750,000;

Charlotte, North Carolina, $625,000;

College Station, Texas, $1,800,000;

Commonwealth of Virginia, $5,500,000;

Corpus Christi, Texas (vehicle dispatching), $1,000,000;

Delaware River Port Authority, $1,250,000;

DuPage County, Illinois, $500,000;

Fargo, North Dakota, $1,000,000;

Fort Collins, Colorado, $1,250,000;

Hattiesburg, Mississippi, $500,000;

Huntington Beach, California, $1,250,000;

Huntsville, Alabama, $3,000,000;

1-70 West project, Colorado, $750,000;

Inglewood, California, $600,000;

Jackson, Mississippi, $1,000,000;

Jefferson County, Colorado, $4,250,000;

Johnsonburg, Pennsylvania, $1,500,000;

Kansas City, Missouri, $1,250,000;

Lake County, Illinois, $450,000;

Lewis & Clark Trail, Montana, $625,000;

Montgomery County, Pennsylvania, $2,000,000;

Moscow, Idaho, $875,000;

Muscle Shoals, Alabama, $1,000,000;

Nashville, Tennessee, $500,000;

New Jersey regional integration/ TRANSCOM, $3,000,000;

North Central Pennsylvania, $750,000;

North Las Vegas, Nevada, $1,800,000;

Norwalk and Santa Fe Springs, California, $500,000;

Oakland and Wayne Counties, Michigan, $1,500,000;

Pennsylvania Turnpike Commission, $1,500,000;

Philadelphia, Pennsylvania, $500,000;

Puget Sound regional fare collection, Washington,
$2,500,000;

Rensselaer County, New York, $500,000;

Rochester, New York, $1,500,000;

Sacramento County, California, $875,000;

Sacramento to Reno, I-80 corridor, $100,000;

Sacramento, California, $500,000;

Salt Lake City (Olympic Games), Utah, $1,000,000;

San Antonio, Texas, $100,000;

Santa Teresa, New Mexico, $500,000;

Schuylkill County, Pennsylvania, $400,000;

Seabrook, Texas, $1,200,000;

Shreveport, Louisiana, $1,000,000;

South Dakota commercial vehicle, ITS, $1,250,000;

Southeast Michigan, $500,000;

Southhaven, Mississippi, $150,000;



12

Spokane County, Washington, $1,000,000;

Springfield-Branson, Missouri, $750,000;

St. Louis, Missouri, $500,000;

State of Arizona, $1,000,000;

State of Connecticut, $3,000,000;

State of Delaware, $1,000,000;

State of Illinois, $1,000,000;

State of Indiana (SAFE-T), $1,000,000;

State of Iowa (traffic enforcement and transit), $2,750,000;

State of Kentucky, $1,500,000;

State of Maryland, $3,000,000;

State of Minnesota, $6,500,000;

State of Missouri (rural), $750,000;

State of Montana, $750,000;

State of Nebraska, $2,600,000;

State of New Mexico, $750,000;

State of North Carolina, $1,500,000;

State of North Dakota, $500,000;

State of Ohio, $2,000,000;

State of Oklahoma, $1,000,000;

State of Oregon, $750,000;

State of South Carolina statewide, $2,000,000;

State of Tennessee, $1,850,000;

State of Utah, $1,500,000;

State of Vermont, $500,000;

State of Wisconsin, $1,000,000;

Texas border phase I, Houston, Texas, $500,000;

Tuscaloosa, Alabama, $2,000,000;

Tuscon, Arizona, $1,250,000;

Vermont rural ITS, $1,500,000;

Washington, DC area, $1,250,000;

Washoe County, Nevada, $200,000;

Wayne County, Michigan, $5,000,000;

Williamson County/Round Rock, Texas, $250,000:
Provided further, That, notwithstanding Public Law 105-178, as
amended, funds authorized under section 110 of title 23, United
States Code, for fiscal year 2001 shall be apportioned based on each
State’s percentage share of funding provided for under section 105
of title 23, United States Code, for fiscal year 2001, except that be-
fore such apportionments are made, $156,486,491 shall be set aside
for projects authorized under section 1602 of Public Law 105-178,
as amended; $25,000,000 shall be set aside for the Indian Reserva-
tion Roads Program under section 204 of title 23, United States
Code $18,467,857 shall be set aside for the Woodrow Wilson Memo-
rial Bridge project authorized by section 404 of the Woodrow Wilson
Memorial Bridge Authority Act of 1995, as amended; $10,000,000
shall be set aside for the commercial driver’s license program under
motor carrier safety grants authorized by section 31102 of title 49,
United States Code; and $1,735,039 shall be set aside for the Alaska
Highway authorized by section 218 of title 23, United States Code.
Of the funds to be apportioned under section 110 for fiscal year
2001, the Secretary shall ensure that such funds are apportioned for
the Interstate Maintenance program, the National Highway system
program, the bridge program, the surface transportation program,



13

and the congestion mitigation and air quality program in the same
ratio that each State is apportioned funds for such program in fis-
cal year 2001 but for this section: Provided, That, notwithstanding
any other provision of law, of the funds apportioned to the State of
Oklahoma under section 110 of title 23, United States Code, for fis-
cal year 2001, $8,000,000 shall be available only for the widening
of US 177 from SH-33 to 32nd Street in Stillwater, Oklahoma;
$4,300,000 shall be available only for the reconstruction of US 177
in the vicinity of Cimarron River, Oklahoma; $1,500,000 shall be
available only for the reconstruction of US 70 from Broken Bow,
Oklahoma to the Arkansas state line; $1,000,000 shall be available
only to improve Battiest-Pickens Road between Battiest and Pickens,
Oklahoma; $140,000 shall be available only to conduct a feasibility
study of increasing lanes or adding passing lanes on SH 3 in
McCurtain, Pushmataha and Atoka Counties, Oklahoma; and
$100,000 shall be available only for the reconstruction of US 70 in
Marshall and Bryan Counties, Oklahoma: Provided further, That,
notwithstanding any other provision of law, of the funds appor-
tioned to the State of Mississippi under section 110 of title 23,
United States Code, for fiscal year 2001, $24,600,000 may be avail-
able for construction of an interchange for a connector road from the
interchange to U.S. Highway 51, between mile markers 115 and 120
on I-55 in Mississippi: Provided further, That, notwithstanding any
other provision of law, of the funds apportioned to the State of New
York under section 110 of title 23, United States Code, for fiscal
year 2001, $4,000,000 shall be available only to upgrade and im-
prove the Albany North Creek intermodal transportation corridor:
Provided further, That, notwithstanding any other provision of law,
of the funds apportioned to the State of Nebraska under section 110
of title 23, United States Code, for fiscal year 2001, $3,500,000 shall
be available only for the construction of a pedestrian overpass in
Lincoln: Provided further, That, notwithstanding any other provi-
sion of law, of the funds apportioned to the State of Alabama under
section 110 of title 23, United States Code, for fiscal year 2001,
$8,000,000 shall be available only for construction of the Patton Is-
land bridge in Lauderdale County, Alabama: Provided further,
That, notwithstanding any other provision of law, of the funds ap-
portioned to the State of California under section 110 of title 23,
United States Code, for fiscal year 2001, $46,000,000 shall be avail-
able only for traffic mitigation and other improvements to existing
SR710 in South Pasadena, Pasadena and El Serano: Provided fur-
ther, That, notwithstanding any other provision of law, the obliga-
tion limitation distributed for specific projects described herein shall
remain available until expended and shall be in addition to the
amount of any obligation limitation imposed on obligations for Fed-
eral-aid highway and highway safety construction programs for fu-
ture fiscal years.



14

FEDERAL-AID HIGHWAYS
(LIQUIDATION OF CONTRACT AUTHORIZATION)
(HIGHWAY TRUST FUND)

Notwithstanding any other provision of law, for carrying out
the provisions of title 23, United States Code, that are attributable
to Federal-aid highways, including the National Scenic and Rec-
reational Highway as authorized by 23 U.S.C. 148, not otherwise
provided, including reimbursement for sums expended pursuant to
the provisions of 23 U.S.C. 308, $28,000,000,000 or so much thereof
as may be available in and derived from the Highway Trust Fund,
to remain available until expended.

EMERGENCY RELIEF PROGRAM
(HIGHWAY TRUST FUND)

For an additional amount for the Emergency Relief Program
for emergency expenses resulting from floods and other natural dis-
asters, as authorized by section 125 of title 23, United States Code,
$720,000,000, to be derived from the Highway Trust Fund and to
remain available until expended: Provided, That the entire amount
is designated by the Congress as an emergency requirement pursu-
ant to section 251(b)(2)(A) of the Balanced Budget and Emergency
Deficit Control Act of 1985, as amended: Provided further, That the
entire amount shall be available only to the extent that an official
budget request for $720,000,000, that includes designation of the en-
tire amount of the request as an emergency requirement as defined
in the Balanced Budget and Deficit Control Act of 1985, as amend-
ed, is transmitted by the President to the Congress.

FEDERAL MOTOR CARRIER SAFETY ADMINISTRATION
MOTOR CARRIER SAFETY
LIMITATION ON ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES

For necessary expenses for administration of motor carrier safe-
ty programs and motor carrier safety research, pursuant to section
104(a) of title 23, United States Code, not to exceed $92,194,000
shall be paid in accordance with law from appropriations made
available by this Act and from any available take-down balances to
the Federal Motor Carrier Safety Administration, together with ad-
vances and reimbursements received by the Federal Motor Carrier
Safety Administration: Provided, That such amounts shall be avail-
able to carry out the functions and operations of the Federal Motor
Carrier Safety Administration.



15

NATIONAL MOTOR CARRIER SAFETY PROGRAM
(LIQUIDATION OF CONTRACT AUTHORIZATION)
(LIMITATION ON OBLIGATIONS)
(HIGHWAY TRUST FUND)

For payment of obligations incurred in carrying out 49 U.S.C.
31102, éﬁ 77,000,000, to be derived from the Highway Trust Fund
and to remain available until expended: Provided, That none of the
funds in this Act shall be available for the implementation or execu-
tion of programs the obligations for which are in excess of
$177,000,000 for “Motor Carrier Safety Grants”.

NATIONAL HIGHWAY TRAFFIC SAFETY ADMINISTRATION

OPERATIONS AND RESEARCH

For expenses necessary to discharge the functions of the Sec-
retary, with respect to traffic and highway safety under chapter 301
of title 49, United States Code, and part C of subtitle VI of title 49,
United States Code, $116,876,000 of which $85,321,000 shall re-
main available until September 30, 2003: Provided, That none of
the funds appropriated by this Act may be obligated or expended to
plan, finalize, or implement any rulemaking to add to section
575.104 of title 49 of the Code of Federal Regulations any require-
ment pertaining to a grading standard that is different from the
three grading standards (treadwear, traction, and temperature re-
sistance) already in effect: Provided further, That none of the funds
appropriated in this Act may be obligated or expended to purchase
a vehicle to conduct New Car Assessment Program crash testing at
a price that exceeds the manufacturer’s suggested retail price, unless
the Secretary submits a request for a waiver that is approved by the
House and Senate Committees on Appropriations: Provided further,
That the Department of Transportation shall fund a study with the
National Academy of Sciences on whether the static stability factor
is a scientifically valid measurement that presents practical, useful
information to the public including a comparison of the static sta-
bility factor test versus a test with rollover metrics based on dy-
namic driving conditions that may induce rollover events: Provided
further, That nothing in this provision prohibits NHTSA from com-
pleting action on its proposal to provide rollover rating information
to the public while the National Academy of Sciences conducts this
study: Provided further, That to the extent NHTSA continues action
on its rollover ratings proposal during the study, the agency shall
consider any available preliminary deliberations or conclusions
available from the National Academy of Sciences before completing
action on its proposal, and shall consider coordinating any final ac-
tion on its proposal with the completion of the National Academy
of Sciences study: Provided further, That the National Academy of
Sciences shall complete this study and issue a report to the House
and Senate Committees on Appropriations not later than nine
months after the date of enactment of this Act: Provided further,
That after the National Academy of Sciences submits its findings to
the Congress and the National Highway Traffic Safety Administra-



16

tion, the National Highway Traffic Safety Administration shall for-
mally review and respond within thirty days to the study findings
and propose any appropriate revisions to the consumer information
program based on that review.

OPERATIONS AND RESEARCH
(LIQUIDATION OF CONTRACT AUTHORIZATION)
(LIMITATION ON OBLIGATIONS)
(HIGHWAY TRUST FUND)

For payment of obligations incurred in carrying out the provi-
sions of 23 U.S.C. 403, to remain available until expended,
$72,000,000, to be derived from the Highway Trust Fund: Provided,
That none of the funds in this Act shall be available for the plan-
ning or execution of programs the total obligations for which, in fis-
cal year 2001, are in excess of $72,000,000 for programs authorized
under 23 U.S.C. 403.

NATIONAL DRIVER REGISTER
(HIGHWAY TRUST FUND)

For expenses necessary to discharge the functions of the Sec-
retary with respect to the National Driver Register under chapter
303 of title 49, United States Code, $2,000,000, to be derived from
the Highway Trust Fund, and to remain available until expended.

HiGHWAY TRAFFIC SAFETY GRANTS
(LIQUIDATION OF CONTRACT AUTHORIZATION)
(LIMITATION ON OBLIGATIONS)
(HIGHWAY TRUST FUND)

Notwithstanding any other provision of law, for payment of ob-
ligations incurred in carrying out the provisions of 23 U.S.C. 402,
405, 410, and 411 to remain available until expended,
$213,000,000, to be derived from the Highway Trust Fund: Pro-
vided, That none of the funds in this Act shall be available for the
planning or execution of programs the total obligations for which,
in fiscal year 2001, are in excess of $213,000,000 for programs au-
thorized under 23 U.S.C. 402, 405, 410, and 411 of which
$155,000,000 shall be for “Highway Safety Programs” under 23
U.S.C. 402, $13,000,000 shall be for “Occupant Protection Incentive
Grants” under 23 U.S.C. 405, $36,000,000 shall be for “Alcohol-Im-
paired Driving Countermeasures Grants” under 23 U.S.C. 410, and
$9,000,000 shall be for the “State Highway Safety Data Grants”
under 23 U.S.C. 411: Provided further, That none of these funds
shall be used for construction, rehabilitation, or remodeling costs, or
for office furnishings and fixtures for State, local, or private build-
ings or structures: Provided further, That not to exceed $7,750,000
of the funds made available for section 402, not to exceed $650,000
of the funds made available for section 405, not to exceed $1,800,000
of the funds made available for section 410, and not to exceed
$450,000 of the funds made available for section 411 shall be avail-



17

able to NHTSA for administering highway safety grants under
chapter 4 of title 23, United States Code: Provided further, That not
to exceed $500,000 of the funds made available for section 410 “Al-
cohol-Impaired Driving Countermeasures Grants” shall be available
for technical assistance to the States.

FEDERAL RAILROAD ADMINISTRATION

SAFETY AND OPERATIONS

For necessary expenses of the Federal Railroad Administration,
not otherwise provided for, $101,717,000, of which $5,899,000 shall
remain available until expended: Provided, That, as part of the
Washington Union Station transaction in which the Secretary as-
sumed the first deed of trust on the property and, where the Union
Station Redevelopment Corporation or any successor is obligated to
make payments on such deed of trust on the Secretary’s behalf, in-
cluding payments on and after September 30, 1988, the Secretary is
authorized to receive such payments directly from the Union Station
Redevelopment Corporation, credit them to the appropriation
charged for the first deed of trust, and make payments on the first
deed of trust with those funds: Provided further, That such addi-
tional sums as may be necessary for payment on the first deed of
trust may be advanced by the Administrator from unobligated bal-
ances available to the Federal Railroad Administration, to be reim-
bursed from payments received from the Union Station Redevelop-
ment Corporation.

RAILROAD RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT

For necessary expenses for railroad research and development,
$25,325,000, to remain available until expended.

RAILROAD REHABILITATION AND IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

The Secretary of Transportation is authorized to issue to the
Secretary of the Treasury notes or other obligations pursuant to sec-
tion 512 of the Railroad Revitalization and Regulatory Reform Act
of 1976 (Public Law 94-210), as amended, in such amounts and at
such times as may be necessary to pay any amounts required pursu-
ant to the guarantee of the principal amount of obligations under
sections 511 through 513 of such Act, such authority to exist as long
as any such guaranteed obligation is outstanding: Provided, That
pursuant to section 502 of such Act, as amended, no new direct
loans or loan guarantee commitments shall be made using Federal
funds for the credit risk premium during fiscal year 2001.

RHODE ISLAND RAIL DEVELOPMENT

For the costs associated with construction of a third track on
the Northeast Corridor between Davisville and Central Falls, Rhode
Island, with sufficient clearance to accommodate double stack
freight cars, $17,000,000 to be matched by the State of Rhode Island
or its designee on a dollar-for-dollar basis and to remain available
until expended.



18

NEXT GENERATION HIGH-SPEED RAIL

For necessary expenses for the Next Generation High-Speed Rail
program as authorized under 49 U.S.C. 26101 and 26102,
$25,100,000, to remain available until expended.

ALASKA RAILROAD REHABILITATION

To enable the Secretary of Transportation to make grants to the
Alaska Railroad, $20,000,000 shall be for capital rehabilitation and
improvements benefiting its passenger operations, to remain avail-
able until expended.

WEST VIRGINIA RAIL DEVELOPMENT

For capital costs associated with track, signal, and crossover re-
habilitation and improvements on the MARC Brunswick line in
West Virginia, $15,000,000, to remain available until expended.

CAPITAL GRANTS TO THE NATIONAL RAILROAD PASSENGER
CORPORATION

For necessary expenses of capital improvements of the National
Railroad Passenger Corporation as authorized by 49 U.S.C.
24104(a), $521,476,000, to remain available until expended: Pro-
vided, That the Secretary shall not obligate more than $208,590,000
prior to September 30, 2001.

FEDERAL TRANSIT ADMINISTRATION

ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES

For necessary administrative expenses of the Federal Transit
Administration’s programs authorized by chapter 53 of title 49,
United States Code, $12,800,000: Provided, That no more than
$64,000,000 of budget authority shall be available for these pur-
poses: Provided further, That of the funds in this Act available for
the execution of contracts under section 5327(c) of title 49, United
States Code, $1,000,000 shall be transferred to the Department of
Transportation’s Office of Inspector General for costs associated
with the audit and review of new fixed guideway systems: Provided
further, That not to exceed $2,500,000 for the National Transit
Database shall remain available until expended.

ForRMULA GRANTS

For necessary expenses to carry out 49 U.S.C. 56307, 5308, 5310,
5311, 5327, and section 3038 of Public Law 105-178, $669,000,000,
to remain available until expended: Provided, That no more than
$3,345,000,000 of budget authority shall be available for these pur-
poses: Provided further, That of the funds provided under this head-
ing, $60,000,000 shall be available for grants for the costs of plan-
ning, delivery, and temporary use of transit vehicles for special
transportation needs and construction of temporary transportation
facilities for the XIX Winter Olympiad and the VIII Paralympiad
for the Disabled, to be held in Salt Lake City, Utah: Provided fur-
ther, That in allocating the funds designated in the preceding pro-
viso, the Secretary shall make grants only to the Utah Department



19

of Transportation, and such grants shall not be subject to any local
share requirement or limitation on operating assistance under this
Act or the Federal Transit Act, as amended: Provided further, That
notwithstanding section 3008 of Public Law 105-178, the
$50,000,000 to carry out 49 U.S.C. 5308 shall be transferred to and
merged with funding provided for the replacement, rehabilitation,
and purchase of buses and related equipment and the construction
of bus-related facilities under “Federal Transit Administration,
Capital investment grants”.

UNIVERSITY TRANSPORTATION RESEARCH

For necessary expenses to carry out 49 U.S.C. 5505, $1,200,000,
to remain available until expended: Provided, That no more than
$6,000,000 of budget authority shall be available for these purposes.

TRANSIT PLANNING AND RESEARCH

For necessary expenses to carry out 49 U.S.C. 6303, 5304, 5305,
5311(b)(2), 5312, 5313(a), 5314, 5315, and 5322, $22,200,000, to re-
main available until expended: Provided, That no more than
$110,000,000 of budget authority shall be available for these pur-
poses: Provided further, That $5,250,000 is available to provide
rural transportation assistance (49 U.S.C. 56311(b)(2)), $4,000,000 is
available to carry out programs under the National Transit Insti-
tute (49 U.S.C. 5315), $8,250,000 is available to carry out transit
cooperative research programs (49 U.S.C. 5313(a)), $52,113,600 is
available for metropolitan planning (49 U.S.C. 5303, 5304, and
5305), $10,886,400 is available for State planning (49 U.S.C.
5313(b)); and $29,500,000 is available for the national planning
and research program (49 U.S.C. 5314).

TRUST FUND SHARE OF EXPENSES
(LIQUIDATION OF CONTRACT AUTHORIZATION)
(HIGHWAY TRUST FUND)

Notwithstanding any other provision of law, for payment of o0b-
ligations incurred in carrying out 49 U.S.C. 5303-5308, 5310-5315,
5317(b), 5322, 5327, 5334, 5505, and sections 3037 and 3038 of
Public Law 105-178, $5,016,600,000, to remain available until ex-
pended, and to be derived from the Mass Transit Account of the
Highway Trust Fund: Provided, That $2,676,000,000 shall be paid
to the Federal Transit Administration’s formula grants account:
Provided further, That $87,800,000 shall be paid to the Federal
Transit Administration’s transit planning and research account:
Provided further, That $51,200,000 shall be paid to the Federal
Transit Administration’s administrative expenses account: Provided
further, That $4,800,000 shall be paid to the Federal Transit Ad-
ministration’s university transportation research account: Provided
further, That $80,000,000 shall be paid to the Federal Transit Ad-
ministration’s job access and reverse commute grants program: Pro-
vided further, That $2,116,800,000 shall be paid to the Federal
Transit Administration’s capital investment grants account.



20

CAPITAL INVESTMENT GRANTS
(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

For necessary expenses to carry out 49 U.S.C. 56308, 5309, 5318,
and 5327, $529,200,000, to remain available until expended: Pro-
vided, That no more than $2,646,000,000 of budget authority shall
be available for these purposes: Provided further, That notwith-
standing any other provision of law, there shall be available for
fixed guideway modernization, $1,058,400,000; there shall be avail-
able for the replacement, rehabilitation, and purchase of buses and
related equipment and the construction of bus-related facilities,
$529,200,000, together with $50,000,000 transferred from “Federal
Transit Administration, formula grants”; and there shall be avail-
able for new fixed guideway systems $1,058,400,000, together with
$4,983,828 made available for the Pittsburgh airport busway project
under Public Law 105-66, together with $1,488,750 made available
for the Burlington to Gloucester, New Jersey line under Public Law
103-331, together with $20,521,470 previously appropriated for the
Orlando Lynx light rail project remaining unobligated as of or
deobligated after September 30, 2000; to be available as follows:

$10,400,000 for Alaska or Hawaii ferry projects;

$500,000 for the Albuquerque/Greater Albuquerque mass
transit project;

$25,000,000 for the Atlanta, Georgia, North line extension

roject;
$1,000,000 for the Austin, Texas, capital metro light rail

project;
$3,000,000 for the Baltimore central LRT double track

project;

$5,000,000 for the Birmingham, Alabama, transit corridor;

$25,000,000 for the Boston South Boston Piers transitway
project;

$1,000,000 for the Boston Urban Ring project;

$2,000,000 for the Burlington-Bennington (ABRB),
Vermont, commuter rail project;

$1,000,000 for the Calais, Maine, branch line regional
transit program;

$2,000,000 for the Canton-Akron-Cleveland commuter rail
project;

$3,000,000 for the Central Florida commuter rail project;

$5,000,000 for the Charlotte, North Carolina, north-south
corridor transitway projects;

$35,000,000 for the Chicago METRA commuter rail
projects;

$15,000,000 for the Chicago Ravenswood and Douglas
branch reconstruction projects;

$1,500,000 for the Clark County, Nevada, RTC fixed guide-
way project;

$4,000,000 for the Cleveland Euclid corridor improvement
project;

$1,000,000 for the Colorado Roaring Fork Valley project;

$70,000,000 for the Dallas north central light rail extension
project;

$3,000,000 for the Denver Southeast corridor project;



21

$20,200,000 for the Denver Southwest corridor project;
$500,000 for the Detroit, Michigan, metropolitan airport
light rail project;
$50,000,000 for the Dulles corridor project;
$15,000,000 for the Fort Lauderdale, Florida, Tri-County
commuter rail project;
$1,000,000 for the Galveston, Texas, rail trolley extension
project;
$15,000,000 for the Girdwood to Wasilla, Alaska, commuter
rail project;
$500,000 for the Harrisburg-Lancaster capital area transit
corridor 1 commuter rail project;
$1,000,000 for the Hollister /| Gilroy branch line rail exten-
sion project;
$2,500,000 for Honolulu, Hawaii, bus rapid transit project;
$2,500,000 for the Houston advanced transit project;
$10,750,000 for the Houston regional bus project;
$3,000,000 for the Indianapolis, Indiana, northeast-down-
town corridor project;
$1,000,000 for the Johnson County, Kansas, I-35 commuter
rail project;
$3,5600,000 for Kansas City, Missouri, Southtown corridor
project;
$4,000,000 for the Kenosha-Racine-Milwaukee rail exten-
sion project;
$3,000,000 for the Little Rock, Arkansas, river rail project;
$8,000,000 for the Long Island Railroad East Side access
project;
$2,000,000 for the Los Angeles Mid-City and East Side cor-
ridors projects;
$50,000,000 for the Los Angeles North Hollywood extension
project;
$3,000,000 for the Los Angeles-San Diego LOSSAN cor-
ridor project;
$2,000,000 for the Lowell, Massachusetts-Nashua, New
Hampshire commuter rail project;
10,000,000 for the MARC expansion projects—Penn-Cam-
den lines connector and midday storage facility;
$1,000,000 for the Massachusetts North Shore corridor
roject;
$6,000,000 for the Memphis, Tennessee, medical center rail
extension project;
$6,000,000 for the Nashuville, Tennessee, regional commuter
rail project;
$121,000,000 for the New Jersey Hudson Bergen project;
$7,000,000 for the Newark-Elizabeth rail link project;
$2,000,000 for the Northern Indiana south shore commuter
rail project;
$1,000,000 for the Northwest New Jersey-Northeast Penn-
sylvania passenger rail project;
$10,000,000 for the Oceanside-Escondido, California, light
rail extension project;
$2,000,000 for the Orange County, California, transitway
project;



22

$10,000,000 for the Philadelphia-Reading SETPA Schuyl-
kill Valley metro project;

$2,000,000 for the Philadelphia SEPTA Cross County
metro project;

$10,000,000 for the Phoenix metropolitan area transit
project;

$5,000,000 for the Pittsburgh North Shore-central business
district corridor project;

$12,000,000 for the Pittsburgh stage II light rail project;

$7,600,000 for the Portland-Interstate MAX LRT extension
project;

$2,000,000 for the Portland, Maine, marine highway pro-

ram;

$5,000,000 for the Puget Sound RTA Sounder commuter
rail project;

$10,000,000 for the Raleigh-Durham-Chapel Hill Triangle
transit project;

$500,000 for the Rhode Island-Pawtucket and T.F. Green
commuter rail and maintenance facility;

$35,200,000 for the Sacramento, California, south corridor
LRT project;

2,000,000 for the Salt Lake City-University light rail line

project;

$1,000,000 for the San Bernardino, California, Metrolink
project;

$31,500,000 for the San Diego Mission Valley East light
rail project;

$80,000,000 for the San Francisco BART extension to the
airport project;

$12,250,000 for the San Jose Tasman West light rail
project;

$75,000,000 for the San Juan Tren Urbano project;

$1,5600,000 for the Santa Fe-Eldorado, New Mexico, rail
link project;

$50,000,000 for the Seattle, Washington, central link LRT
project;

$4,000,000 for the Spokane, Washington, South Valley cor-
ridor light rail project;

$1,000,000 for the St. Louis, Missouri, MetroLink Cross
County connector project;

$60,000,000 for the St. Louis-St. Clair MetroLink extension
project;

$8,000,000 for the Stamford, Connecticut, fixed guideway
corridor;

$6,000,000 for the Stockton, California, Altamont com-
muter rail project;

$5,000,000 for the Twin Cities Transitways projects;

$50,000,000 for the Twin Cities Transitways—Hiawatha
corridor project;

$3,000,000 for the Virginia Railway Express commuter rail
project;

$7,600,000 for the Washington Metro-Blue Line extension-
Addison Road (Largo) project;

$2,000,000 for the West Trenton, New Jersey, rail project;



23

$2,500,000 for the Whitehall and St. George ferry terminal
projects;

$5,000,000 for the Wilmington, Delaware, downtown tran-
sit corridor project; and

$1,000,000 for the Wilsonville to Washington County, Or-
egon, commuter rail project:

Provided further, That any funds previously appropriated for the
Miami-Dade Transit east-west multimodal corridor project and the
Miami Metro-Dade North 27th Avenue corridor project remaining
unobligated as of or deobligated after September 30, 2000, are to be
made available for the South Miami-Dade Busway Extension
project: Provided further, That funds made available under the
heading “Capital investment grants” in Division A, Section 101(g)
of Public Law 105-277 for the “Colorado-North Front Range cor-
ridor feasibility study” are to be made available for “Colorado-Eagle
Airport to Avon light rail system feasibility study”; and that funds
made available in Public Law 106-69 under “Capital investment
grants” for buses and bus-related facilities that were designated for
projects numbered 14 and 20 shall be made available to the State
of Alabama for buses and bus-related facilities.

DISCRETIONARY GRANTS
(LIQUIDATION OF CONTRACT AUTHORIZATION)
(HIGHWAY TRUST FUND)

Notwithstanding any other provision of law, for payment of pre-
vious obligations incurred in carrying out 49 U.S.C. 5338(b),
$350,000,000, to remain available until expended and to be derived
from the Mass Transit Account of the Highway Trust Fund.

JOB ACCESS AND REVERSE COMMUTE GRANTS

Notwithstanding section 3037(1)(3) of Public Law 105-178, as
amended, for necessary expenses to carry out section 3037 of the
Federal Transit Act of 1998, $20,000,000, to remain available until
expended: Provided, That no more than $100,000,000 of budget au-
thority shall be available for these purposes: Provided further, That
up to $250,000 of the funds provided under this heading may be
used by the Federal Transit Administration for technical assistance
and support and performance reviews of the Job Access and Reverse
Commute Grants program.

SAINT LAWRENCE SEAWAY DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION

SAINT LAWRENCE SEAWAY DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION

The Saint Lawrence Seaway Development Corporation is hereby
authorized to make such expenditures, within the limits of funds
and borrowing authority available to the Corporation, and in ac-
cord with law, and to make such contracts and commitments with-
out regard to fiscal year limitations as provided by section 104 of
the Government Corporation Control Act, as amended, as may be
necessary in carrying out the programs set forth in the Corporation’s
budget for the current fiscal year.



24

OPERATIONS AND MAINTENANCE
(HARBOR MAINTENANCE TRUST FUND)

For necessary expenses for operations and maintenance of those
portions of the Saint Lawrence Seaway operated and maintained by
the Saint Lawrence Seaway Development Corporation, $13,004,000,
to be derived from the Harbor Maintenance Trust Fund, pursuant
to Public Law 99-662.

RESEARCH AND SPECIAL PROGRAMS ADMINISTRATION

RESEARCH AND SPECIAL PROGRAMS

For expenses necessary to discharge the functions of the Re-
search and Special Programs Administration, $36,373,000, of which
$645,000 shall be derived from the Pipeline Safety Fund, and of
which $4,707,000 shall remain available until September 30, 2003:
Provided, That up to $1,200,000 in fees collected under 49 U.S.C.
5108(g) shall be deposited in the general fund of the Treasury as off-
setting receipts: Provided further, That there may be credited to this
appropriation, to be available until expended, funds received from
States, counties, municipalities, other public authorities, and pri-
vate sources for expenses incurred for training, for reports publica-
tion and dissemination, and for travel expenses incurred in per-
formance of hazardous materials exemptions and approvals func-
tions.

PIPELINE SAFETY
(PIPELINE SAFETY FUND)
(OIL SPILL LIABILITY TRUST FUND)

For expenses necessary to conduct the functions of the pipeline
safety program, for grants-in-aid to carry out a pipeline safety pro-
gram, as authorized by 49 U.S.C. 60107, and to discharge the pipe-
line program responsibilities of the Oil Pollution Act of 1990,
$47,044,000, of which $7,488,000 shall be derived from the Oil Spill
Liability Trust Fund and shall remain available until September
30, 2003; of which $36,556,000 shall be derived from the Pipeline
Safety Fund, of which $23,837,000 shall remain available until
September 30, 2003; and of which $3,000,000 shall be derived from
amounts previously collected under 49 U.S.C. 60301: Provided, That
amounts previously collected under 49 U.S.C. 60301 shall be avail-
able for damage prevention grants to States.

EMERGENCY PREPAREDNESS GRANTS
(EMERGENCY PREPAREDNESS FUND)

For necessary expenses to carry out 49 U.S.C. 5127(c), $200,000,
to be derived from the Emergency Preparedness Fund, to remain
available until September 30, 2003: Provided, That not more than
$14,300,000 shall be made available for obligation in fiscal year
2001 from amounts made available by 49 U.S.C. 5116(i) and
5127(d): Provided further, That none of the funds made available
by 49 U.S.C. 56116(1) and 5127(d) shall be made available for obli-



25

gation by individuals other than the Secretary of Transportation, or
his designee.

OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

For necessary expenses of the Office of Inspector General to
carry out the provisions of the Inspector General Act of 1978, as
amended, $48,450,000: Provided, That the Inspector General shall
have all necessary authority, in carrying out the duties specified in
the Inspector General Act, as amended (5 U.S.C. App. 3) to inves-
tigate allegations of fraud, including false statements to the govern-
ment (18 U.S.C. 1001), by any person or entity that is subject to reg-
ulation by the Department: Provided further, That the funds made
available under this heading shall be used to investigate, pursuant
to section 41712 of title 49, United States Code: (1) unfair or decep-
tive practices and unfair methods of competition by domestic and
foreign air carriers and ticket agents; and (2) the compliance of do-
mestic and foreign air carriers with respect to item (1) of this pro-
viso.

SURFACE TRANSPORTATION BOARD

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

For necessary expenses of the Surface Transportation Board, in-
cluding services authorized by 5 U.S.C. 3109, $17,954,000: Pro-
vided, That notwithstanding any other provision of law, not to ex-
ceed $900,000 from fees established by the Chairman of the Surface
Transportation Board shall be credited to this appropriation as off-
setting collections and used for necessary and authorized expenses
under this heading: Provided further, That the sum herein appro-
priated from the general fund shall be reduced on a dollar-for-dol-
lar basis as such offsetting collections are received during fiscal
year 2001, to result in a final appropriation from the general fund
estimated at no more than $17,054,000.

TITLE 1T
RELATED AGENCIES

ARCHITECTURAL AND TRANSPORTATION BARRIERS
COMPLIANCE BOARD

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

For expenses necessary for the Architectural and Transportation
Barriers Compliance Board, as authorized by section 502 of the Re-
habilitation Act of 1973, as amended, $4,795,000: Provided, That,
notwithstanding any other provision of law, there may be credited
to this appropriation funds received for publications and training
expenses.



26
NATIONAL TRANSPORTATION SAFETY BOARD

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

For necessary expenses of the National Transportation Safety
Board, including hire of passenger motor vehicles and aircraft; serv-
ices as authorized by 5 U.S.C. 3109, but at rates for individuals not
to exceed the per diem rate equivalent to the rate for a GS-15; uni-
forms, or allowances therefor, as authorized by law (5 U.S.C. 5901—
5902) $62,942,000, of which not to exceed $2,000 may be used for
official reception and representation expenses.

TITLE III—GENERAL PROVISIONS
(INCLUDING TRANSFERS OF FUNDS)

SEc. 301. During the current fiscal year applicable appropria-
tions to the Department of Transportation shall be available for
maintenance and operation of aircraft; hire of passenger motor vehi-
cles and aircraft; purchase of liability insurance for motor vehicles
operating in foreign countries on official department business; and
uniforms, or allowances therefor, as authorized by law (6 U.S.C.
5901-5902).

SEc. 302. Such sums as may be necessary for fiscal year 2001
pay raises for programs funded in this Act shall be absorbed within
the levels appropriated in this Act or previous appropriations Acts.

SEc. 303. Hereafter, funds appropriated under this or any other
Act for expenditures by the Federal Aviation Administration shall
be available: (1) except as otherwise authorized by title VIII of the
Elementary and Secondary Education Act of 1965 (20 U.S.C. 7701
et seq.), for expenses of primary and secondary schooling for depend-
ents of Federal Aviation Administration personnel stationed outside
the continental United States at costs for any given area not in ex-
cess of those of the Department of Defense for the same area, when
it is determined by the Secretary that the schools, if any, available
in the locality are unable to provide adequately for the education of
such dependents; and (2) for transportation of said dependents be-
tween schools serving the area that they attend and their places of
residence when the Secretary, under such regulations as may be pre-
scribed, determines that such schools are not accessible by public
means of transportation on a regular basis.

SEC. 304. Appropriations contained in this Act for the Depart-
ment of Transportation shall be available for services as authorized
by 5 U.S.C. 3109, but at rates for individuals not to exceed the per
diem rate equivalent to the rate for an Executive Level IV.

SEc. 305. None of the funds in this Act shall be available for
salaries and expenses of more than 104 political and Presidential
appointees in the Department of Transportation: Provided, That
none of the personnel covered by this provision or political and Pres-
idential appointees in an independent agency funded in this Act
may be assigned on temporary detail outside the Department of
Transportation or such independent agency.

SEcC. 306. None of the funds in this Act shall be used for the
planning or execution of any program to pay the expenses of, or oth-
erwise compensate, non-Federal parties intervening in regulatory or
adjudicatory proceedings funded in this Act.



27

SEC. 307. None of the funds appropriated in this Act shall re-
main available for obligation beyond the current fiscal year, nor
may any be transferred to other appropriations, unless expressly so
provided herein.

SEcC. 308. The expenditure of any appropriation under this Act
for any consulting service through procurement contract pursuant to
section 3109 of title 5, United States Code, shall be limited to those
contracts where such expenditures are a matter of public record and
available for public inspection, except where otherwise provided
under existing law, or under existing Executive order issued pursu-
ant to existing law.

SEc. 309. (a) No recipient of funds made available in this Act
shall disseminate personal information (as defined in 18 U.S.C.
2725(3)) obtained by a State department of motor vehicles in connec-
tion with a motor vehicle record as defined in 18 U.S.C. 2725(1), ex-
cept as provide in 18 U.S.C. 2721 for a use permitted under 18
U.S.C. 2721.

(b) 18 U.S.C. 2725 is amended by:

In paragraph (2) striking the word “and”; and inserting after
paragraph 3:

“(4) ‘highly restricted personal information’ means an indi-
vidual’s photograph or image, social security number, medical
or disability information; and

“(5) ‘express consent’ means consent in writing, including
consent conveyed electronically that bears an electronic signa-
ture as defined in section 106(5) of Public Law 106-229.”

(¢c) 18 U.S.C. 2721(a) is amended to read as follows:

“(a) IN GENERAL.—A State department of motor vehicles, and
any officer, employee, or contractor thereof, shall not knowingly dis-
close or otherwise make available to any person or entity:

“(1) personal information, as defined in 18 U.S.C. 2725(3),
about any individual obtained by the department in connection
with a motor vehicle record, except as provided in subsection (b)
of this section, or

“(2) highly restricted personal information, as defined in 18
U.S.C. 2725(4), about any individual obtained by the depart-
ment in connection with a motor vehicle record, without the ex-
press consent of the person to whom such information applies,
except uses permitted in subsections (b)(1), (b)(4), (b)(6), and
(6)(9): Provided, That subsection (a)(2) shall not in any way af-
fect the use of organ donation information on an individual’s
driver’s license or affect the administration of organ donation
initiatives in the States.”

(d) 18 U.S.C. 2721(b) is amended by inserting before “may be
disclosed” “, subject to subsection (a)(2),”.

(e) 18 U.S.C. 2721 is amended by inserting after subsection (d):

“(e) PROHIBITION ON CONDITIONS.—No State may condition or
burden in any way the issuance of an individual’s motor vehicle
record as defined in 18 U.S.C. 2725(1) to obtain express consent.
Nothing in this paragraph shall be construed to prohibit a State
from charging an administrative fee for issuance of a motor vehicle
record.”



28

(f) Notwithstanding subsection (a), the Secretary shall not with-
hold funds provided in this Act for any grantee if a State is in non-
compliance with this provision.

SEc. 310. (a) For fiscal year 2001, the Secretary of Transpor-
tation shall—

(1) not distribute from the obligation limitation for Federal-
aid Highways amounts authorized for administrative expenses
and programs funded from the administrative takedown au-
thorized by section 104(a) of title 23, United States Code, and
paragraph (7) of this section, for the highway use tax evasion
program, and amounts provided under section 110 of title 23,
United States Code, excluding $128,752,000 pursuant to sub-
section (e) of section 110 of title 23, as amended, and for the
Bureau of Transportation Statistics;

(2) not distribute an amount from the obligation limitation
for Federal-aid Highways that is equal to the unobligated bal-
ance of amounts made available from the Highway Trust Fund
(other than the Mass Transit Account) for Federal-aid highways
and highway safety programs for the previous fiscal year the
funds for which are allocated by the Secretary;

(3) determine the ratio that—

(A) the obligation limitation for Federal-aid Highways
less the aggregate of amounts not distributed under para-
graphs (1) and (2), bears to

(B) the total of the sums authorized to be appropriated
for Federal-aid highways and highway safety construction
programs (other than sums authorized to be appropriated
for sections set forth in paragraphs (1) through (7) of sub-
section (b) and sums authorized to be appropriated for sec-
tion 105 of title 23, United States Code, equal to the
amount referred to in subsection (b)(8)) for such fiscal year
less the aggregate of the amounts not distributed under
paragraph (1) of this subsection;

(4) distribute the obligation limitation for Federal-aid
Highways less the aggregate amounts not distributed under
paragraphs (1) and (2) of section 117 of title 23, United States
Code (relating to high priority projects program), section 201 of
the Appalachian Regional Development Act of 1965, the Wood-
row Wilson Memorial Bridge Authority Act of 1995, and
$2,000,000,000 for such fiscal year under section 105 of title 23,
United States Code (relating to minimum guarantee) so that the
amount of obligation authority available for each of such sec-
tions is equal to the amount determined by multiplying the
ratio determined under paragraph (3) by the sums authorized
to be appropriated for such section (except in the case of section
105, $2,000,000,000) for such fiscal year;

(5) distribute the obligation limitation provided for Fed-
eral-aid Highways less the aggregate amounts not distributed
under paragraphs (1) and (2) and amounts distributed under
paragraph (4) for each of the programs that are allocated by the
Secretary under title 23, United States Code (other than activi-
ties to which paragraph (1) applies and programs to which
paragraph (4) applies) by multiplying the ratio determined



29

under paragraph (3) by the sums authorized to be appropriated

for such program for such fiscal year;

(6) distribute the obligation limitation provided for Fed-
eral-aid Highways less the aggregate amounts not distributed
under paragraphs (1) and (2) and amounts distributed under
paragraphs (4) and (5) for Federal-aid highways and highway
safety construction programs (other than the minimum guar-
antee program, but only to the extent that amounts apportioned
for the minimum guarantee program for such fiscal year exceed
$2,639,000,000, and the Appalachian development highway sys-
tem program) that are apportioned by the Secretary under title
23, United States Code, in the ratio that—

(A) sums authorized to be appropriated for such pro-
grams that are apportioned to each State for such fiscal
year, bear to

(B) the total of the sums authorized to be appropriated
for such programs that are apportioned to all States for
such fiscal year; and
(7) Notwithstanding any other provision of law, after deter-

mining the amount of funds to be allocated to the surface trans-
portation program, to the bridge program, to the congestion
mitigation and air quality improvement program, and to the
Interstate and National Highway System program, under sec-
tion 110 of title 23, United States Code, deduct a sum, in an
amount not to exceed 1% percent of the sum made available to
each program, to administer the provisions of law to be fi-
nanced from appropriations for the Federal-aid highways pro-
gram.

(b) EXCEPTIONS FROM OBLIGATION LIMITATION.—The obligation
limitation for Federal-aid Highways shall not apply to obligations:
(1) under section 125 of title 23, United States Code; (2) under sec-
tion 147 of the Surface Transportation Assistance Act of 1978; (3)
under section 9 of the Federal-Aid Highway Act of 1981; (4) under
sections 131(b) and 131(j) of the Surface Transportation Assistance
Act of 1982; (5) under sections 149(b) and 149(c) of the Surface
Transportation and Uniform Relocation Assistance Act of 1987; (6)
under sections 1103 through 1108 of the Intermodal Surface Trans-
portation Efficiency Act of 1991; (7) under section 157 of title 23,
United States Code, as in effect on the day before the date of the
enactment of the Transportation Equity Act for the 21st Century;
and (8) under section 105 of title 23, United States Code (but, only
in an amount equal to $639,000,000 for such fiscal year).

(¢) REDISTRIBUTION OF UNUSED OBLIGATION AUTHORITY.—Not-
withstanding subsection (a), the Secretary shall after August 1 for
such fiscal year revise a distribution of the obligation limitation
made available under subsection (a) if a State will not obligate the
amount distributed during that fiscal year and redistribute suffi-
cient amounts to those States able to obligate amounts in addition
to those previously distributed during that fiscal year giving priority
to those States having large unobligated balances of funds appor-
tioned under sections 104 and 144 of title 23, United States Code,
section 160 (as in effect on the day before the enactment of the
Transportation Equity Act for the 21st Century) of title 23, United



30

States Code, and under section 1015 of the Intermodal Surface
Transportation Act of 1991 (105 Stat. 1943-1945).

(d) APPLICABILITY OF OBLIGATION LIMITATIONS TO TRANSPOR-
TATION RESEARCH PROGRAMS.—The obligation limitation shall
apply to transportation research programs carried out under chap-
ter 5 of title 23, United States Code, except that obligation authority
made available for such programs under such limitation shall re-
main available for a period of 3 fiscal years.

(e) REDISTRIBUTION OF CERTAIN AUTHORIZED FUNDS.—Not
later than 30 days after the date of the distribution of obligation
limitation under subsection (a), the Secretary shall distribute to the
States any funds: (1) that are authorized to be appropriated for such
fiscal year for Federal-aid highways programs (other than the pro-
gram under section 160 of title 23, United States Code) and for car-
rying out subchapter I of chapter 311 of title 49, United States
Code, and highway-related programs under chapter 4 of title 23,
United States Code; and (2) that the Secretary determines will not
be allocated to the States, and will not be available for obligation,
in such fiscal year due to the imposition of any obligation limitation
for such fiscal year. Such distribution to the States shall be made
in the same ratio as the distribution of obligation authority under
subsection (a)(6). The funds so distributed shall be available for any
purposes described in section 133(b) of title 23, United States Code.

(f) SPECIAL RULE.—Obligation limitation distributed for a fiscal
year under subsection (a)(4) of this section for a section set forth in
subsection (a)(4) shall remain available until used and shall be in
addition to the amount of any limitation imposed on obligations for
Federal-aid highway and highway safety construction programs for
future fiscal years.

SEc. 311. The limitations on obligations for the programs of the
Federal Transit Administration shall not apply to any authority
under 49 U.S.C. 5338, previously made available for obligation, or
to any other authority previously made available for obligation.

SEc. 312. None of the funds in this Act shall be used to imple-
ment section 404 of title 23, United States Code.

SEcC. 313. None of the funds in this Act shall be available to
plan, finalize, or implement regulations that would establish a ves-
sel traffic safety fairway less than five miles wide between the Santa
Barbara Traffic Separation Scheme and the San Francisco Traffic
Separation Scheme.

SEc. 314. Notwithstanding any other provision of law, airports
may transfer, without consideration, to the Federal Aviation Admin-
istration (FAA) instrument landing systems (along with associated
approach lighting equipment and runway visual range equipment)
which conform to FAA design and performance specifications, the
purchase of which was assisted by a Federal airport-aid program,
airport development aid program or airport improvement program
grant. The Federal Aviation Administration shall accept such equip-
ment, which shall thereafter be operated and maintained by FAA in
accordance with agency criteria.

SEcC. 315. None of the funds in this Act shall be available to
award a multiyear contract for production end items that: (1) in-
cludes economic order quantity or long lead time material procure-
ment in excess of $10,000,000 in any 1 year of the contract; (2) in-



31

cludes a cancellation charge greater than $10,000,000 which at the
time of obligation has not been appropriated to the limits of the
Government’s liability; or (3) includes a requirement that permits
performance under the contract during the second and subsequent
years of the contract without conditioning such performance upon
the appropriation of funds: Provided, That this limitation does not
apply to a contract in which the Federal Government incurs no fi-
nancial liability from not buying additional systems, subsystems, or
components beyond the basic contract requirements.

SEc. 316. Notwithstanding any other provision of law, and ex-
cept for fixed guideway modernization projects, funds made avail-
able by this Act under “Federal Transit Administration, Capital in-
vestment grants” for projects specified in this Act or identified in re-
ports accompanying this Act not obligated by September 30, 2003,
and other recoveries, shall be made available for other projects
under 49 U.S.C. 5309.

SEc. 317. Notwithstanding any other provision of law, any
funds appropriated before October 1, 2000, under any section of
chapter 53 of title 49, United States Code, that remain available for
expenditure may be transferred to and administered under the most
recent appropriation heading for any such section.

SEcC. 318. None of the funds in this Act may be used to com-
pensate in excess of 335 technical staff-years under the federally
funded research and development center contract between the Fed-
eral Aviation Administration and the Center for Advanced Aviation
Systems Development during fiscal year 2001.

SEc. 319. Funds received by the Federal Highway Administra-
tion, Federal Transit Administration, and Federal Railroad Admin-
istration from States, counties, municipalities, other public authori-
ties, and private sources for expenses incurred for training may be
credited respectively to the Federal Highway Administration’s “Fed-
eral-Aid Highways” account, the Federal Transit Administration’s
“Transit Planning and Research” account, and to the Federal Rail-
road Administration’s “Safety and Operations” account, except for
State rail safety inspectors participating in training pursuant to 49
U.S.C. 20105.

SEC. 320. None of the funds in this Act shall be available to
prepare, propose, or promulgate any regulations pursuant to title V
of the Motor Vehicle Information and Cost Savings Act (49 U.S.C.
32901 et seq.) prescribing corporate average fuel economy standards
for automobiles, as defined in such title, in any model year that dif-
fers from standards promulgated for such automobiles prior to the
enactment of this section.

SEc. 321. Funds made available for Alaska or Hawaii ferry
boats or ferry terminal facilities pursuant to 49 U.S.C.
5309(m)(2)(B) may be used to construct new vessels and facilities,
or to improve existing vessels and facilities, including both the pas-
senger and vehicle-related elements of such vessels and facilities,
and for repair facilities: Provided, That not more than $3,000,000
of the funds made available to Hawaii pursuant to 49 U.S.C.
5309(m)(2)(B) may be used by the State of Hawaii to initiate and
operate a passenger ferryboat services demonstration project to test
the viability of different intra-island and inter-island ferry routes.



32

SEc. 322. Notwithstanding 31 U.S.C. 3302, funds received by
the Bureau of Transportation Statistics from the sale of data prod-
ucts, for necessary expenses incurred pursuant to 49 U.S.C. 111 may
be credited to the Federal-aid highways account for the purpose of
reimbursing the Bureau for such expenses: Provided, That such
funds shall be subject to the obligation limitation for Federal-aid
highways and highway safety construction.

SEcC. 323. None of the funds in this Act may be obligated or ex-
pended for employee training which: (a) does not meet identified
needs for knowledge, skills and abilities bearing directly upon the
performance of official duties; (b) contains elements likely to induce
high levels of emotional response or psychological stress in some
participants; (¢) does not require prior employee notification of the
content and methods to be used in the training and written end of
course evaluations; (d) contains any methods or content associated
with religious or quasi-religious belief systems or “new age” belief
systems as defined in Equal Employment Opportunity Commission
Notice N-915.022, dated September 2, 1988; (e) is offensive to, or de-
signed to change, participants’ personal values or lifestyle outside
the workplace; or (f) includes content related to human immuno-
deficiency virus/acquired immune deficiency syndrome (HIV |AIDS)
other than that necessary to make employees more aware of the
medical ramifications of HIV/AIDS and the workplace rights of
HIV-positive employees.

SEC. 324. None of the funds in this Act shall, in the absence
of express authorization by Congress, be used directly or indirectly
to pay for any personal service, advertisement, telegraph, telephone,
letter, printed or written material, radio, television, video presen-
tation, electronic communications, or other device, intended or de-
signed to influence in any manner a Member of Congress or of a
State legislature to favor or oppose by vote or otherwise, any legisla-
tion or appropriation by Congress or a State legislature after the in-
troduction of any bill or resolution in Congress proposing such legis-
lation or appropriation, or after the introduction of any bill or reso-
lution in a State legislature proposing such legislation or appropria-
tion: Provided, That this shall not prevent officers or employees of
the Department of Transportation or related agencies funded in this
Act from communicating to Members of Congress or to Congress, on
the request of any Member, or to members of State legislature, or
to a State legislature, through the proper official channels, requests
for legislation or appropriations which they deem necessary for the
efficient conduct of business.

SEc. 325. (a) IN GENERAL.—None of the funds made available
in this Act may be expended by an entity unless the entity agrees
that in expending the funds the entity will comply with the Buy
American Act (41 U.S.C. 10a—10c).

(b) SENSE OF THE CONGRESS; REQUIREMENT REGARDING No-
TICE.—

(1) PURCHASE OF AMERICAN-MADE EQUIPMENT AND PROD-
ucTS.—In the case of any equipment or product that may be au-
thorized to be purchased with financial assistance provided
using funds made available in this Act, it is the sense of the
Congress that entities receiving the assistance should, in ex-



33

pending the assistance, purchase only American-made equip-

ment and products to the greatest extent practicable.

(2) NOTICE TO RECIPIENTS OF ASSISTANCE.—In providing fi-
nancial assistance using funds made available in this Act, the
head of each Federal agency shall provide to each recipient of
the assistance a notice describing the statement made in para-
graph (1) by the Congress.

(¢) PROHIBITION OF CONTRACTS WITH PERSONS FALSELY LABEL-
ING PRODUCTS AS MADE IN AMERICA.—If it has been finally deter-
mined by a court or Federal agency that any person intentionally
affixed a label bearing a “Made in America” inscription, or any in-
scription with the same meaning, to any product sold in or shipped
to the United States that is not made in the United States, the per-
son shall be ineligible to receive any contract or subcontract made
with funds made available in this Act, pursuant to the debarment,
suspension, and ineligibility procedures described in sections 9.400
through 9.409 of title 48, Code of Federal Regulations.

SEc. 326. In addition to the funds limited in this Act,
$54,963,000, to be derived from the Highway Trust Fund (other
than the Mass Transit Account), shall be available for section
1069(y) of Public Law 102-240.

SEC. 327. Rebates, refunds, incentive payments, minor fees and
other funds received by the Department from travel management
centers, charge card programs, the subleasing of building space,
and miscellaneous sources are to be credited to appropriations of the
Department and allocated to elements of the Department using fair
and equitable criteria and such funds shall be available until De-
cember 31, 2001.

SEc. 328. Notwithstanding any other provision of law, rule or
regulation, the Secretary of Transportation is authorized to allow
the issuer of any preferred stock heretofore sold to the Department
to redeem or repurchase such stock upon the payment to the Depart-
ment of an amount determined by the Secretary.

SEcC. 329. For necessary expenses of the Amtrak Reform Council
authorized under section 203 of Public Law 105-134, $750,000, to
remain available until September 30, 2002: Provided, That the du-
ties of the Amtrak Reform Council described in section 203(g)(1) of
Public Law 105-134 shall include the identification of Amtrak
routes which are candidates for closure or realignment, based on
performance rankings developed by Amtrak which incorporate infor-
mation on each route’s fully allocated costs and ridership on core
intercity passenger service, and which assume, for purposes of clo-
sure or realignment candidate identification, that Federal subsidies
for Amtrak will decline over the 4-year period from fiscal year 1999
to fiscal year 2002: Provided further, That these closure or realign-
ment recommendations shall be included in the Amtrak Reform
Council’s annual report to the Congress required by section 203(h)
of Public Law 105-134.

SEC. 330. Item number 1473 in the table contained in section
1602 of the Transportation Equity Act for the 21st Century (112
Stat. ;’)’11) is amended by striking “Stony” and inserting “Com-
merce”.

SEc. 331. None of the funds in this Act may be used to make
a grant unless the Secretary of Transportation notifies the House



34

and Senate Committees on Appropriations not less than three full
business days before any discretionary grant award, letter of intent,
or full funding grant agreement totaling $1,000,000 or more is an-
nounced by the department or its modal administrations from: (1)
any discretionary grant program of the Federal Highway Adminis-
tration other than the emergency relief program; (2) the airport im-
provement program of the Federal Aviation Administration; or (3)
any program of the Federal Transit Administration other than the
formula grants and fixed guideway modernization programs: Pro-
vided, That no notification shall involve funds that are not avail-
able for obligation.

SEc. 332. Of the funds provided for fiscal year 2001 in section
232 of the Miscellaneous Appropriations Act, 2000, as enacted by
section 1000(a)(5) of the Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2000,
$20,000,000 shall be available only for fire and life safety improve-
ments to enable the James A. Farley Post Office in New York City
to be used as a train station and commercial center.

SEcC. 333. None of the funds in this Act shall be available for
planning, design, or construction of a light rail system in Houston,
Texas.

SEcC. 334. Section 3030(b) of the Transportation Equity Act for
the 21st Century (Public Law 105-178) is amended by adding at the
end the following:

“(72) Wilmington Downtown transit corridor.
“(73) Honolulu Bus Rapid Transit project.”.

SEC. 335. None of the funds appropriated or made available by
this Act or any other Act shall be used (1) to adopt any proposed
rule or proposed amendment to a rule contained in the Notice of
Proposed Rulemaking issued on April 24, 2000 (Docket No.
FMCSA-97-2350-953), (2) to adopt any rule or amendment to a
rule similar in substance to a proposed rule or proposed amendment
to a rule contained in such Notice, or (3) if any such proposed rule
or proposed amendment to a rule has been adopted prior to enact-
ment of this section, to enforce such rule or amendment to a rule:
Provided, That nothing in this section shall apply to issuing and
proceeding, through all stages of rulemaking other than adoption of
a final rule, under subchapter II of chapter 5 of title 5, United
States Code on a supplemental notice of proposed rulemaking to be
issued in Docket No. FMCSA-97-2350-953 that contains proposed
rules and proposed amendments to rules that take appropriate ac-
count of the information received for filing in the docket on the No-
tice of Proposed Rulemaking (Docket No. FMCSA-97-2350-953).

SEcC. 336. Section 3038(e) of Public Law 105-178 is amended by
striking “50” and inserting “90”.

SEC. 337. Item number 273 in the table contained in section
1602 of the Transportation Equity Act for the 21st Century (Public
Law 105-178) is amended by striking “Reconstruct 1-235 and im-
prove the interchange for access to the MLKing Parkway.” and in-
serting “Construction of the north-south segments of the Martin Lu-
ther King Jr. Parkway in Des Moines.”.

SEC. 338. Item number 328 in the table contained in section
1602 of the Transportation Equity Act for the 21st Century (Public
Law 105-178) is amended by inserting before “of” the following: “or
construction”.



35

SEcC. 339. Section 1602 of the Transportation Equity Act for the
21st Century (112 Stat. 256) is amended—

(1) by striking item number 63, relating to Ohio; and

(2) in item number 186, relating to Ohio, by striking “3.75”
and inserting “7.5”.

SEC. 340. (a) Of the funds apportioned to the Commonwealth
of Massachusetts under each of subsections (b)(1), (b)(2), (b)(3), and
(b)(4) of section 104 and section 105 of title 23, United States Code,
the Secretary shall withhold obligation of Federal funds and all
project approvals for the Central Artery/Tunnel project in fiscal
year 2001 and each fiscal year thereafter unless the Secretary of the
Department of Transportation determines that the Commonwealth
meets each of the following criteria:

(1) The Commonuwealth is in full compliance with the part-
nership agreement that was executed on June 22, 2000, between
the Federal Highway Administration, the Massachusetts Turn-
pike Authority, the Massachusetts Highway Department, and
the Massachusetts Executive Office of Transportation and Con-
struction.

(2) The Commonwealth is in full compliance with the bal-
anced statewide program memorandum of understanding en-
tered into by the Massachusetts Highway Department, the Exec-
utive Office of Transportation and Construction, and metropoli-
tan planning organizations in the Commonwealth of Massachu-
setts.

(3) The Commonwealth of Massachusetts shall spend no
less than $400,000,000 each year for construction activities and
specific transportation projects as defined in the Balanced
Statewide Program Memorandum of Understanding on projects
other than the Central Artery/Tunnel project.

(b) After June 22, 2000, the Secretary of Transportation shall
not approve new net advance construction for the Central Artery/
Tunnel project in an amount greater than $222,000,000 and no con-
version of advance construction to obligation authority shall cause
the Federal share of funding for the Central Artery/Tunnel project
to exceed $8,549,000,000.

(¢c) Of the funds apportioned to the Commonwealth of Massa-
chusetts under each of subsections (b)(1), (b)(2), (b)(3), and (b)(4) of
section 104 and section 105 of title 23, United States Code, the Sec-
retary shall withhold obligation of Federal funds and all project ap-
provals for the Central Artery/Tunnel project in fiscal year 2001
and each fiscal year thereafter until the Inspector General of the De-
partment of Transportation finds the annual update of the Central
Artery/Tunnel project finance plan consistent with Federal High-
way Administration financial plan guidance and the Secretary of
the Department of Transportation approves the annual update of
the finance plan, except for fiscal year 2001 when approval of the
annual update of the finance plan will not be required until Decem-
ber 1, 2000.

(d) Total Federal contributions to the Central Artery/Tunnel
project shall not exceed $8,549,000,000.

(e) Should the Secretary withhold Federal funds apportioned to
the Commonuwealth of Massachusetts under subsections (b)(1), (b)(2),
(6)(3), and (b)(4) of section 104 and section 105 of title 23, United



36

States Code, for the Central Artery/Tunnel project in any fiscal year
for noncompliance with this section, such funds shall be available
to the Commonwealth of Massachusetts for projects other than the
Central Artery/Tunnel project in that fiscal year.

(f) This section shall be in effect for each fiscal year in which
any Federal funds are made available to construct the Central Ar-
tery/Tunnel project in Boston, Massachusetts.

(g) Notwithstanding the foregoing provisions of this section to
the contrary, the Secretary is authorized to approve conversion of
advance construction to obligation authority and otherwise make
Federal funds available to the Commonwealth of Massachusetts
without regard to the requirements of this section, other than sub-
section (d), if and only if to the extent necessary, as evidenced by
a certificate of the Secretary of Administration and Finance of the
Commonuwealth of Massachusetts satisfactory to the Secretary, to en-
able the Commonwealth of Massachusetts to pay all or any portion
of the principal amount of notes issued by the Commonwealth of
Massachusetts pursuant to sections 9 through 10D of chapter 11 of
the Massachusetts acts of 1997, as amended, to finance costs of the
Central Artery/Tunnel project in anticipation of the receipts of Fed-
eral funds: Provided, That no funds derived from the sale of grant
anticipation notes shall be used to exceed the caps described in sub-
sections (b) and (d).

SEC. 341. Section 3027(c)(3) of the Transportation Equity Act
for the 21st Century (49 U.S.C. 5307 note; 112 Stat. 2681—477), re-
lating to services for elderly and persons with disabilities, is amend-
ed by striking “$1,000,000” and inserting “$1,444,000”.

SEc. 342. Notwithstanding any other provision of law, unobli-
gated balances from section 149(a)(45) and section 149(a)(63) of
Public Law 100-17 and the Ebensburg Bypass Demonstration
Project of Public Law 101-164 may be used for improvements along
Route 56 in Cambria County, Pennsylvania, including the construc-
tion of a parking facility in the vicinity.

SEC. 343. None of the funds in this Act shall be used for the
planning, development, or construction of California State Route
710 freeway extension project through South Pasadena, California.

SEC. 344. None of the funds made available in this Act may be
used for engineering work related to an additional runway at New
Orleans International Airport.

SEc. 345. Notwithstanding any other provision of law, up to
$800,000 of unobligated balances from capital investment grants
available for Fayette County, Pennsylvania intermodal facilities and
buses in the Department of Transportation and Related Agencies
Appropriations Act, 1999 (Public Law 105-277) and the Department
of Transportation and Related Agencies Appropriations Act, 2000
(Public Law 106-69) may be made available for an intermodal
parking facility in Cambria County, Pennsylvania.

SEC. 346. None of the funds appropriated by this Act shall be
used to propose or issue rules, regulations, decrees, or orders for the
purpose of implementation, or in preparation for implementation, of
the Kyoto Protocol which was adopted on December 11, 1997, in
Kyoto, Japan at the Third Conference of the Parties to the United
Nations Framework Convention on Climate Change, which has not
been submitted to the Senate for advice and consent to ratification



37

pursuant to article II, section 2, clause 2, of the United States Con-
stitution, and which has not entered into force pursuant to article
25 of the Protocol.

SEC. 347. None of the funds appropriated by this Act or any
other Act shall be used to pay the salaries and expenses of personnel
who prepare or submit appropriations language as part of the Presi-
dent’s Budget submission to the Congress of the United States for
programs under the jurisdiction of the Appropriations Subcommit-
tees on Department of Transportation and Related Agencies that as-
sumes revenues or reflects reductions from the previous year due to
user fee proposals that have not been enacted into law prior to the
submission of the budget unless such budget submission identifies
which additional spending reductions should occur in the event the
user fee proposals are not enacted prior to the date of the convening
zf a committee of conference for the fiscal year 2002 appropriations

ct.

SEc. 348. In addition to the authority provided in section 636
of the Treasury, Postal Service, and General Government Appro-
priations Act, 1997, as included in Public Law 104-208, title I, sec-
tion 101(f), as amended, beginning in fiscal year 2001 and there-
after, amounts appropriated for salaries and expenses for the De-
partment of Transportation may be used to reimburse an employee
whose position is that of safety inspector for not to exceed one-half
the costs incurred by such employee for professional liability insur-
ance. Any payment under this section shall be contingent upon the
submission of such information or documentation as the Depart-
ment may require.

SEC. 349. None of the funds in this Act shall be used to pursue
or adopt guidelines or regulations requiring airport sponsors to pro-
vide to the Federal Aviation Administration without cost building
construction, maintenance, utilities and expenses, or space in air-
port sponsor-owned buildings for services relating to air traffic con-
trol, air navigation or weather reporting. The prohibition of funds
in this section does not apply to negotiations between the Agency
and airport sponsors to achieve agreement on “below-market” rates
for these items or to grant assurances that require airport Sponsors
to provide land without cost to the FAA for air traffic control facili-
ties.

SEc. 350. None of the funds provided in this Act or prior Ap-
propriations Acts for Coast Guard “Acquisition, construction, and
improvements” shall be available after the fifteenth day of any quar-
ter of any fiscal year beginning after December 31, 2000, unless the
Commandant of the Coast Guard first submits a quarterly report to
the House and Senate Committees on Appropriations on all major
Coast Guard acquisition projects including projects executed for the
Coast Guard by the United States Navy and vessel traffic service
projects: Provided, That such reports shall include an acquisition
schedule, estimated current and year funding requirements, and a
schedule of anticipated obligations and outlays for each major ac-
quisition project: Provided further, That such reports shall rate on
a relative scale the cost risk, schedule risk, and technical risk asso-
ciated with each acquisition project and include a table detailing
unobligated balances to date and anticipated unobligated balances
at the close of the fiscal year and the close of the following fiscal



38

year should the Administration’s pending budget request for the ac-
quisition, construction, and improvements account be fully funded:
Provided further, That such reports shall also provide abbreviated
information on the status of shore facility construction and renova-
tion projects: Provided further, That all information submitted in
such reports shall be current as of the last day of the preceding
quarter.

SEc. 351. Notwithstanding any other provision of law, begin-
ning in fiscal year 2004, the Secretary shall withhold 2 percent of
the amount required to be apportioned for Federal-aid highways to
any State under each of paragraphs (1), (3), and (4) of section
104(b) of title 23, United States Code, if a State has not enacted and
is not enforcing a provision described in section 163(a) of chapter
1 of title 23, United States Code; in fiscal year 2005, the Secretary
shall withhold 4 percent of the amount required to be apportioned
for Federal-aid highways to any State under each of paragraphs (1),
(3), and (4) of section 104(b) of title 23, United States Code, if a
State has not enacted and is not enforcmg a provision described in
section 163(a) of title 23, United States Code; in fiscal year 2006,
the Secretary shall withhold 6 percent of the amount required to be
apportioned for Federal-aid highways to any State under each of
paragraphs (1), (3), and (4) of section 104(b) of title 23, United
States Code, if a State has not enacted and is not enforcing a provi-
sion described in section 163(a) of title 23, United States Code; and
beginning in fiscal year 2007 and in each fiscal year thereafter, the
Secretary shall withhold 8 percent of the amount required to be ap-
portioned for Federal-aid highways to any State under each of para-
graphs (1), (3), and (4) of section 104(b) of title 23, United States
Code, if a State has not enacted and is not enforcing a provision
described in section 163(a) of title 23, United States Code. If within
four years from the date that the apportionment for any State is re-
duced in accordance with this section the Secretary determines that
such State has enacted and is enforcing a provision described in
section 163(a) of chapter 1 of title 23, United States Code, the ap-
portionment of such State shall be increased by an amount equal
to such reduction. If at the end of such four-year period, any State
has not enacted and is not enforcing a provision described in section
163(a) of title 23, United States Code, any amounts so withheld
shall lapse.

SEcC. 352. (a) IN GENERAL.—Notwithstanding any other provi-
sion of law, including the Surplus Property Act of 1944 (58 Stat.
765, chapter 479; 50 U.S.C. App. 1622 et seq.), the Secretary of
Transportation (or the appropriate Federal officer) may waive, with-
out charge, any of the terms contained in any deed of conveyance
described in subsection (b) that restrict the use of any land de-
scribed in such a deed that, as of the date of enactment of this Act,
is not being used for the operation of an airport or for air trafﬁc
A waiver made under the preceding sentence shall be deemed to be
consistent with the requirements of section 47153 of title 49, United
States Code.

(b) DEED oF CONVEYANCE.—A deed of conveyance referred to in
subsection (a) is a deed of conveyance issued by the United States
before the date of enactment of this Act for the conveyance of lands
to a public institution of higher education in Oklahoma.



39

(c) USE OF LANDS SUBJECT TO WAIVER.—

(1) IN GENERAL.—Notwithstanding any other provision of
law, the lands subject to a waiver under subsection (a) shall not
be subject to any term, condition, reservation, or restriction that
would otherwise apply to that land as a result of the conveyance
of that land by the United States to the institution of higher
education.

(2) USE OF LANDS.—An institution of higher education that
is issued a waiver under subsection (a) may use revenues de-
rived from the use, operation, or disposal of that land only for
weather-related and educational purposes that include benefits
for aviation.

(d) GRANTS.—

(1) IN GENERAL.—Notwithstanding any other provision of
law, if an institution of higher education that is subject to a
waiver under subsection (a) received financial assistance in the
form of a grant from the Federal Aviation Administration or a
predecessor agency before the date of enactment of this Act, then
the Secretary of Transportation may waive the repayment of the
outstanding amount of any grant that the institution of higher
education would otherwise be required to pay.

(2) ELIGIBILITY TO RECEIVE SUBSEQUENT GRANTS.—Nothing
in paragraph (1) shall affect the eligibility of an institution of
higher education that is subject to that paragraph from receiv-
ing grants from the Secretary of Transportation under chapter
471 of title 49, United States Code, or under any other provi-
sion of law relating to financial assistance provided through the
Federal Aviation Admuinistration.

SEc. 353. The table contained in section 1602 of the Transpor-
tation Equity Act for the 21st Century is amended in item 1006 (112
Stat. 294) by striking “Extend NW 86th Street from NW 70th Street”
and inserting “Construct a road from State Highway 141”.

SEcC. 354. For the purpose of constructing an underpass to im-
prove access and enhance highway /rail safety and economic devel-
opment along Star Landing Road in DeSoto County, Mississippi,
the State of Mississippi may use funds previously allocated to it
under the transportation enhancements program, if available.

SEC. 355. Section 1214 of Public Law 105-178, as amended, is
further amended by adding a new subsection to read as follows:

“(s) Notwithstanding section 117 (c) of title 23, United States
Code, for project number 1646 in section 1602 of Public Law 105-
178, the non-Federal share of the project may be funded by Federal
funds from an agency or agencies not part of the United States De-
partment of Transportation.”.

SEc. 356. Hereafter, the New Jersey Transit commuter rail sta-
tion to be located at the intersection of the Main/Bergen line and
the Northeast Corridor line in the State of New Jersey shall be
known and designated as the “Frank R. Lautenberg Station”: Pro-
vided, That the Secretary of Transportation shall ensure that any
and all applicable reference in law, map, regulation, documenta-
tion, and all appropriate signage shall make reference to the “Frank
R. Lautenberg Station”.

SEC. 357. None of the funds in this Act may be available for
the planning, development or construction of a multi-lane, limited



40

access expressway at section 800, Pennsylvania Route 202 in Bucks
County, Pennsylvania.

SEC. 358. Item 131 in the table under “Federal Transit Admin-
istration, Capital investment grants” in Public Law 106-69 is
amended by adding after “buses” the following: “, bus-related equip-
ment and bus facilities”.

SEC. 359. Each executive agency shall establish a policy under
which eligible employees of the agency may participate in telecom-
muting to the maximum extent possible without diminished em-
ployee performance. Not later than 6 months after the date of the
enactment of this Act, the Director of the Office of Personnel Man-
agement shall provide that the requirements of this section are ap-
plied to 25 percent of the Federal workforce, and to an additional
25 percent of such workforce each year thereafter.

SEC. 360. Notwithstanding any other provision of law, new
fixed guideway system funds available for the Jackson, Mississippi,
Intermodal Corridor in the Department of Transportation and Re-
lated Agencies Appropriations Act, 1998, Public Law 105-66, may
be made available for obligation during this fiscal year for studies
to evaluate and define transportation alternatives for this project,
including an intermodal facility at Jackson International Airport,
and for related preliminary engineering, final design or construc-
tion.

SEc. 361. Notwithstanding any other provision of law, up to
$499,000 of the funds made available in item 760 of section 1602
of the Transportation Equity Act for the 21st Century shall be avail-
able for corridor planning studies between western Baldwin County
and Mobile Municipal Airport.

SEc. 362. Item number 78 in section 1107(b) of the Intermodal
Surface Transportation Efficiency Act of 1991 (Public Law 102-240)
is amended by inserting “Akron Innerbelt (State Route 59) corridor,
Broadway viaduct replacement, and High Street viaduct replace-
ment,” after “extension,”.

SEC. 363. Section 117(c) of title 23, United States Code, is
amended by inserting before the period at the end of the following:
“; except that the Federal share on account of the project to be car-
ried out under item 1419 of the table contained in section 1602 of
the Transportation Equity Act for the 21st Century (112 Stat. 309),
relating to reconstruction of a road and causeway in Shiloh Mili-
tary Park in Hardin County, Tennessee, shall be 100 percent of the
total cost thereof”.

SEC. 364. Section 30118 of title 49, United States Code, is
amended—

(1) in subsections (a), (b)(1), and (c), by inserting “, original
equipment,” before “or replacement equipment” each place it ap-
pears; and

(2) in subsection (c)—

(A) by redesignating paragraphs (1) and (2) as sub-
paragraphs (A) and (B), respectively, and indenting appro-
priately;

(B) by striking “A manufacturer” and inserting the fol-
lowing: “(1) IN GENERAL.—A manufacturer”; and

(C) by adding at the end the following:



41

“(2) DUTY OF MANUFACTURERS.—For the purposes of para-
graph (1), a manufacturer of a motor vehicle, original equip-
ment, or replacement equipment shall have a duty to review
and consider information, including information received from
any foreign source, to learn whether the vehicle or equipment
contains a defect or does not comply with an applicable motor
vehicle safety standard.”.

SEcC. 365. Funds appropriated to the Federal Transit Adminis-
tration under the heading “Transit planning and research” for
international activities in Public Law 106-69 shall be transferred to
and administered by the Agency for International Development for
transportation needs in the frontline states to the Kosovo conflict, as
determined to be appropriate by the Administrator of the Agency for
International Development.

SEc. 366. Under the heading “Discretionary Grants” in Public
Law 105-66, “$4,000,000 for the Salt Lake City regional commuter
system project;” is amended to read “$4,000,000 for the transit and
other transportation-related portions of the Salt Lake City regional
commauter system and Gateway intermodal terminal;”.

SEcC. 367. Of the amounts to be made available in fiscal year
2001 under section 1404 (safety incentives to prevent operation of
motor vehicles by intoxicated persons) of Public Law 105-178,
$2,492,121 shall be made available to the Commonwealth of Ken-
tucky for adopting a 0.08 blood alcohol content standard. Thereafter
the remaining funds shall be distributed by formula to the eligible
states, including Kentucky.

SEc. 368. Notwithstanding any other provision of law, the Sec-
retary of Transportation shall waive repayment of any Federal-aid
highway funds expended by the City of Spokane, Washington on the
Lincoln Street Bridge Project.

SEC. 369. Items 218 and 219 in the table under “Federal Tran-
sit Administration, Capital investment grants” in Division A, sec-
tion 101(g) of Public Law 105-277 and items 222 and 223 in the
table under “Federal Transit Administration, Capital investment
grants” in Public Law 106-69 are amended by inserting “and bus
and bus facilities” at the end of each item.

SEC. 370. Item number 6 in the table contained in section 1602
of the Transportation Equity Act for the 21st Century (Public Law
105-178) is amended by inserting after “Kaysville”, “and within the
amount provided, $2,000,000 for repair and reconstruction of the
North Ogden Divide Highway”.

SEc. 371. Notwithstanding any other provision of law, States
may use funds provided in this Act under section 402 of title 23,
United States Code, to produce and place highway safety public
service messages in television, radio, cinema, and print media, and
on the Internet in accordance with guidance issued by the Secretary
of Transportation. Any State that uses funds for such public service
messages shall submit to the Secretary a report describing and as-
sessing the effectiveness of the messages.

SEc. 372. Notwithstanding section 402 of the Department of
Transportation and Related Agencies Appropriations Act, 1982 (49
U.S.C. 10903 nt), Mohall Railroad, Inc. may abandon track from
milepost 5.25 near Granville, North Dakota, to milepost 35.0 at



42

Lansford, North Dakota, and the track so abandoned shall not be
counted against the 350 mile limitation contained in that section.

SEC. 373. Item number 163 in the table contained in section
1602 of the Transportation Equity Act for the 21st Century (Public
Law 105-178) is amended by inserting before the numeral “which
includes the study, design, and construction related to local street
imp&ovements needed to complement the extension of Kapkowski
Road”.

SEC. 374. Item number 331 in the table contained in section
1602 of the Transportation Equity Act for the 21st Century (112
Stat. 269) is amended by striking “highway access” and inserting
“highway and freight rail access”.

SEC. 375. For capital costs associated with track relocation,
track construction and rehabilitation, highway-rail separation con-
struction activities including right-of-way acquisition and utility re-
location, and signal improvements in Muscle Shoals, Tuscumbia,
and Sheffield, Alabama, $5,000,000 to the Alabama Department of
Transportation, to remain available until expended: Provided, That
obligation of federal funds is contingent upon a match of no less
than 75 percent from non-federal sources.

SEc. 376. For capital costs associated with track acquisition
and rehabilitation between Strasburg Junction and Shenandoah
Caverns, Virginia, $1,000,000 to Valley Trains and Tours, to re-
main available until expended: Provided, That the obligation of fed-
eral funds is contingent upon an agreement with Norfolk Southern
Corporation on track usage and financial support by the Common-
wealth of Virginia.

SEc. 377. Item 1135 of the table contained in section 1602 of
the Transportation Equity Act for the 21st Century (112 Stat. 298)
is amended by striking “Replace Barton Road/M 14 interchange,
Ann Arbor” and inserting “Conduct a study of all possible alter-
natives to the current M-14/Barton Drive interchange in Ann
Arbor, including relocation of M-14/U.S. 23 from Maple Road to
Plymouth Road, mass transit options, and other means of reducing
commuter traffic and improving highway safety”.

SEc. 378. Notwithstanding any other provision of law, in addi-
tion to amounts made available in this Act or any other Act, the fol-
lowing sums shall be made available from the Highway Trust Fund
(other than the Mass Transit Account): $50,000,000 for the intel-
ligent transportation infrastructure program as authorized by sec-
tion 5117(b)(3) of Public Law 105-178; $8,500,000 for construction
of, and improvements to, 17th Avenue and 23rd Avenue highway
ramps in Denver, Colorado; $1,000,000 for engineering, construction
of, and improvements to, the Cascade Gateway Border Project in
Whatcom County, Washington; $100,000,000 for construction of,
and improvements to, Corridor D on the Appalachian development
highway system in the State of West Virginia; $1,500,000 for con-
struction of, and improvements to, the Alameda Corridor-East Gate-
way to American Trade corridor project, California; $4,000,000 for
construction of, and improvements to, Avenue G viaduct and con-
nector roads in Council Bluffs, Iowa; $34,100,000 for design and
construction of the Birmingham, Alabama Northern Beltline;
$13,500,000 for construction of, and improvements to, US 231 from
Bowling Green to Scottsville, Kentucky; $150,000 for improvements



43

to the Broad Street and Wyckoff Road intersection, including traffic
light upgrades, in the Borough of Eatontown, New Jersey;
$12,000,000 for construction of road expansion and improvements
to, the Broad Street Parkway in Nashua, New Hampshire;
$10,000,000 to construct interchanges US 281 at FM 2812, FM 162,
FM 490, SP 122, and SH 186 in Texas; $12,500,000 to construct
interchanges US 77 at Business 77 North, FM 3186, FM 490, SP
122, and SP 413 in Texas; $30,000,000 for construction of, and im-
provements to, the Cooper River Bridge in South Carolina;
$100,000,000 for construction of, and improvements to, Corridor X
on the Appalachian development highway system in the State of
Alabama; $4,000,000 for construction, including related activities,
of an interchange at County Highway J and US 10 and to upgrade
a segment of US 10 to a four-lane highway in Portage County, Wis-
consin; $5,000,000 for construction, including related activities, of
the Craig Road overpass between I-15 and Lossee Road in the City
of North Las Vegas, Nevada; $30,200,000 for construction of, and
improvements to, bridges and other projects on the Dalton Highway,
Alaska; $3,200,000 for improvements to Dayton Road in Ames,
Towa; $15,000,000 for construction of, and improvements to, the De-
troit, Michigan Ambassador Bridge Gateway project; $24,000,000
for construction of, and improvements to, FAST Corridor in Wash-
ington; $10,000,000 for construction of, and improvements to, the
Fort Washington Way reconfiguration project, Cincinnati, Ohio;
$35,000,000 for construction of, and improvements to, the Four
Bears Bridge in North Dakota; $50,000,000 for construction of, and
improvements to, the Glenn Highway/George Parks Highway inter-
change in Alaska; $8,000,000 for preliminary design of the Inter-
state Route 69 Great River Bridge crossing the Mississippi at Boli-
var County, Mississippi; $8,000,000 for reconstruction of, and other
improvements to, Halls Mill Road in Freehold Township and Mon-
mouth County, New Jersey; $4,500,000 for construction of, and im-
provements to, Hamakua-Hilo corridor road and bridge projects,
Hawaii; $35,000,000 for construction, including related activities, of
an extension of Highway 180 from the City of Mendota to I-5 in
Fresno County, California; $10,000,000 to upgrade Highway 36 in
Marion County, Missouri, to four-lane divided highway; $9,750,000
for widening, relocation of, and other improvements to South Caro-
lina Highway 5, including the removal and relocation of municipal
utilities, between Interstate 85 in Cherokee County, South Carolina
and Interstate 77 in York County, South Carolina; $10,000,000 for
upgrading Highway 60 in Shannon and Carter counties, Missouri,
to four-lane divided highway; $6,400,000 for Hoeven Valley cor-
ridor, Sioux City, road, intersection, and rail crossing improve-
ments, in Iowa; $20,000,000 for environmental work, design, and
construction of the Hoover Dam bypass four-lane bridge;
$13,500,000 for construction of, and improvements to, I-15 between
milepost 0 and milepost 16, from the Utah border to Deep Creek,
Idaho; $10,000,000 for construction of, and improvements to, the I-
15 Southbound project, Nevada; $10,000,000 for construction of,
and improvements to, I-195 in Rhode Island; $6,400,000 for mu-
nicipality relocation costs for 1-235 in Polk County, Ilowa;
$12,000,000 for environmental work, preliminary survey and de-
sign, and reconstruction of 1-35 from Des Moines to Ankeny, Iowa;



44

$36,000,000 for construction, including related activities, of the I-
39/US 51/SH 29 corridor (Wausau Beltline) in and around
Wausau, Wisconsin; $94,000,000 for construction of, and improve-
ments to, 149 in the State of Arkansas; $18,400,000 for environ-
mental work, preliminary survey and design of I-69 in Tennessee;
$10,000,000 for construction of, and improvements to, the I-80/US
395 interchange in Reno, Nevada; $2,800,000 for border crossing
improvements on I-87, in New York; $8,000,000 for construction of,
and improvements to, the I-95 to Transitway access project in
Stamford, Connecticut; $4,000,000 for construction of, and improve-
ments to, U.S. Department of Transportation structure numbered
289-961-H at FAS Route 37 in Illinois; $250,000 for improvements
at the Rosedale Road and Provinceline Road intersection in the
Township of Princeton, New Jersey; $1,200,000 for improvements to
County Route 605 in Delaware Township and West Amwell Town-
ship, Hunterdon County, New Jersey; $2,500,000 for improvements
to the Route 9 and Route 520 intersection in Marlboro Township,
New Jersey; $5,000,000 for improvements to US 73 from State Ave-
nue North to Marxen Road in Wyandotte County, Kansas;
$5,000,000 for installation of sound barriers along the Route 309
Expressway between Limekiln Pike and State Route 63 in Mont-
gomery County, Pennsylvania; $8,700,000 for construction, includ-
ing related activities, of a new interchange on 1-435 at Donahoo
Road in Wyandotte County, Kansas; $15,000,000 for construction of,
and improvements to, the intersection at 27th Street and Airport
Road in Billings, Montana; $5,000,000 for construction of, and im-
provements to, Kahuku Bridges, Hawaii; $5,500,000 for construc-
tion of, and improvements to, the Kansas Lane Connector Road
alignment project in Monroe, Louisiana; $4,000,000 for construction
of, and improvements to, Kekaha, Kauai access roads, Hawaii;
$10,000,000 for planning, environmental work, and preliminary en-
gineering of highway, pedestrian vehicular, and bicycle access to the
John F. Kennedy Center for the Performing Arts in the District of
Columbia; $2,500,000 for construction of, and improvement to,
Kihei Road, Hawaii; $10,000,000 for Lafayette Street access im-
provements from the US 202 Dannehower Bridge to the Pennsyl-
vania Turnpike, including extension of Lafayette Street to the
Conshohocken Road, intersection improvements and bridge recon-
struction, in Norristown, Pennsylvania; $12,400,000 for widening
and overlay/guard rail work on SR 789 between Lander and Hud-
son, Wyoming; $500,000 for reconstruction of Lewisville Road in
Lawrence Township, New Jersey; $3,200,000 for construction of,
and improvements to, the Martin Luther King, Jr. Bridge in Toledo,
Ohio; $9,300,000 for construction of, and improvements to, the Mid-
town West intermodal ferry terminal, New York City, New York;
$5,000,000 for construction, including related activities, of an exten-
sion of Mississippi Highway 44, including a bridge over the Pearl
River, in Lawrence County, Mississippi; $13,000,000 for construc-
tion of, and improvements to, the Missouri River pedestrian crossing
in Omaha, Nebraska; $5,000,000 for the NJCDC Training Facility
Project in Paterson, New dJersey; $16,000,000 for construction of,
and improvements to, North Shore Road in Swain County, North
Carolina; $3,500,000 for construction of, and improvements to, the
Norwich, Connecticut intermodal facility project; $1,500,000 for con-



45

struction of, and improvements to, Padanaram and Little River
Road bridge projects in Dartmouth, Massachusetts; $11,000,000 for
reconstruction activities on the Potee Street Bridge in Baltimore,
Maryland; $250,000 for reconstruction of Institute Street, Lockwood
Avenue, First Street, Second Street, Third Street, Ford Avenue, Lib-
erty Street and Bond Street in the Borough of Freehold, New Jersey;
$4,200,000 for relocation and related construction activities thereto
of MacArthur Boulevard in Oklahoma City, Oklahoma; $1,200,000
for grade crossing eliminations along Route 17 in Chemung County,
New York; $4,000,000 for construction of, and improvements to,
Route 2 between St. Johnsbury, Vermont and the New Hampshire
State Line; $500,000 for improvements to Route 35 at Clinton Ave-
nue and other intersections in the Borough of Eatontown, New Jer-
sey; $500,000 for Route 35 corridor improvements, including signal
upgrades, in the Borough of Eatontown, New Jersey; $2,600,000 for
construction of, and improvements to, the Niangua Bridge on Route
5 in Camden County, Missouri; $1,000,000 for improvements to
Route 641 in Hunterdon County, New Jersey; $25,000,000 for con-
struction, including related activities, of the Route 7 North bypass
in Brookfield, Connecticut; $6,000,000 for construction of, and im-
provements to, the Route 9 Bennington Bypass, Vermont; $5,000,000
for construction of, and improvements to, Saddle Road, Hawaii;
$1,200,000 for reconstruction of School Road East in Marlboro
Township, New Jersey; $29,000,000 for construction of, and im-
provements to, a Southeast Connector Route between I-90 and SD
79 in South Dakota; $5,000,000 for improvements, including traffic
signal system upgrades, to State Route 99 in Shoreline, Washington;
$500,000 for the Township of Princeton, New Jersey municipal com-
plex road improvements, including improvements to the Valley,
Mount Lucas, Terhune and Cherry Hill roadways in the Township
of Princeton, New Jersey; $23,600,000 for construction of, and im-
provements to, US 12 between Aberdeen and 1-29 in South Dakota;
$40,000,000 for construction of, and improvements to, US 19 in
Pinellas County, Florida; $25,000,000 for construction of, and im-
provements to, US 50 Parkersburg bypass in West Virginia;
$10,000,000 for construction of, and improvements to, US 63 in
Jonesboro, Arkansas; $5,000,000 for construction of, and improve-
ments to, US 101 in Oregon; $4,000,000 for construction of, and im-
provements to, US 54 in Kansas; $100,000,000 for construction of,
and improvements to, the US 82 bridge over the Mississippi River
at Greenville, Mississippi; $10,000,000 for construction of, and im-
provements to, including widening, of US 95 between Laughlin Cut-
off and Railroad Pass, Nevada,; $1,000,000 for improvements to the
Van Wyck Expressway, Queens County, New York; and $20,000,000
for widening US 63 from two lanes to four lanes from Minnesota
Highway 169 north of Virginia, Minnesota to Cook, Minnesota: Pro-
vided, That the amounts appropriated in this section shall remain
available until expended and shall not be subject to, or computed
against, any obligation limitation or contract authority set forth in
this Act or any other Act.

SEcC. 379. (a) Section 412(a) of the Woodrow Wilson Memorial
Bridge Authority Act of 1995 (109 Stat. 627; 112 Stat. 159) is
amended—

(1) in paragraph (1)—



46

(A) by striking “There is” and inserting the following:
“(A) HIGHWAY TRUST FUND.—There is”; and

(B) by adding at the end the following:

“(B) GENERAL FUND.—

“(1) IN GENERAL.—In addition to amounts made
available under subparagraph (A), there is appro-
priated to pay the costs described in subparagraph (A)
$600,000,000 for fiscal year 2001.

“(it) CONDITION.—Notwithstanding any other pro-
vision of law, the additional funds made available by
clause (1) shall be made available only when 1 or more
of the Capital Region jurisdictions accepts conveyance
from the Secretary of all right, title, and interest of the
United States in and to the new Bridge.

“(iii) MANNER OF USE.—The use of the additional
funds made available by clause (i) shall be subject to
title 23, United States Code.”;

(2) in paragraph (2)—

(A) by striking “Funds” and inserting “Except as pro-
vided in paragraph (3), funds”; and
(B) by striking “this section” and inserting “paragraph

(D(A)”; and

(3) by striking “Code; except that—" and inserting the fol-
lowing: “Code.

“(3) ConDITIONS.—With respect to funds authorized or ap-
propriated by this section—".

(b) Section 412 of the Woodrow Wilson Memorial Bridge Au-
thority Act of 1995 (109 Stat. 627; 112 Stat. 159) is amended by
adding at the end the following:

“(d) LIMITATION ON FEDERAL CONTRIBUTION.—

“(1) IN GENERAL.—Except as provided in paragraph (2), the
aggregate of the amounts made available from the Highway
Trust Fund and the general fund of the Treasury under this
section shall not exceed $1,500,000,000.

“(2) EXCLUDED AMOUNTS.—Amounts made available for the
Project under section 110 of title 23, United States Code, shall
be excluded from the limitation established by paragraph (1).”.
SEcC. 380. Section 5309(g)(4) of title 49 United States Code is

amended by inserting “(A)” after “(4)” and by adding at the end the
following:

“(B) For fiscal year 2001 and thereafter, the amount equiv-
alent to the last 2 fiscal years of funding authorized under sec-
tion 5338(b) for new fixed guideway systems and extensions to
existing fixed guideway systems referred to in subparagraph (A)
shall be the amount equivalent to the last 3 fiscal years of such
authorized funding.

“(C) Any increase in the total estimated amount of future
obligations of the Government and contingent commitments to
incur obligations covered by all outstanding letters of intent,
full funding grant agreements, and early systems work agree-
ments as a result of application of subparagraph (B) instead of
subparagraph (A) shall be available as follows:

“(1) $269,100,000 for the Chicago, Illinois Metra com-
muter rail project, that consists of the following elements:



47

the Kane County extension; the North Central double-track-

ing project; and the Southwest corridor extension.

“2) $565,600,000 for the Chicago Transit Authority
project that consists of the following elements: Ravenswood
Branch station and line itmprovements and the Douglas
Branch reconstruction project.

“(3) For new fixed guideways and extensions to existing
fixed guideway systems other than for projects referred to
in paragraphs (1) and (2); except that for fiscal year 2001,
such increase under this paragraph shall not be available
for allocation by the department or for making future obli-
gations of the Government and contingent commitments
until April 1, 2001.

“(D) Of the amount that would be available under subpara-
graph (A) if subparagraph (B) were not in effect and would
have otherwise been allocated by the Federal Transit Adminis-
tration to those projects referred to in subparagraphs (C)(1) and
(C)(2) shall be available as follows:

“(1) $60,000,000 for the Minneapolis Hiawatha cor-
ridor light rail project, which shall be in addition to
amounts otherwise allocated under subparagraph (A), for a
total of $334,300,000.

“2) $217,800,000 for the Dulles corridor bus rapid
transit project, that consists of a light rail extension from
the West Falls Church metrorail station to Tysons Corner,
Virginia and bus rapid transit from Tysons Corner to the
Dulles International Airport.

“(E) Any amount that would be available under subpara-
graph (A) if subparagraph (B) were not in effect and would
have otherwise been allocated by the Federal Transit Adminis-
tration to those projects referred to in subparagraphs (C)(1) and
(C)(2), shall not be available for allocation by the department
or for making future obligations of the Government and contin-
gent commitments until April 1, 2001, except for those projects
referred to in subparagraph (D)(1) and (D)(2).

“(F) Future obligations of the Government and contingent
commitments made against the contingent commitment author-
ity under section 3032(g)(2) of the Intermodal Surface Trans-
portation Efficiency Act of 1991 for the San Francisco BART to
the Airport project for fiscal years 2002, 2003, 2004, 2005 and
2006 shall be charged against section 3032(g)(2) of the Inter-
modal Surface Transportation Efficiency Act of 1991.

“(G) Any amount that would be available under subpara-
graph (A) if subparagraph (F) were not in effect and would oth-
erwise have been allocated by the Federal Transit Administra-
tion to the project in subparagraph (F) shall not be available
for allocation by the department or for making future obliga-
tions of the Government and contingent commitments until
April 1, 2001.”.

SEc. 381. Notwithstanding any other provision of law, within
one week from the date of enactment of this Act, the Federal Transit
Administrator shall sign a Full Funding Grant Agreement for the
MOS-2 segment of the New Jersey Urban Core—Hudson Bergen
project.



48

SEC. 382. None of the funds appropriated in this or any other
Act may be used to adjust the boundary of the Point Retreat Light
Station or to otherwise limit the property at the Point Retreat Light
Station currently under lease to the Alaska Lighthouse Association:
Provided, That any modifications to the boundary of the Point Re-
treat Light Station made after January 1, 1998 is hereby declared
null and void.

TITLE IV
DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY
BUREAU oF THE PuUBLIC DEBT

GIFTS TO THE UNITED STATES FOR REDUCTION OF THE PUBLIC DEBT

For deposit of an additional amount into the account estab-
lished under section 3113(d) of title 31, United States Code, to re-
duce the public debt, $5,000,000,000.

TITLEV
DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY

DEPARTMENTAL OFFICES
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

For an additional amount in support of the Nation’s
counterterrorism efforts, $6,424,000: Provided, That these funds
shall be for establishing a new interagency National Terrorist Asset
Tracking Center in the Office of Foreign Assets Control: Provided
further, That these funds may be used to reimburse any Department
of the Treasury organization for costs of providing support for this

effort.

DEPARTMENT-WIDE SYSTEMS AND CAPITAL INVESTMENTS PROGRAMS
(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

For an additional amount for the integrated Treasury wireless
network, $15,000,000, to remain available until expended: Provided,
That these funds shall be transferred to accounts and in amounts
as necessary to satisfy the requirements of the Department’s offices,
bureaus, and other organizations: Provided further, That this trans-
fer authority shall be in addition to any other transfer authority
provided: Provided further, That none of the funds appropriated
shall be used to support or supplement the Internal Revenue Service
appropriations for Information Systems.

EXPANDED ACCESS TO FINANCIAL SERVICES
(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

For an additional amount to develop and implement programs
to expand access to financial services for low- and moderate-income
individuals, $8,000,000, to remain available until expended: Pro-
vided, That of these funds, such sums as may be necessary may be
transferred to accounts of the Department’s offices, bureaus, and



49

other organizations: Provided further, That this transfer authority
shall be in addition to any other transfer authority provided.

FEDERAL LAW ENFORCEMENT TRAINING CENTER
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

For an additional amount to establish and operate a metropoli-
tan area law enforcement training center for the Department of the
Treasury, other Federal agencies, the United States Capitol Police,
and the Washington, D.C., Metropolitan Police Department,
$5,000,000: Provided, That the principal function of the center shall
be for firearms and vehicle operation requalification: Provided fur-
ther, That use of the center for training for other state and local law
enforcement agencies may be provided on a space-available basis:
Provided further, That the Federal Law Enforcement Training Cen-
ter is authorized to obligate funds in anticipation of reimbursement
from agencies receiving training sponsored by the Federal Law En-
forcement Training Center, except that total obligations at the end
of the fiscal year shall not exceed total budgetary resources available
at the end of the fiscal year: Provided further, That the costs of
transportation to and from the center, ammunition, vehicles, and in-
struction at the center shall be funded either directly by partici-
pating law enforcement agencies, or through reimbursement of ac-
tual costs to this appropriation: Provided further, That of the funds
provided, no more than $1,500,000 may be obligated until a fund-
ing plan for the center has been submitted to the Committees on Ap-
propriations: Provided further, That all Federal property in the Na-
tional Capital Region that is in the surplus property inventory of
the General Services Administration shall be available for selection
and use by the Secretary of the Treasury as the site of such a metro-
politan area law enforcement training center. If the Secretary of the
Treasury identifies a parcel of such property that is appropriate for
use for such a center, the property shall not be treated as excess
property or surplus property (as those terms are used in the Federal
Property and Administrative Services Act of 1949) and administra-
tive jurisdiction over the property shall be transferred to the Sec-
retary for use for such a center.

ACQUISITION, CONSTRUCTION, IMPROVEMENTS, AND RELATED
EXPENSES

For an additional amount for design and construction of a met-
ropolitan area law enforcement training center, including firearms
and vehicle operations requalification facilities, $25,000,000, to re-
main available until expended: Provided, That of the funds pro-
vided, no more than $3,000,000 may be obligated until a design and
construction plan has been submitted to the Committees on Appro-
priations.

BUREAU OF ALCOHOL, TOBACCO AND FIREARMS
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

For an additional amount, $4,148,000, for participation in
Joint Terrorism Task Forces.



50

UNITED STATES CUSTOMS SERVICE
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

For an additional amount, $18,934,000: Provided, That
$10,000,000 shall be for technology and infrastructure along the
northern border: Provided further, That $6,600,000 shall be for hir-
ing counterterrorism agents for deployment along the northern bor-
der: Provided further, That none of the funds provided for the
northern border shall be obligated until the Commissioner of the
Customs Service submits for approval to the Committees on Appro-
priations a plan for the deployment of the resources and personnel:
Provided further, That $2,334,000 shall be for participation in Joint
Terrorism Task Forces.

INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE
TAX LAW ENFORCEMENT

For an additional amount, $7,974,000: Provided, That
$3,135,000 shall be in support of the money laundering strategy:
Provided further, That $4,839,000 shall be for participation in Joint
Terrorism Task Forces.

INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY INVESTMENTS

For necessary expenses of the Internal Revenue Service,
$71,751,000, to remain available until September 30, 2003, for the
capital asset acquisition of information technology systems, includ-
ing management and related contractual costs of said acquisitions,
including contractual costs associated with operations authorized by
5 U.S.C. 3109: Provided, That none of these funds may be obligated
until the Internal Revenue Service submits to the Committees on
Appropriations, and such Committees approve, a plan for expendi-
ture that (1) meets the capital planning and investment control re-
view requirements established by the Office of Management and
Budget, including Circular A-11 part 3; (2) complies with the Inter-
nal Revenue Service’s enterprise architecture, including the mod-
ernization blueprint; (3) conforms with the Internal Revenue Serv-
ice’s enterprise life cycle methodology; (4) is approved by the Inter-
nal Revenue Service, the Department of the Treasury, and the Office
of Management and Budget; (5) has been reviewed by the General
Accounting Office; and (6) complies with the acquisition rules, re-
quirements, guidelines, and systems acquisition management prac-
tices of the Federal Government.

STAFFING TAX ADMINISTRATION FOR BALANCE AND EQUITY
(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

For necessary expenses of the Internal Revenue Service related
to the hiring of new staff, $141,000,000: Provided, That these funds
shall be transferred to the appropriations accounts for “Processing,
Assistance, and Management”, “T'ax Law Enforcement”, and “Infor-
mation Systems” in accordance with a staffing plan approved by the
Department of the Treasury and the Office of Management and
Budget: Provided further, That none of these funds may be trans-
ferred or obligated until such staffing plan is submitted to, and ap-



51

proved by, the Committees on Appropriations: Provided further,
That this transfer authority shall be in addition to any other trans-
fer authority provided.

UNITED STATES SECRET SERVICE
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

For an additional amount, $2,904,000, for participation in
Joint Terrorism Task Forces.

EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT AND FUNDS
APPROPRIATED TO THE PRESIDENT

OFFICE OF NATIONAL DrRUG CONTROL PoLicy
COUNTERDRUG TECHNOLOGY ASSESSMENT CENTER
(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

For an additional amount, $7,000,000: Provided, That
$5,000,000 shall be available for continued operation of the tech-
nology transfer program: Provided further, That $2,000,000, to re-
main available until expended, shall be available for counter-
narcotics research and development projects, to be used for the con-
tinued development of a wireless interoperability communication
project in Colorado.

UNANTICIPATED NEEDS

For expenses necessary to enable the President to meet unantici-
pated needs, in furtherance of the national interest, security, or de-
fense which may arise at home or abroad during the current fiscal
year, as authorized by 3 U.S.C. 108, $3,500,000: Provided, That, of
such amount, $2,500,000 shall become available on March 31, 2001,
and shall be provided to the Elections Commission of the Common-
wealth of Puerto Rico as a transfer to be used for objective, non-par-
tisan citizens’ education and a choice by voters regarding the is-
lands’ future status: Provided further, That none of the funds de-
scribed in the preceding proviso may be obligated until 45 days
after the Elections Commission of the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico
submits to the Committees on Appropriations for approval an ex-
penditure plan developed jointly by the Popular Democratic Party,
the New Progressive Party, and the Puerto Rican Independence
Party: Provided further, That the Elections Commission of the Com-
monwealth of Puerto Rico shall include the expenditure plan addi-
tional views from any party that does not agree with the plan.



52
INDEPENDENT AGENCIES

GENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION
REAL PROPERTY ACTIVITIES
FEDERAL BUILDINGS FUND
LIMITATIONS ON AVAILABILITY OF REVENUE
(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

For an additional amount to be deposited in, and to be used for
the purposes of, the Fund established pursuant to section 210(f) of
the Federal Property and Administrative Services Act of 1949, as
amended (40 U.S.C. 490(f)), $11,350,000: Provided, That $3,000,000
shall be available for non-prospectus construction: Provided further,
That $8,350,000, to remain available until expended, shall be avail-
able for repairs and alterations.

POLICY AND OPERATIONS

For an additional amount, $13,789,000 of which $2,060,000
shall be for the electronic government initiative, of which $2,000,000
shall be for the regulatory information service center, of which
$2,000,000 shall be for facilitating post conveyance remediation to
be performed by the City of Waltham, Massachusetts, of which
$2,000,000 shall be for a grant to the Institute for Biomedical
Science and Biotechnology, of which $2,000,000 shall be for a grant
to the Center for Agricultural Policy and Trade Studies, of which
$1,000,000 shall be for a grant to the Berwick, Pennsylvania Indus-
trial Development Authority, of which $1,000,000 shall be a grant
to Ewing-Lawrence Sewerage Authority in Ewing Township, New
Jersey, of which $750,000 shall be for logistical support of the
World Police and Fire Games in Indiana, and of which $979,000
shall be for base operations.

NATIONAL ARCHIVES AND RECORDS ADMINISTRATION
REPAIRS AND RESTORATION

For an additional amount for repairs to the John F. Kennedy
Presidential Library, $6,610,000, to remain available until ex-
pended.

GENERAL PROVISIONS—THIS TITLE

SEC. 501. (a) PROHIBITION OF FEDERAL AGENCY MONITORING
OF PERSONAL INFORMATION ON USE OF INTERNET.—None of the
funds made available in the Treasury and General Government Ap-
propriations Act, 2001 may be used by any Federal agency—

(1) to collect, review, or create any aggregate list, derived
from any means, that includes the collection of any personally
identifiable information relating to an individual’s access to or
use of any Federal government Internet site of the agency; or

(2) to enter into any agreement with a third party (includ-
ing another government agency) to collect, review, or obtain any
aggregate list, derived from any means, that includes the collec-



53

tion of any personally identifiable information relating to an in-

dividual’s access to or use of any nongovernmental Internet site.

(b) EXCEPTIONS.—The limitations established in subsection (a)
shall not apply to —

(1) any record of aggregate data that does not identify par-
ticular persons;

(2) any voluntary submission of personally identifiable in-
formation;

(3) any action taken for law enforcement, regulatory, or su-
pervisory purposes, in accordance with applicable law; or

(4) any action described in subsection (a)(1) that is a sys-
tem security action taken by the operator of an Internet site and
is necessarily incident to the rendition of the Internet site serv-
ices or to the protection of the rights or property of the provider
of the Internet site.

(¢) RELATION TO OTHER PROVISION.—Section 644 of the Treas-
ury and General Government Appropriations Act, 2001 (relating to
Federal agency monitoring of personal information on use of the
Internet) shall not have effect.

(d) DEFINITIONS.—For the purposes of this section:

(1) The term “regulatory” means agency actions to imple-
ment, interpret or enforce authorities provided in law.

(2) The term “supervisory” means examinations of the agen-
cy’s supervised institutions, including assessing safety and
soundness, overall financial condition, management practices
and policies and compliance with applicable standards as pro-
vided in law.

SEC. 502. (a) CLARIFICATION OF PERMISSIBLE USE OF FAC-
SIMILE MACHINES AND ELECTRONIC MAIL TO FILE INDEPENDENT EX-
PENDITURE STATEMENTS.—Section 304 of the Federal Election Cam-
paign Act of 1971 (2 U.S.C. 434) is amended by adding at the end
the following new subsection:

“(d)(1) Any person who is required to file a statement under
subsection (c) of this section, except statements required to be filed
electronically pursuant to subsection (a)(11)(A)(i) may file the state-
ment by facsimile device or electronic mail, in accordance with such
regulations as the Commission may promulgate.

“(2) The Commission shall make a document which is filed elec-
tronically with the Commission pursuant to this paragraph acces-
sible to the public on the Internet not later than 24 hours after the
document is received by the Commission.

“8) In promulgating a regulation under this paragraph, the
Commission shall provide methods (other than requiring a signa-
ture on the document being filed) for verifying the documents cov-
ered by the regulation. Any document verified under any of the
methods shall be treated for all purposes (including penalties for
perjury) in the same manner as a document verified by signature.”.

(b) TREATMENT OF LINES OF CREDIT OBTAINED BY CANDIDATES
AS COMMERCIALLY REASONABLE LOANS.—Section 301(8)(B) of such
Act of 1971 (2 U.S.C. 431(8)(B)) is amended—

(1) by striking “and” at the end of clause (xiii);

(2) by striking the period at the end of clause (xiv) and in-
serting “; and”; and

(3) by adding at the end the following new clause:



54

“(xv) any loan of money derived from an advance on a can-
didate’s brokerage account, credit card, home equity line of
credit, or other line of credit available to the candidate, if such
loan is made in accordance with applicable law and under
commercially reasonable terms and if the person making such
loan makes loans derived from an advance on the candidate’s
brokerage account, credit card, home equity line of credit, or
other line of credit in the normal course of the person’s busi-
ness.”.

(¢) REQUIRING ACTUAL RECEIPT OF CERTAIN INDEPENDENT EX-
PENDITURE REPORTS WITHIN 24 HOURS.—

(1) IN GENERAL.—Section 304(c)(2) of such Act (2 U.S.C.

434(c)(2)) is amended in the matter following subparagraph

(C)—

(A) by striking “shall be reported” and inserting “shall
be filed”; and

(B) by adding at the end the following new sentence:
“Notwithstanding subsection (a)(5), the time at which the
statement under this subsection is received by the Sec-
retary, the Commission, or any other recipient to whom the
notification is required to be sent shall be considered the
time of filing of the statement with the recipient.”.
(2) CONFORMING AMENDMENT.—Section 304(a)(5) of such

Act (2 U.S.C. 434(a)(5)) is amended by striking “or (4)(A)(ii)”

and inserting “or (4)(A)(ii), or the second sentence of subsection

(c)2)”.

(d) EFFECTIVE DATE.—The amendments made by this section
shall apply with respect to elections occurring after January 2001.

SEc. 503. Of the amounts provided to the Office of National
Drug Control Policy for fiscal year 2001 for the anti-doping efforts
of the United States Olympic Committee, the Director of such Office
shall make direct payment of $3,300,000 to The U.S. Anti-Doping
Agency, Incorporated, for the conduct of anti-doping activities: Pro-
vided, That these funds shall be provided not later than 30 days
after the date of the enactment of this Act: Provided further, That
of the funds made available for this effort, The U.S. Anti-Doping
Agency shall have the sole authority to obligate these funds for the
promotion of anti-doping efforts relating to United States athletes in
the Olympic, Pan American, and Paralympic Games.

SEcC. 504. Section 640 of the Treasury and General Government
Appropriations Act, 2001 (relating to Civil Service Retirement Sys-
tem) shall not have effect.

SEc. 505. (a) CIvIL SERVICE RETIREMENT SYSTEM.—The table
under section 8334(c) of title 5, United States Code, is amended—

(1) in the matter relating to an employee by striking:

R T January 1, 2001, to December 31, 2002.
T oeeeeeeeeeenns After December 31, 2002.”

and inserting the following:

T oeereeveeeieenn After December 31, 2000.”;

(2) in the matter relating to a Member or employee for Con-
gressional employee service by striking:



55

January 1, 2001, to December 31, 2002.
After December 31, 2002.”

and inserting the following:
TS5 . After December 31, 2000.”;

(3) in the matter relating to a law enforcement officer for
law enforcement service and firefighter for firefighter service by
striking:

January 1, 2001, to December 31, 2002.
After December 31, 2002.”

and inserting the following:
TCE e, After December 31, 2000.”;
(4) in the matter relating to a bankruptcy judge by striking:

January 1, 2001, to December 31, 2002.
After December 31, 2002.”

and inserting the following:
“8 e, After December 31, 2000.”;

(5) in the matter relating to a judge of the United States
Court of Appeals for the Armed Forces for service as a judge of
that court by striking:

January 1, 2001, to December 31, 2002.
After December 31, 2002.”

and inserting the following:
“8 e After December 31, 2000.”;

(6) in the matter relating to a United States magistrate by
striking:
85 . January 1, 2001, to December 31, 2002.
8 s After December 31, 2002.”
and inserting the following:
b T After December 31, 2000.”;

(7) in the matter relating to a Court of Federal Claims
Jjudge by striking:

January 1, 2001, to December 31, 2002.
After December 31, 2002.”

and inserting the following:
“8 e After December 31, 2000.”;

(8) in the matter relating to a member of the Capitol Police
by striking:

January 1, 2001, to December 31, 2002.
After December 31, 2002.”

and inserting the following:
CE s After December 31, 2000.”;

(9) in the matter relating to a nuclear materials courier by
striking:

January 1, 2001, to December 31, 2002.
After December 31, 2002.”




56

and inserting the following:
A S After December 31, 2000.”.

(b) FEDERAL EMPLOYEES’ RETIREMENT SYSTEM.—

(1) IN GENERAL.—Section 8422(a) of title 5, United States
Code, is amended by striking paragraph (3) and inserting the
following:

“(3) The applicable percentage under this paragraph for civilian

service shall be as follows:
EMPLOYEE ..o January 1, 1987, to December 31, 1998.
January 1, 1999, to December 31, 1999.
January 1, 2000, to December 31, 2000.
After December 31, 2000.

January 1, 1987, to December 31, 1998.
January 1, 1999, to December 31, 1999.
January 1, 2000, to December 31, 2000.
After December 31, 2000.

January 1, 1987, to December 31, 1998.
January 1, 1999, to December 31, 1999.
January 1, 2000, to December 31, 2000.
January 1, 2001, to December 31, 2002.
After December 31, 2002.

January 1, 1987, to December 31, 1998.

Law enforcement officer, firefighter,
member of the Capitol Police, or air
traffic controller.

January 1, 1999, to December 31, 1999.

January 1, 2000, to December 31, 2000.

After December 31, 2000.

January 1, 1987, to October 16, 1998.

October 17, 1998, to December 31, 1998.

January 1, 1999, to December 31, 1999.

January 1, 2000, to December 31, 2000.

5 ... After December 31, 2000.”.

(2) MILITARY SERVICE.—Section 8422(e)(6) of title 5, United
States Code, is amended—

(A) in subparagraph (A), by inserting “and” after the
semicolon;

(B) in subparagraph (B), by striking “; and” and insert-
ing a period; and

(C) by striking subparagraph (C).

(3) VOLUNTEER SERVICE.—Section 8422(f)(4) of title 5,
United States Code, is amended—

(A) in subparagraph (A), by inserting “and” after the
semicolon;
(B) in subparagraph (B), by striking “; and” and insert-
ing a period; and
(C) by striking subparagraph (C).
(¢) CENTRAL INTELLIGENCE AGENCY RETIREMENT AND DIis-

ABILITY SYSTEM.—

(1) IN GENERAL.—Section 7001(c)(2) of the Balanced Budget
Act of 1997 (50 U.S.C. 2021 note) is amended—

(A) in the matter before the colon, by striking “Decem-
ber 31, 2002” and inserting “December 31, 2000”; and
(B) in the matter after the colon, by striking all that

follows “December 31, 2000.”.

(2) MILITARY SERVICE.—Section 252(h)(1)(A) of the Central
Intelligence Agency Retirement Act (50 U.S.C. 2082(h)(1)(A)), is
amended—

(A) in the matter before the colon, by striking “Decem-
ber 31, 2002” and inserting “December 31, 2000”; and

Nuclear materials courier ..............co.o....




57

(B) in the matter after the colon, by striking all that
follows “December 31, 2000.”.
(d) FOREIGN SERVICE RETIREMENT AND DISABILITY SYSTEM.—
(1) IN GENERAL.—Section 7001(d)(2) of the Balanced Budg-
et Act of 1997 (22 U.S.C. 4045 note) is amended—
(A) in subparagraph (A)—
(i) in the matter before the colon, by striking “De-
cenglber 31, 2002” and inserting “December 31, 2000”;
an
(it) in the matter after the colon, by striking all
that follows “December 31, 2000.”; and
(B) in subparagraph (B)—
(i) in the matter before the colon, by striking “De-
cergber 31, 2002” and inserting “December 31, 2000”;
an
(i) in the matter after the colon, by striking all
that follows “December 31, 2000.”.
(2) CONFORMING AMENDMENT.—Section 805(d)(1) of the
Foreign Service Act of 1980 (22 U.S.C. 4045(d)(1)) is amended,
in the table in the matter following subparagraph (B), by strik-

ing:

“January 1, 2001, through December 31, 2002, inclusive ............ccceuveun.... 7.5
After December 31, 2002 ...........cccoooueviiimiieiiiieienieeeee sttt 7”7

and inserting the following:

“After December 31, 2000 ..............ccccoeereevuimieieiniinieienieeeeene et 7.

(e) FOREIGN SERVICE PENSION SYSTEM.—

(1) IN GENERAL.—Section 856(a)(2) of the Foreign Service
Act of 1980 (22 U.S.C. 4071e(a)(2)) is amended by striking all
that follows “December 31, 2000.” and inserting the following:

TS5 . After December 31, 2000.”.

(2) VOLUNTEER SERVICE.—Section 854(c)(1) of the Foreign

Service Act of 1980 (22 U.S.C. 4071c¢(c)(1)) is amended—

(A) in the matter before the colon, by striking “Decem-
ber 31, 2002” and inserting “December 31, 2000”; and

(B) in the matter after the colon, by striking all that
follows “December 31, 2000.”.

(f) CIviL. SERVICE RETIREMENT SYSTEM.—Notwithstanding sec-
tion 8334 (a)(1) or (k)(1) of title 5, United States Code, during the
period beginning on October 1, 2002, through December 31, 2002,
each employing agency (other than the United States Postal Service
or the Metropolitan Washington Airports Authority) shall
contribute—

(1) 7.5 percent of the basic pay of an employee;
(2) 8 percent of the basic pay of a congressional employee,

a law enforcement officer, a member of the Capitol police, a fire-

fighter, or a nuclear materials courier; and

(3) 8.5 percent of the basic pay of a Member of Congress,

a Court of Federal Claims judge, a United States magistrate,

a judge of the United States Court of Appeals for the Armed

Forces, or a bankruptcy judge,



58

in lieu of the agency contributions otherwise required under section
8334(a)(1) of such title 5.

(g) CENTRAL INTELLIGENCE AGENCY RETIREMENT AND DIS-
ABILITY SYSTEM.—Notwithstanding section 211(a)(2) of the Central
Intelligence Agency Retirement Act (50 U.S.C. 2021(a)(2)), during
the period beginning on October 1, 2002, through December 31,
2002, the Central Intelligence Agency shall contribute 7.5 percent of
the basic pay of an employee participating in the Central Intel-
ligence Agency Retirement and Disability System in lieu of the agen-
Zy contribution otherwise required under section 211(a)(2) of such

ct.

(h) FOREIGN SERVICE RETIREMENT AND DISABILITY SYSTEM.—
Notwithstanding any provision of section 805(a) of the Foreign Serv-
ice Act of 1980 (22 U.S.C. 4045(a)), during the period beginning on
October 1, 2002, through December 31, 2002, each agency employing
a participant in the Foreign Service Retirement and Disability Sys-
tem shall contribute to the Foreign Service Retirement and Dis-
ability Fund—

(1) 7.5 percent of the basic pay of each participant covered
under section 805(a)(1) of such Act participating in the Foreign
Service Retirement and Disability System; and

(2) 8 percent of the basic pay of each participant covered
under paragraph (2) or (3) of section 805(a) of such Act partici-
pating in the Foreign Service Retirement and Disability System,

in lieu of the agency contribution otherwise required under section
805(a) of such Act.

(i) The amendments made by this section shall take effect upon
the close of calendar year 2000, and shall apply thereafter.

SEc. 506. Of the amount provided to the United States Secret
Service for fiscal year 2001 and specified for activities related to in-
vestigations of exploited children, $2,000,000 shall be available to
the United States Secret Service for forensic and related support of
investigations of missing and exploited children and shall remain
available until September 30, 2001.

SEc. 507. (a) Section 108 of the Legislative Branch Appropria-
tions Act, 2001 is amended to read as follows:

“SEc. 108. CHIEF ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER.—(a) IN GEN-
ERAL.—There shall be within the Capitol Police an Office of Admin-
istration to be headed by a Chief Administrative Officer as follows:

“(1) Not later than 60 days after the date of the enactment of
this Act, the Chief Administrative Officer shall be appointed by
the Chief of the Capitol Police after consultation with the Cap-
itol Police Board and the Comptroller General, and shall report
to and serve at the pleasure of the Chief of the Capitol Police.

“(2) The Comptroller General shall evaluate the performance
of the Chief Administrative Officer in carrying out the duties
and responsibilities of the Office of Administration as outlined
in this section. The Comptroller General shall meet with the

Chief of the Capitol Police and the Capitol Police Board at least

quarterly to provide an analysis of the performance of the Chief

Administrative Officer. The Comptroller General shall report

the results of the evaluation to the Chief of the Capitol Police,

the Capitol Police Board, the Committees on Appropriations of
the House of Representatives and Senate, the Committee on



59

House Administration of the House of Representatives, and the
Committee on Rules and Administration of the Senate.

“(3) The Chief of the Capitol Police shall appoint as Chief Ad-
ministrative Officer an individual with the knowledge and
skills necessary to carry out the responsibilities for budgeting,
financial management, information technology, and human re-
source management described in this section.

“(4) The Chief Administrative Officer shall receive basic pay
at a rate determined by the Capitol Police Board, but not to ex-
ceed the annual rate of basic pay payable for ES-2 of the Senior
Executive Service, as established under subchapter VIII of
chapter 53 of title 5, United States Code (taking into account
any comparability payments made under section 5304(h) of
such title).

“(5) The Capitol Police shall reimburse from available appro-
priations any costs incurred by the Comptroller General under
this section, which shall be deposited to the appropriation of the
General Accounting Office then available and remain available
until expended.

“(b) RESPONSIBILITIES.—The Chief Administrative Officer shall
have the following areas of responsibility:
“(1) BUDGETING.—The Chief Administrative Officer shall—
“(A) prepare and submit to the Capitol Police Board an
annual budget for the Capitol Police; and
“(B) execute the budget and monitor through periodic
examinations the execution of the Capitol Police budget in
relation to actual obligations and expenditures.
“(2) FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT.—The Chief Administrative
Officer shall—
“(A) oversee all financial management activities relat-
ing to the programs and operations of the Capitol Police;
“(B) develop and maintain an integrated accounting
and financial system for the Capitol Police, including fi-
nancial reporting and internal controls, which—

“(i) complies with applicable accounting principles,
standards, and requirements, and internal control
standards;

“(it) complies with any other requirements applica-
ble to such systems; and

“(iti) provides for—

“(I) complete, reliable, consistent, and timely
information which is prepared on a uniform basis
and which is responsive to financial information
needs of the Capitol Police;

“(I) the development and reporting of cost in-
formation;

“(II1) the integration of accounting and budg-
eting information; and

“(IV) the systematic measurement of perform-
ance;

“(C) direct, manage, and provide policy guidance and
oversight of Capitol Police financial management per-
sonnel, activities, and operations, including—



60
“(i) the recruitment, selection, and training of per-
sonnel to carry out Capitol Police financial manage-
ment functions; and
“(it) the implementation of Capitol Police asset
management systems, including systems for cash man-
agement, debt collection, and property and inventory
management and control; and

“(D) shall require annual financial statements for the
Capitol Police and provide for an annual audit of the fi-
nancial statements by an independent public accountant in
accordance with generally accepted government auditing
standards.

“(3) INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY.—The Chief Administrative

Officer shall—

“(A) direct, coordinate, and oversee the acquisition, use,
an;l management of information technology by the Capitol
Police;

“(B) promote and oversee the use of information tech-
nology to improve the efficiency and effectiveness of pro-
grams of the Capitol Police; and

“(C) establish and enforce information technology prin-
ciples, guidelines, and objectives, including developing and
maintaining an information technology architecture for the
Capitol Police.

" l;(4) HUMAN RESOURCES.—The Chief Administrative Officer
shall—

“(A) direct, coordinate, and oversee human resources manage-
ment activities of the Capitol Police;

“(B) develop and monitor payroll and time and attendance sys-
tems and employee services; and

“(C) develop and monitor processes for recruiting, selecting, ap-
praising, and promoting employees.

“(c) ADMINISTRATIVE PROVISIONS.—

“(1) PERSONNEL.—The Chief Administrative Officer is author-
ized to select, appoint, employ, and discharge such officers and em-
ployees as may be necessary to carry out the functions, powers, and
duties of the Office of Administration, but shall not have the author-
ity to hire or discharge uniformed and operational police force per-
sonnel.

“(2) RESOURCES OF OTHER AGENCIES.—The Chief Administra-
tive Officer may utilize resources of another agency on a reimburs-
abée basis to be paid from available appropriations of the Capitol
Police.

“(d) PLAN.—No later than 180 days after appointment, the
Chief Administrative Officer shall prepare and submit to the Chief
of the Capitol Police, the Capitol Police Board, and the Comptroller
General, a plan—

“(1) describing the policies, procedures, and actions the Chief
Administrative Officer will take in carrying out the responsibilities
assigned under this section;

“(2) identifying and defining responsibilities and roles of all of-
fices, bureaus, and divisions of the Capitol Police for budgeting, fi-
nancial management, information technology, and human resources
management; and



61
“(3) detailing mechanisms for ensuring that the offices, bureaus,
and divisions perform their responsibilities and roles in a coordi-
nated and integrated manner.

“(e) REPORT.—No later than September 30, 2001, the Chief Ad-
ministrative Officer shall prepare and submit to the Chief of the
Capitol Police, the Capitol Police Board, and the Comptroller Gen-
eral, a report on the Chief Administrative Officer’s progress in im-
plementing the plan described in subsection (d) and recommenda-
tions to improve the budgeting, financial, information technology,
and human resources management of the Capitol Police, including
organizational, accounting and administrative control, and per-
sonnel changes.

“(f) SUBMISSION TO COMMITTEES.—The Chief of the Capitol Po-
lice shall submit the plan required in subsection (d) and the report
required in subsection (e) to the Committees on Appropriations of
the House of Representatives and of the Senate, the Committee on
House Administration of the House of Representatives, and the
Committee on Rules and Administration of the Senate.

“(g) TERMINATION OF ROLE.—As of October 1, 2002, the role of
the Comptroller General, as established by this section, will cease.”.

(b) The amendment made by subsection (a) shall take effect as
if included in the enactment of the Legislative Branch Appropria-
tions Act, 2001.

This Act may be cited as the “Department of Transportation
and Related Agencies Appropriations Act, 2001”.

Following is explanatory language on H.R. 5394, as introduced
on October 5, 2000.

The conferees on H.R. 4475 agree with the matter included in
H.R. 5394 and enacted in this conference report by reference and
the following description of it. This bill was developed through ne-
gotiations by the conferees on the differences in H.R. 4475. Ref-
erences in the following description to the “conference agreement”
means the matter included in the introduced bill enacted by this
conference report.

CONGRESSIONAL DIRECTIVES

The conferees agree that Executive Branch propensities cannot
substitute for Congress’ own statements concerning the best evi-
dence of Congressional intentions; that is, the official reports of the
Congress. The committee of conference approves report language
included by the House (House Report 106—622) or the Senate (Sen-
ate Report 106—-309 accompanying the companion measure S. 2720)
that is not changed by the conference. The statement of the man-
agers, while repeating some report language for emphasis, is not
intended to negate the language referred to above unless expressly
provided herein.

PROGRAM, PROJECT, AND ACTIVITY

During fiscal year 2001, for the purposes of the Balanced
Budget and Emergency Deficit Control Act of 1985 (Public Law 99—
177), as amended, with respect to funds provided for the Depart-
ment of Transportation and related agencies, the terms “program,
project, and activity” shall mean any item for which a dollar



62

amount is contained in an appropriations Act (including joint reso-
lutions providing continuing appropriations) or accompanying re-
ports of the House and Senate Committees on Appropriations, or
accompanying conference reports and joint explanatory statements
of the committee of conference. In addition, the reductions made
pursuant to any sequestration order to funds appropriated for
“Federal Aviation Administration, Facilities and equipment” and
for “Coast Guard, Acquisition, construction, and improvements”
shall be applied equally to each “budget item” that is listed under
said accounts in the budget justifications submitted to the House
and Senate Committees on Appropriations as modified by subse-
quent appropriations Acts and accompanying committee reports,
conference reports, or joint explanatory statements of the com-
mittee of conference. The conferees recognize that adjustments to
the above allocations may be required due to changing program re-
quirements or priorities. The conferees expect any such adjust-
ment, if required, to be accomplished only through the normal re-
programming process.

STAFFING INCREASES PROVIDED BY CONGRESS

The conferees direct the Department of Transportation to fill
expeditiously any positions added in the conference agreement,
without regard to agency-specific staffing targets which may have
been previously established to meet the mandated government-
wide staffing reductions.

TITLE I—DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

The conference agreement provides a total of $63,245,000 for
salaries and expenses of the various offices comprising the office of
the secretary. Though both the House and Senate had proposed to
provide separate appropriations for the individual offices within the
office of the secretary, the conference agreement provides a single,
consolidated appropriation. The conferees believe that the new ad-
ministration may wish to reorganize the offices of the secretary to
delete redundant and duplicative activities that may be performed
by other elements of the department or may be of limited benefit
to the office of the secretary; a consolidated appropriation for the
salaries and expenses for the offices within the office of the sec-
retary will provide the new secretary greater flexibility to reorga-
nize the office.

The following table summarizes the fiscal year 2001 appropria-
tion for each OST office:

Conference
agreement

Immediate Office of the Secretary $1,827,000
Immediate Office of the Deputy Secretary 587,000
Office of the General Counsel ................... 9,972,000
Office of the Assistant Secretary for Polic 3,011,000
Office of the Assistant Secretary for Aviation and Intern. -

FAITS ©eeuiiiiieieite et et ettt et et ste et e te et e te et e be e st esbeeseesbesseesaesseenaeaeas 7,289,000
Office of the Assistant Secretary for Budget and Programs .............. 7,362,000

Office of the Assistant Secretary for Governmental Affairs ............... 2,150,000



63

Conference
agreement

Office of the Assistant Secretary for Administration 19,020,000
Office of Public Affairs ... 1,674,000
Executive Secretariat ..... 1,181,000
Board of Contract Appeal 496,000
Office of Small and Disadvantaged Bus: 1,192,000

Office of Intelligence and Security ........... 1,262,000
Office of the Chief Information Officer 6,222,000

Total, salaries and expenses, office of the secretary ................ 63,245,000

Reprogramming guidelines.—While providing a consolidation of
office-by-office appropriations for OST, the conferees still want to
ensure that adequate Congressional oversight and control is main-
tained over these expenses. Therefore, the Secretary of Transpor-
tation is directed to notify the House and Senate Committees on
Appropriations in writing of any change in funding greater than
five percent from the office-by-office levels approved by Congress
for this appropriation. The Secretary is further directed not to
make such a change without the approval of the House and Senate
Committees on Appropriations.

The conference agreement includes a provision that limits the
availability of funds appropriated under this heading to no more
than 52 percent and not more than 224 full-time equivalent staff
years funded through the end of the second quarter of fiscal year
2001.

Reception and representation activities.—The conference agree-
ment includes a provision that increases to $60,000 the amount of
funds to be available for official reception and representation activi-
ties. The conference agreement includes a provision, as proposed by
the Senate, that limits to $15,000 the amount of funds that may
be obligated for official reception and representation costs prior to
January 20, 2001.

Monthly reporting requirement.—The conferees direct the office
of the secretary to report monthly on the status of all outstanding
reports and reporting requirements, including the status of delin-
quent Congressional mandated or requested reports and an esti-
mated completion and delivery date.

Administrative directives.—The conferees direct that the de-
partment submit its fiscal year 2002 congressional justification ma-
terials for the salaries and expenses of the offices of the secretary
at the same level of detail provided in the Congressional justifica-
tions presented in fiscal year 2001.

The conferees direct that assessments charged by the office of
the secretary to the modal administrations shall be for administra-
tive activities, not policy initiatives.

Immediate office of the secretary.—The conference agreement
provides a total of $1,827,000 for expenses of the immediate office
of the secretary for fiscal year 2001. Funds to support a second
deputy chief of staff or a contractor to perform similar duties are
deleted by this agreement (—$150,000).

Office of the general counsel.—The conference agreement pro-
vides a total of $9,972,000 for expenses of the office of the general
counsel. Within the funds provided, no more than 5 FTEs and
$500,000 shall be available to support the department’s proposed
“Accessibility for All America” initiative. Further, the conference



64

agreement provides sufficient resources for advisory or referral ac-
tivities related to aviation competition guidelines on the part of the
department.

Office of aviation and international affairs.—The conference
agreement disallows funding as proposed by the House for a new
position of special assistant to the assistant secretary for aviation
and international affairs (—$120,000). Funding is provided to hire
up to two additional transportation industry analysts in fiscal year
2001.

The conferees are aware of, and applaud, the department’s ef-
forts to promote foreign air carrier service to and through Alaska.
Alaska is uniquely positioned as an international air cargo hub for
efficient sorting and consolidation of cargo moving between mul-
tiple United States and foreign points. The conferees encourage the
department to explore using Alaska as a testing ground for even
greater liberalization of foreign and domestic air carriers’ rights to
carry international air cargo on route legs between Alaska and
other United States points. Such liberalization would optimize the
geographic advantage of Alaska for air cargo transfer. In addition,
such steps would also optimize the flexibility that the department
has sought for Alaska as an international aviation hub. Without
vigorous initiative on the part of the department, the United States
stands to lose to foreign airports the economic activity for labor, in-
dustry, and consumers that increased domestic and foreign transfer
authority could generate for the United States.

Office of the assistant secretary for budget and programs.—A
total of $7,362,000 is provided for the office of the assistant sec-
retary for budget and programs. Within the funds provided, not
more than $100,000 is available for workforce training activities to
supplement existing training expenditures.

Office of the assistant secretary for administration.—Consistent
with the actions of both the House and Senate, the conference
agreement does not provide funding for employee development
training (—$1,160,000); however, limited funds have been provided
to supplement existing training activities, as discussed in the pre-
ceding paragraph.

Office of intelligence and security.—Funding provided for the
office of intelligence and security totals $1,262,000 and excludes re-
sources for infrastructure protection activities. The conference
agreement includes funds for these activities within amounts ap-
propriated to the Research and Special Programs Administration.

Office of the chief information officer.—The conference agree-
ment provides a total of $6,222,000 for salaries and expenses of the
office of the chief information officer (CIO). Funding is not provided
to implement in fiscal year 2002 a pilot project that has yet to be
defined or determined by the department’s architecture working
group. Such funding should be considered in the context of the de-
partment’s fiscal year 2002 appropriations request.

The conferees concur with the directions of the House that no
major information technology (IT) procurement within the depart-
ment occur until after a review by the CIO has been conducted to
determine system deficiencies, vulnerabilities, compatibility with,
and relative need of such systems compared to other departmental
systems requirements. Furthermore, the conferees direct the CIO



65

to approve all IT and telecommunications infrastructure items and
expenditures for all systems that are non-mode specific (e.g., com-
mon grants systems).

Office of intermodalism.—Funding for the office of intermod-
alism is provided within amounts made available to the Federal
Highway Administration, as proposed by the House.

Fractional ownership demonstration program.—The conferees
encourage the Secretary of Transportation to execute a demonstra-
tion program, to be conducted for a period of not to exceed eighteen
months, of the fractional ownership concept for performing admin-
istrative support flight missions. The purpose of this demonstration
is to determine whether cost savings, increased operational flexi-
bility, and aircraft availability can be realized by DOT through
fractional ownership compared to in-house ownership of aircraft.
This demonstration shall be competitive, and encompass a suite of
aircraft covering a majority of the department’s support missions,
including those by the Coast Guard, FAA, and NASA (to the extent
those aircraft are currently operated by the FAA). The Secretary is
directed to report the results of this project to the House and Sen-
ate Committees on Appropriations within three months of com-
pleting the evaluation. If the Secretary does not conduct such an
evaluation, the Secretary is directed to submit a report to the
House and Senate Committees on Appropriations providing a de-
tailed explanation of that decision.

OFFICE OF CIVIL RIGHTS

The conference agreement provides $8,140,000 for the office of
civil rights as proposed by the House instead of $8,000,000 as pro-
posed by the Senate.

TRANSPORTATION PLANNING, RESEARCH, AND DEVELOPMENT

The conference agreement provides $11,000,000 for transpor-
tation planning, research, and development instead of $3,300,000
as proposed by the House and $5,300,000 as proposed by the Sen-
ate. The conferees, however, agree with the reductions from the
budget request proposed by the House. Funding provided under
this heading shall be available for the following activities:

2001 Special Winter OLYmPICS .......ccccevvereereereerereereereereereereeesersereerenes $1,400,000
Ensuring consumer information and choice in the airline industry 1,000,000
Transportation management planning for the Salt Lake City Win-

ter Olympic Games (section 1223 of TEA21)
Automotive workforce training

2,000,000
3,000,000

The conferees encourage the secretary and each of the modal
administrations to work with the National Center for Missing and
Exploited Children and the transportation industry to identify and
implement initiatives to maximize the transportation sector’s in-
volvement in the effort to relocate missing children.

Transportation management planning for the Salt Lake City
2002 Winter Olympic Games.—The conference agreement includes
$2,000,000 for transportation management planning for the Salt
Lake City Winter Olympic Games, as authorized under section
1223(c) of TEA21. These funds shall be available for planning ac-
tivities and related temporary and permanent transportation infra-




66

structure investments based on the transportation management
plan approved by the Secretary.

Radionavigation and positioning initiatives.—No funding is
provided for additional study activities described under “GPS vul-
nerability study follow-on requirements” and “technical support of
GPS spectrum protection and coordination” of the congressional
justification as additional funding and guidance is provided for
similar initiatives and activities elsewhere in the department. Re-
programming requests in this area will be reviewed if submitted
and justified appropriately.

Automotive workforce training.—The conference agreement in-
cludes $3,000,000 for development and implementation of a work-
force training program designed for specific issues related to the
automotive manufacturing industry.

Telework.—The Secretary shall conduct an assessment of the
existing practices and infrastructure involved with telework efforts
in the greater New York metropolitan area and determine if a
telework program, supported by the federal government, could pro-
vide significant incentives for increasing the use of telework, there-
by reducing vehicle miles traveled and improving air quality. The
assessment should identify representatives from local government,
environmental organizations and transportation agencies who
would comprise a New York City design team for implementing a
telework program. Within six months, the Secretary shall report to
Congress on the findings of this study. To carry out these activities,
the conference agreement includes $300,000.

TRANSPORTATION ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICE CENTER

The conference agreement includes a limitation of
$126,887,000 on activities of the transportation administrative
service center (TASC) instead of $119,387,000 as proposed by the
House and $173,278,000 as proposed by the Senate. The conferees
concur in the recommendations of the House to disallow the pro-
posed transfer of the National Oceanic and Atmospheric Adminis-
tration’s Office of Aeronautical Charting and Cartography to the
TASC (—$43,963,000) and to disallow proposed new staffing in-
creases (—$461,000). The increase of $7,500,000 above the House-
passed level has been provided to accommodate solely the antici-
pated increased workload stemming from creation of the Federal
Motor Carrier Safety Administration.

MINORITY BUSINESS RESOURCE CENTER PROGRAM

The conference agreement includes a limitation on guaranteed
loans of $13,775,000, as proposed by the House, instead of a limita-
tion of $13,775,000 on direct loans as proposed by the Senate. Fur-
ther, the conference agreement provides subsidy and administra-
tive costs totaling $1,900,000, as proposed by both the House and
the Senate.

MINORITY BUSINESS OUTREACH

The conference agreement provides $3,000,000 for minority
business outreach activities, as proposed by both the House and the
Senate.



67

CoAST GUARD
OPERATING EXPENSES

The conference agreement provides $3,192,000,000 for Coast
Guard operating expenses as proposed by the House instead of
$3,039,460,000 as proposed by the Senate. The agreement specifies
that $341,000,000 of the total is available only for defense-related
activities, as proposed by the House, instead of $641,000,000 pro-
posed by the Senate. The agreement does not include language pro-

osed by the Senate which would have allowed a transfer of up to
§100,000,000 from the FAA’s operating budget to augment the
Coast Guard’s drug interdiction activities or OST’s Office of Intel-
ligence and Security. The bill also does not include language pro-
posed by the Senate which would have required the Coast Guard
to reimburse the Office of Inspector General for Coast Guard-re-
lated audits and investigations.

Specific adjustments.—The following table summarizes the
House and Senate’s proposed adjustments to the Coast Guard’s
budget request and the final conference agreement:

House Senate Conference

Item and recommendation I agreement

Repricing of civilian PC&B +$2,051,000
Polar icebreaker reimbursement +3,800,000 +$7,734,000 +7,734,000
International Maritime Information Safety System (IMISS)—defer ..... — 398,000 — 398,000 —398,000
MTS leadership and coordination—defer ........cccoeveeveierevivniiverinnnns —3801,000 — 801,000 —801,000
CG workstation support—defer — 750,000
NTIA fees—defer increase — 426,000
“One DOT” initiatives—defer —304,000 oo — 304,000
Aviation detachment support—defer — 3,904,000 — 3,904,000
Nonpay COLA—smaller increase —6,268,000 oo —1,363,000
Military pay and benefits —1,004,000 ..
Military health care —105,000 ...
Permanent change of station — 8,785,000 — 3,000,000
Training and education — 7,484,000 —2,065,000
Atlantic area command —193,000 — 193,000
Headquarters directorates — 125,000 -
Headquarters-managed units — 1,760,000 — 706,000
Aircraft maintenance —13,075,000 ...
Electronic maintenance —1,500,000 ...
Shore facility maintenance —5,000,000 —2,000,000
Vessel maintenance —4,315,000 ...
Undistributed reduction — 122,729,000

Total —7,000,000 — 159,540,000 —17,000,000

Pilot project on occupational and health hazards of Coast
Guard personnel.—The conferees agree to provide $1,000,000 for
the pilot project, proposed by the Senate, regarding the unique oc-
cupational and health hazards of Coast Guard personnel. This
project shall be conducted in coordination with Tulane University
and the University of Alabama—Birmingham.

Boatracs systems.—The conferees understand that the Coast
Guard has purchased several “boatracs” systems in an effort to ad-
dress communications problems within the eighth district. This
text communications system is often the only form of communica-
tion between the district headquarters and cutters on patrol per-
forming search and rescue missions. This system could be used as
an interim measure, before full implementation of the National



68

Distress and Response System Modernization Project, which could
save lives by providing consistent and reliable communications
among Coast Guard assets. The Coast Guard is encouraged to
evaluate the boatracs system on this basis during fiscal year 2001.

Assessment of progress to replace single hull tanker fleet with
double hull ships.—The conferees direct the United States Coast
Guard, in consultation with the Maritime Administration, to assess
the status of replacement of single hull tank vessels with double
hull tank vessels, and report the findings of this assessment to the
House and Senate Committees on Appropriations. This report
should include: (1) a list of double hull vessels and their carrying
capacity in the U.S.-flag fleet; (2) a list of single hull vessels and
their carrying capacity and the year in which each single hull ves-
sel is scheduled to be phased out of service under the Oil Pollution
Act; and (3) the amount of oil transported each year by domestic
U.S.-flag tank vessels to meet the energy needs of the United
States. This report shall be submitted by February 1, 2001.

Search and rescue station staffing.—The conferees are con-
cerned that, in the wake of the National Transportation Safety
Board report on the sinking of the sailboat Morning Dew, the Coast
Guard has still not implemented needed staffing improvements at
the nation’s search and rescue (SAR) stations. Even though a re-
cent Coast Guard analysis concluded that an additional 109 per-
sonnel were needed at these centers, the Coast Guard advised the
House that the service “does not believe additional operation center
staffing is required in fiscal year 2001 and has not requested any
be provided”. The conferees reiterate the concerns expressed in the
House report regarding deficiencies in the Coast Guard’s search
and rescue posture, and strongly encourage the service to address
the personnel shortfalls at search and rescue stations within the
funding levels provided for fiscal year 2001. In addition, the con-
ferees direct the Office of Inspector General, in consultation with
the National Transportation Safety Board, to conduct a thorough
review of readiness of the nation’s SAR stations, including per-
sonnel shortfalls, equipment adequacy, training adequacy, and the
relative support for SAR programs and activities in the Coast
Guard command structure. The conferees direct that this report be
completed and submitted to the appropriate committees of the Con-
gress no later than March 1, 2001.

Indonesian Coast Guard.—The conferees do not agree with di-
rection in the Senate report for the Coast Guard to work with rep-
resentatives of the Indonesian government on officer training and
to study turning over surplus vessels to improve the capability of
the Indonesian Coast Guard.

ACQUISITION, CONSTRUCTION, AND IMPROVEMENTS

The conference agreement includes $415,000,000 for acquisi-
tion, construction, and improvement programs of the Coast Guard
instead of $515,000,000 as proposed by the House and
$407,747,660 as proposed by the Senate. Consistent with past
years and the House and Senate bills, the conference agreement
distributes funds in the bill by budget activity.

Great Lakes Icebreaker.—No procurement funding or direction
is provided in this Act for the Great Lakes Icebreaker (Mackinaw



69

replacement) project, as the full estimated cost of this vessel has
been provided in prior appropriations Acts.

A table showing the distribution of this appropriation by
project as included in the fiscal year 2001 House bill, Senate bill,
and the conference agreement follows:



70

“Rebuild Coast Guard Station, Port Huron, Mi - Phase 1

1,300,000

Modernize Air Station Port Angeles Hangar, Port Angeles, WA

Homeporting pier construction - Homer, AK
|Helipad modernization - Craig, AK

L L B House Senate| _ Conference
[Program Name ) | ._agreement
[Vessels: _ o 252,640,000 145,936,660 156,450,000/
| Survey and design - cutters and boats T s00,060] 500,000 500,000
“Seagoing buoy tender (WLB) replacemen B 120,990,000] 82,486,660, 118,000,000
| Polar icebreaker - USCGC Healy o 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000
Configuration management . ” 3,500,000 3,600,000 3,600,000
Surface search radar replacement project - 1,150,000/ 1,150,000 1,150,000
Polar class icebreaker refiability improvement program - 4,500,000] 4,500,000 4,500,000]
Mackinaw replacement - 110,000,000] 40,000,000 0
87-Foot Patrol Boat (WPB) Replacement 7,000,000 7,000,000 22,000,000
Alex Haley Conversion Project - Phase n 3,200,000 3,200,000
Over-The-Horizon Cutter Boats o - 1500,000] 1,500,000, 1,500,000
Coast Guard Patrof Craft (WPC) Conversion Project } 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000
|Aircraft: - - 43,650,000 41,650,000] 37,650,000
HH-65A helicopter mission computer replacement T 3,650,000 3,650,000 3,650,000
| HH-65 LTS-101 Engine Life Cycle Cost Reduction - 1,000,000 11,000,000 7,000,000
| Aviation Simuiator Modernization Project T 3,000,000 3,000,000/ 3,000,000
Coast Guard Cutter Healy Aviation Support 36,000,000 24,000,000] 24,000,000
Other Equipment: - T 60,413,000 54,304,000) 60,113,000]
| Fieet ogistics system 5,600,000 5,500,000 5,500,000
Ports and waterways safety system (PAWSS) 6,100,000 7,550,000 6,100,000
Marine information for safety and law enforcement (MISLE); 8,500,000 8,500,000 8,500,000
Aviation logistics management information system (ALMIS) 1,100,000 1,100,000 1,100,000
National distress system modermnization 23,800,000 22,000,000] 23,800,000
Personnel MIS/Jt uniform military pay system _ 2,000,600 2,000,000 2,000,000
Local notice to mariners automation B 600,000 600,000, 600,000
_Defense message system implementation B 2,471,000 2,471,000 2,471,000
| Commercial satellite communications ! 5,459,000 ~Tol 5,459,000
Global Maritime Distress and Safety System (GMDSS) 3,083,000 3,083,000 3,083,000
yjearch and Rescue Capabilities Enhancement Project o 1,500,000 1,500,000 1,500,000
Shore Facilities and Aids to Navigatit M 61,606,000 68,406,000] _ 63,336,000
Survey and design - shore projects e 7,000,000] 7,000,000] 7,000,000
Minor AC& shore construction projects s B o ) 8,000,000 8,000,000/ 5,330,000
Housing - B 12,400,000] 12,400,000/ 10,000,000
Waterways ATON projects 7 L ,000 4,706,600 4,706,000
Air Station Kodiak, AK - renovaie hanger i ,200,000 8,200,000 8,200,000!
Transportation [mprovements - Coast Guard Island, Alameda, CA 8,000,000 8,000,000 8,000,000
_Coast Guard MEC Waterfront Improvements - Portsmouth, VA ! 2,400,000 2,400,000 2,400,000
Coast Guard Facilities - Phase 1 - Cape May, NJ_ " 5,800,000 5,80 E

1,000,000

Integrated D

|Personnel and Related Support: I 54,691,000] 55,151,000, 55,151,000
rect personnelcosts 53,691,000 54,151,000 54,151,000

s o E 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000

P Sys! = "'42,300,000] 42,300,000, 42,300,000

Total appropriation " " 515,000,000| 407,747,660 _ 415,000,000




71

ENVIRONMENTAL COMPLIANCE AND RESTORATION

The conference agreement includes $16,700,000 for environ-
mental compliance and restoration as proposed by both the House
and Senate.

ALTERATION OF BRIDGES

The conference agreement includes $15,500,000 for alteration
of bridges deemed hazardous to marine navigation as proposed by
the Senate instead of $14,740,000 proposed by the House. The con-
ference agreement distributes these funds as follows:

Conference

Bridge and location agreement
New Orleans, LA, Florida Avenue RR/HW Bridge .... [T $3,925,000
Brunswick, GA, Sidney Lanier Highway Bridge .... 3,000,000
Charleston, SC, Limehouse Bridge ..................... 2,000,000
Mobile, AL, Fourteen Mile Bridge .... 3,000,000
Morris, IL, EJ&E Railroad Bridge 3,000,000
Oshkosh, WI, Fox River Bridge .... 575,000

TOLAL e 15,500,000

Florida Avenue Bridge.—The conferees agree to provide
$3,925,000 for this project, and direct that $500,000 of this funding
shall be made available to the Port of New Orleans to cover the
federal portion of a study of the feasibility of development of the
Millenium Port in south Louisiana.

Fox River Bridge.—Funding of $575,000 is provided for re-
moval of the bridge across the Fox River at mile point 56.9 in Osh-
kosh, Wisconsin.

RETIRED PAY

The conference agreement includes $778,000,000 for Coast
Guard retired pay as proposed by both the House and the Senate.
This is scored as a mandatory program for federal budget purposes.
The conference agreement deletes language proposed by the House
authorizing these funds for the payment of fifteen-year career sta-
tus bonuses. The conferees do not believe that retention bonuses
paid to active duty personnel are consistent with the purposes of
this program, and have seen no evidence that these payments con-
stitute mandatory expenditures of the Coast Guard, as are the
other elements of this mandatory appropriation. Sufficient funding
is provided under “Operating expenses” for payment of these bo-
nuses to qualified personnel.

RESERVE TRAINING
(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

The conference agreement provides $80,375,000 for reserve
training as proposed by the House instead of $80,371,000 as pro-
posed by the Senate. The agreement allows the Reserves to reim-
burse the Coast Guard operating account up to $22,000,000 for
Coast Guard support of Reserve activities, as proposed by the Sen-
ate, instead of $21,500,000 as proposed by the House.



72

RESEARCH, DEVELOPMENT, TEST, AND EVALUATION

The conference agreement provides $21,320,000 for Coast
Guard research, development, test, and evaluation as proposed by
the Senate instead of §19,691,000 as proposed by the House. The
conferees agree that within the funding provided, $500,000 is to ad-
dress ship ballast water exchange issues, instead of $1,000,000 as
proposed by the Senate.

FEDERAL AVIATION ADMINISTRATION
OPERATIONS

The conference agreement provides $6,544,235,000 for oper-
ating expenses of the Federal Aviation Administration as proposed
by the House instead of $6,350,250,000 as proposed by the Senate.
These funds are in addition to amounts made available as a man-
datory appropriation of user fees in the Federal Aviation Adminis-
tration Reauthorization Act of 1996 (Public Law 104-264). Of the
total amount provided, $4,414,869,000 is to be derived from the air-
port and airway trust fund, consistent with Public Law 106-181.
The total funding provided is $569,235,000 (9.5 percent) above the
fiscal year 2000 enacted level.

Contract tower program funding.—The conference agreement
provides $55,300,000 for the contract tower program, which is the
amount assumed in the budget estimate. FAA is directed not to re-
program these funds to any other activity or to reduce them to sat-
isfy budget shortfalls which may develop throughout the fiscal
year. In addition, the conference agreement includes $5,000,000 for
the contract tower cost-sharing program.

Contract tower program extension.—The conferees agree with
Senate direction to the FAA Administrator to submit the overdue
report on this program, but do not agree with the Senate direction
that this report should include a timeline for expanding the pro-
gram. In addition, the report should address recent findings and
recommendations of the DOT Inspector General regarding expan-
sion of the contract tower program.

Criteria for contract tower program eligibility.—The conferees
believe that FAA’s contract tower program has worked well from
both the government’s perspective and the users’ perspective.
Through this program, many aircraft are able to operate more effi-
ciently and safely into airports with contract towers, where FAA-
operated towers would otherwise not be available due to prohibitive
costs. The conferees are concerned, however, that the traffic counts
used to establish eligibility for the contract tower program, and for
establishment of certain navigation aids, are erroneous in that cer-
tain part 121 operations, including regional jets, are not being clas-
sified as air carrier operations. After promulgation of FAA’s “one
level of safety” rule, the conferees believe that such a distinction
is no longer justified. The FAA is urged to change promptly its traf-
fic count methodology to conform to the changes in operator classi-
fication brought about by the one level of safety rulemaking.

Specific designations for the contract tower program.—The con-
ferees do not agree with Senate direction to include certain airports
in the contract tower program. However, the conferees understand



73

that the Boca Raton, Olive Branch, Henderson, and Tupelo Munic-
ipal airports are eligible for this program, and encourage FAA to
include those airports in the program if they meet eligibility cri-
teria.

Implementation of the whistleblower protection program.—The
conferees direct that, not later than eighteen months after enact-
ment of this Act, the Secretary of Transportation, in conjunction
with the Secretary of Labor, report to the House and Senate Com-
mittees on Appropriations on measures to assure effective imple-
mentation of section 519 of Public Law 106-181. This report shall
include a description of the initial implementation of the whistle-
blower protection program and recommendations to strengthen the
enforcement of such provisions. The study shall be performed by a
firm with recent experience analyzing employee protection provi-
sions in the transportation sector.

Civil aviation security activities and operations.—Continuing
reports of the General Accounting Office, the DOT Office of Inspec-
tor General, and the Surveys and Investigations staff of the House
Appropriations Committee highlight a number of serious problems
in FAA’s civil aviation security activities which need to be ad-
dressed. A lack of strong management and planning has led to a
haphazard and minimal deployment of explosive detection systems
at our nation’s airports, as well as underutilization of the machines
which are deployed; specifications for bomb detection equipment
driven by political considerations rather than security expertise;
unnecessary tension between FAA and airport security officials in
some locations; and lack of management attention and corrective
action after field tests, including safety issues raised by FAA’s spe-
cial “red team” conducting undercover assessments at major air-
ports. The conferees cannot provide the entire funding increase re-
quested by this organization in the face of these continuing prob-
lems, and expects FAA to address these management issues expedi-
tiously. The conference agreement also directs FAA to submit a
comprehensive strategic plan for the civil aviation security pro-
gram, as proposed by the Senate. The FAA is encouraged to include
comprehensive details in this plan regarding specific goals and ob-
jectives for the program for each of the next five years.

GPS implementation and procedures.—The conferees agree to
transfer to this account $2,200,000 from “Facilities and equip-
ment”. This funding was budgeted for the development of GPS ap-
proach procedures as part of the GPS wide area augmentation sys-
tem (WAAS) program. However, this activity is apparently not re-
lated to development of WAAS, but is a routine operating expense
of the agency. As such, these expenditures should be contained in
the agency’s operating budget. In addition, the conference agree-
ment includes $3,000,000 only for implementation of a navigation
database with internet access for users.

Administration of potential shortfall due to EAS transfer.—The
conferees do not agree with House direction specifying that any
shortfall in operations funding due to transfer of funds to the es-
sential air service (EAS) program should be borne by the “Facilities
and equipment” appropriation.

Regulation of flight crew operating environment.—The con-
ferees are pleased that the FAA and the Occupational Safety and



74

Health Administration (OSHA) recently initiated a joint effort to
consider whether OSHA workplace safety standards can be applied
to airline crewmembers during flight operations. Enhancing work-
place safety for flight crewmembers is, of course, desirable. While
the conferees recognize the importance of FAA and OSHA working
together to ensure that one agency does not unnecessarily block ap-
plication of the other’s regulations, the conferees believe it is im-
perative that FAA maintain exclusive responsibility for the regula-
tion and enforcement of policies which affect the safety of flight op-
erations. If, in the FAA’s view, an OSHA-proposed workplace safety
and health regulation would compromise the safe operation of air-
craft, in the overriding interest of aviation safety, the FAA’s view
should predominate.

Airspace redesign.—The conference agreement includes
$8,500,000 for the New York/New Jersey airspace redesign and
concurs in the directive of the Senate regarding the reprogramming
of these funds.

The following table compares the conference agreement to the
levels proposed in the House and Senate bills by budget activity:



75

FAA Operations

Conference Agreement

Fiscal Year 2001

AIR TRAFFIC SERVICES:
Item House Senate Conference
Budget estimate: $5,210,434,000 | $5,210,434,000 | $5,210,434,000
Adjustments to estimate:
Contract security guard services -1,725,000 --- -1,725,000
ADTN 2000 5,000,000 - -5,000,000
NADIN -1,750,000 -—- -1,750,000
FTS 2001 -3,550,000 - -3,550,000
PCS maintenance personnel -1,000,000 - -1,000,000
Regional admin telecomm -7,948,000 - -7,948,000
Infrastructure maintenance -7,739,000 - -7,739,000
Centennial of Flt Commission +750,000 - +750,000
Contract tower cost sharing +5,000,000 +5,000,000 +5,000,000
MARC +2,000,000 - +2,000,000
NAS handoff - -65,726,000 -
RMMS expansion - Texas - +350,000 +350,000
Lawton, OK air traffic services - +1,500,000 +1,500,000
ATIS training contract - +7,505,300 +3,752,000
General reduction -106,161,700 -
Transfer authority from AIP i [120,000,000] -
GPS implementation/procedures - - +5,200,000
Amount recommended: $5,183,177,000 | $5,039,391,000 | 5,200,274,000
AVIATION REGULATION AND CERTIFICATION:
Ttem House Senate Conférence
Budget estimate: $691,979,000 | $691,979,000 | $691,979,000
Adjustments to estimate:
training initiative +3,000,000 —- +3,000,000
Amount recommended: 694,979,000 691,979,000 | 694,979,000
CIVIL AVIATION SECURITY:
Item - : House Sénate-|: - Conference:
Budget estimate: $144,328,000 | $144,328,000 | $144,328,000
Adjustments to estimate:
Allow smaller increase - -5,866,000 -5,026,600
Amount recommended: 144,328,000 138,462,000 | 139,301,400




RESEARCH AND ACQUISITION:

76

Item House Senate'} Conference
Budget estimate: $196,497,000 | $196,497,000 | $196,497,000
Adjustments to estimate:

Next generation e-mail -5,000,000 '.4,918,000 -5,000,000

Telco bandwith expansion -1,509,000 -1,509,000 -1,509,000

Allow smaller increase - -7,669,000 -
Amount recommended: 189,988,000 182,401,000 | 189,988,000
COMMERCIAL SPACE TRANSPORTATION:

Tem ‘House [ - Senate| - Conference
Budget estimate: $12,607,000 | $12,607,000 ! $12,607,000
Adjustments to estimate: .

Allow smaller increase - -2,607,000 -607,000
Amount recommended: 12,607,000 10,000,000 12,000,000
REGIONAL COORDINATION:

Ttem B House | Senate | Conference:
Budget estimate: $99,347,000 | $99,347,000 | $99,347,000
Adjustments to budget estimate -—- — -
Amount recommended: 99,347,000 99,347,000 99,347,000
HUMAN RESOURCES:

Ttem .- House'[: .. Senate[  Conference
Budget estimate: $60,364,000 | $60,364,000 | $60,364,000
Adjustments to estimate:

IPPS replacement -2,000,000 -— -

Allow smaller increase — -10,458,000 -5,500,000
Amount recommended: 58,364,000 49,906,000 54,864,000
FINANCIAL SERVICES:

Trem T House[ '  Senate |- Conference
Budget estimate: $63,263,000 |  $63,263,000 | $63,263,000
Adjustments to estimate:

DELPHI implementation -7,000,000 -6,900,000 -7,000,000

Cost accounting system -2,000,000 -1,864,000 1,900,000

Asset management -5,556,000 -2,556,000 -4,000,000

Allow smaller increase - -8,943,000 -1,919,400
Amount recommended: 48,707,000 43,000,000 48,443,600




77

STAFF OFFICES:
Ttem House Senate Conference
Budget estimate: $336,390,000 | $336,390,000 | $336,390,000
Adjustments to estimate:
Transfer to other budget activitiés -222.974,000 | -222,974,000 | -222,974,000
Office of chief counsel staffing -453,000 —— -453,000
Employee development activities -225,000 --- -225,000
Allow smaller increase --- -17,652,000 -7,700,000
Amount recommended: 112,738,000 95,764,000 | 105,038,000




78

FACILITIES AND EQUIPMENT
(AIRPORT AND AIRWAY TRUST FUND)

The conference agreement provides $2,656,765,000 for facilities
and equipment as proposed by the House and the Senate. This is
the level authorized by Public Law 106-181, and represents an in-
crease of $581,765,000 (28 percent) above the fiscal year 2000 en-
acted level.

The following table provides a breakdown of the House and
Senate bills and the conference agreement by program:



79

Facilities and Equipment

Conference Agreement
Fiscal Year 2001

' House| Senate! Conference
|Program Name _recommended|  recommended] agreement

[ENGINEERING DEVELOPMENT, TEST AND EVALUATION: R
ADVANCED TECHNOLOGY DEVELOPMENT & PROTOTYPING . 50,000,000 45,848,000, 56,480,000
SAFE FLIGHT 21 - 25,000,000 35,000,000 35,000,000]
~__SUBTOTAL - ADV DEV/PROTOTYPING 75,000,000 80,848,000 91,480,000
[AVIATION WEATHER SERVICES IMPROVEMENTS 15,400,000 15,400,000 18,400,000
EN ROUTE AUTOMATION o T 14,600,000 14,600,000 14,600,000
OCEANIC AUTOMATION SYSTEM ! 75,000,000 51,970,000 51,970,000
IAERONAUTICAL DATA LINK (ADL) APPLICATIONS 1 7730,200,000 30,200,000 30,200,000
NEXT GENERATION VHF A/G COMMUNICATION SYSTEM _ 12,300,000 12,300,000 12,300,000
|FREE FLIGHT PRASE ONE 173,800,000  "175,800,000 177,800,000
FREE FLIGHT PHASE TWO 725,000,000 25,000,000 15,000,000
B SUBTOTAL - EN ROUTE PROGRAMS 346,300,000 325,270,000 320,270,000
TERMINAL AUTOMATION (STARS) 114,850,000 116,850,000 117,000,000
—_SUBTOTAL - TERMINAL PROGRAMS| 114,850,000 116,850,000 117,000,000/
[LGCAL AREA AUGMENTATION SYSTEM FOR GPS (LAAS) 31,000,000 37,000,000 37,000,000
WIDE AREA AUGMENTATION SYSTEM (WAAS) | 75,000,000 0 74,800,000
I “SUBTOTAL - LANDING/NAVAIDS i 106,000,000 37,000,000 111,800,000

1
INAS IMPROVEMENT OF SYSTEM SUPPORT LABORATORY 2,162,000 2,162,000 2,162,000
[TECHNICAL CENTER FACILITIES " 8,795,500 8,795,000 8,795,000
 TECHNICAL CENTER INFRASTRUCTURE SUSTAINMENT 2,726,000 2,726,000 2,726,000
SUBTOTAL, RDT&E EQUIPMENT AND FACILITIES! 13,683,500 13,683,000
TOTAL ACTIVITY 1 655,833,500 654,233,000
AIR TRAFFIC CONTROL FACILITIES AND EQUIPMENT: -

[EN ROUTE AUTOMATION 122,200,000 122,200,000 122,200,000
INEXT GENERATION WEATHER RADAR (NEXRAD) 4,100,600 4,100,000 4,100,000
AIR TRAFFIC OPERATIONS MANAGEMENT 940,000 940,000 940,000
WEATHER AND RADAR PROCESSOR (WARP) T 24,710,000 24,710,000 20,000,000
AERONAUTICAL DATA LINK (ADL) APPLICATIONS ‘ 71,200,000 1,200,000 1,200,000
[ARTCC BUILDING IMPROVEMENTS/PLANT iIMPROVEMENTS | 58,000,000 58,950,000 58,950,000
[VOICE SWITCHING AND CONTROL SYSTEM (VSCS) i 0 0 2,700,000
AIR TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT o 25,944,000 25,944,000 25,044,000
CRITICALL COMMUNICATIONS SUPPORT . 1,880,000 1,860,000 1,880,000
AIR/GROUND COMMUNICATION INFRASTRUCTURE B 16,074,000 16,074,000 16,074,000
VOLCANO MONITOR - 0 2,000,000 2,000,000
ATC BEACON INTERROGATOR (ATCBI) REPLACEMENT 77,612,000 77,612,000 75,612,000
ATC EN ROUTE RADAR FACGILITIES 2,844,000 2,844,000 2,844,000
ENROUTE COMMS AND CONTROL FACILITIES IMPROVEMENT 7,631,000 7,631,000 7,631,000
AVIATION WEATHER SERVICES IMPROVEMENTS 1 8,218,000 8,218,000 8,218,000
IFAA TELECOMMUNICATIONS INFRASTRUCTURE ! 29,400,000 26,400,000 29,400,000
NATIONWIDE DIFFERENTIAL GPS B 0 0 6,000,000
SUBTOTAL - EN ROUTE PROGRAMS 380,753,000] 383,703,000 385,693,000
AIRPORT SURFACE DETECTION EQUIPMENT (ASDE) 4,000,000] 1,500,000 4,000,000
AIRPORT SURFACE DETECTION EQUIPMENT (ASDE-X) 15,000,000 8,400,000 8,400,000
TERMINAL DOPPLER WEATHER RADAR (TDWR) - PROVIDE 5,100,000 5,100,000 5,100,000
TERMINAL AUTOMATION (STARS) 75,550,000, 75,550,000 75,550,000
TERMINAL AIR TRAFFIC CONTROL FACILITIES REPLACEMENT 140,000,000 117,100,000 145,492,606
CONTROL TOWER/TRACON FACILITIES - IMPROVE T 750672 40,259,672 41,759,672,
TERMINAL VOICE SWITCH REPLACEMENT (TVSR)YETVS i 5,000,000 10,900,000 14,000,000
[EMPLOYEE SAFETY/OSHA AND ENVIRONMENTAL COMPLIANCE 28,400,000 28,400,000 28,400,000




80

Facilities and Equipment
Conference Agreement
Fiscal Year 2001

B - House! Senate, Conference
e recommended’ _recommended agreement]
[HOUSTON AREA AIR TRAFFIC SYSTEM ! ] [ 0] 12,000,000
NEW AUSTIN AIRPORT AT BERGSTROM ; 2,500,000 2,500,000 2,500,000
POTOMAC METROPLEX T 32,100,000, 25,800,000} 25,800,000
NORTHERN CALIFORNIA METROPLEX | 6,000,000 6,000,000 6,000,000
ATLANTA METROPLEX i 3,400,000 3,400,000 3,400,000
NAS INFRASTRUGTURE MANAGEMENT SYSTEM (NIMS) |~ ~ 713,100,000, 13.100,000| 13,100,000
AIRPORT SURVEILLANCE RADAR (ASR-9) T . 11,122,000 17,000,000/ 11,122,000
AIRPORT MOVEMENT AREA SAFETY SYSTEM (AMASS) 20,650,000 20,650,000] 20,650,000
VOICE RECORDER REPLACEMENT PROGRAM 2,632,000 3,632,000 3,632,000
TERMINAL DIGITAL RADAR (ASR-11) 69,690,000, 75,000,000 69,690,000
WEATHER SYSTEMS PROCESSOR 22,400,000, 22,400,000 22,400,000
DODIFAA ATC FACILITIES TRANSFER 2,600,000. - 2,600,000 2,600,000
[PRECISION RUNWAY MONITORS | 2,000,000 17,000,000 2,000,000
[TERMINAL RADAR (ASR)- IMPROVE T 73233600 3,233,000 3,233,000
TERMINAL COMMUNICATIONS IMPROVEMENTS | 1,250,700 1,550,700 1,550,700
MODE S - PROVIDE - 1,974,000 1,874,000 1,974,000
TERMINAL APPLIED ENGINEERING 6,700,000 6,700,000 6,700,000
- SUBTOTAL - TERMINAL PROGRAMS!  526,161,972] 509,749,372 531,053,978
AUTOMATED SURFA 8,213,900 13,213,900 11,500,000
OASIS 23,100,000{ 23,100,000 23,100,000
WEATHER MESSAGE SWITCHING CENTER REPLACEMENT 2,500,000 2,500,000 2,500,000
[FLIGHT SERVICE FACILITIES IMPROVEMENT ~ 4,277,500 1,277,500 1,277,500
GHT SERVICE STATION SWITCH MODERNIZATION i 6,000,000 ~6,000,600! 6,000,000
FLIGHT SERVICE STATION MODERNIZATION 4,000,000 4,000,000 4,000,000
T SUBTOTAL - FLIGHT SERVICE PROGRAMS] 45,091,400| 50,091, AUO} 48,377,500/
OR . - 2,632,000 2,632,000 0
[NEXT GENERATION NAVIGATION/LANDING SYSTEMS T T THeas00,000" 0|
INSTRUMENT LANDING SYSTEM (ILS) - ESTABLISHIUPGRADE 62,000,000 0 85,000,000
ILS - REPLACE MARK 1A, 1B, AND 1C 1,000,000] 0! 1,000,000
C R G SYSTEM (TLS) ©3,000,000{ _ ol """3,000,000
JEL WINDSHEAR ALERT SYSTEM (LLWAS) 5734,0000 5,734,000 5,734,000
RUNWAY VISUAL RANGE (RVR) o T 78,000,000 3,000,000 8,000,000
INDB SUSTAIN - 940,000 940,000 940,000
IGATIONAL AND LANDING AIDS - IMPROVE 2,955,922 2,955 922 2,955,922
1,000,000 1,000,600 1,000,000
5 SYSTEM 26,100,000 21,450,000] 30,000,000
510N APPROACH FATH INDICATORS (PAP) 6,000,000 6,000,000] 6,000,000
[DISTANCE MEASURING EQUIPMENT (DME) - 1,128,000] 1,128,000] 1,428,000
VISUAL NAVAIDS o 2,820,000 2,820,000 2,820,000
GULF OF MEXICO OFFSHORE PROGRAM ! 1,900,000 1,800,000 1,900,000
LORAN-C UPGRADE/MODERNIZATION - T 25,000,000 0 25,000,000
N SUBTOTAL - LANDING AND NAVIGATIONAL AIDS4 "7151,200,922]  213,959,922] 177,409,922

i
ALASKAN NAS INTERFACILITY COMM SYSTEM (ANICS) 5,000,000 7,200,000] 6,000,000
[FUEL STORAGE TANK REPLACEMENT AND MONITORING 16,500,000 10,500,000, 10,500,000
FAA BUILDINGS AND EQUIPMENT - IMPROVE/MODERNIZE 10,000,000 10,000,000 10,000,600
ELECTRICAL POWER SYSTEMS - SUSTAIN/SUPPORT 28,200,000 28,200,000/ 28,200,000
AIR NAVAIDS AND ATC FACILITIES (LOCAL PROJECTS) 1,880,000 1,880,000] 1,880,000
|AIRCRAFT RELATED EQUIPMENT PROGRA T ; 6,000,000 6,000,000, 6,000,000
COMPUTER AIDED ENG GRAPHICS (CAEG) REPLACEMENT \ 2,600,000 2,600,000 2,600,000
CABLE LOOP SYSTEMS | 5,400,000! 0 5,400,000
- __SUBTOTAL - OTHER ATC FACILITIES; 69,580,000 66,380,000 70,580,000
B o TOTAL ACTIVITY 2 1,172,796,294,  1,223,883,694| 1,213,114,400|

[NON-ATC FACILITIES AND EQUIPMENT: |




81

Facilities and Equipment
Conference Agreement
Fiscal Year 2001

L | House, Senate| Conference
gram Name . recommended: _recommended| agreement

MANAGEMENT AUTOMATION PROGRAM (NASMAP) 1,034,000, 1,034,000 1,034,000
[HAZARDOUS MATERIALS MANAGEMENT T 22,600,000 22,600,000 25,600,000
[AVIATION SAFETY ANALYSIS SYSTEM (ASAS) L 15,980,000; 15,980,000 15,980,000
|OPERATIONAL DATA MANAGEMENT SYSTEM (ODMS) ~ 1,000,000, 1,000,000 1,000,000
LOGISTICS SUPPORT SYSTEM AND FACILITIES 7,500,000 7,500,000 7,500,000
TEST EQUIPMENT - MAINTENANCE SUPPORT - 940,000 940,000 940,000
INTEGRATED FLIGHT QUALITY ASSURANCE - 2,200,000 2,200,000 2,200,600
|SAFETY PERFORMANCE ANALYSIS SUBSYSTEM (SPAS) 2,400,000 2,400,000 2,400,000
NATIONAL AVIATION SAFETY DATA CENTER 1,800,000 1,800,000 1,800,000}
INAS RECOVERY COMMUNICATIONS (RCOM) 4,700,000 4,700,000 4,700,000
PERFORMANCE ENHANCEMENT SYSTEM T 2,500,000 2,500,000 2,500,000
EXPLOSIVE DETECTION TECHNOLOGY 136,417,606 99,500,000 99,500,000
FACILITY SECURITY RISK MANAGEMENT '* 19,336,000] 19,339,000, 19,339,000
INFORMATION SECURITY 11,200,000 '11,200,000] 11,200,000

o SUBTOTAL - SUPPORT EQUIPMENT, 229,610,606 _ 192,693,000( _ 192,693,000
AERONAUTICAL CENTER INFRASTRUCTURE MODERNIZATION 7,200,000 7,200,000 7,200,000
NATIONAL AIRSPACE SYSTEM (NAS) TRAINING FACILITIES 71,880,000 1,880,000 1,880,000
DISTANCE LEARNING 262,000 2,162,000 2,162,000

FACILITIES 11,242,000 11,242,000 11,242,000

TOTAL ACTIVITY 3 240,852,606 { 203,935,000 203,935,000

SUBTOTAL - TRAINING EQ

MISSION SUPPORT: -
SYSTEM ENGINEERING AND DEVELOPMENT SUPPORT 24,711,000 24,771,000 24,711,000
PROGRAM SUPPORTLEASES 33,800,000/ 33,800,000 33,800,000
LOGISTICS SUPPORT SERVICES 76,300,000 6,300,000 6,300,000
MIKE MONRONEY AERONAUTICAL CENTER - LEASE. 14,000,000 14,000,000] 14,000,000
IN-PLANT NAS CONTRACT SUPPORT SERVICES T 2/818,000)] 2,615,000 2,619,000
TRANSITION ENGINEERING SUPPORT o 37,539,000 37,539,000 37,539,000
FREQUENCY AND SPECTRUM ENGINEERING - PROVIDE | 2,900,060 2,900,000

PERMANENT CHANGE OF STATION MOVES ~ 26,400,000 26,400,000 36,400,000
FAA SYSTEM ARCHITECTURE ) 1,000,000 3,534,000 1,000,000
TECHNICAL SERVICES SUPPOR ACT 44,911,000 44,611,000 44,911,000
RESOURCE TRACKING PROGRAM - ) ) 3,450,000 3,450,000 3,450,000
[CENTER FOR ADVANCED AVIATION SYSTEM DEV. (MITRE) 67,000,000{ 68,400,000 65,200,000

[NATIONAL AIRSPACE SYSTEM iIMPLEMENTATION

0] _ 63578706 0
ACTIVITY 4 264,630,000 332,142,706] 262,830,000

PERSONNEL AND RELATED EXPENSES:

PERSONNEL AND RELATED EXPENSES 1322652500 322,652,600) 322,652,600

TOTAL ACTIVITYS] 322,652,600, 322,652,600 322,652,600
i N

T i
TUYOTAL|  2,656,765,000]  2,656,265,000]  2,656,765,000
‘ ;




82

Advanced technology development and prototyping.—The con-
ference agreement includes $56,480,000 for advanced technology
development and prototyping, to be distributed as follows:

House rec- Senate Conference
dod dod

Item r agreement

Items in budget $40,620,000 $28,868,000 $40,000,000
Airport research 7,380,000 7,380,000 7,380,000
Concrete pavement research 2,000,000 2,000,000 2,000,000
UWB/GPS 0 2,600,000 2,600,000
GPS anti-jamming 0 1,000,000 1,000,000
Runway incursion activities 0 0 3,500,000

Total 50,000,000 45,848,000 56,480,000

The conference agreement includes $5,000,000 for the runway
incursion reduction program, compared to $1,500,000 in the budget
estimate. The additional funds are needed to address nationwide
technology initiatives recommended by the National Runway Safety
Summit in June 2000, and should not be reprogrammed to any
other project or activity. Of the funds provided under “Airport re-
search”, §2,000,000 is for airfield pavement improvement activities
authorized under sections 905 and 743 of Public Law 106-181.

The $2,600,000 for ultra-wide band (UWB)/GPS work is pro-
vided to assess the vulnerability of aviation uses of the GPS signal
to interference from electronic devices. New initiatives in this area
should be coordinated with all appropriate stakeholders in indus-
try, the National Telecommunications and Information Agency, the
Department of Defense, the U.S. Congress, and the Federal Com-
munications Commission. In addition, $1,000,000 is available for
anti-jamming initiatives, to improve the resilience of the GPS sig-
nal to jamming through improved antennae, signal processing tech-
nology, or other means.

Safe flight 21.—The conference agreement provides
$35,000,000 for the safe flight 21 program, as proposed by the Sen-
ate, and agrees to the Senate’s allocation of those additional funds.
The conferees direct that, of the funds provided for the Ohio Valley
portion of this program, not less than $1,000,000 shall be for a
safety study assessing the relative safety benefits of ADS-B tech-
nology, including an assessment of the use of ADS-B for conflict
detection and resolution. In addition, the conferees encourage FAA
to schedule a near-term evaluation of the potential use of ADS-B
technology to address the runway incursion problem.

Aviation weather services improvements.—The additional
$3,000,000 provided for this program is to support the collaborative
effort between FAA and NOAA’s National Severe Storms Labora-
tory to continue research and testing of phased array radar tech-
nology and to incorporate airport/aircraft tracking and weather in-
formation. Funding of $10,000,000 was provided for this program
in the Department of Defense Appropriations Act, 2000.

Aeronautical datalink applications.—The conferees do not
agree with Senate direction regarding the qualifications for a con-
tractor for air-to-ground communications.

Static transfer switches.—The conferees understand that the
FAA administrator has identified funding to complete procurement
under the existing contract to supply en route centers with static



83

transfer switches. These switches enable the centers to switch in
back-up power quickly enough to prevent computers from “crash-
ing,” and replace equipment which lacks this important capability.
The conferees support funding for this procurement.

Free flight phase one.—Of the funds provided for this program,
$3,000,000 is to implement the departure spacing program (DSP)
to support Dulles International Airport, as proposed by the House,
and $4,500,000 is for the program proposed by the Senate to imple-
ment DSP for the New York/New Jersey metropolitan area. The
amount provided includes the sums necessary for the installation
of bar-coded strips at the airports identified in the Senate report.
DSP funds should not be reprogrammed to other regions or activi-
ties.

Terminal automation.—The conference agreement provides
$117,000,000 for this program, instead of $114,850,000 proposed by
the House and $116,850,000 proposed by the Senate. Funding is in-
cluded to install and commission DBRITE systems at Mid-Delta
Airport in Mississippi, and at Gainesville Regional and Boca Raton
airports in Florida. The conferees understand that existing
DBRITE systems are available for redeployment to new sites as a
result of other modernization activities.

Distance measuring equipment (DME).—The amount provided
above the request for this program shall be for the installation of
DME on runway 11 at Newark International Airport.

En route communications and control facilities.—Of the funds
provided, $3,200,000 is only for relocation of RTR-A and RTR-D
radar facilities at Lambert-St. Louis International Airport in Mis-
souri.

Air traffic control tower and Tracon improvements.—Of the
funds provided, $1,500,000 is to continue the cable loop relocation
project at Lambert-St. Louis International Airport in Missouri.

Instrument landing system establishment/upgrade.—Funding
profviﬁled for instrument landing systems (ILS) shall be distributed
as follows:

Location Amount
Activities in President’s budget .......c.ccccoceeviieviveniiienieniieieeceeeee $16,000,000
National replacement program (categories I/II/III) ........cccccevcevenenennne 22,325,000
Lonesome Pine Airport, VA ..ot 1,000,000
Jimmy Stewart Airport, PA ... 855,000
Lafayette Regional Airport, LA .......ccccoooiiieciiieeeeeeeeeee e 1,000,000
Statesboro-Bulloch County Airport, GA ........cccccoeoiiriiiviieniieieeieenee. 1,797,000
Buffalo Niagara, NY (ILS/MALSR) ....c.ooovviiiiiiiieeeiieeeieeeeeee e 3,798,000
Searcy AIrport, AR .....ccccviieeiiieeeiee e aae e e 2,000,000
Dulles International, VA (DME) ......cccocoiioiiiiiiiiieeieeeeeeeeeee e 300,000
Wichita MidContinent, KS ...........ccoooviviiiiiiiiiiiieeee e 1,100,000
Colonel James Jabara Airport, KS ........cccccoeeiiiiiieieiieeeeeeeeeee, 1,100,000
Cleveland Hopkins International, OH ...........ccccooviiiiiiniiniiinieeienee. 4,000,000
Orlando International, FL (install category III) .......c.cccecovvvvriivernnnnenn. 2,000,000
Meridian/Key Field, MS .......ccccoeiiiiiiiieeicieeciee et evre e 2,000,000
Atlanta Hartsfield International, GA (5th runway) ........ccccccevveennenn. 4,000,000
Evanston Airport, WY ..ottt e e 2,500,000
Muscatine Municipal Airport, TA ......ccoeovieiiiieeeeeeee e 1,600,000
Kalealoa Airport, HI .......coooiiiiiiiiiiiieieeee e 2,300,000
Decatur Airport, AL .....oociiiiiiieieieectee et 1,000,000
Gulf Shores Municipal, AL .......cccceeiiiieiiieeeeiee e e ere e 1,300,000
Lehigh Valley International, PA .........cccccooiiiiiiiiiiiiiieceeeeeeee, 2,000,000
Klawock Airport, AK ......ccooeiiiiieiiieeeiee ettt e e e e e e sineeenenes 1,000,000

Mexico Airport, MO .....ooccvieeiiieeeciee ettt eree et e e e e e e eaeeeneees 2,000,000



Location Amount
Harry Browne Airport, MI ........ccooiiiiiiiiiiiiieeieeie e 1,000,000
Wexford County Airport, MI ........cccociiiiiiiiiiiiieecie et 1,500,000
London-Corbin Airport, KY .....ccccevvennenn. 2,000,000
Somerset Airport, KY (localizer/NDB) ..... 500,000
Newport News-Williamsburg Airport, VA 2,000,000
Sierra Blanca Regional Airport, NM ........ 350,000
Minneapolis-St. Paul International, MN (local 675,000

TOtAL e 85,000,000

The FAA recently signed a multiyear contract for additional in-
strument landing systems. The conferees direct FAA to initiate no
less than two ILS demonstration projects which permit the manu-
facturer and airports expedited and full procurement, project man-
agement, and installation authority. This type of “turnkey” ap-
proach will allow an assessment of the potential for added cost sav-
ings and schedule efficiencies compared to traditional FAA acquisi-
tions.

Runway visual range.—Of the $8,000,000 provided for this pro-
gram, $1,300,000 is for items cited in the Senate report, $250,000
is for RVR equipment at the Minneapolis-St. Paul International
Airport in Minnesota, and $5,000,000 is for continued acquisition
of next generation RVR systems.

Voice switching and control system (VSCS).—The conference
agreement provides $2,700,000 in this budget line for activities to
address the audio clipping, automatic gain control, and tone notch-
ing problems found in FAA voice switches. The funding is designed,
in part, to address recommendations of FAA’s AOS-510 organiza-
tion in Oklahoma City concerning the rapid deployment voice
switch (RDVS), as well as provide solutions for these problems in
the ICSS, ETVS, and VSCS switching systems. The conferees un-
derstand that a single, commercial-off-the-shelf system may be
available to address these problems in all of the systems men-
tioned.

Precision runway monitors.—The conference agreement does
not include funding to install a precision runway monitor (PRM) at
Newark International Airport as proposed by the Senate. The con-
ferees recognize that the procurement of this equipment is pre-
mature at this time. The conferees note, however, that one of the
Administrator’s new “choke point” initiatives includes measures to
increase the efficiency of air traffic flows and reduce airspace com-
plexity for aircraft destined to New York and New Jersey. This ini-
tiative will facilitate the development of arrival procedures at New-
ark International that could reduce ATC delays once a PRM with
accompanying LDA and glideslope is installed. As such, the con-
ferees direct the Administrator to continue to work with the rel-
evant aviation authorities in the region toward the installation of
a PRM and LDA with glideslope at Newark International Airport
once the “choke points” initiative is fully implemented. Toward that
end, the conferees expect the Administrator to continue to work to-
ward the completion of all necessary environmental analyses so
that this installation can take place as soon as possible.

Terminal voice switch replacement.—The conferees agree to
provide $14,000,000 for this program, and direct FAA not to repro-
gram any of those resources without Congressional approval.



85

Houston area air traffic system.—The conference agreement in-
cludes $12,000,000 in initial funding for the Houston area air traf-
fic system (HAATS). These funds shall be under administrative
control of the FAA Southwest Region, which is the charter holder
for this important capacity enhancement program. Funds are in-
tended for instrument landing systems and other facilities and
equipment necessary to carry out the program, and shall not be re-
programmed without Congressional approval. The conferees are
aware that FAA has approved the record of decision for a major ca-
pacity expansion at Houston area airports. To ensure that the re-
quired navigation and landing aids, radar positions, and related
equipment is provided in a timely manner, FAA established a spe-
cial charter for this program, giving overall program responsibility
to the Southwest Region. This is similar to past charter programs
in Dallas, Atlanta, Austin, and Northern Virginia. In the case of
Houston, however, the FAA has neglected to provide funding for
the program. The conference agreement corrects this oversight.

Low-cost airport surface detection equipment.—The conferees
agree to provide $8,400,000 for the low-cost airport surface detec-
tion equipment (ASDE) program as proposed by the Senate, instead
of $15,000,000 as proposed by the House, and do not agree with
House direction regarding contracting strategies for this program.
The conferees agree with the House that runway incursions are an
urgent safety issue which should be rapidly addressed, in part,
through the application of modern technology. Disappointingly,
however, the FAA has not put forward a viable or affordable pro-
gram worthy of Congressional support. In response to Congres-
sional direction to develop a low-cost alternative to today’s ASDE-
3 system, the agency proposes one twice as expensive and designed
for lower-activity airports. In response to direction requiring ten
systems in the field by September 2002, the agency proposes one
reaching that capability three years later. In addition to these pro-
grammatic concerns, the conferees are not convinced of the agency’s
commitment to this program. Although the FAA Administrator an-
nounced in June 2000 that 25 low-cost ASDE systems would be ac-
quired, the agency’s five-year capital plan submitted two months
later provides less than half the resources necessary to accomplish
that goal. In addition, the agency has steadfastly refused to sup-
port the additional funding recommended by the House for the
coming fiscal year. The conferees cannot responsibly provide addi-
tional first-year funding for this program until the agency dem-
onstrates the long-term commitment of resources and the leader-
ship needed to carry it to fruition. In lieu of funds for an acquisi-
tion which the agency does not yet support, the conferees have pro-
vided an additional $3,500,000 in advanced development funds for
runway incursion technology initiatives.

Terminal air traffic control facilities replacement.—The con-
ference agreement includes $145,492,606 for replacement of air
traffic control towers and other terminal facilities. The agreement
distributes these funds as follows:

Location and Amount

Vero Beach, FLL .....cooovooiiiiiieieeeceeeeeeteeeeee ettt ene e $5,600,000
Albert Whitted, FL ........cccoceoveiiiiiiennnn. 75,000
Dayton International, OH 4,000,000




WEK Kellogg, MI ......oooiiiiiiieiieeiieie ettt ettt ettt sene e 2,000,000
Sky Harbor, AZ ... 9,000,000
Cleveland, OH ..... 3,000,000
Richmond, VA ........ 5,700,000
Martin State, MD .. 1,000,000
Medford, OR .............. 1,000,000
Billings Logan, MT ... 2,000,000
Grand Canyon, AZ .... 267,000
Missoula, MT .......... 500,000
Pangborn, WA ..... 1,000,000
Paine Field, WA ............ 1,000,000
McArthur Airport, NY .. 750,000
Rogue Valley, OR .......... 1,425,500
Fort Wayne, IN ...... 2,000,000
Cheyenne, WY ..... 1,450,000
Morristown, NJ ... 2,500,000
Oakland, CA ........ 23,912,347
LaGuardia, NY 23,440,000
Boston, MA ...... 24,936,914
Savannah, GA . 7,741,015
Topeka, KS ... 4,361,840
St. Louis, MO .. 3,317,000
Newark, NJ ..... 2,407,500
Roanoke, VA ........ 2,140,000
Birmingham, AL .... 1,359,540
Pt. Columbus, OH .. 1,000,000
Wilkes-Barre, PA ...... 959,200
Houston Hobby, TX .. 818,550
Champaign, IL ....... 749,000
Little Rock, AR .... 642,000
Bedford, MA ........ 535,000
Newburgh, NY .... 1,000,000
Merrill Field, AK 321,000
Wilmington, DE .. 305,000
Salina, KS ............... 267,500
N. Las Vegas, NV .. 214,000
Orlando, FL ............ 177,900
Atlanta, GA ..... 167,900
Chantilly, VA .. 75,000
Gulfport, MS ... 75,000
Kalamazoo, MI .... 75,000
Deer Valley, AZ ... 75,000
Broomfield, CO .... 75,000
Miami, FL ........ 51,900
Seattle, WA e e e 25,000

0] 721 PP SPPR PPN 145,492,606

Richmond airport traffic control tower, VA.—The Richmond
International Airport is in the midst of a terminal expansion pro-
gram which requires a new airport control tower to be operational
by 2002. While the FAA supports construction of a new tower, the
agency estimates that, using its normal procedures, the agency
would not complete the tower until the year 2004, delaying the ca-
pacity expansion program by two years. Since Richmond believes it
can meet the schedule if it manages this project, the conferees di-
rect FAA to explore construction of the replacement tower under a
construction agreement or other transaction authority with the
Richmond International Airport, pursuant to which the airport
would construct the tower, using predominantly FAA funding, and
FAA would own, operate, and maintain the facility.

Morristown airport traffic control tower, NJ.—The conference
agreement includes $2,500,000 for the construction of a replace-
ment air traffic control tower at the Morristown, New Jersey air-



87

port. The conferees recognize that the current tower is deterio-
rating rapidly and needs to be replaced as soon as possible. Toward
that end, the conferees direct the FAA Administrator to enter into
a reimbursable agreement with the airport through which the re-
maining construction costs borne by the airport will be reimbursed
by the FAA over the next few years.

Airport surveillance radar (ASR-9).—The conferees provide
$11,122,000 for this program as proposed by the House, of which
$4,000,000 is for the radar system specified in the House report for
Palm Springs Airport in California. The conferees agree not to
specify additional systems for acquisition at this time, but direct
the FAA to initiate or continue preliminary site surveys and other
necessary studies for locations cited in the Senate report as well as
Cherry Capital Airport in Michigan, Gainesville Regional Airport
in Florida, and Jackson Hole Airport in Wyoming. Funds for these
studies may be derived either from this budget line or from funds
provided for terminal digital radar (ASR-11) implementation. The
conferees understand that the FAA has committed to installing a
TARDIS unit at the Gainesville Regional Airport and direct the
FAA to move expeditiously to install this equipment as an interim
solution to the airport’s radar needs. In addition, $2,400,000 of the
funding provided is for removal and relocation of the existing ASR—
9 radar system at Lambert-St. Louis International Airport in Mis-
souri.

Puget Sound radar shortcomings.—The conferees direct the
FAA Administrator to conduct a study assessing the best means of
correcting shortcomings related to deficient radar coverage in the
southern Puget Sound airspace in the State of Washington.

Voice recorder replacement program.—The conference agree-
ment provides $3,632,000 for this program as proposed by the Sen-
ate instead of $2,632,000 as proposed by the House. With these ad-
ditional funds, the FAA is directed to conduct the study cited in the
Senate report regarding deployable flight data recorders and sup-
port the FAA Technical Center’s “integrated aircraft data collection
and reporting” project to develop an improved method of collecting,
storing, and analyzing critical aircraft flight data by ground-based
means.

Automated surface observing system (ASOS).—The conferees
agree to provide $11,500,000 for this program instead of $8,213,900
proposed by the House and $13,213,900 proposed by the Senate. Of
the funds provided, $80,000 is for installation of an automated
weather observing system at Monticello Airport in Wayne County,
Kentucky and $100,000 is for installation of an AWOS III system
at Dexter Airport in Arkadelphia, Arkansas. Funding is also in-
cluded for installation of an automated weather sensor system
(AWSS) for Owensboro-Daviess County Airport in Kentucky.

Approach lighting system improvement program (ALSIP).—The
conference agreement provides $30,000,000 for this program, to be
distributed as follows:

Location House Senate Agreement

Activities in President’s budget $1,040,000 $1,100,000 $1,040,000
ALSF-2 acquisition 9,575,000 .o 3,400,000
MALSR acquisition 3,500,000 oo 2,025,000
ALSIP Newport & North Bend, OR 4,000,000 3,500,000 3,500,000




88

Location House Senate Agreement

ALSF-2 Cleveland Intl, OH 3,000,000 e 3,000,000
ALSF-2 Minneapolis-St. Paul Intl, MN 1,500,000
MALSR Starkville, MS 560,000 560,000
MALSR, Millington, TN 425,000 425,000
MALSR install runway 34L, Salt Lake City, UT ...cccooorvrireerrererinnii 3,000,000 3,000,000
MALSR/REIL Monroe Cty, NC 1,000,000 1,000,000
Meridian/Key Field MALSR, MS 2,300,000 2,300,000
Atlanta Hartsfield, GA 2,300,000 1,500,000
Juneau Airport, AK 2,000,000 1,500,000
Las Cruces International, NM 2,750,000 1,600,000
Bethel Airport, AK 2,000,000 1,500,000
Saginaw MBS Intl, MI 500,000 500,000
MALSR, Baton Rouge, LA 2,000,000 1,500,000
Taxiway lighting system, Gadsden Airport Industrial Park, AL ............ 150,000

Total 26,100,000 21,450,000 30,000,000

Aviation access, remote locations in Alaska.—The conferees
note that most remote Alaska villages do not have access to hos-
pitals or clinics because they are not connected to the road system.
Therefore, they must rely on aircraft medevacs in the event of a
medical emergency. The conferees have been informed that an air
evacuation of a heart attack victim was delayed for three days be-
cause the village of Hoonah lacked navigational aids, and that
medevacs in winter months are restricted to just a few hours of
daylight because communities lack runway lights. The Adminis-
trator is directed to work with the Indian Health Service and the
Coast Guard to determine the extent of this problem, and similar
access problems in other remote communities, and make rec-
ommendations to the House and Senate Committees on Appropria-
tions by March 1, 2001 on what steps should be taken.

Explosive detection systems.—The conferees agree to provide
$99,500,000 for the acquisition and deployment of explosive detec-
tion systems at airports as proposed by the Senate instead of
$136,417,606 as proposed by the House. The conference agreement
distributes funds as shown below:

FY 2001 budget es-  Conference agree-
i ment

Activity timate

Bulk EDS systems $31,200,000 $40,000,000
Trace detection systems 15,200,000 12,000,000
Threat image projection (TIP) syst 25,320,000 22,000,000
Threat containment units 750,000 o
Computer-based training (CBT) systems 2,000,000
System integration 25,030,000 21,500,000
SAFPAS 2,000,000

Total 97,500,000 99,500,000

Bulk explosive detection systems.—The conferees agree with the
concern of the House that FAA has not been successful at devel-
oping a viable second source for the acquisition of bulk EDS sys-
tems, several years after the program was initiated. Competition
among vendors is critical for minimizing government costs and low-
ering technical risk, and FAA’s lack of enthusiasm for second
source development continues to be disappointing. A recent inves-
tigation of the House Appropriations Committee’s Surveys and In-
vestigations staff concluded that FAA has failed to use consistent



89

criteria in evaluating different vendors; has failed to formally docu-
ment test criteria and the basis for test decisions; and has applied
different performance standards to different vendors. Some vendors
have been allowed to deploy equipment to airports without FAA
certification; some have been required to receive certification; and
still others have not been approved until completion of post-certifi-
cation operational tests. In all, it is clear that FAA has neither ef-
fectively promoted competition nor evaluated different vendors fair-
ly against a single performance and testing standard. This has re-
sulted in a single vendor receiving contracts for an overwhelming
majority of systems, several years after attempts were begun to de-
velop a second source. The conferees will not continue to provide
funding for these important machines unless a level playing field
is established. Although the conference agreement includes
$40,000,000 for bulk explosive detection systems, an increase of
$8,800,000 above the budget estimate, the conferees direct that
these funds shall be made available in equal amounts to procure
explosive detection systems from both certified sources. Further,
the FAA shall not unduly delay contract awards to either vendor,
by ensuring that the timing of contract awards to the two vendors
are paired to the greatest extent practicable.

Strategic Alliance for Passenger Airline Safety.—As proposed
by the Senate, the conference agreement includes $2,000,000 for
the Strategic Alliance for Passenger Airline Safety (SAFPAS) to
conduct development, integration, evaluation, and testing of the
concept of remote airline passenger check-in and baggage drop-off.
If successful, this could enhance airline passenger check-in effi-
ciency as well as enhance security by distributing the baggage
screening load across time and locations, allow for a more meas-
ured flow of baggage and more time per bag for screening. This
could also reduce the pressure at airport security checkpoints by
reducing the number of bags being presented immediately before
flight departures.

Center for advanced aviation systems development.—Within the
amount made available for this activity, adequate funding has been
provided to continue development of flight management system
procedures for Newark and Teterboro airports, New Jersey.

RESEARCH, ENGINEERING, AND DEVELOPMENT
(AIRPORT AND AIRWAY TRUST FUND)

The conference agreement provides $187,000,000 for FAA re-
search, engineering, and development instead of $184,366,000 as
proposed by the House and $183,343,000 as proposed by the Sen-
ate.

The following table shows the distribution of funds in the
House and Senate bills and the conference agreement:



Research, Engineering and Development
Conference Agreement
Fiscal Year 2001

o House Senate! Conference

ProgramName =~ recommended ment|

- -

System Development and Infrastructure 17,425,000 14,595,000 17,414,000
System planning & resource management 1,350,000 1,164,000 1,164,000
Technical laboratory facility 11,075,000 13,431,000 12,250,000
Center for Advanced Aviation System Development 5,000,000 o 4,000,000

Information §_ecu7ri5y; ; - 0 - 0 0

Weather i - 27,789,000, 24,839,000 24,806,000
National laboratory program | 16,398,000 16,648,000 16,615,000
In-house support 4,391,000 4,391,000 4,391,000
Center for Wind, Ice & Fog 700,000 700,000 700,000}
Juneau, AK 3,100,000 3,100,000 3,160,600/
SOCRATES 3,200,000 ) 0

Aircraft Safety Technology 58,880,000 62,979,000 62,679,000
Alircraft systems fire safety 5,451,000 4,750,000 4,750,000

" Advanced materials/structural safety 2,797,000 2,797,000 2,797,000
Propuision and fuel systems 7,700,000 7,200,000 8,200,000
Flight safety/atmospheric hazards research 4,109,000 4,109,000 4,109,0406
Aging aircraft - 29,384,000 34,684,000 33,384,000
Aircraft catastropﬁicrﬁilure prevention research 2,782,000 2,782,000 2,782,000
Aviation safety risk analysi B 6,657,000 6,657,000 6,657,000
Y Security T logy B 49,374,000 54,520,000 54,520,000
Explosives and wea;;ons detection - 37,460,000 '_424,6—56@‘0- T 412,606,0706
Aircraft hardening _ 4,307,000 4,307,000 4,307,000
Airport security technology integration 2,462,000 2,462,000 2,462,000
Aviation security human factors 5,145,000 5,145,000 5,145,000

Human Factors & Aviation Medicine 26,050,000 22,929,000 24,100,000

" Flight deck/maintenance/system integration human factors 10,100,000 10,100,000 10,100,000
Air traffic control/airway facilities human factors - - 9,950,000 8,000,000 8,000,000
Aeromedical research T 6,000,000 4,820000] 6,000,000

Environment and Energy “’ 4,848,000 3,481,000 3,481,000
Total appropriation 184,366,000 183,343,000 187,000,000




91

Security research.—The conferees encourage FAA’s research or-
ganization to work with the OST Office of Intelligence and Security
to consider FAA financial support of aviation-related activities con-
ducted through that office. The Office of Intelligence and Security
is tasked with certain responsibilities regarding critical infrastruc-
ture protection and awareness. Since the large majority of DOT’s
critical infrastructure is in the FAA, it may be appropriate for the
agency to support these activities financially.

Strobe light evaluation.—The conferees direct FAA to provide,
out of available funds, up to $500,000 to conduct a test program
comparing how various runway approach lighting systems affect a
pilot’s visual effectiveness during the landing phase. FAA data in-
dicate that “steady burning” approach lights can cause temporary
changes in pilot visual acuity, which can affect the ability of the
pilot to determine objects at a distance.

Propulsion and fuel systems.—Of the funds provided,
$1,500,000 is for the minimum octane fuel research cited in the
House report and $1,500,000 is for the Specialty Metals Processing
Consortium cited in the Senate report.

Explosives and weapons detection.—The conference agreement
includes $42,606,000 as proposed by the Senate instead of
$37,460,000 as proposed by the House and included in the budget
estimate. Of this amount, $6,000,000 is to continue development of
the pulsed fast neutron analysis (PFNA) cargo inspection system,
as proposed by the Senate. No funds are allocated to the Safe Skies
initiative. Further, the conference agreement provides $1,000,000
for the FAA to fund dual use X-ray technology development at
Huntsville International Airport, Alabama, to facilitate the move-
ment of large amounts of palletized cargo through scanning sys-
tems with very high levels of contraband and threat detection.

Aging  aircraft.—The  conference agreement provides
$33,384,000 for this program instead of $29,384,000 as proposed by
the House and $34,684,000 as proposed by the Senate. Of the funds
provided, $5,000,000 is for the National Institute for Aviation Re-
search. The conferees have included an increase of $1,000,000
above the budget request for the Center for Aviation Systems Reli-
ability (CASR); $1,000,000 above the budget request for activities
of the engine titanium consortium effort; and $10,000,000 for the
activities of the Airworthiness Assurance Center of Excellence, in-
cluding research at the non-destructive inspection validation cen-
ter.

GRANTS-IN-AID FOR AIRPORTS
(LIQUIDATION OF CONTRACT AUTHORIZATION)
(LIMITATION ON OBLIGATIONS)
(AIRPORT AND AIRWAY TRUST FUND)

The conference agreement includes a liquidating cash appro-
priation of $3,200,000,000, as proposed by the House and the Sen-
ate.

Obligation limitation.—The conferees agree to an obligation
limitation of $3,200,000,000 for the “Grants-in-aid for airports” pro-



92

gram as proposed by the House and the Senate. This is the amount
authorized by Public Law 106-181.

High priority projects.—Of the funds covered by the obligation
limitation in this bill, the conferees direct FAA to provide not less
than the following funding levels, out of available discretionary re-
sources, for the following projects in the corresponding amounts:



93

Airport Project o Allocation|
Aberdeen Regional Airport Capital improvements $2,500,000
- Terminal expansion, taxiway B extension, runway 171 and other

Abilene Regional Airport improvements 2,000,000
Akron-Cantop Regional Roadway redesign relating to extension of runway 1/19 2,600,000
Akron-Canton Regional Design runway 1/19 safety upgrades and extension B 1,100,000
Akutan SPB Runway extensiom and improvements - 1,200,000
Albany City Airport o Extension of runway 10/28 4,900,000 |
| Alliance Airport . Runway extension ’ B 8,000,000
Angoon Master plan 500,000
Asheville Regionéfl‘w' Various improvements 2,500,000
Atka Airport Extension o 1,500,000]
Atlantic City Intemational Airport Terminal, runway and taxiway improvements ” 5,000,000
Austin Straubel Airport Apron area expansion and taxiway construction 3,500,000
Autauga County Airport Rurway extension, taxiway, lights, parking apran 1,000,000
Baitimore-Washington Intemational o Taxiway, ramp and other airfield improvements 5,000,000}
I _ [Runway extension, etc T 4,500,000
Billings-Logan inte Commuter aircraft parking ramp, commercial air freight parking lot | 1,500,000
Birmingham Interational Airport Various improvements *' 5,000,000
Bishop Airport, CA Utility/infrastructure improvements 4,100,000
Bishop Airport, Mi Relocate VOR navigational aid to allow taxiway extension I 500,000
Boeing Field __|Runway and taxiway improvements 2,000,000
BrazoriaCounty | |Runway extension . 500,000
Bush InterContinental Airport Fuel cell airport demonstration project for airine GSE _ ___.2,000,000
Capital Airport Rehabilitation of taxiway A ) 500,000
Charlottesvilie-Albemarle Airport Extension of runway safety area 4,301 W

Chattanooga Lovell Field Relocate téxiwﬁﬁo safety standard 4,500,000
Cherry Capital Airport New passenger terminal __ e 5,300,000
Chippewa Valiey Regional Airport Runway reconstruction and taxiway upgrade { 2,300,000
Clayton Municipal Airpark Extend runway 2/20 i 700,000
Cymhiana-l-iarrision County Airport Airport development 450,000

Danville Regional

Apron expansion, efc.

Decatur (Pryor Field Regionat)

Runway and taxiway improvements

DeKalb Taylor Municipal Runway construction; taxiway extension; rela:

Detroit City Airport Land acquisition and property relocation projects 1,000,000
Detroit Lakes Municipat Airport Various improvements i 1,600,000
Dillingham Airport Master plan, cross-runway 500,000
Dothan Airport Various improvements 2,000,000
Du Page Airport Runway extension and widening; taxiway construction; etc 5,200,000
Eastern West Vil'ginia Regional Rehabilitation of runway 17/35 and terminal improvements 2,500,000
Edward F. Knapp Stq{e_ Runway reconstruction and construction of pafallel taxiwa?ir 2,000,000
Erie International Airport Extension, study, efc. - 3,000,000
Estill County Airport Airport development 250,000
Fairbanks International Airport . Various improven@ﬁg . 1 ,000?0703
Faimépe Municipa! Airport New runway and other improVéménts 2,000,000
Fayette County Airport Various improvemeﬁté 1,500,000
Felts Field o Runway rehabilitation 1,800,000
Frances Gabreski Airport ____|Lighting and other improverments 600,000
Franklin County Feasibility study for new airport 90,000]
Freeman Municipal Airport Reconstruction of taxiways and aprons o ; 500,000
Front Royai - Warren County Airport  |[Emergency equipment “M 200,000
| Gadsden Municipat Airport __|various improvements - i 600,000
Gan—/ Regional Airport Various improvements ) 500,000
Gerald R. Ford international _ 2,000,000
|Glacier Park International Airport | abilit ays A ndO fﬁ .. 500,000
(Gnoss Field Airport ! Runway extension environmental assessment ] 325,000




94

Airport Project B Allocation;
Grant County Airport Construct pEFéWel_témay and lighting . 500,000
Great Falls International Airport Runway upgrades i 2,500,000
Great F: nternational Airport Drainage improvements 500,000
Greenbrier Valley Airport Construct generat aviation apron and other improvements, 800,000
Greenville Municipal Airport _|Runway extension /2,000,000
) General aviation relocation, ramp space construction, and cargo
Gulfport-Biloxi Regional Airport expansion B 2,000,000
Harlan County Airport Runway extension 350,000
Hayward Municipal Airport Runway, taxiway, apron reconstruction/runway lighting upgrade 1,800,000
Helena Regional Aiport Parallel taxiway repaving 1,000,000
Henry E. Rohlsen Airport Extension of unway 9-27 and parallet taxiway 1,000,000
Henry Tift Meyers Airport Runway rehabilitation, resurfacing, and lighting systems 1,900,000
Hoonah Airport Runway lighting and safety improvements 1,000,000
Houston Southwest Master plan update/ElS/feasibility studies 500,000}
Taxiway C connector, runway extension, noise mitigation and land
Huntsville International - Jones Field acgquisition 1,000,000
Jackson County Airport, WV Install perimeter fencing 400,000
Jackson International Airport Design and construction of the air cargo apron 1,000,000
Jimmy Stewart Airport Runway extension and refated improvements 500,000
Juneau International Maintenance facility hanger for snow removal equipment 1,500,000
Rehabilitate runway 7/25, runway safety improvements and
Kee Field Airport lighting 500,000
Kelly USA, TX —__|Alir cargo study . 200,000
Construct ARFF and SRE building (Phase 1) - 1,000,000
Runway, taxiway, landing and lighting system, and equipment
Lafayette Regional Airport improvements 3,000,000
B - ) - ‘iRunway and other improvements under phase 2 of W-1W | o
La;pp@ - St. Logiijlngrnational Airport | modernization ptan 10,000,000
Lanai Runway extension - 3,600,000
T T o Runway reconstruction, apron, ta}Wénd lighting improvement
Lawrence Municipal Airport ___|projects 3,000,000
Lee County Airport, VA ~isite preparation for replacement airport 500,000]
Lee's Summit Municipal Airport {Land acquisition to extend runway/runway protection zone 500,000
Leesburg Regional Airport {Emergency equibmer)t___m 200,000
Logan County Airport, WV Construct parallel taxii}vay to runway 6 600,000

Luray Cavems Airport - |Automated weather observation 180,000
March Airfieid B Civilian refueling systeem 5,000,000
Marion County - Rankin Fite ; _|Runwayextension R 1,000,000
Marion/Crittenden County Airport Master plan T 80,000
IMarshall County Airport Rehabilitate runway 6/24 e 550,000
Mason County Airport B Construct SRE building B 500,000

} Improve and expand terminal building 2,000,000
Mitlington Airport infrastructure improvement projects 500,000
Minge County Airport Rehabilitate runway 6/24 500,000
Minneapolis-St. Paul International Noise mitigation for the west side of the north/south runway 10,000,000|
Minot |ntemational Airport Rehabilitate runway 13/31 i 4,000,000
M_is_squla International Airport Various improvements 750,000
Mobile Downtown Resurface/lengthen runway; ILS upgrade; other improvements 5,000,000
Mobile Regional Aiport Land acquisition 5,000,000
Monroe Airport, NC Apron expansion, etc. e - 2,000,000
Monroe County, AL Reseal unway,etc 1 550,000
Monroe County Airport, IN Land acquisition 2,000,000
Mantgomery Regianai - Dannelly Field | Passenger terminal construction and improvements 6,000,000

T Runway improvements/extension, lighting, parallel runway

Moorhead Municipal Airport extension 1,600,000




95

|Airport . Project ] Aliocation|

Morgantown Municipal Airport "|instell perimeter fencing and other improvements ""450,000
Runway, taxiway, and ramp maintenance; master plan; taxiway

Napa County Airport project o o 500,000

New Market Airport Safety equipment 65,000

New Orleans International

Environmental assessment of north/south runway and land

Newton City-County, KS

acquisition cate the lafrate Business Park
Land acqui: LS related

Newton City-County, KS

Runway stﬁgthen-repave

Roberts Field
nty Airport, Wi

Rockingham-Hamiet

Niagara Falls International Airport Taxiway D rehabilitation 1,000,000
Nome Airport Remove airport obstructions B 2,000,000
Qakland/Pontiac Airport Land acquisition in runway protection zone 2,000,0@)
Ogden-Hinckley, Provo Municipal, |
Tooele Valley, Heber City Municipal /

Russ McDonaid Field General aviation capital projects for Olympics _ 1,500,000
QOhio University Airport Runway extension . - 1,000,000
Qiive Branch Airport Various improvements " 3,000,000
Ontario Intemationat Airport Cargo Demand study 5 100,000
Paimer Municipal Airport | Various improvements 500,000
lﬁlivaukee Airport [Construction of east side taxiway parallel to runway 16/34 1,700,000
Perry County Municipal Airport, IN Runway extension 480,000
Pickaway County Memorial Runway/taxiway lighting . 423,000
Pittsfield Municipal and Harriman-West T

airports it, and design onrg 1,500,000
Ponca City Regional Airport i . X } 3,000,000]
Port Columbus International Airport Apron reconstruction and glycol retention and treatment systems 2,360,000
Princeton-Caldwell County Airpart Runway extension and overlay N e 200,000
Quiliayute Airport Various improvements o ‘_6’5‘5;0466
Raleigh County Memorial Airport, WV Rehabilitate runway 1/19 and taxiway lighting ; 1,200,000
Richard B. Russelt Aiport Taxiway expansion and improvements and apron overlay 700,000,
Robert Gray Army Airfi Taxiway, apron and terminal projects B 3.560,036

Rota International, CNMI

Rutiand State

... 122000

1,

,000]

200,600

Salt Lake City International Airport

Enhanced security system for Olympics

1,000,000

San Bernardino International

Various improvements

unty
2ncock Field

‘Runway extensio

Taxiway M construction

iReconstruction and extension of north runway 2,000,000

:Property acquisition 1,500,000

{Various improvements . 2,000,000

Southern lliinois Airport Runway safety area improvements 1,584,000
Springfield-Branson Regional Airport Various improvements - 4,000,000
St Petersburg-Clearwater international  |Runway expansion, etc. 7,600,000
St. Cloud Regional Airport Runway construction 2,000,000}
Stillwater Municipal Airport ay ler NG R 1,000,000}
Sugar Land Municipal Land acquisition; construct taxiway | 2,000,000
Syracuse Hancock Internatior dimprovements to the aircraft rescue and fire fighting building 12,000,000
Taos Municipal Airport Taxiway, apron, and various other improvements i 800,000
re F. Green State Various improvement projects 1,000,000

Toledo Express Airport i Takiii{ay and apron improvement projects . i 2:000,009
Tomahawk Regional Airport _:Runway, taxiway, épron reconstruction/runway lighting upgrade 950,000
Tulip City Airport Land acquisition for runway extension _ 1,000,000




96

[Airport Project A

Tunica Municipal Airport Various improvements 2,000,000
Unalaska Airport Extend runway safety area (phase 2) and LDA 2,000,000
Walker County Airport - Bevill Fieid Various improvements 1,000,000
Washington Dulles International ARFF facility . . 1,685,000
Westmoreland City, PA Land acquisition 900,000
Wilkes-Barre/Scranton Intemational Joseph M. McDade terminal 3,000,000
William H. Morse State Various improvements 1,000,000
Winchester Regional Airport Security equipment and systems 370,000
- Rehabilitate terminai apron, terminal drainage, SRE equipment, .
Wood County / Gill Robb Wilson Field  {master plan and other improvements 1,500,000

'Youngstown-Warmen

EIS for runway extension

2,500,000




97

The conferees further direct that the specific funding allocated
above shall not diminish or prejudice the application of a specific
airport or geographic region to receive other AIP discretionary
grants or multiyear letters of intent.

Cleveland Hopkins International Airport, OH.—The conferees
are aware of the need for further noise mitigation at Cleveland
Hopkins International Airport and of the City of Cleveland’s resi-
dential sound insulation program to address this issue. Although
the city is currently limited to caps for residential and institutional
noise set-aside funding, it is expected that these caps will be with-
drawn by the FAA because of the significant increase being made
available in noise set-aside funding. Accordingly, the conferees urge
FAA to give strong consideration to the city’s request for multi-year
noise set-aside funding to address sound insulation needs for
homes and facilities around the airport.

Minneapolis-St. Paul International Airport, MN.—The con-
ferees provide $10,000,000 for noise mitigation activities for the
westside of the new Minneapolis-St. Paul International Airport
north/south runway, pending FAA’s review of the noise impacts of
the project.

Denver noise mitigation study.—In House report 105-648, the
House Committee on Appropriations instructed FAA to work with
the Denver International Airport Study Coordination Group, the
DIA noise abatement office, and other affected Colorado commu-
nities to identify measures, including changes in flight patterns,
which would reduce aircraft noise. In addition to considering aver-
age noise levels (particularly in communities with average noise
levels over 65 LDN), the FAA was instructed to address the specific
altitude of Colorado communities. The conferees urge FAA to con-
tinue to work with these entities to resolve their concerns. The con-
ferees direct FAA to provide a letter report detailing its findings
and recommended actions to the House and Senate Committees on
Appropriations no later than August 1, 2001.

Wilkes-Barre/Scranton International Airport, PA.—The con-
ference agreement provides discretionary funding of $3,000,000
only for the Joseph M. McDade terminal facility at the Wilkes-
Barre/Scranton International Airport in Pennsylvania.

Letters of intent.—The conferees urge the FAA to award letters
of intent for multiyear capital projects at the following airports:

Location:

Memphis International, TN

Lambert-St. Louis International, MO
Clearwater-St. Petersburg International, FL
Piedmont Triad International, NC
Anchorage International, AK

George Bush Intercontinental, TX
Orlando International, FL.
Baltimore-Washington International, MD
Hartsfield-Atlanta International, GA
Alliance Airport, TX

Oakland Pontiac International, MI

North Las Vegas, NV

Cherry Capital Airport, MI



98

Houston area letter of intent.—The conferees urge FAA to give
priority consideration to the letter of intent application from the
City of Houston. The city has proposed a major expansion of airside
capacity, with positive effects on system delay and a favorable ben-
efit-cost ratio, as part of a larger airport expansion program largely
financed by locally-generated funds.

Lambert-St. Louis International Airport.—The conferees en-
courage the FAA Administrator to award a supplemental letter of
intent for Lambert-St. Louis International Airport in Missouri and
include within the conference agreement $10,000,000 in discre-
tionary funding for the new W—1W runway and related improve-
ments at this airport.

Piedmont Triad International Airport runway project.—The
Conferees direct the FAA to give full and immediate consideration
to the Piedmont Triad Airport Authority’s application for a letter
of intent for construction of a parallel runway (51L.—23R) and related
improvements. These improvements will provide substantial capac-
ity, safety and economic benefits and will facilitate committed ex-
pansion of operations at the airport.

Hartsfield-Atlanta International Airport.—The conferees are
aware of the capacity and safety benefits that will accrue from the
addition of a fifth runway at Hartsfield-Atlanta International Air-
port. The conferees direct FAA to give full and immediate consider-
ation to the airport authority’s application for a letter of intent for
construction of a fifth runway.

GPS approach development.—The confererence agreement does
not include the Senate’s direction to make available $4,500,000 of
administrative funds only for the development of GPS approaches.
Funding for this activity is provided in other appropriations.

GRANTS-IN-AID FOR AIRPORTS
(AIRPORT AND AIRWAY TRUST FUND)
(RESCISSION OF CONTRACT AUTHORIZATION)

The conference agreement includes a rescission of unused con-
tract authority totaling $579,000,000, as proposed by both the
House and the Senate. These funds are above the annual obligation
ceiling for fiscal year 2000, and remain unavailable to the program.

AVIATION INSURANCE REVOLVING FUND

The conference agreement retains language authorizing ex-
penditures and investments from the Aviation Insurance Revolving
Fund for aviation insurance activities, as proposed by both the
House and the Senate. This provision has been carried in appro-
priations Acts for many years.

FEDERAL HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION
LIMITATION ON ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES

The conference agreement limits administrative expenses of
the Federal Highway Administration (FHWA) to $295,119,000, in-
stead of $290,115,000 as proposed by the House and $386,658,000
as proposed by the Senate.



99

The conference agreement provides that certain sums be made
available under section 104(a) of title 23, U.S.C. to carry out speci-
fied activities, as follows: $4,000,000 shall be available for commer-
cial remote sensing products and spatial information technologies
under section 5113 of Public Law 105-178, as amended,;
$10,000,000 shall be available for the national historic covered
bridge preservation program under section 1224 of Public Law
105-178, as amended; $5,000,000 shall be available for the con-
struction and improvement of the Alabama State Docks;
$10,000,000 shall be available to Auburn University for the Center
for Transportation Technology; $7,500,000 shall be made available
for “Child Passenger Protection Education Grants” under section
2003(b) of Public Law 105-178, as amended; and $25,000,000 shall
be available for the transportation and community and system
preservation program under section 1221 of Public Law 105-178,
as amended.

The recommended distribution by program and activity of the
funding provided for FHWA’s administrative expenses is as follows:

FHWA administrative eXpenses ..........ccceceeevveesieenveerueensueeneessseennennne $315,834,000

Undistributed reduction in administrative expenses .................. —1,000,000
Defer information technology increases pending CIO review ........... —2,400,000
Defer increases for workplace development .........ccccoeeevvveviiviincieennnns —4,330,000
Delete funding requested for rural transportation planning initia-

BIVES 1ottt iiieite ettt ettt ettt et e et e et e st e e bt e nbeebeeeabeeaaeenne —1,000,000
Eliminate funding for climate change center ..........ccccccccevevivivrcieennnns —1,000,000
Deny funding for national rural development partnership program —500,000
Delete funding for the Garret A. Morgan program .............ccceceeereeenne — 688,000
Delete funding for 2 new FTE for small and disadvantaged busi-

NESS ACLIVITIES ..evvvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiierrirreaeeeaaeeeeaeaanaaaneanaaannnnnnannnnnnnnnnnnnns —230,000
Deny funding for development of regional transportation plan for

the Mississippi River Delta initiative .........ccccoevevveverciieinciieenieenns —1,000,000
Delete funding for “working better together” activities ... —500,000
Provide $1,000,000 for the office of intermodalism .........c..cccevveveennnn. —317,000
Deny increases for technology transfer and sharing activities .......... —5,000,000
Disallow funds for the national personal transportation survey ....... —4,750,000
Congestion mitigation and suburban mobility initiative .................... +2,000,000

National personal transportation survey.—The conference
agreement does not include additional resources for the national
personal transportation survey within FHWA’s limitation on ad-
ministrative expenses. Funds have been provided within policy re-
search and the Bureau of Transportation Statistics to continue the
national personal transportation survey in fiscal year 2001.

International trade data systems.—The conference agreement
includes $1,620,000, as requested, for international trade data sys-
tems. The conferees agree with the direction of the House to pro-
vide the House and Senate Committees on Appropriations by Feb-
ruary 1, 2001 a detailed cost estimate for the development and de-
ployment of the complete system, including cost sharing by other
participating federal, state and local agencies, and a schedule for
full deployment. The conferees encourage the FHWA within the
funds provided for this activity to conduct a study on transpor-
tation issues emerging from NAFTA with the University of Texas
at El Paso and Dowling College of Long Island, New York, and to
work with the Arctic Council to identify opportunities for inter-
national cooperation and development in the circumpolar region.

Research and development administrative expenses.—The level
provided for administrative expenses of the FHWA shall include



100

funding, as proposed by the House, to support various administra-
tive activities that were requested within the research and tech-
nology programs.

Inspector General cost reimbursements.—The conference agree-
ment provides up to $3,524,000 for Inspector General audit cost re-
imbursements. These funds are transferred from FHWA’s adminis-
trative takedown as authorized under section 104(a) of title 23 to
the office of the inspector general.

Corporate average fuel economy.—Up to $1,000,000 is provided
under this heading to conduct a study of corporate average fuel
economy standards. This study is more fully discussed under “Na-
tiona{1 E:Iighway Traffic Safety Administration, Operations and re-
search.

Dual logos on interstate signs.—The conferees understand that
in response to the establishment of shared facilities for restaurants
and other services along interstate highways, there is growing in-
terest in the placement of dual logos on interstate signs to provide
information to the traveling public. The Commonwealth of Ken-
tucky is considering a demonstration project that would allow for
the use of dual logos in one slot on interstates marking gas, food
and lodging facilities. The conferees believe this proposal has merit
and direct the FHWA to approve Kentucky’s request, should it be
submitted.

New dJersey Turnpike Tremley Point Interchange.—The con-
ferees are aware of a proposal to construct a new truck-only inter-
change at exit 12A of the New Jersey Turnpike to provide commer-
cial vehicle access and to alleviate congestion in Linden, New dJer-
sey. The conferees stand in support of this initiative and encourage
the appropriate transportation officials in the State of New Jersey
to expedite construction of this critically needed congestion mitiga-
tion project.

Chesapeake and Delaware Canal.—The conferees direct the
Secretary of the Army, acting through the Chief of Engineers, to
remove lead-based paint from the St. Georges Bridge in Delaware,
to repaint the bridge, and to conduct an assessment for rehabilita-
tion of the bridge using available “Operations and maintenance”
itieneml funds from Energy and Water Development Appropriations

cts.

LIMITATION ON TRANSPORTATION RESEARCH

The conference agreement deletes the limitation on transpor-
tation research of $437,250,000 proposed by the House. Funding for
transportation research programs and activities is included within
tShe overall limitation on federal-aid highways, as proposed by the

enate.

FEDERAL-AID HIGHWAYS

The conference agreement limits obligations for the federal-aid
highways program to $29,661,806,000 as proposed by both the
House and the Senate. The conference agreement also includes the
following limitations within the overall limitation on obligations for
the federal-aid highways program as proposed by the Senate:
$437,250,000 for transportation research; $25,000,000 for the mag-
netic levitation transportation technology deployment program,;



101

$31,000,000 for the Bureau of Transportation Statistics; and
$218,000,000 for intelligent transportation systems. Within the
funds provided for magnetic levitation, not to exceed $1,000,000
shall be available to the Federal Railroad Administration for ad-
ministrative expenses associated with the program; not to exceed
$1,500,000 shall be available to the Federal Railroad Administra-
tion for “Safety and operations”; and not more than $1,000,000
shall be available for low-speed magnetic levitation research and
development. The House bill contained no similar sub-limitations.

The conference agreement also includes a provision which,
after deducting $156,486,491 for high priority projects; $25,000,000
for the Indian reservation roads program; $18,467,857 for the
Woodrow Wilson Bridge; $10,000,000 for commercial driver’s li-
cense program under motor carrier safety grants; and $1,735,039
for the Alaska Highway, distributes revenue aligned budget au-
thority directly to the states consistent with each state’s individual
guaranteed share under section 1105 of Public Law 105-178. This
approach is similar to the policy enacted for fiscal year 2000 and
maximizes the resources flowing to individual states.

The conference agreement includes several provisions that stip-
ulate how funds apportioned under section 110 of title 23, U.S.C.
to the states of Oklahoma, Mississippi, New York, Nebraska, Ala-
bama and California are to be allocated within those states. The
FHWA is directed to ensure that the state departments of trans-
portation of these states in no way diminish their annual planned
expenditures from their regular federal-aid apportionment on the
projects specified in this conference agreement.

Commonwealth of Kentucky.—The conferees expect the Ken-
tucky Transportation Cabinet to pre-finance the right-of-way phase
for the Pennyrile Parkway Extension from Hopkinsville to I-24 in
Christian County, which is to be funded from the state’s annual al-
lotment of federal national highway system funds.

Environmental streamlining pilot program.—The conferees di-
rect the Secretary of Transportation to designate the New Hamp-
shire I-93 corridor project (from Manchester to Salem) as an envi-
ronmental streamlining pilot project to demonstrate timely identi-
fication and resolution of issues, flexible mitigation strategies, and
balanced decision-making. The conferees further expect the
FHWA’s New Hampshire Division Administrator, the Federal
Transit Administration’s Region 1 Administrator, the U.S. Environ-
mental Protection Agency’s Region 1 Administrator, the U.S. Army
Corps of Engineers Northeast District Engineer, and the Fish and
Wildlife Service Regional Director to serve on this project’s board
of directors and as principal partners for the duration of this
project. This pilot may serve as a model for the application of
“project partnering” to implement section 1309 of the Transpor-
tation Equity Act for the 21st Century (112 Stat. 232—234).

SURFACE TRANSPORTATION RESEARCH

Within the funds provided for surface transportation research,
the conference agreement includes $66,000,000 for highway re-
search and development for the following activities:

SATELY c.vvieiieeiieiie et ettt e ae e sbeereeenaeeneeas $15,000,000
PaVEIMENES ..ovviiiiiiieiieiiee e e e e et e e e e e eaeean 15,000,000



SEIUCEUTES evveeievieeieiiee ettt ettt e e e e e tae e eetvee e etreeeeeseeeeeasseeesneeas 15,000,000
Environment 6,200,000
POLICY oot 4,600,000
Planning and real estate 4,100,000
Advanced research ...........ccccoeeeivieiiieieiciee s 900,000
Highway operations and asset management 5,200,000

TOLAL et 66,000,000

Within the funds provided for highway research and develop-
ment, the conferees encourage the FHWA to provide up to $250,000
for continuation of the PM-10 study.

Safety.—The conference agreement includes $15,000,000 for
safety research. FHWA is required to implement a comprehensive
research and technology program that will ensure safety R&D and
deployment activities receive at least the same amount of funds
that were provided in fiscal year 2000. Within the funds provided
for safety research, the conferees encourage the FHWA to expand
its efforts to improve traffic safety at various types of intersections.
In addition, the conferees encourage the FHWA to provide: up to
$500,000 to explore traffic striping technology improvements which
enhance reflectivity in heavy rain; up to $2,000,000 to determine
the effectiveness of Freezefree anti-icing systems; up to $2,000,000
for cooperative research at the Western Washington University Ve-
hicle Research Institute for safety and related initiatives; and up
to $500,000 for rural bridge safety research in cooperation with the
Vermont Agency of Transportation. Lastly, the conferees encourage
the FHWA to provide up to $1,800,000 to the Transportation Re-
search Institute at the George Washington University for multi-
modal crash analysis, simulation, and modeling for occupant pro-
tection and human survivability; and for advanced research into
improving performance and safety of transportation networks, in-
cluding but not limited to information, communications, command
and control, and logistics at the physical, operational and informa-
tion levels.

Pavements.—The conference agreement provides $15,000,000
for pavements research. Within the funds provided for pavements
research, the conferees encourage the FHWA to provide: up to
$750,000 for cement concrete pavement research at Iowa State
University’s Transportation Research and Education Center; up to
$2,000,000 for alkali silica reactivity research with lithium based
technologies; up to $2,000,000 for further research into the GSB-—
88 emulsified sealer/binder treatment; up to $2,500,000 for the Na-
tional Center for Asphalt Technology Pavement Research at Au-
burn University; up to $2,000,000 for a cooperative polymer addi-
tive demonstration involving South Carolina State University and
Clemson University; and up to $1,000,000 for geosynthetic material
pavement research at the Western Transportation Institute.

Structures.—The conference agreement provides $15,000,000
for structures research. Within the funds provided for structures
research, the conferees encourage the FHWA to provide: up to
$2,000,000 for research at the Center for Advanced Bridge Engi-
neering at Wayne State University; up to $2,000,000 for non-
destructive testing research at the Utah Transportation Center; up
to $1,500,000 for advanced sensor and inspection research at the
New Mexico State University Bridge Research Center; up to



103

$2,000,000 for earthquake hazards mitigation research at the Uni-
versity of Missouri-Rolla; up to $2,000,000 for related engineering
research at West Virginia University; up to $2,000,000 for polymer
matrix composite research for wood structures at the University of
Maine; up to $2,000,000 for a rustproofing and paint technology
transfer project using the I-110 bridge from I-10 to U.S. 90; and
up to $1,500,000 for cooperative work with the Transportation Re-
search Center at the Washington State University.

Environment.—The conference agreement provides $6,200,000
for environmental research. Within the funds provided for this re-
search activity, the FHWA is encouraged to provide: up to
$1,000,000 for the Sustainable Transportation Systems Lab and
the National Center for Transportation Technology for mitigation
research for heavily-trafficked national parks; up to $1,500,000 for
a dust and persistent particulate abatement demonstration study
in Kotzebue, Alaska; and up to $1,000,000 to facilitate the air qual-
ity work at the National Environmental Respiratory Center.

Policy.—The conference agreement includes $4,600,000 for pol-
icy research. Sufficient funding provided under this activity, to-
gether with resources provided to the Bureau of Transportation
Statistics, shall allow for continued, undiminished work on the na-
tional personal transportation survey. The conference agreement
deletes funding to continue or to revise the truck size and weight
study, as well as funding requested for research cooperation with
various international organizations. Both the House and Senate
Committees on Appropriations expect to be consulted before future
international agreements are consummated by the department that
are likely to require financial support by the FHWA.

Highway operations and asset management.—The conference
agreement provides $5,200,000 for highway operations and asset
management. Within the funds provided for this activity, the con-
ferees encourage the FHWA to provide: up to $800,000 for innova-
tive infrastructure financing best practices research ongoing at the
University of Southern California; up to $1,000,000 for the road life
research program in New Mexico; and up to $2,000,000 for the
Center for Advanced Simulation Technology in New York and Au-
burn University for continued work on a transportation manage-
ment plan.

INTELLIGENT TRANSPORTATION SYSTEMS

The conference agreement includes a total of $218,000,000 for
intelligent transportation systems (ITS), of which $118,000,000 is
available for ITS deployment and $100,000,000 is for ITS research
and development. Within the funds available for intelligent trans-
portation systems deployment, the conference agreement provides
that not less than the following sums shall be available for intel-
ligent transportation projects in these specified areas:

Conference

Project agreement
Alameda-Contra Costa, California ...........ccccceeeeviieeeiiieeeiieeeeieeeeereeenns $500,000
Aquidneck Island, Rhode Island 500,000
AUSEIN, TEXAS .vvvviiiiiieciieeiie e 250,000
Automated crash notification system, UAB 1,000,000
Baton Rouge, Louisiana 1,000,000

Bay County, FIOTida .......cccccoooiiieiiiiiciiee et 1,500,000



104

Project

Beaumont, TeXas .....cccccceeeeiiiiiiiee e e eeeieee e e e et e e e e e e abaaeea e
Bellingham, Washington ...........
Bloomington Township, Illinois
Calhoun County, Michigan .......
Carbondale, Pennsylvania .....
Cargo Mate, New Jersey .......
Charlotte, North Carolina ..
College Station, Texas ...........
Commonwealth of Kentucky .
Commonwealth of Virginia ..........ccceevevernenee.
Corpus Christi, Texas (vehicle dispatching) ..
Delaware River Port Authority ..........cccceeeee.
DuPage County, Illinois ............
Fargo, North Dakota ..........
Fort Collins, Colorado ..
Hattiesburg, Mississippi ....
Huntington Beach, Californi
Huntsville, Alabama ..................
1-70 West project, Colorado ..
Inglewood, California .............
Jackson, Mississippi ..............
Jefferson County, Colorado ...
Johnsonburg, Pennsylvania ..
Kansas City, Missouri ...........
Lake County, Illinois .............
Lewis & Clark trail, Montana ...........
Montgomery County, Pennsylvania ..
Moscow, Idaho .......ccccevveeeiieeecineeenne.
Muscle Shoals, Alabama ....
Nashville, TeNNessee ........ccovvvvveeeeeeeevvveeeeeeeeennns
New Jersey regional integration/TRANSCOM .
North Central Pennsylvania ..........ccceccveevvneenn.
North Las Vegas, Nevada .........ccceeeeveeennes
Norwalk and Sante Fe Springs, California ...
Oakland and Wayne Counties, Michigan ......
Pennsylvania Turnpike Commission ........
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania .........ccccccceeeieviencieennenn.
Puget Sound regional fare collection, Washington .
Rensselaer County, New York ........cccoeeevvieeeneennnns
Rochester, New York .................
Sacramento County, California ......
Sacramento to Reno, I-80 corridor .
Sacramento, California .............ccueeee.e.
Salt Lake City (Olympic Games), Utah
San Antonio, TexXas .......ccccevvvveeeeeeernnnns
Santa Teresa, New Mexico ........
Schuylkill County, Pennsylvania .
Seabrook, Texas .........ccccevveeen....
Shreveport, Louisiana ..........cccceeveeneenne
South Dakota commercial vehicle, ITS
Southeast Michigan ..........ccccceeevveeennen.
Southhaven, Mississippi ........
Spokane County, Washington ...
Springfield-Branson, Missouri ..
St. Louis, Missouri .....................
State of Alaska ..........
State of Arizona ........
State of Connecticut .
State of Delaware .....
State of I1linois .......cc.cceueeneee.

State of Indiana (SAFE-T) ...ccccoovvvvvvrieeeneennnnnns
State of Iowa (traffic enforcement and transit)
State of Maryland .........c.cccocevveevciveeeiineeeieeenees
State of Minnesota ..............
State of Missouri (rural) ..... .
State of MoNtana .......cccccevieeiiiiiieiienieee et

Conference
agreement
150,000
350,000
400,000
750,000
2,000,000
750,000
625,000
1,800,000
1,500,000
5,500,000
1,000,000
1,250,000
500,000
1,000,000
1,250,000
500,000
1,250,000
3,000,000
750,000
600,000
1,000,000
4,950,000
1,500,000
1,250,000
450,000
625,000
2,000,000
875,000
1,000,000
500,000
3,000,000
750,000
1,800,000
500,000
1,500,000
1,500,000
500,000
2,500,000
500,000
1,500,000
875,000
100,000
500,000
1,000,000
100,000
500,000
400,000
1,200,000
1,000,000
1,250,000
500,000
150,000
1,000,000
750,000
500,000
2,350,000
1,000,000
3,000,000
1,000,000
1,000,000
1,000,000
2,750,000
3,000,000
6,500,000
750,000
750,000



105

Conference

Project agreement

State of NeDraska .........cccovvvviiiiiiiiiiiiiee et eeennree e e 2,600,000
State of New Mexico ........ 750,000
State of North Carolina ... 1,500,000
State of North Dakota ..... 500,000
State of Ohio ................. 2,000,000
State of Oklahoma .... 1,000,000
State of Oregon ................ 750,000
State of South Carolina ... 2,000,000
State of Tennessee ........... 1,850,000
State of Utah ............. 1,500,000
State of Vermont ....... 500,000
State of Wisconsin ........ccccceeevveeecvveeeennnenn. 1,000,000
Texas border phase I, Houston, Texas ... 500,000
Tucson, AriZona ........cccccoeeevevvvveeeeeeecinnnnns 1,250,000
Tuscaloosa, Alabama .... 2,000,000
Vermont rural ITS ........ 1,500,000
Washington, DC area ...... 1,250,000
Washoe County, Nevada ..... 200,000
Wayne County, Michigan .........cccccceeveueenne 5,000,000
Williamson County/Round Rock, TeXas ......cccccceeevevieeriieeecieeeniieeeens 250,000

Projects selected for funding shall contribute to the integration
and interoperability of intelligent transportation systems, con-
sistent with the criteria set forth in TEA21.

District of Columbia.—The conference agreement includes
$1,250,000 for intelligent transportation systems in the national
capital region. Within the amount provided, the conferees urge
funding be made available to develop with George Mason Univer-
sity a system which coordinates ITS responses to major capital
projects in Northern Virginia.

Commonuwealth of Virginia.—Within the $5,500,000 provided
for ITS projects in the Commonwealth of Virginia, $3,000,000 shall
be for the I-81 corridor in the Shenandoah Valley and south-
western Virginia to improve safety. The conferees are encouraged
by the opportunities to improve safety with ITS programs such as
the collection and distribution of real time information, installation
of dynamic message signs and safety monitors, coordination of
emergency response, and other systems. The conferees expect the
Virginia Department of Transportation, working in partnership
with Virginia Polytechnic Institute, James Madison University, and
George Mason University, to accelerate timely solutions to improve
safety on the I-81 corridor.

The conference agreement provides $100,000,000 for ITS re-
?eﬁtrch and development activities, to be distributed by activity as
ollows:

Research and development ..........cccoeciiviiiiiiiiiiiiiniieeeieeeiee e $48,680,000
Operational tests ................. 11,820,000
Evaluations ........ccccceevveeeneenn. 7,750,000
Architecture and standards ... 13,750,000
Integration ..........cccecovveeeveeennnes 9,000,000
Program SUPPOTL ..cooouiiiiiiiieee et 9,000,000

TOLAL ..t e e e e e e e e raee e 100,000,000

ITS standards, research, operational tests and development.—
Within the $100,000,000 provided for ITS standards, research,
operational tests and development, the conference agreement in-
cludes, as proposed by the House, $7,300,000 for commercial vehi-
cle research and $30,000,000 for intelligent vehicle initiative re-



106

search, of which $5,000,000 shall be available for the initial phase
of an operational test to advance collision avoidance technologies in
the light vehicle platform. The conference agreement deletes
$600,000 identified in the Senate report to initiate the design, engi-
neering and installation of intelligent transportation systems at
railroad-highway crossings on rail corridors.

FERRY BOATS AND FERRY TERMINAL FACILITIES

Within the funds available for ferry boats and ferry terminal
facilities, funds are to be available for the following projects and ac-
tivities:

Project Conference
Baylink ferry service, Vallejo, California ...........ccccceeveveevevveeereereerenene. $1,000,000
Broward County, Florida ........cccccceeviiniiieniieiinieeieeen, . 2,300,000
Cherry Grove, Long Island ferry boat dock, New York 360,000
Curtis vessel replacement for Rockland and Vinal Haven, Maine .... 250,000
Dorena Ferry Mississippi River Crossing, Mississippi 500,000
Gees Bend ferry, Alabama .........ccccoeeveeeeciieeeniiieeniieennnns . 1,000,000
Greenport and Sag Harbor, New York, ferry service . 400,000
Jamaica Bay transportation hub, New York ........cccccecvvvieeviveinineennnns 680,000
Fishers Island ferry terminal expansion, New London, Connecticut 1,250,000
Penns Landing dock improvements, Pennsylvania .........cccceeevveennens 800,000
Port of Corpus Christi (North Harbor) ferry facility, Texas .. 1,000,000
Potomac river ferry, Virginia ........cc.cceceennen. . 660,000
Providence and Newport ferry, Rhode Island ............... . 1,000,000
Provincetown, Massachusetts, terminal improvements . 300,000
Sandusky, Ohio, river ferry .........ccccovceeeeveeecvieeeecieeenns . 500,000
Savannah water taxi, GEorgia .........ccccceveurervencieennns . 400,000
St. Johns River water taxi, Jacksonville, Florida ... . 500,000
State of Ohio ferries ........ccccccceeevevviveeeeeeeeecinnnenns . 500,000
Treasure Island ferry service initiation and pier reconstruction,

San Francisco, California ..........ccccceeevveeeeieeeeeiieeceiieeeeeneeeeeneeeeennenn 1,000,000

MAGNETIC LEVITATION TRANSPORTATION TECHNOLOGY DEPLOYMENT
PROGRAM

The conference agreement provides a total of $25,000,000 for
the high-speed magnetic levitation (maglev) technology deployment
program. Of this total, $1,000,000 is for the Federal Railroad Ad-
ministration (FRA) to administer the program; $1,500,000 is trans-
ferred to FRA for safety and operations activities; and $1,000,000
is for low-speed maglev development.

The conferees direct that $21,500,000 be transferred to FRA for
the deployment of high-speed maglev projects. Of this total, the
conference agreement recommends the following amounts be made
available for pre-construction planning and environmental impact
assessments:

Port Authority of Allegheny County, Pennsylvania: Pittsburgh

International Airport K .........c.ccceveierieriveereeeeeeeereereeeeeeeeerenens $5,000,000
Maryland Department of Transportation: Baltimore-Washington

International Airport-Washington, D.C. link .........ccccceviiiiinnnnne.. 1,000,000
California-Nevada Super Speed Train Commission: Las Vegas, NV

to Anaheim, CA ... e 1,000,000
Georgia/Atlanta Regional Commission: Atlanta, GA to Chat-

tAN00Za, TIN ..ottt et 1,000,000
Southern California Association of Governments: Los Angeles

International Airport to March Air Force Base .......ccceccveveevveennnnn. 1,000,000
Florida Department of Transportation .................... . 1,000,000

Greater New Orleans Expressway Commission 1,000,000



107

The remaining funding ($10,500,000) shall be reserved for the
projects that the Department of Transportation selects from among
the seven candidates to continue in fiscal year 2001.

Low-speed maglev program.—A total of $6,000,000 has been al-
located for low-speed maglev programs in fiscal year 2001. This
funding is comprised of $1,000,000 transferred from the high-speed
maglev program, instead of $3,000,000 as proposed by the Senate,
and $5,000,000 from section 3015(c) of Public Law 105-178. This
funding is to be allocated as follows:

Segmented rail phased induction electric magnetic motor (SERA-

PHIM) PrOJECE ..euveriieiieiieieeiieieeeienieetesieeitesie ettt et ae s $2,000,000
Colorado Intermountain Fixed Guideway Authority Airport link
PTOJECE 1ottt et e e e . 2,000,000

Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania airborne shuttle system 2,000,000

NATIONAL CORRIDOR PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT PROGRAM

Within the funds available for the national corridor planning
and development program, funds are to be available for the fol-
lowing projects and activities:

Project Conference
Anniston Evacuation corridor, Calhoun County, Alabama ................ $3,000,000
Avalon Boulevard/405 Freeway interchange, Carson, California ...... 875,000
Boca Raton traffic calming, Florida .........ccccccevievciiieeiiieeeieeecieeens 500,000
City of North Ridgeville, Lorain County, Ohio grade crossing im-

PTOVEIMNENES ..oeiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeiiiiiieeeeeeesriitteeeeesesiebreeeeeessssarrraeeesesssnnnnees 600,000
Coalfields expressway Virginia .......... . 4,000,000
Coalfields expressway, West Virginia ...........ccocceeveenviennieennnnn. . 10,000,000
Downtown Fitchburg Route 12 extension, Massachusetts . 2,000,000
Hatcher Pass (phase I), Alaska ........ccccceuneenne. 2,000,000
1-25 corridor from Alameda to Logan, Colorado ..... 4,000,000
1-29 Port of Entry, Union County, South Dakota .. 2,000,000
1-35 corridor expansion, Waco, Texas ..........ccceeeeveeeecrveennnns 1,325,000
I-5 South Medford interchange and Delta Park, Oregon ... . 1,000,000
1-65 upgrade, Clark County, Indiana ........ccccccceevvvereveennnns . 1,350,000
1-66, Somerset to London, Kentucky .... . 5,000,000
1-69 corridor, Louisiana ..................... . 2,300,000
I-69 corridor, Texas ...... 3,000,000
1-74 bridge, Moline, Illinois .. . 5,600,000
Madison County, KY 21 and I-75, Ke Y eeeeeree e . 1,000,000
New Boston Road improvements, Mercer County, Illinois ..... . 3,000,000
Radio Road overpass, City of Sulphur Springs, Texas ........... . 1,350,000
Route 104, Virginia .....ccccccceevvieeeneieeniieeenieeeeieeeeieeenne . 1,000,000
South Shore industrial safety overpass, Indiana . . 4,750,000
Stevenson expressway, I1linois ...........cccceeeennes . 3,800,000
US 19, Florida .....ccocvvevveerierenne. . 10,000,000
US 25 improvements, Kentucky .. . 2,000,000

US 321 and US 74, Gasden and Mecklenburg County, North Caro-
TITIA  tiiiiiiiciecie ettt ettt et e re b e ae e reenaesaeesaeaean 500,000

US 395 North Spokane corridor, Washington 1,000,000
US 43, Alabama ........cccoceveeveeeieeieeeieeieeeee, . 4,000,000
US 51 widening, Decatur, I1linois ........cccccceevveeneene . 1,350,000
US 95 (Milepost 522 to Canadian border), Idaho ... . 1,900,000
US Route 2, New Hampshire .........ccccccveeeevveeecneeennns . 1,500,000
US-61 (Avenue of the Saints), Missouri ..... . 4,000,000
WI 29 (Chippewa Falls bypass, Wisconsin) ... 3,000,000
TRANSPORTATION AND COMMUNITY AND SYSTEM PRESERVATION

PROGRAM

The conference agreement includes a total of $50,000,000 for
the transportation and community and system preservation pro-
gram, of which $25,000,000 is derived from funds provided under



108

section 104(a) of title 23, United States Code. Within the funds
made available for the transportation and community and system
preservation program, funds are to be distributed to the following

projects and activities:

Project
20/20 vision project in Concord, New Hampshire ...........cccceeeuvreennnen.
Arkansas River, Wichita, Kansas, pedestrian transportation facility
Bangor, Maine, intermodal hub facility planning, railroad crossing
signalization, bike and pedestrian trails .........c.cccoeeveeeviieeeeieeeennenn.
Bedford, New Hampshire, corridor planning ...........ccccecueeeee.
Billings, Montana, open/green space improvement project
Bowling Green, Kentucky, Riverfront Development transportation
eNhANCEMENTS .....ooiiiiiiiiiieiieeieee e
Buckeye Greenbelt parkway beautification, Toledo, Ohio ..................
Burlington, Vermont, North Street and Church Street improve-
ments
Chantry Flats Road, Sierra Madre, California
Charleston, West Virginia, Kanawha Boulevard Walkway project ...
City of Angola and Steuben City, Indiana, bike path
City of Bedminster, New Jersey, bike path ...................
City of Coronado, California, mobility improvements .
City of Ferndale, Michigan, traffic signals ........c.ccccecervieniiinneenneennnen.
Claiborne County, Mississippi, access road from US 61 to new port
FACTIIEY weeeevieeeeiiee ettt e e e ar e e e araeeeaees
Clay/Leslie County, Kentucky .................. .
Clovis, New Mexico, street revitalization ............ccccceeeeeeeiiinneneeeeennnn,
Community and environmental transportation acceptability proc-
€88, CalifOrnia ....cc.eeeeiiieiiiiiececiee et e
Delong Mountain Alaska, airport access and related planning .........
Downtown Omaha, Nebraska, access and redevelopment project .....
East Redoubt Avenue improvements, Soldotna, Alaska ...........c.........
El Segundo, California, intermodal facility improvements ................
El;vood bicycle/pedestrian bridge, County of Santa Barbara, Cali-
OTTULEL 1.uviiuiieniieeiteeite et et e ebeeeeteebeesabeenbeessbeenseessbeenseesabeenseeenseenssesnsaens
Fairbanks, Alaska, downtown transit and cultural integration plan-
THITEZ oottt ittt et ettt e bt e et eeh e et e bt e bt e st e et e eat e e bt e enbe e bt e eateenees
Fairfax cross county trail/Potomac National Heritage Scenic Trail,
VATZINIA coiiiieiiiiieiiieeeite et e et e et eeseas e e sareeesabaeeessteeesssseesnnsneesnnsen
Flint, Michigan, transportation planning and origin & destination
ShIpPING STUAY .ovveeeeiiiiiiiiieiecee et
Fort Worth, Texas, trolley study .
Heritage Corridor Project study, IIIinois ........ccccceeveeeeciveeeecieeeceieeenns
High capacity transportation system study, Albuquerque, New
MEXICO ..uveeueieniietieeite ettt ettt st e ettt e st et sate e bt e eabeeebeesaeeeanes
Houston, Texas, Main Street Connectivity Project . .
Hudson River Waterfront Walkway, New Jersey .......ccccccccveevvennenns
Huffman Prairie Flying Field Pedestrian and Multimodal Gateway
Entrance, Dayton, Ohio ........ccccceviiiieiiiiiciee et
Humboldt Greenway project, Hennepin County, Minnesota ....
Jackson traffic congestion mitigation planning, Mississippi
Johnstown, Pennsylvania, pedestrian and streetscape improve-
INENIES ciiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiti b
Kansas City, Missouri, Illus Davis Mall enhancements ............
Las Cruces, New Mexico railroad and transportation museum
Lincoln Parish transportation plan, Louisiana .........cc.cccecuenee.
Lodge freeway pedestrian overpass, Detroit, Michigan .
Manchester, Vermont, pedestrian initiative ..........c.cccecvveeevcieeeecveennns
Marked Tree, Arkansas, to I-55 along U.S. Highway 63 improve-
ments and controlled access lanes .........c.cccceceeviiniiiiiiniiiniennicenen.
Minnesota Trunk Highway 610/10 interchange construction at I-94
Mitchell Marina development, Greenport, New York ..........ccccceevueennne
Mobile, Alabama, GM&O intermodal center/Amtrak station
Montana DOT/Western Montana College statewide geological sign
PTOJECE ittt ettt ettt e e et e e et e st e e aaeeas
Montana statewide rail grade separation study and environmental
TEVIEW neieeiiieiteetteeiteette sttt e bt e e et e e s bt e et e e bt e eabeesbte e bt e sabeenbeeesbeenbeesmeeanneas

Conference

$500,000
1,000,000

600,000
250,000
775,000

1,000,000
250,000

1,100,000
600,000
2,000,000
325.000
500,000
600,000
50,000

400,000
2,000,000
750,000

1,000,000
300,000
300,000
725,000

1,000,000

250,000
450,000
500,000

150,000
750,000
200,000

500,000
750,000
2,000,000

700,000
1,000,000
600,000

400,000
350,000
200,000

1,500,000

9,000,000
375,000

600,000
1,650,000
250,000
650,000
200,000

400,000



109

Project Conference
New Bedford, Massachusetts, North Terminal ..........ccccceeevvieeiineenns 200,000
New Orleans, Louisiana, intermodal transportation research ...... . 950,000
NW 7th Avenue corridor improvement project, Miami, Florida ........ 100,000
Ohio and Erie Canal corrdior trail development, Ohio ............. . 1,000,000
Olympic Discovery Trail, Washington ......... 580,000
Owensboro riverfront development project . . 300,000
Palmer, Alaska, urban revitalization ............cccccceevieeeiirieeecieeennnnns . 200,000
Park Avenue realignment, Borough of Flemington, New Jersey ....... 1,175,000
Pedestrian and bicycle route projects, City of Henderson, Nevada 375,000
Pedestrian improvements, Lake Cumberland Trail, Kentucky ......... 100,000
Pioneer Courthouse Square lobby renovation project, Portland Or-

=40} o P SPRRRRRNY 400,000
Puget Sound freight mobility systems team project .. . 20,000
Quincy, Illinois, 18th Street Bridge project ................ . 300,000
Raton, New Mexico, rail depot/intermodal center redevelopment ..... 750,000
Roberto Clemente Park pedestrian improvements, Pittsburgh,

Pennsylvania ......ccccocccieeiiiiiiiiiiecee e 600,000
Rockville, Maryland, Town Center accessibility improvement plan 250,000
Roseville, California, historic district revitalization project ............... 500,000
Route 16 improvements, Ellenboro and Harrisville, West Virginia 250,000
Route 522 construction, Town of South Brunswick, New Jersey ...... 250,000
Satsop Development Park road improvements, Grays Harbor,

Washington ........cccceeeeeiieiniiiiiiieecieeeiee et eeee e e e 1,700,000
Soundview Greenway in the Bronx, New York, New York .... . 1,000,000
South Kingshighway business district pilot program, St. Lou

SOUTT 1evveeeeeeiiirieeeeeeeeiitreeeeeeeeearreeeeeeeesessssseeeeeeaanssssseeeeeeasssssseeseesannnsnnees 100,000
Springfield, Missouri, center city plan ..........cccccccevveennes . 750,000
SR 99 corridor improvements, Shoreline, Washington ..... . 1,000,000
Talkeetna, Alaska, parking lot/pedestrian safety access .........ccccc..... 400,000
Tulsa/Sapula Union Railraod overpass at Oakridge Elementary

School, OKIAhOMA .........coocviiiiiiiiiieiieecceecee e 400,000
Uptown transportation management program, New Mexico . . 500,000
Utah-Coloralo “Isolated Empire” rail connector study .............. 500,000
Van Buren and Russelville, Arkansas, environmental assessm ts

and IMPrOVEMENTS ......oeevvvieiiiiieeeiieeeeiieeeriteeerreeeeereeesaneeesseeeesneens 1,000,000
Virginia Beach, Virginia, bike trail . 400,000
Virginia weigh stations .........cccccoeeeiviiniieninnnns 1,000,000
Walkable edgewater initiative, Chicago, Illinois ..... . 100,000
West Baden Springs preservation project, Indiana .........cccceeeuvveenns 1,000,000
Wheeling, West Virginia, Victorian Village Transportation Initia-

BIVE ettt et 500,000

Weigh stations, Virginia.—Funding has been provided in the
conference agreement for two mobile weigh stations for the Com-
monwealth of Virginia to curb illegal overweight trucks using U.S.
Route 50 and U.S. 17 (Crooked Run Valley) to bypass the perma-
nent weigh station on I-81. The conferees expect that one such
portable weigh station will be used in this region, which includes
Fauquier, Clarke and Loudoun counties.

BRIDGE DISCRETIONARY PROGRAM

Within the funds available for the bridge discretionary pro-
gram, funds are to be available for the following projects and activi-
ties:

Project Conference
14th Street Bridge, VIrginia ........cccc.coeviereerevvereereereereereereeeeereeeeseenens $5,000,000
Chouteau Bridge, Jackson County, MiSSOUri .........cccccceeeeveeeevveeennnen. 5,000,000
Clement C. Clay Bridge replacement, Morgan/Madison counties,

ALGDAMA ..o e e e e e e e 1,000,000
Fairfield-Benton-Kennecbec River Bridge, Maine ... . 4,000,000
Florida Memorial Bridge, Florida ........c.ccccceeeveenneen. . 10,000,000
Historic Woodrow Wilson Bridge, Mississippi 3,200,000

Missisquoi Bay Bridge, Vermont 3,500,000



110

Project Conference
Oaklawn Bridge, South Pasadena, California ..........ccccccevvieeniennennen. 500,000
Pearl Harbor Memorial Bridge replacement, Connecticut ..... . 3,200,000
Powell County Bridge, Montana ...........ccceccveeeeeveeeicreeeecveeeennns . 1,500,000
Santa Clara Bridge, Oxnard, California . 6,500,000
Star City Bridge, West Virginia ............ 6,500,000
US 231 bridge over Tennessee River, Alabama . 8,900,000
US 54/US 69 Bridge, Kansas .......ccccccccuvevueennnen. . 2,000,000
Waimalu Bridge replacement on I-1, Hawaii . 3,400,000
Washington Bridge, Rhode Island ...........cccccoooviienciiieeiieeeiee e 6,000,000

FEDERAL LANDS

Within the funds available for the federal lands program,
funds are to be available for the following projects and activities:

Project Conference
14th Street Bridge, Washington DC/Virginia ..........ccccceevveeniencieeninennns $2,500,000
Acadia National Park trails and road projects . . 500,000
Bear River Migratory Bird Refuge access road ............. . 950,000
Boyer Chute National Wildlife Refugee paving project . 2,500,000
Broughton Bridge, Clay County, Kansas ......c.cccccceevvveenciveeennnnnnn. 100,000
Charles M. Russell/Fort Peck Roads coalition access project .... . 500,000
Chincoteague Refuge, Virginia ........cccccoeceeviiiiiiniiienienieeieeee. . 500,000
Chugach Road, Alaska .....cccccceeeiieeniieeeniieeeniieeeieeeee . 250,000
Clark Fork River bridge replacement, phase 2, Idaho .................. . 1,500,000
Crescent Lake National Wildlife Refuge access road, Nebraska ....... 500,000
Cumberland Gap, Kentucky ........cccoccvevviiiiniieinniieeniieeeiee e . 900,000
Daniel Boone Parkway, Kentucky ........ . 1,000,000
Delaware Water Gap Recreational Area .. 1,000,000
Forest Highway 26 .......ccccooevviveniiennns . 650,000
Fort Baker, California ..........ccccceeeieeeiiuieeeeeeieeciieeeee e 100,000
Giant Springs Road relocation L&C interpretive center, Great

Falls, MONtaANa ......ccvvvvieiiiiiiiiiiieee et eerreee e e e enannees 800,000
Highway 323 between Elzada and Ekalaka .. . 1,000,000
Highway 419 reconstruction ..........c.cccocceeeiieniencieenieniiienieeieenens 2,600,000
Historic Kelso depot, Mojave National Preservation, California . 2,500,000
Iditarod (Millenium trail) .........cooovvveeieeeieiiiieeee et 1,100,000
Hawaii Volcanoes National Park and Hanalei Valley Scenic Look-

0Ut 0N KAUATL ..oooiiiiiiiiiicc e e 1,500,000
Lake Cumberland access road and improvements ........ . 750,000
Lake Tahoe Binwall repair and drainage improvement 500,000
Lowell National Historic Park, western canal walkway improve-

0013 0 1 7= TR 500,000
Manassas Battlefield access ..... . 500,000
Metlakatla/Walden Point Road ........cccccceeeeeevciiniiieeieeiiineenen, . 1,250,000
Milford Lake replacement bridge (Corps of Engineers lake) ............. 250,000
Mongap Visitor Center—Upper Delaware Scenic and Recreational

RIVET oottt 900,000
Mount Saint Helen’s National Park access from Coldwater’s visi-

tor’s center to US 12, Randall, Washington ...........cccceceevieniiinnnnnns 100,000
Natchez Trace Parkway multi-use trail . 300,000
New Mexico Route 4 Jemez Pueblo Bypass ......ccccccceeeeviieecieeeccieenns 300,000
New River Gorge National River road and safety improvements ..... 3,000,000
Old Lock I park access 10ad .........ccceceeeeeiieeniieeiniieeerieeeevee e eeneens 1,000,000
Pasagshak Road realignment and improvement .. . 500,000
Rampart Road Eureka connector ...........ccccoeceeviieniiiiieniiienieeieeneeee 500,000
Ridgefield National Wildlife Refuge visitor’s center, Clark County,

WaSHhINGEON ...eviieiiiieccieeecee ettt e e ea e e e an e e e e 200,000
Route 600, Virginia ........ccccceveeeeiniieeiniieeenieeeieeene . 1,550,000
Sawtooth National Forest access (phase 2), Idaho 500,000
SD 240 loop, Cedar Pass landslide stabilization, Badlands National

Monument 1,700,000

Second access road for Fort Eustis, Virginia ........... . 1,750,000
Silvio Conte National Wildlife Refuge public roads . 500,000
Soldier Hallow, Utah ........ccccoeeeiiiieiiiiiieeeeeeens . 1,200,000
Teton Trail Pass (phase 3), Idaho .......ccccccevveiveeennnen. . 500,000
Timucuan Ecological and Historic Preserve, Florida .........c.cccccuveennees 450,000



111

Project Conference
Traffic circle at Mount Vernon, Virginia ...........cccecceeveenciienieniieennennne 250,000
US 26 upgrade, Oregon .........cccceeeeeeeeeeriieeiienieeieenieeieesieenes 1,500,000

Utah Trail, Joshua Tree National Park, California 1,500,000

The conferees direct that the funds allocated above are to be
derived from the FHWA’s public lands discretionary program, and
not from funds allocated to the Fish and Wildlife Service’s and Na-
tional Park Service’s regions.

BUREAU OF TRANSPORTATION STATISTICS

The conference agreement provides $31,000,000 for the Bureau
of Transportation Statistics (BTS), as proposed by both the House
and the Senate. Within the funds provided to BTS, $600,000 shall
be available for statistical analysis of the National Quality Initia-
tive, and up to $4,750,000 may be allocated for the national per-
sonal transportation survey. As noted earlier in this report, the
funding provided herein, supplemented with funding provided
within the policy research activity, shall be sufficient to continue
work on the national personal transportation survey in fiscal year
2001.

FEDERAL-AID HIGHWAYS
(LIQUIDATION OF CONTRACT AUTHORIZATION)
(HIGHWAY TRUST FUND)

The conference agreement provides a liquidating cash appro-
priation of $28,000,000,000 for the federal-aid highways program
as proposed by both the House and the Senate.

EMERGENCY RELIEF HIGHWAYS
(HIGHWAY TRUST FUND)

The conference agreement includes an appropriation of
$720,000,000 to fund the backlog of requests for damage repairs
necessary due to disasters. Since the beginning of fiscal year 1999,
the emergency relief program has been facing heavy demand for
on-going funding needs from events in prior years. This, coupled
with requests for funding to address events which occurred in fiscal
year 1999 such as Hurricanes Floyd and Dennis, has led to the cur-
rent backlog of requests. The funding needs far exceed the annual
authorization of $100,000,000 for the emergency relief program.
Consistent with the purpose of these funds, the entire amount has
been designated as an emergency requirement pursuant to the Bal-
anced Budget and Emergency Deficit Control Act of 1985, as
amended.

APPALACHIAN DEVELOPMENT HIGHWAY SYSTEM
(HIGHWAY TRUST FUND)

The conference agreement under title III provides an appro-
priation of $54,963,000 from the highway trust fund for the Appa-
lachian development highway system. The following table reflects
the estimated distribution of funds by state:

FN ) o720 o - RSO TR $6,051,799



GBOTEIA .eeuvieeuiieiieeiie et ettt ettt ettt e st e et e e st e esbeesabeenbaesnbeeeseesnseanenas 2,418,532
Kentucky ...... 5,551,582
Maryland ...... 946,351
Mississippi ............ 678,682
New York .............. 1,304,379
North Carolina 3,563,079
Ohio ..oooveeeeenen. 2,729,017
Pennsylvania ........ 14,797,439
South Carolina 296,470
Tennessee ..... 6,784,784
Virginia ......... 1,426,067
West Virginia 8,414,819

FEDERAL MOTOR CARRIER SAFETY ADMINISTRATION
MOTOR CARRIER SAFETY
LIMITATION ON ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES

The conference agreement includes $92,194,000 for administra-
tive expenses of the Federal Motor Carrier Safety Administration
as proposed by both the House and the Senate. Of this total,
$82,344,000 is for operating expenses and $9,850,000 is for re-
search. The following adjustments are made to the budget request:

High-risk, intrastate carrier information —$500,000
Contract for vision exemption program .................. —638,000
Personnel adjustments .........ccccceeviiiiiiiniiiinieniien. +38,000
Crash collection data (section 225e) ..... +225,000
Operation Respond ........cccccecevveveeveeennns +375,000
Research and technology ........cccccceeviieviiiiiiniiiniieieeeeee +200,000
Motor carrier safety advisory committee +100,000
Uniform carrier regiStration ...........cccccceeeeieeeiiieescieeeseeeeeeeeeeeveeesenns +200,000

High-risk, intrastate carrier information.—The conference
agreement deletes funding for the high-risk intrastate carrier infor-
mation program under the operating expense account and rec-
ommends funding for this activity under the national motor carrier
safety grant program because of its direct relevance to state motor
carrier safety.

Personnel adjustments.—A total of 119 new, full-time employ-
ees (FTE) have been approved for fiscal year 2001, one FTE more
than requested. Changes to the personnel budget request are as
follows: vision exemption specialists (+3), information systems ana-
lysts (+1), international specialist (—1), technology specialist (—1),
motor carrier safety grant personnel (+1), and executive secretariat
(—2). Also, the conference agreement approves the 20 new border
inspectors requested in the budget.

Crash collection data.—The conference agreement provides
$2,975,000 to ensure that FMCSA fully implements section 225(e)
of the Motor Carrier Safety Improvement Act of 1999. These funds
should be used to improve data collection on motor carrier crashes,
strengthen data analysis, link driver citation information with
other information databases, help train state employees and motor
carrier safety enforcement officials, and ensure an increased focus
on problem drivers through the integration of driver and crash
data.

Research and technology.—A total of $9,850,000 has been pro-
vided for research and technology initiatives, an increase of
$200,000 above the budget request. The additional funding permits



113

an increased effort on the “share the road” and “no-zone” initia-
tives.

School transportation study.—FMCSA shall continue funding
the school transportation study required by section 4030 of TEA21
at the same level provided in fiscal year 2000.

Motorcoach driver fatigue.—The conferees note that the Fed-
eral Motor Carrier Safety Administration has acknowledged in its
notice of proposed rulemaking on trucking hours-of-service that lit-
tle is known about the operations of over-the-road buses and
motorcoaches. The conferees believe that there should be additional
study of the operations, driver practices and driver fatigue issues
specific to over-the-road buses before any revisions to the existing
trucking hours-of-service rules are finalized, and encourage the
Secretary to conduct such studies to inform additional regulatory
proposals in this area.

NATIONAL MOTOR CARRIER SAFETY PROGRAM
(LIQUIDATION OF CONTRACT AUTHORIZATION)
(HIGHWAY TRUST FUND)

The conference agreement provides a liquidating cash appro-
priation of $177,000,000 for the national motor carrier safety pro-
gram as proposed by the House and the Senate.

NATIONAL MOTOR CARRIER SAFETY PROGRAM
(LIMITATION ON OBLIGATIONS)
(HIGHWAY TRUST FUND)

The conference agreement includes a limitation on obligations
of $177,000,000 for motor carrier safety grants proposed by the
House and the Senate. This agreement allocates funding in the fol-
lowing manner:

Basic motor carrier safety grants .........cccccceevnenn. e $130,000,000
Performance-based incentive grants 7,500,000

Border assistance ..........ccceeeunnen. 8,000,000
Priority initiatives .......ccccccevveviiieniiieiniiieeeiee e e 8,000,000
State training and administration ............cccccoee..... e 1,500,000
Crash causation (section 224f) ......ccooevveveeeeeieeeeeeeieeeiennnnns e 5,000,000
Information systems and strategic safety initiatives .........cccccceeenneee. 17,000,000
Information SYStems ........cccccceeeeiieeeiiieenieeeeiee e eee——— (3,700,000)
Motor carrier analysis ............ —— (2,300,000)
Implementation of PRISM ..... eeee———— (5,000,000)
Driver programs ............ccveeenneeen. e (1,000,000)
Data collection and analysis e (5,000,000)

TOLAL ..t eae e 177,000,000

Commercial driver’s license (CDL) program.—In addition to the
funding provided under this account, a total of $10,000,000 has
been provided from funds authorized under section 104(a) of title
23, U.S.C. This funding shall only be available for the commercial
driver’s license program. Within the funds provided, FMCSA
should work with the American Association of Motor Vehicle Ad-
ministrators, the Commercial Vehicle Safety Alliance, lead MCSAP
agencies, and licensing agencies to establish a working group to im-
prove all aspects of the CDL program. In addition, FMCSA should
consider sponsoring one or two pilot projects involving law enforce-



114

ment and drivers licensing agencies to explore new and innovative
ways to ensure that drivers who have been convicted of a disquali-
fying offense do not operate during the period of suspension or rev-
ocation. Finally, FMCSA should continue to support the judicial
and prosecutorial outreach effort. FMCSA shall submit a letter to
both the House and Senate Committees on Appropriations by April
1, 2001 summarizing efforts to increase quality control in the CDL
program and efforts taken to provide technical and training assist-
ance to the states.

Automated brake testing equipment.— According to 1999 data,
the most common out-of-service violations were brake-related (37
percent). Virginia has been researching and exploring opportunities
to use infrared brake inspection equipment and has found one new
technology that could significantly help to identify brake defi-
ciencies in a timely manner. Within the high priority allocation,
sufficient funding should be provided for the Commonwealth of Vir-
ginia to install and test infrared brake inspection equipment (both
fixed and hand held) at a few weigh stations.

Covert operations.—Within funding provided for high priority
activities, $500,000 shall be used to conduct covert operations and
survey the extent of this problem. FMCSA shall report on the sur-
vey results by May 1, 2001, outlining the extent to which out-of-
service notices are being violated. This survey should be conducted
on a sufficiently large sample size so that the scope and nature of
the challenge are fully made known to the House and Senate Com-
mittees on Appropriations.

NATIONAL HIGHWAY TRAFFIC SAFETY ADMINISTRATION
OPERATIONS AND RESEARCH

The conference agreement provides $116,876,000 from the gen-
eral fund for highway and traffic safety activities instead of
$107,876,000 as proposed by the House. The Senate did not provide
a general fund appropriation for NHTSA’s operations and research
activities. Instead, the Senate provided the same amount
($107,876,000) from the highway trust fund for these activities.
The additional $9,000,000 provided above the House and Senate
levels shall be available to supplement the Office of Safety Defects
and 1{or other tire-related initiatives in the wake of the Firestone
recall.

A total of $85,321,000 shall remain available until September
30, 2003 instead of $77,671,000 as proposed by the House and
$77,670,000 as proposed by the Senate.

The agreement includes a provision carried since fiscal year
1996 that prohibits NHTSA from obligating or expending funds to
plan, finalize, or implement any rulemakings that would add re-
quirements pertaining to tire grading standards that are not re-
lated to safety performance. This provision was contained in both
the House and Senate bills.

The conference agreement includes a provision that prohibits
NHTSA from purchasing a vehicle to conduct new car assessment
program crash testing at a price that exceeds the manufacturer’s
suggested retail price, as proposed by the Senate. The House bill
contained no similar provision. If this provision unduly limits



115

NHTSA’s ability to test a new vehicle expeditiously, the Secretary
may seek a waiver of this language from the House and Senate
Committees on Appropriations.

The conference agreement modifies a provision proposed by the
Senate that would have prohibited rollover testing using static sta-
bility factors. The agreement allows NHTSA to move forward with
the rollover rating proposal while the National Academy of
Sciences (NAS) studies static versus dynamic testing. NHTSA shall
then be required to review the findings of the NAS study and pro-
pose any appropriate revisions to its testing procedures within 30
days of receiving the study.

OPERATIONS AND RESEARCH
(LIQUIDATION OF CONTRACT AUTHORIZATION)
(LIMITATION ON OBLIGATIONS)
(HIGHWAY TRUST FUND)

The conference agreement provides $72,000,000 from the high-
way trust fund to carry out provisions of 23 U.S.C. 403 as proposed
by both the House and the Senate.

The following table summarizes the conference agreement for
operations and research (general fund and highway trust fund com-
bined) by budget activity:

Salaries and benefits ...........cccccceeirieriiiieiiiiecieee e $57,130,000
Travel .....ccooovvvveeeeeeeciiieeeeeeeeenn, 1,276,000
Operating expenses 19,810,000

Contract programs:
Safety performance ........cccceecveeeecieeirciee e 7,366,000
Safety assurance ..................... e e 15,987,000
Highway safety programs 41,776,000
Research and analysis ..... 57,536,000
General administration .................. 645,000
Grant administration reimburse —10,650,000
TOLAL oottt ettt ettt e e re et e e teebesaeebeeaeebaes 190,876,000

Operating expenses.—A total of $19,810,000 has been provided
for operating expenses. Within this total, sufficient funds should be
provided for computer-related expenses for all administrative func-
tions, including civil rights, public affairs, counsel, planning and
policy, and administration. However, computer support should be
funded at the fiscal year 2000 level. The conferees believe that this
level of funding is adequate, and urge NHTSA to adopt a more
cost-effective approach to managing computer support expenses. A
detailed report on fiscal year 2000 computer support expenditures,
as requested by the House, shall be provided to the House and Sen-
ate Committees on Appropriations by December 31, 2000.

New car assessment program (NCAP).—The conference agree-
ment provides $5,556,000 for the new car assessment program.
This fully funds the budget request for this program, except for the
small dummy component, and provides sufficient funding to sup-
port a National Academy of Sciences study of the proposed rollover
rating based on the static stability factor. A total of $500,000 has
been included in the research and analysis contract program to
crash 14 passenger vehicles with a small stature dummy to acquire
essential test data and to assure that these dummies are satisfac-



116

torily developed for compliance testing associated with the new air
bag rule in 2004. The agency has informed the House and Senate
Committees on Appropriations that it will not release the results
of crashes conducted to test the small stature dummy as part of
NCAP.

Safety defects.—The conference agreement defers $145,000 re-
quested to monitor and investigate recreational, transit, and emer-
gency vehicles, as proposed by the Senate.

Auto hotline.—A total of $1,232,000 has been provided for the
auto safety hotline, consistent with actions in the House and Sen-
ate reports.

Safe communities.—Funding has been deleted for the safe com-
munities program, consistent with action taken by both the House
and the Senate.

National occupant protection program.—The conference agree-
ment provides $11,000,000 for the national occupant protection pro-
gram. Within the funds provided, $1,000,000 shall be used to im-
plement an innovative demonstration program for locally developed
initiatives to increase seat belt usage, as proposed by the Senate.

The conferees direct the department’s Inspector General to
analyze the effectiveness and efficiency of the occupant protection
program managed by the office of traffic safety programs. This re-
view should consider the scope and direction of NHTSA’s efforts to
increase seat belt use rates and whether the agency is allocating
funds to partnerships, demonstration projects, and other activities
that are most likely to achieve the department’s performance goals.
The review also should consider the quality and nature of the tech-
nical assistance provided by NHTSA’s regional staff to states and
local governments that benefit from highway traffic safety grants
programs.

Section 157 program.—NHTSA shall conduct a review of the
procedures and processes used to administer the section 157 inno-
vative grant program and submit a report to the House and Senate
Committees on Appropriations by December 1, 2000, that details
how grant administration will be improved and grant awards made
more expeditiously within the constraints of existing law.

Emergency medical services head injury research.—A total of
$2,250,000 has been provided for emergency medical services. Of
this amount, $750,000 shall be provided to the Brain Trauma
Foundation to continue phase three of the guidelines for pre-hos-
pital management of traumatic brain injury.

Aggressive driving.—A total of $750,000 has been provided to
develop and implement a regional education and driver modifica-
tion program to combat aggressive driving in Maryland, Virginia,
and the District of Columbia. Funding should be allocated as speci-
fied in the House report.

Rural trauma.—The conference agreement allocates $250,000
to the University of Vermont’s College of Medicine and Fletcher
Allen Health Care to determine if the survival rate of rural vehic-
ular accidents could be improved through the application of ad-
vanced mobile video telecommunications links between a level 1
trauma center and ambulance crews, as proposed by the Senate.



117

The agreement also includes $500,000 to continue a project at
the University of South Alabama on rural vehicular trauma vic-
tims, as proposed by the Senate.

School bus occupant protection.—Within contract funds,
$250,000 is allocated to Mercer University Research Center to sup-
port a school bus safety initiative, as proposed by the Senate. The
House contained no similar provision.

Biomechanics.—At a minimum, NHTSA should continue to
support the biomechanics program at the fiscal year 2000 level.
The conferees are very supportive of the work being conducted by
the crash injury research and engineering network (CIREN) and
are encouraged that private sector interests have agreed to fund
two additional CIREN centers. Because of this commitment, no fed-
eral funding should be provided to expand the number of federally
funded centers in fiscal year 2001.

In addition, the conferees agree to provide $1,000,000 to the
Injury Control Research Center at the University of Alabama to
conduct research related to cervical spine and paralyzing neck inju-
ries that result from motor vehicle accidents.

Special crash investigations.—The private sector has agreed to
fund 300 special crash investigations per year to collect and ana-
lyze real world crash data as proposed by National Transportation
Safety Board. This will double the number of investigations con-
ducted in fiscal year 2000. However, the conferees agree that, de-
spite where such contributions are derived (i.e. from the public or
private sector) to conduct these investigations, the results are to be
tr?ated as public data and no conditions shall be attached to their
release.

Side glazing.—In 1991, NHTSA was required to address
deaths and injuries resulting from accidents caused by motor vehi-
cle rollovers, primarily focusing on the use of advanced glazing for
vehicle windows, to prevent occupant ejection during rollovers.
Since 1991, NHTSA has issued two interim reports concluding that
advanced side glazing in passenger vehicles could save up to 1,300
lives per year, but NHTSA has yet to complete a final report.
Therefore, the conferees direct NHTSA to complete and issue a
final report on advanced side glazing by the end of calendar year
2000.

Grant administration.—Under TEA21, NHTSA may withhold
up to five percent of the funding for the grant program for adminis-
trative costs. The conference agreement reflects a five percent draw
down (—$10,650,000).

CAFE language.—A general provision (Sec. 320) is included
that prohibits the use of funds to prepare, prescribe, or promulgate
corporate average fuel economy (CAFE) standards for automobiles
that differ from those previously enacted. In addition, the conferees
request the National Academy of Sciences, in consultation with the
Department of Transportation, to conduct a study to evaluate the
effectiveness and impacts of CAFE standards. The study shall ex-
amine, among other factors, those considerations outlined in 49
U.S.C. section 32902(F); the impact of CAFE standards on motor
vehicle safety; disparate impacts on the U.S. automotive sector; the
effect on U.S. employment in the automotive sector; and the effect
of requiring CAFE calculations for domestic and non-domestic



118

fleets. The National Academy of Sciences shall complete this study
no later than July 1, 2001, and submit it to the appropriate com-
mittees of the Congress and the Department of Transportation.
Section 320 of this Act should not be interpreted as preventing the
Department of Transportation from providing the National Acad-
emy of Sciences with pertinent data and technical guidance and ex-
pertise, as necessary. As noted previously in the Federal Highway
Administration’s “Limitation on administrative expenses”, up to
$1,000,000 has been allocated for this study.

NATIONAL DRIVER REGISTER
(HIGHWAY TRUST FUND)

The conference agreement provides $2,000,000 for the National
Driver Register as proposed by both the House and the Senate. Of
this funding, up to $250,000 may be used for the technology assess-
ment authorized under section 2006 of TEA21.

HIGHWAY TRAFFIC SAFETY GRANTS
(LIQUIDATION OF CONTRACT AUTHORIZATION)
(HIGHWAY TRUST FUND)

The conference agreement provides $213,000,000 to liquidate
contract authorizations for highway traffic safety grants, as pro-
posed by both the House and the Senate.

HIGHWAY TRAFFIC SAFETY GRANTS
(LIMITATION ON OBLIGATIONS)
(HIGHWAY TRUST FUND)

The conference agreement limits obligations for highway traffic
safety grants to $213,000,000 as proposed by both the House and
the Senate. A total of $10,650,000 has been provided for adminis-
tration of the grant programs as proposed by both the House and
the Senate. Of this total, not more than $7,750,000 of the funds
made available for section 402; not more than $650,000 of the
funds made available for section 405; not more than $1,800,000 of
the funds made available for section 410; and not more than
$450,000 of the funds made available for section 411 shall be avail-
able to NHTSA for administering highway safety grants under
chapter 4 of title 23. This language is necessary to ensure that
each grant program does not contribute more than five percent of
the total administrative costs.

As noted within the Federal Highway Administration, the con-
ference agreement provides $7,500,000 for child passenger protec-
tion education grants. The amount is the same as proposed by the
House. The Senate proposed no similar appropriation.

The conference agreement retains bill language, proposed by
both the House and Senate, that limits technical assistance to
states from section 410 to $500,000.

The conference agreement prohibits the use of funds for con-
struction, rehabilitation or remodeling costs, or for office fur-



119

nishings and fixtures for state, local, or private buildings or struc-
tures, as proposed by both the House and the Senate.

The bill includes separate obligation limitations with the fol-
lowing funding allocations:

State and community grants .........ccccccoeeeveeeerieeeeeeecre e $155,000,000
Occupant protection incentive grants 13,000,000
Alcohol incentive grants ..........ccccceeeveeennes 36,000,000
State highway safety data grants .........ccccoeeviviviiiiniiiiencieeceeee, 9,000,000

FEDERAL RAILROAD ADMINISTRATION
SAFETY AND OPERATIONS

The conference agreement appropriates $101,717,000 for safety
and operations instead of $102,487,000 as proposed by the House
and $99,390,000 as proposed by the Senate. None of this funding
is to be offset from user fees. Of the total amount, $5,899,000 shall
remain available until expended instead of $5,249,000 as proposed
by the House and $4,957,000 as proposed by the Senate.

In addition to the funding provided for safety and operations,
$2,500,000 is provided to the Federal Railroad Administration from
funds made available under section 1218 of Public Law 105-178.
These funds shall be used to administer the magnetic levitation
program, for Operation Lifesaver, for Alaska Railroad liabilities,
and for track inspection activities. Of this total, no more than
$1,000,000 shall be for administration of the maglev program.

The following adjustments were made to the budget estimate:

Deny new staff positions —$564,000
Reduce funding for travel ..........cccoeenn...... —250,000

Reduce information technology initiative —594,000
Decrease new employee development fun —360,000
Deny new outreach initiative .................... —500,000
Decrease funding for program evaluation —200,000
Operation Respond ..................... —100,000
Operation LifeSaver .........ccccccceevvieeeriieeeniieeeenieeennne e +425,000
Southeast transportation center ..........cccccceeeeuvveennes [ +350,000
Fatigue countermeasures program .............ccceeuueeenn. e +200,000
Blakeley Island connector study .........cccceecveerciieiniiiinniiieenieeereeeens +100,000

Operation Lifesaver.—A total of $1,025,000 has been provided
to Operation Lifesaver. Of this total, not less than $300,000 shall
be used to deploy its national public service campaign.

Southeast transportation center.—The conference agreement
provides $350,000 to establish an intermodal emergency response
training center for the southeast region of the country, to be lo-
cated in Meridian, Mississippi. These funds shall be used for equip-
ment and program costs associated with establishment of the cen-
ter, to include rail passenger equipment and track, a functional
rail-highway grade crossing, rail and motor carrier hazardous ma-
terial vehicles and containers, and other passenger rescue and haz-
ardous materials training facilities. Federal funds provided for the
center shall be matched with funding and in-kind contributions
from industry, local governments, and other organizations.

Fatigue countermeasures.—A total of $500,000 has been pro-
vided for fatigue countermeasures. Of this amount, $250,000 shall
be used to develop and implement educational and training pro-
grams designed to increase the awareness of fatigue throughout the
rail industry and $250,000 shall be used to perform validation test-



120

ing of controlled light eye reaction testing devices in order to estab-
lish a body of fatigue testing data and to assist in developing effec-
tive fatigue countermeasures.

Blakeley Island connector study.—The conference agreement
provides $100,000 for a grant to Alabama State Docks, a state-
owned facility, for a study of the cost and economic benefits of re-
storing rail service on Blakeley Island in Mobile Bay.

Illinois rail-grade crossings.—The State of Illinois, and in par-
ticular, northeastern Illinois, has the largest number of rail-grade
crossings and quiet zones in the country. The conferees recognize
Illinois’ efforts to reduce accidents at these grade crossings and en-
courage FRA to work with communities in northeastern Illinois to
further improve rail-grade crossing safety. This work should in-
clude offering technical assistance, identifying federal funding
sources, and establishing federal-state-local task forces to improve
safety and reduce accidents in this region. FRA should pay par-
ticular attention to enforcement enhancements and improved edu-
cational outreach in its efforts to help reduce risks to motorists and
pedestrians.

The conference agreement deletes bill language contained in
the Senate bill requiring FRA to reimburse the Department of
Transportation’s Inspector General $1,500,000 for the costs associ-
ated with rail audits and investigations. The House bill contained
no similar provision.

The conference agreement includes a provision that authorizes
the Secretary to receive payments from the Union Station Redevel-
opment Corporation, credit them to the first deed of trust, and
make payments on the first deed of trust. These funds may be ad-
vanced by the Administrator from unobligated balances available to
the Federal Railroad Administration and must be reimbursed from
payments received by the Union Station Redevelopment Corpora-
tion. Both the House and Senate bills contained these provisions.

RAILROAD RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT

The conference agreement provides $25,325,000 for railroad re-
search and development instead of $26,300,000 as proposed by the
House and $24,725,000 as proposed by the Senate. None of this
funding is to be offset from user fees. The following table summa-
rizes the conference agreement by budget activity:

Equipment, operations, and hazardous materials $11,450,000
Train occupant protection ............ccccceeeevveercveennnns (5,350,000)
Rolling stock safety assurance ............ccocceeeveevveecieenneennne. (1,287,000)
Human factors ........ocoooveeveiiieiiiiieeeeeeeeeieeee e (2,978,000)
Hazardous materials transportation ..........ccccceeeveevnnnn. (1,000,000)
Grade crossings—human factors ...........c.......... (835,000)

Track and vehicle track interaction ........................ 8,300,000
Track and components study .........cccceevuvennennne (4,150,000)
Track-train interaction safety .............ccceeu.... (3,050,000)
Grade crossing infrastructure .......c..ccocceceenennen. (600,000)
Marshall/Nebraska project .........ccccveeeevveeennnen. (500,000)

Railroad systems safety .......ccccceevvvevviieiniieeincneennn. 4,650,000
Safety of high-speed ground transportation .... (4,400,000)
Performance-based regulations ...........ccccceeeuveeennenn. (250,000)

Research and development facilities and equipment .... 925,000

T VERICLE ovveverooeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeese oo ee oo eeeeeeeeeer oo S (500,000)



Transportation Test Center ..........cccoccevvieeiiieniieiiiienieeieeee e, (425,000)
o] 7= Y PSPPI 25,325,000

Higher capacity rail cars on light density tracks.—Within the
funds provided, FRA should continue to conduct a study on track
and bridge requirements for the handling of 286,000-pound rail
cars as specified in the House report.

RAILROAD REHABILITATION AND IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

The conference agreement includes a provision proposed by
both the House and Senate specifying that no new direct loans or
loan guarantee commitments shall be made using federal funds for
the payment of any credit premium amount during fiscal year
2001. No federal appropriation is required since a non-federal in-
frastructure partner may contribute the subsidy amount required
by the Credit Reform Act of 1990 in the form of a credit risk pre-
mium. Once received, statutorily established investigation charges
are immediately available for appraisals and necessary determina-
tions and findings.

RHODE ISLAND RAIL DEVELOPMENT

Appropriations for the Rhode Island rail development project
in fiscal year 2001 total $17,000,000, as proposed by the House.
The Senate bill allocated, within funds available to the Department
of Transportation, $10,000,000 to the Rhode Island rail develop-
ment project. With this appropriation, the federal commitment to
this project is completed.

NEXT GENERATION HIGH-SPEED RAIL

The conference agreement provides $25,100,000 for the next
generation high-speed rail program instead of $22,000,000 as pro-
posed by the House and $24,900,000 as proposed by the Senate.
The following table summarizes the conference agreement by budg-
et activity:

Train control projects: $11,000,000
TIHNOIS PIOJECE .eeevieeiiieiieiiieiie ettt ettt (7,000,000)
Michigan project ......ccccccceeeveevevieeirieeeeiieeeeiee e (3,000,000)
Digital radio network vehicle tracking system (500,000)
Transportation safety research alliance ..........ccccoeevveiienieennnnen. (500,000)

Non-electric locomotives: 6,800,000
Advanced locomotive propulsion system ...........cccccceeeveeencrreeennenn. (3,800,000)
Prototype 10ComOotives ........cccceeeiieiiiiiiiiiieeieee e (3,000,000)

Grade crossings and innovative technologies: 4,300,000
North Carolina sealed cOrridor ..........coovvvreeiiieeiiiveeeeeeeeecrreeeeeenn. (700,000)
Mitigating hazards .......... (2,500,000)
Low-cost technologies (1,100,000)

Track and structures 1,300,000

Corridor planning activities 1,700,000

V7 I o 25,100,000

Transportation safety research alliance.—The conference agree-
ment provides $500,000 for the Transportation Safety Research Al-
liance (TSRA) instead of $2,000,000 as proposed by the Senate. The
conferees direct FRA to ensure that TSRA uses appropriated funds
to deliver a positive train control component product that is usable
as a stand alone system without the need for proprietary software
and that this software is accompanied by adequate user docu-



122

mentation. Funding for this project should continue to be matched
on a dollar-for-dollar basis by TSRA.

Sealed corridor initiative.—A total of $700,000 has been pro-
vided for North Carolina’s sealed corridor initiative. The report and
associated funding, proposed by the Senate, has been deleted.

Cant deficiency speed study.—Within funds provided, FRA
shall analyze the safety impact from operations of passenger trains
on freight rail trackage at up to five inches of cant deficiency for
speeds between 80 and 110 miles per hour, as outlined in the Sen-
ate report. FRA should provide a report to the House and Senate
Committees on Appropriations by November 30, 2000.

Corridor planning.—A total of $1,700,000 has been provided
for corridor planning activities to be distributed as follows:

Midwest regional rail initiative, preliminary engineering and de-

sign and eligible right-of-way improvements ..........cccccccceerveeuenne.. $1,000,000
Boston, MA to Burlington, VT high-speed corridor feasibility study 200,000
Southeast corridor extension from Charlotte, NC to Macon, GA ...... 200,000
Gulf Coast high-speed rail corridor from Mobile, AL to New Orle-

ANS, LA e aaaaes 300,000

Rail-highway crossing hazard eliminations.—Under section
1103 of TEA21, an automatic set-aside of $5,250,000 is made avail-
able each year for the elimination of rail-highway crossing hazards.
A limited number of rail corridors are eligible for these funds. Of
these set-aside funds, the following allocations were made:

High-speed rail corridor, Washington, D.C. to Richmond, VA ........... $750,000
High-speed rail corridor, Mobile, AL to New Orleans, LA ................. 1,500,000
Salem, OR 1,500,000
Atlanta to Macon, GA .................... 125,000
Eastern San Fernando Valley, CA .........cccccoeiiiiieeiiieeeieeeeee e 125,000
Keystone high-speed rail corridor, Harrisburg to Philadelp 500,000
High-speed rail corridor, Milwaukee to Madison, WI ...........ccccoeennn 500,000
Minneapolis/St. Paul, MN to Chicago, IL high-speed rail corridor
(Minneapolis/St. Paul to LaCrescent, MN) ........ccccceeviiniiiinienieennen. 250,000

ALASKA RAILROAD REHABILITATION

The conference agreement provides $20,000,000 for the Alaska
Railroad as proposed by the Senate. The House bill contained no
similar appropriation. This funding should be used to continue on-
going track rehabilitation ($10,000,000), signalized automated sid-
ing access between Wasilla and Potter Marsh, and track relocation/
highway crossing eliminations.

WEST VIRGINIA RAIL DEVELOPMENT

The conference agreement provides $15,000,000 for capital
costs associated with track, signal, and crossover rehabilitation and
improvements on the MARC Brunswick line in West Virginia, as
proposed by the Senate. The House bill contained no similar provi-
sion.

CAPITAL GRANTS TO THE NATIONAL RAILROAD PASSENGER
CORPORATION

The conference agreement provides $521,476,000 for capital
grants to the National Railroad Passenger Corporation (Amtrak) as
proposed by the House instead of $521,000,000 as proposed by the
Senate. Bill language, as proposed by the House, is retained that



123

limits the Secretary from obligating more than $208,590,000 of the
funding provided prior to September 30, 2001. The Senate bill lim-
ited the obligation rate to $208,400,000.

Fencing along the Northeast Corridor.—Amtrak continues to
make progress in enhancing safety along the tracks where high-
speed rail will soon be operating. For example, almost 35,000 linear
feet of chain-link fencing has been installed in Massachusetts to re-
duce trespassing along the railroad right-of-way. Earlier this year,
the town of Mansfield asked for an additional 12,710 linear feet of
fencing to be installed (phase III). On March 15, 2000, the Presi-
dent of Amtrak made a commitment to complete the installation of
the fencing that has been requested before high-speed rail is oper-
ational. While the conferees recognize that Amtrak has limited
funds and must balance many competing capital investment prior-
ities, the conferees believe Amtrak should install the remaining
12,710 feet of fencing that was requested by Mansfield prior to Am-
trak’s March 15, 2000 testimony before the House Appropriations
Committee. The same kind of fencing should be installed as was in-
stalled previously. If Mansfield and Amtrak agree that there is a
need for more secure fencing within phase III, then they may seek
a waiver of this limitation from the House and Senate Committees
on Appropriations. Should the community identify additional areas
in need of fencing (phases IV and V), then those costs shall be
borne solely by these communities.

Rail service in western Virginia.—The Commonwealth of Vir-
ginia and Amtrak have been in discussions about the reestablish-
ment of service between Washington, D.C., Bristol, Virginia, and
Richmond, Virginia. Amtrak is encouraged to continue working
with the Commonwealth of Virginia and the appropriate freight
railroads to identify and address costs, infrastructure improve-
ments, and operational needs to initiate such a service.

Alliance, Ohio.—Amtrak shall work with the City of Alliance,
Norfolk Southern Corporation, and the State of Ohio to devise a
plan to improve accessibility, visibility, safety and information at
the Alliance, Ohio station. This report should be submitted to the
House and Senate Committees on Appropriations within 180 days
of enactment of this Act.

South end infrastructure improvements.—Amtrak is directed to
provide quarterly reports, beginning on December 31, 2000, to the
House and Senate Committees on Appropriations, the Senate Com-
mittee on Commerce, and the House Committee on Transportation
and Infrastructure regarding (1) the cost-sharing arrangements
agreed to among the users of the southern end of the Northeast
Corridor, and (2) ongoing work to implement recommendations con-
tained in the south end corridor infrastructure improvement plan.

FEDERAL TRANSIT ADMINISTRATION
ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES

The conference agreement provides $64,000,000 for administra-
tive expenses of the Federal Transit Administration as proposed by
both the House and the Senate. Within the total, the conference
agreement appropriates $12,800,000 from the general fund, as pro-
posed by both the House and the Senate.



124

The conference agreement includes a provision that transfers
$1,000,000 from project management oversight funds to the Inspec-
tor General for reimbursement of audit and financial reviews of
major transit projects as proposed by the House. The Senate bill
proposed that $3,000,000 from funds under this heading shall be
used to reimburse the Inspector General for costs associated with
audits and investigations of all transit-related issues and systems.
The conference agreement also includes a provision that not to ex-
ceed $2,500,000 for the National Transit Database shall remain
available until expended.

Full-time equivalent (FTE) staff years.—The conference agree-
ment provides that the FTE level in fiscal year 2001 shall not rise
in excess of 495 FTE. Additional staffing increases may be consid-
ered by the House and Senate Committees on Appropriations
through the regular reprogramming process.

Information technology activities.—The conference agreement
deletes funds requested for several technology programs pending
the office of the secretary’s chief information officer review and full
identification of out-year costs (—$650,000). Sufficient funding has
been included under this heading for infrastructure data protec-
tion, continued operation of the transportation electronic award
and management application program, and annual electronic pro-
curement life cycle maintenance, licenses and core operations.

Other items.—The conference agreement provides sufficient
funds for workforce planning and training and equipment and of-
fice renovation. In addition, the conferees have included $250,000
for regional and state-based grantee workshops.

National Transit Database.—Funding of $2,500,000 for oper-
ation of the National Transit Database has been included under
this heading, rather than in the research and development account
as proposed by the Senate. The conferees further direct that none
of the funds made available in this Act for project management
oversight activities may be used to supplement funds herein for the
National Transit Database.

Project management oversight.—The conferees agree that fund-
ing made available for project management oversight shall include
at least $21,900,000 for project management oversight reviews and
$4,500,000 for financial management reviews.

The conferees direct that the FTA submit to the House and
Senate Committees on Appropriations, the Inspector General and
the General Accounting Office the quarterly financial management
oversight and project management oversight reports for each
project with a full funding grant agreement.

With the likelihood of an increasing number of transit projects
requiring project oversight, the conferees are concerned that the
funds available to finance these oversight activities may soon be in-
sufficient to monitor adequately all large-dollar projects. In fact,
the FTA anticipates that a funding shortfall of about $5,000,000
will occur in fiscal year 2002, and that it will then have to make
difficult choices as to how it will apply limited oversight funds.
FTA has yet to identify the level of funding shortfalls that may
occur beyond fiscal year 2002 and how it will address any short-
falls. In order to address FTA’s oversight needs and to protect the
federal investment in these transit projects, the conferees direct the



125

FTA to develop a plan to (1) determine the amount of funds needed
to maintain an adequate level of oversight for all projects requiring
oversight and the level of funding that likely will be available for
this purpose; (2) identify options to cover any projected funding
shortfalls; and (3) identify steps to respond to any shortfalls that
may occur. The FTA should provide this plan with the 2002 budget
submission to the Congress for consideration.

Full funding grant agreements.—TEA21, as amended, requires
that the FTA notify the House and Senate Committees on Appro-
priations as well as the House Committee on Transportation and
Infrastructure and the Senate Committee on Banking 60 days be-
fore executing a full funding grant agreement. In its notification to
the House and Senate Committees on Appropriations, the conferees
direct the FTA to include therein the following: (a) a copy of the
proposed full funding grant agreement; (b) the total and annual
federal appropriations required for that project; (c¢) yearly and total
federal appropriations that can be reasonably planned or antici-
pated for future FFGAs for each fiscal year through 2003; (d) a de-
tailed analysis of annual commitments for current and anticipated
FFGAs against the program authorization; and (e) a financial anal-
ysis of the project’s cost and sponsor’s ability to finance, which
shall be conducted by an independent examiner and shall include
an assessment of the capital cost estimate and the finance plan,
the source and security of all public- and private-sector financial
instruments, the project’s operating plan which enumerates the
project’s future revenue and ridership forecasts, and planned con-
tingencies and risks associated with the project.

The conferees also direct the FTA to inform the House and
Senate Committees on Appropriations before approving scope
changes in any full funding grant agreement. Correspondence re-
lating to scope changes shall include any budget revisions or pro-
gram changes that materially alter the project as originally stipu-
lated in the full funding grant agreement, and shall include any
proposed change in rail car procurements.

FORMULA GRANTS

The conference agreement provides a total program level of
$3,345,000,000 for transit formula grants, as proposed by both the
House and the Senate. Within this total, the conference agreement
appropriates $669,000,000 from the general fund as proposed by
both the House and the Senate. The conference agreement provides
that the general fund appropriation shall be available until ex-
pended.

The conference agreement provides that funding made avail-
able for the clean fuel formula grant program under this heading
shall be transferred to and merged with funding provided for the
replacement, rehabilitation and purchase of buses and related
equipment and the construction of bus-related facilities under “Fed-
eral Transit Administration, Capital investment grants”.

The conference agreement includes a provision that sets aside
$60,000,000 from the formula grants program to fund the Salt
Lake City Olympic transit program, instead of $40,000,000 as pro-
posed by the House. The Senate bill contained no similar provision.
Funds shall be available for grants for the costs of planning, deliv-



126

ery, and temporary use of transit vehicles for special transportation
needs and construction of permanent and temporary transportation
facilities for the XIX Winter Olympiad and the VII Paralympiad for
the Disabled, to be held in Salt Lake City, Utah. In allocating the
funds, the Secretary shall make grants only to the Utah Depart-
ment of Transportation, and such grants shall not be subject to any
local share requirement or limitation on operating assistance under
this Act or the Federal Transit Act, as amended. This appropria-
tion is similar to one provided in support of the Summer Olympic
Games in Atlanta, Georgia in the fiscal year 1995 Department of
Transportation and Related Agencies Appropriations Act.

The FTA, when evaluating the local financial commitment of
new rail extension or busway projects, shall consider the extent to
which projects’ sponsors have used the appreciable increases in the
formula grants apportionment for alternative analyses and prelimi-
nary engineering activities of such systems.

The conferees expect the Washington Metropolitan Area Tran-
sit Authority to use the appreciable increases in its section 5307
apportionment and the transportation infrastructure finance and
innovation act (TIFIA) loan provided to WMATA to ensure that fire
communications are in place in WMATA’s tunnels.

UNIVERSITY TRANSPORTATION RESEARCH

The conference agreement provides a total program level of
$6,000,000 for university transportation research as proposed by
both the House and the Senate. Within the total, the conference
agreement appropriates $1,200,000 from the general fund as pro-
posed by both the House and the Senate. The conference agreement
provides that the general fund shall be available until expended.

TRANSIT PLANNING AND RESEARCH

The conference agreement provides a total program level of
$110,000,000 for transit planning and research as proposed by both
the House and the Senate. Within the total, the conference agree-
ment appropriates $22,200,000 from the general fund as proposed
by both the House and the Senate. The conference agreement pro-
vides that the general fund appropriation shall be available until
expended.

Within the funds appropriated for transit planning and re-
search, $5,250,000 is provided for rural transportation assistance;
$4,000,000 is provided for the National Transit Institute;
$8,250,000 is provided for the transit cooperative research pro-

ram; $52,113,600 is provided for metropolitan planning;
%10,886,400 is provided for state planning; and $29,500,000 is pro-
vided for the national planning and research program.

The conference agreement deletes a provision proposed by the
Senate that would have set aside $3,000,000 for Great Cities Uni-
versities consortium from funds made available for transit coopera-
tive research. Funding for this activity is provided under the na-
tional planning and research account.

Transit cooperative research program.—Within the funds pro-
vided for transit cooperative research, $1,500,000 is allocated for
phase 2 redesign activities of the national transit database.



127

National planning and research.—Within the funding provided
for national planning and research, the Federal Transit Adminis-
tration shall make available the following amounts for the pro-
grams and activities listed below:

Conference
Agreement
Mid-America regional council coordinated transit planning, Kansas

City MELI0 ATEA ...cvocveeveeeerieiieieieieeeeteeteet ettt s s ee e evenens $750,000
Sacramento area council of governments regional air quality plan-

ning and coordination Study ........ccccceeeieriiiiiieiiiiiieeieeeeen 250,000
West Virginia University fuel cell technology institute propulsion

ANd ITS teSTING ..vveieiiieeee et e e e e enee s 1,000,000
University of Rhode Island, Kingston traffic congestion study com-

POMIENT ottt ettt ettt e ettt e et e e st e e sbbee e sabbeeeeabeeeenaaeas 150,000
Trans-lake Washington land use effectiveness and enhancement re-

VIBW ittt 450,000
State of Vermont electric vehicle transit demonstration .................... 500,000
Acadia Island, Maine explorer transit system experimental pilot

030 T=a'a | o o A PP SPRPRIRRNY 150,000
Center for Composites manufacturing . 950,000
Southern Nevada air quality study ... . 800,000
Project ACTION (TEAZ21L) ...oooiiiiiiiieiieieieeeceeteceeeeeeeeeere e 3,000,000
Southeastern Pennsylvania Transit Authority advanced propulsion

control system (TEA21) ....ccccooiiiiiiiiieiiieeeee et 3,000,000
Fairbanks extreme temperature clean fuels research . 800,000
Safety and security programs ..........cccceeeeeercveeneenneenne . 6,100,000
National rural transit assistance program .................... 750,000
Mississippi State University bus service expansion plan . . 100,000
CALSTART/WESTART .....oooiiiiiiiiiiinteeseeeeseeeesie e . 3,000,000
Hennepin County community transportation, Minnesota ... . 1,000,000
Electric transit vehicle institute, Tennessee .............cc........ . 500,000
South Amboy, New Jersey transit study ....... . 200,000
Great Cities Universities consortium ............ccceeeevveeeeiveeeennes . 2,000,000
Long Island, New York transportation land use projects ... . 250,000
JOBLINKS ..ottt sttt sttt st sae s naeene 1,050,000

The conference agreement deletes funding requested for the
Garrett A. Morgan program (— $200,000).

Fuel cell bus and bus facilities program.—None of the funds
available under this heading shall supplement funding provided
under section 3015(b) of Public Law 105-178 for the fuel cell bus
and bus facilities program.

Safety and security programs.—The conference agreement in-
cludes $6,100,000 for safety and security programs. The conferees
direct that these funds are to be wholly administered by the office
of safety and security to advance safety programs and are not to
be transferred to other offices to support lesser priority activities.

TRUST FUND SHARE OF EXPENSES
(LIQUIDATION OF CONTRACT AUTHORIZATION)
(HIGHWAY TRUST FUND)

The conference agreement provides $5,016,600,000 in liqui-
dating cash for the trust fund share of transit expenses as proposed
by both the House and the Senate.



128

CAPITAL INVESTMENT GRANTS
(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

The conference agreement provides a total program level of
$2,646,000,000 for capital investment grants, as proposed by both
the House and Senate. Within the total, the conference agreement
appropriates $529,200,000 from the general fund as proposed by
both the House and the Senate.

Within the total program level, $1,058,400,000 is provided for
fixed guideway modernization; $529,200,000 is provided for the re-
placement, rehabilitation, and purchase of buses and related equip-
ment and the construction of bus-related facilities; and
$1,058,400,000 is provided for new fixed guideway systems, as pro-
posed by both the House and the Senate. Funds derived from the
formula grants program totaling $50,000,000 are to be transferred
and merged with funds provided for the replacement, rehabilitation
and purchase of buses and related equipment and the construction
of bus-related facilities under this heading. In addition to the
$1,058,400,000 provided in this Act for new starts, the conference
agreement reallocates $26,994,048 to other new start projects con-
tained in this Act. Reallocated funds are derived from unobligated
balances from the following new start projects:

Burlington to Gloucester, New Jersey (Public Law 103-331) ............ $1,488,750
Orlando, Florida Lynx light rail project .........cccccccevvvvieeeniieenniiennnneen. 20,521,470
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania airport busway project (Public Law 105—

B8) .vreureetieieett e ettt et e e et e et e te et et e et e ete et e teesb e se et ebeensebeenaeseesnentans 4,983,828

The conference agreement deletes language proposed by the
Senate that would have required the Administrator of the Federal
Transit Administration, not later than February 1, 2001, to submit
individually to the House and Senate Committees on Appropria-
tions the recommended grant funding levels for the respective
buses and bus-related facilities and new fixed guideway projects
listed in the Senate bill and accompanying report. The House bill
contained no similar provisions.

The conference agreement also deletes language proposed by
the Senate that listed new fixed guideway systems and extensions
to existing systems that are eligible to receive funding for final de-
sign and construction or are eligible to receive funding for alter-
natives analysis and preliminary engineering. The House bill con-
tained no similar provision.

The conference agreement includes a provision that makes
funds appropriated to the Miami-Dade east-west multimodal and
the Miami Metro-Dade North 27th Avenue corridor projects in pre-
vious Department of Transportation and Related Agencies Appro-
priations Acts available to the Miami, Florida south busway
project.

The conference agreement includes a provision proposed by the
Senate that makes funds appropriated in Public Law 105-277 for
the Colorado-North Front Range corridor feasibility study available
for the Colorado-Eagle Airport to Avon light rail system feasibility
study. The House bill contained a provision that would have re-
turned these funds to the new starts program for reallocation to
other new start projects in fiscal year 2001.



129

The conference agreement includes a provision proposed by the
Senate that makes funds appropriated in Public Law 106-69, the
fiscal year 2000 Department of Transportation and Related Agen-
cies Appropriations Act, for certain bus and bus facilities projects
in the state of Alabama available to the state of Alabama for buses
and bus facilities. The House bill contained no similar provision.

Three-year availability of section 5309 discretionary funds.—
The conference agreement includes a provision that permits the ad-
ministrator to reallocate discretionary new start and bus facilities
funds from projects which remain unobligated after three years.
The conferees, however, direct the FTA not to reallocate funds pro-
vided in the 1997 and 1998 Department of Transportation and Re-
lated Agencies Appropriations Acts for the following projects:

New starts

Burlington—Essex, Vermont commuter rail
Cleveland Berea Red Line extension
Colorado Roaring Fork Valley rail project
Jackson, Mississippi intermodal corridor
Galveston, Texas rail trolley system project
New York St. George ferry terminal project
New Orleans Canal Street corridor project
New Orleans Desire Streetcar project
North Carolina Triangle Transit project
Salt Lake City, Utah commuter rail project
San Bernardino Metrolink project
San Diego Mid-Coast project
Virginia Railway Express—Woodbridge station improvement
project

Buses and bus facilities

Arlington, Virginia Clarendon canopy project

Buena Park, California bus facilities

Burlington, Vermont multimodal center

Chatham, Georgia bus facility

Columbia, South Carolina buses and bus facilities

Corvalis, Oregon buses and bus facilities

Dulles, Virginia buses

El Paso, Texas demand response facility

Everett, Washington multimodal center

Folsom, California multimodal facility

Galveston, Texas buses and bus facilities

Jackson, Mississippi maintenance facility

King County, Washington park and ride expansion

Lake Tahoe, California intermodal transit center

Milwaukee, Wisconsin intermodal facility

Minnesota Metro Council Transit Operators, buses and bus facili-
ties

Mobile, Alabama buses and intermodal facilities

Modesto, California bus maintenance facility

Monroe, Louisiana buses

New Castle, Delaware buses and bus facilities

New Haven, Connecticut multimodal center

North Carolina buses and bus facilities



130

Red Rose Transit Authority, Pennsylvania

Rialto, California Metro Link depot

Sacramento, California bus facility

Saint Tammany Parish, buses and bus facilities
Salt Lake City, Ogden and West Valley, Utah intermodal facilities
San Joaquin, California buses and bus facilities
Santa Clara, California buses and bus facilities
Seattle, Washington Kingdome intermodal facility
Sonoma County, California park and ride facility
Staten Island, New York mobility project

Tampa, Florida buses and bus facilities

Tucson, Arizona intermodal facility

Wilkes-Barre, Pennsylvania mobility project

The conferees agree that when the Congress extends the avail-
ability of funds that remain unobligated after three years and
would otherwise be available for reallocation at the discretion of
the administrator, such funds are extended only for one additional
year, absent further congressional direction.

The conferees direct the FTA to reprogram funds from recov-
eries and previous appropriations that remain available after three
years and are available for reallocation to only those section 3 new
starts that have full funding grant agreements in place on the date
of enactment of this Act, and with respect to bus and bus facilities,
only to those bus and bus facilities projects identified in the accom-
panying reports of the fiscal year 2001 Department of Transpor-
tation and Related Agencies Appropriations Act. The FTA shall no-
tify the House and Senate Committees on Appropriations 15 days
prior to any such proposed reallocation.

Bus and bus facilities.—The conference agreement provides
$529,200,000, together with $50,000,000 transferred from “Federal
Transit Administration, Formula grants” and merged with funding
under this heading, for the replacement, rehabilitation and pur-
chase of buses and related equipment and the construction of bus-
related facilities. Funds provided for buses and bus facilities are to
be distributed as follows:

Conference
State of Alabama:

Alabama State Docks intermodal passenger and freight facility $1,000,000

Birmingham—dJefferson County Transit Authority buses and
DUS FACIIEIES .oeevvviieeeeeeeeieeeee e 1,000,000
Dothan—Wiregrass Transit Authority buses and bus facilities 750,000
Huntsville Space and Rocket Center intermodal center ............. 2,000,000
Hunstville, intermodal facility ..........ccccceveeevieeecciveeeiieeenns 500,000
Huntsville International Airport intermodal center .... 5,000,000
Lanett, VANS ....ccccceeeeeiiiieieeeeeeereee e 250,000
Mobile Waterfront Terminal ...........ccccovvveeeieieeennnnenn. 5,000,000
Montgomery—Moulton Street Intermodal Facility .. 3,000,000
Montgomery, civil rights trail trolleys ...................... 250,000
Shelby County, vans ........c.ccceceveeeevveennns 200,000
Staewide, bus and bus facilities ........ccccceeveeeeviiieeeiieeeiiieeeceeeeens 1,500,000

Tuscaloosa interdisciplinary science building parking and
intermodal facility .........ccccceceveeeriiieeiiieeeiee e 9,500,000
University of Alabama Birmingham fuel cell buses .... 2,000,000
University of North Alabama, bus and bus facilities 2,000,000
University of South Alabama, buses and bus facilities ............... 2,500,000

State of Alaska:

Alaska State Fair park and ride and passenger shuttle system 1,000,000

Denali Depot intermodal facility .........ccccceeeveeeeciieeeiieeeeeeeeiee e 3,000,000



131

Conference
Fairbanks Bus/Rail Intermodal Facility .........ccccccovvvieviienienninnnen. 3,100,000
Fairbanks parking garage and intermodal center ...................... 1,100,000
Homer Alaska Maritime Wildlife Refuge intermodal and wel-

COME CENMEET ...uvvviiiiiiieiiiiieeeeeeeecitieeeeeeeerreeeeeeeeeaaaereeeeeeeanraaeeeeens 850,000
Port McKenzie intermodal facilities .........ccoceeeeveeeeceeieiineeceineeenn, 7,500,000
Ship Creek pedestrain and bus facilities and intermodal cen-

ter/parking arage ........cccccecceeeeciieeniieeeieeeeree e esare e eaee e 5,000,000

State of Arizona:
Mesa bus maintenance facility—Regional Public Transpor-

tation AUthOTity .....ccccoeeviiieeiiieeciie e e 2,000,000
Phoenix, bus and bus facilities ............. . 4,500,000
South Central Avenue transit center 2,000,000
Tucson intermodal transportation center at Union Pacific

DEPOL et e e e e e e e e raeeeae 3,000,000
Tucson, bus and bus facilities ...........ccceevvreeeeieeeiiiiieeeeceecireeeeee, 1,000,000

State of Arkansas:
Central Arkansas Transit Authority, bus and bus facilities ....... 1,055,000
Hot Springs—national park intermodal parking facility . 500,000
Nevada County, vans and mini-vans .......c..ccccceceevvereenenne . 90,000
Pine BIuff, DUSES ...vveieciiiiieiieeceiee e e 290,000
River Market and College Station Liviable Communities Pro-

BTATIL cneiiiiiiieeeeeeiitteeeeeeesiatteeeeeesaateteeeeesaaaatbaeeeeeesannnaaeeeeesanannnaaes 1,100,000
State of Arkansas, small rural and elderly and handicapped

transit buses and bus facilities ...........cccoevvvvveeiiieiiiiieeeeeeeeeinnns 3,000,000

State of California:
AC Transit zero-emissions fuel cell bus deployment demonstra-

FION PIOJECE oot e 1,000,000
Alameda Contra Costs Transit District, buses and bus facilities 500,000
Anaheim, buses and bus facilities .......c.cccccoevveeeeiiieeeecieeeciieeee. 250,000
Brea, buses .....cccccceeeeeeviiiieeeeieeeins . 150,000
Calabasas, buses 500,000
Contra Costa Transit Authority (County Connection), buses ..... 500,000
City of Livemore, park and ride facility .........cccccecvvvervieeniiennnnns 500,000
Commerce, bUuSes .......ccceeeveevvvveeeeeeeeecinnnenns . 1,000,000
Compton, buses and bus-related equipment .... . 250,000
Culver City, buses ......cccocceevrcveveerveesncieeennns . 750,000
Davis, buses ........... . 1,000,000
E1 Dorado, DUSES ....ccoecviiiieiieeeiie ettt e eeaaee e 500,000
El Segundo, Douglas Street gap closure and intermodal facility 2,100,000
Folsom, transit Stations ........ccccceveeeiiiiiiiiieeeee e 1,500,000
Foothill Transit, buses and bus facilities . 2,500,000
Fresno, intermodal facilities ...............c....... . 500,000
Humboldt County, buses and bus facilities .........cccccceeevvveeecnreenns 500,000
Los Angeles County Metropolitan Transportation Authority,

DUSES ettt e e e e e e e e e e e annraes 4,500,000
Marin County, bus facilities . . 910,000
Modesto, bus facility .............. . 250,000
Monrovia, electric shuttles .......cccccceeeeeeiiiiiieeiiiecieeee e, 580,000
Monterey Salinas Transit Authority, buses and bus facilities ... 500,000
Municipal Transit Operators Coalition, buses ...........ccccecueeeeeneee. 2,000,000
Oceanside, intermodal facility . 2,000,000
Placer County, buses and bus facilities ........cc.ccccceevvvieeiceeeecneenn. 500,000
Playa Vista, shuttle buses and bus-related equipment and fa-

CLIEIES wvviiiiiieeciieie ettt e et e e e e e e eaar e e e e e e e anrraeeeeeas 3,000,000
Redlands, trolley project .... . 800,000
Rialto, intermodal facility .. 550,000
Riverside County, buses ........c.cceeeeuneee. 500,000
Sacramento, buses and bus facilities ... 1,000,000
San Bernardino, intermodal facility .... 1,600,000
San Bernardino, train station ............cccccceeennnneen... 600,000
San Diego, East Village station improvement plan 1,000,000

San Francisco, MUNI buses and bus facilities ...... . 2,000,000
Santa Barbara County, mini-buses .......cc.cccceevveeercuneenne . 240,000
Santa Clara Valley Transportation Authority, buses ... . 500,000
Santa Clarita, maintenance facility ...........c.cccocveeruenen. . 2,000,000
Santa Cruz, buses and bus facilities ....... . 1,550,000
Sonoma County, buses and bus facilities .........cccoceeeviveercieeennnns 1,000,000



Sunline transit agency, buses .........cccceeeerieriiienieeiieneeeeeeeeeen
Temecula, bus shelters .
Vista, bUS CENTET ....oeeieiiiieciiieecee et
State of Colorado:
Statewise bus and bus facilities ........cccccoeveriiinieiiiniiieneeen,
State of Connecticut:
Bridgeport, intermodal center .............cccceeeeiiieriiieeeiieeeeee e
Hartford/New Britain busway .........cccccccvvereiveennnns
New Haven, trolley cars and related equipment ...
New London, parade project transit improvements
Norwich bus terminal and pedestrian access ......... .
Waterbury, bus garage ........c.cccoceeeeiienieniieeniecieeeeeie e
State of Delaware:
Statewide bus and bus facilities .........cccceeveriienieniieniicienieeee.
State of Florida:
Statewide bus and bus facilities ........cccccoeeeriiiniiniiiniieiienieeee,
State of Georgia:
Atlanta, buses and bus faciliti€s ...........cccevvveeeeiiieiiiiireeeeeeeinenes
Chatham, buses and bus facilities .
Cobb County, DUSES ....ccevcuvieeriieieiiieeciieeceeeeesiveeeeeeeesreeeseeeeennnes
Georgia Regional Transit Authority, buses and bus facilities ....
State of Hawaii:
Honolulu bus and bus facility improvements ...........cccceeveeeeeneee.
State of Idaho:
Statewide, bus and bus facilities .........ccccceeeeeviieieeeeiieiiieeeeeeeens
State of Illinois:
Harvey, intermodal facilities and related equipment ..................
Statewide, bus and bus facilities .........ccccceeeeeviieieeeiiiecieeeeeeeens
State of Indiana:
Evansville, buses and bus facilities .........ccccccceeevvvieieeieeiciineeneenn.
Gary—Adam Benjamin intermodal center ...........ccccceeevvveeeurieenns
Greater Lafayette Public Corporation—Wabash Landing buses
and bus facilities .......ccccoiiriiiiiiiiiiiiee e
Indianapolis, buses and bus-related equipment .
South Bend, buses .......ccccceeeeviiiieciieeciee e, .
West Lafayette, buses and bus facilities .........ccccccevvieieriiernnnnn.
State of Iowa:
Ames maintenance facility ..........cccccevvieriiieniiiiienieeiee e
Cedar Rapids intermodal facility
Clinton facility expansion ...........
Des Moines park and ride ..............
Dubuque, buses and bus facilities .
Towa City intermodal facility ..........
Mason City, bus facility .........cccccevieniiieniiiiiieieeeeeieeee,
Sioux City multimodal ground transportation center .....
Sioux City Trolley system ........cccccceeeevieeeiieeeniieeecieeeeins
Statewide, bus and bus facilities ... .
Waterloo, buses and bus facilities ..........ccceeevveeeieeeiiiiveeeeeeeeinnnnn,
State of Kansas:
Johnson County, DUSES .......ccceeviiiiiiiiieiiieieeieetee et
Kansas City, buses .........
Kansas City, JOBLINKS .
Kansas Department of Transportation, rural transit buses .......
Lawrence bus and bus facilities .........cccccevvenviiniiniiinicnncnnns
Topeka, transit facility ...........cccceeevveeennnenn.
Wichita, buses and ITS related equipment .
Wyandotte County, buses ......cccoceeeviieiriieeiniieecieeeeiee e
Commonwealth of Kentucky:
Audubon Area Community Action ..........cccccceeeivevieniiienieniiienineens
Bluegrass Community Action, buses and bus-related equip-
TENE it e e e
Central Community Action ...........ccccceeenne
Community Action of Southern Kentucky .
Fulton County, vans and buses ..................
Hardin County, buses .......cccccceevvievvennnnne
Kentucky Department of Transportation ............... .
Kentucky (southern and eastern) transit vehicles .......................

Conference
1,000,000
200,000
300,000

10,000,000

5,000,000

750,000
1,000,000
2,000,000
1,000,000
1,000,000

3,500,000
15,500,000

2,000,000
2,000,000
1,250,000
3,000,000

6,000,000
3,500,000

250,000
6,000,000

1,500,000
800,000

1,500,000
2,500,000
3,000,000
2,100,000

1,200,000
1,200,000
500,000
700,000
560,000
1,200,000
905,000
2,000,000
700,000
2,500,000
537,000

250,000
2,000,000
250,000
3,000,000
500,000
600,000
3,000,000
250,000

190,000

160,000
100,000
100,000
140,000
300,000
500,000

3,000,000



133

Lexington, LexTran, buses and bus facilities ..........cccccevcveereennen.
Louisville, bus and bus facilities
Maysyville, bus-related equipment .
Morehead, buses and bus-related equipment .............ccccceeeennennn.
Murray/Calloway County, buses and bus related equipment .....
Northern Kentucky Transit Agency, vans ..........ccceeeeeeevveeeecnveennns
Paducah Transit Authority, bus and bus facilities
Pennyrile, vans and related equipment .................. .
Pikeville, transit facility .......ccccccoeevieeriiiiiieiieeeeeecceee e
State of Louisiana:
Lafeyette multi-modal facility ..........ccccocceevieniiiiiieniiienieeieeieeene.
Plaquemines Panish ferry .............. .
St. Bernard Parish intermodal facilities . .
Statewide bus and bus facilities .........cccceeeeriiienieiiinniiicienieeee.
State of Maine:
Bangor intermodal transportation center ..
Statewide, bus, bus facilities and ferries ...
State of Maryland:
Statewide bus and bus facilities ........cccccovveriiiniiniiiniieneneeee.
Commonwealth of Massachusetts:
Attleboro, intermodal facilities ...........cccccevviveiieeeieiiiiiieeee e
Berkshire, buses and bus facilities .........c.ccccoevvvveeeeeeennns
Beverly and Salem, intermodal station improvements ...
Brockton, intermodal center ...........cccccooveiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeennn,
Lowell, transit hub .......cccccoooeviiiiiiiiiceeeeeeeeeee e .
Merrimack Valley Regional Transit Authority, bus facility ........
Montachusett, bus facilities, Leominister .............cc.cccoeeuune. .
Montachusett, intermodal facilty, Fitchburg ..........
Pioneer Valley, Pratransit vehicles and equipment
Springfield, intermodal facility ........ccccccevevveerennnnn. .
Woburn, buses and bus facilities ..........ccccoevvvveeieieieiiiineeeeeeeeeineenes
State of Michigan:
Detroit, buses and bus facilities ...........ccceceeeeeeeeiiinieeeeeeeeccireenee.
Flint, buses and bus facilities .....................
Lapeer, multi-modal transportation facility ..........ccccecueeneene
SMART community transit, buses and paratransit vehicles .
Statewide, buses and bus facilities .
Traverse City, transfer station ...........ccocceeveenieviiienieniienieeieeen.
State of Minnesota:
Greater Minnesota buses and bus facilities ........cccccoceinennenen.
Metro Transit, buses and bus facilities .
St. Cloud, buses and bus faciliti€s .........cccccoeevvivieeeeeeiiiiieeeeeeeennn,
State of Mississippi:
Brookhaven multimodal transportation center ..............cceueee.e.
Coast Transit Authority multimodal facility and shuttle service
Harrison county, multimodal center ..........c.ccceeevveeeeieeeniieeecieeen,
Jackson, buses ......cccceeeevieeeeiieennns
Picayune multimodal center
State of Mississippi rural transit vehicles and regional transit
COTIIERTS et e e s e e e e e e e e e e e e eeeaeas
State of Missouri:
Bi-State Development Agency, buses .........ccceeeeveeecieeeicveeeecireeenns
Dunklin, Mississippi, Scott, Ripley, Stoddard and Cape
Ciradeau counties, buses and bus facilities .............ccccceuvveeennn.
Excelsior Springs bus replacement ...................
Jefferson City van and equipment purchase .
Kansas City, buses and bus facilities ........ .
OATS buses and VANS ......cocceeeriiirieiriieniteteeiee sttt
Southeast Missouri Transportation Service bus and bus facili-
B ettt sttt et
Southwest Missouri State University, intermodal facility .
St. Joseph bus replacement ...........ccccceveiieiieniiienieiiieee. .
State of Missouri bus and bus facilities ......c...ccocerveininiienncnen.
State of Montana:
Billings buses and intermodal facility ..........cccocoevviiiiieniiennnennen.
Blackfoot Indian Reservation bus facility ............... .
Great Falls Transit district buses and bus facilities ...................

Conference
3,500,000
3,000,000

64,000
39,000
60,000
42,000
2,000,000

200,000

2,000,000

1,250,000
1,000,000
1,250,000
2,500,000

1,500,000
4,000,000

8,000,000

1,000,000
1,000,000
600,000
1,000,000
1,250,000
500,000
250,000
1,375,000
1,000,000
500,000
250,000

3,000,000
500,000
50,000
4,125,000
11,000,000
1,000,000

1,250,000
13,500,000
2,125,000

1,000,000
3,000,000
1,500,000
1,000,000

650,000

3,000,000
3,000,000

1,000,000
200,000
250,000

1,300,000

2,000,000

1,000,000
1,000,000
1,000,000
3,000,000

4,000,000
500,000
1,000,000



134

Missoula Ravalli Transportation Management Association
DUSES ettt
State of Nebraska:
Missouri River pedestrian crossing—Omaha ........ccccooeevvevennnee.
State of Nevada:
Clark County bus passenger intermodal facility—Henderson ....
Clark County, bus rapid transit .........ccccoeeeriieniiinienniieieeeeeee.
Lake Tahoe CNG buses and fleet conversion ...
Reno and Sparks, buses and bus facilities ....... .
Washoe County buses and bus facilities .........ccccceeeeveeenneeeennnenn.
State of New Jersey:
Elizabeth Ferry Project ........cccoceveviieeciiieciieeeeeeeeeeeee e
New Jersey Transit alternative fuel buses
Newark Arena bus improvements .............. .
Trenton, train/intermodal Station ............ccccceeevieeevieeeenieeeenneeenns
State of New Mexico:
Albuquerque automatic vehicle monitoring system (SOLAR) ....
Albuquerque bus replacement ..........ccccoeceeriiiiiiniiiniiiene e
Albuquerque, transit facility ..........
Angel Fire Bus and Bus Facilities
Carlsbad, intermodal facilities ......
Clovis, buses and bus facility .....
Las Cruces, buses .......ccceeeevveenn.
Santa Fe buses and bus facilities ......c...ccccevveriiinicnnennnen. .
Valencia County, transportation station improvements .............
State of New York:
Buffalo, DUSES ....eeviiiieeiiiieeeeeeeeeceeee e
Buffalo, intermodal facility ............
Eastchester, Metro North facilities ...................
Greenport and Sag Harbor, ferries and vans ...
Highbridge pedestrian walkway .............cc.........
Jamaica, intermodal facilities .....
Larchmont, intermodal facility .............
Long Beach, bus maintenance facility .......
Midtown West intermodal ferry terminal .
Nassau County, buses .......ccccoeeveerviieeeiieeencneennnns
New Rochelle, intermodal transportation center
Oneida County, buses ......cc.cccccceevvveerieniieeniennieens
Rensselaer County, intermodal facility
Rochester, buses and bus facilities ......
Saratoga County, buses .......ccccceeceerceeecrienvennnen. .
Suffolk County, senior and handicapped vans .........c..cccceeeuveeennes
Sullivan County, buses, bus facilities, and related equipment ...
SYTacuse, DUSES ...ccccvieiiiiiieiiieiieeieeite ettt s
Tompkins County, intermodal facility .
Weschester County, buses ..........ccceuveenee .
Weschester and Duchess counties, vans ..........ccccceeeeeveeeeneeeennnenn.
State of North Carolina:
Statewide bus and bus facilities ........cccccooieriiiniieniiniiiieneeee,
State of North Dakota:
Statewide bus and bus facilities ........cccccoeveriiiniiniiiniinicniceee.
State of Ohio:
Cincinnati—intermodal improvements
Cincinnati Riverfront Transit Center .
Columbus Near East transit center ...........cccccovveniiiniiiniennennen.
Dayton—Second and Main Multimodal Transportation Center
Statewide bus and bus facilities ........ccccceeveriiiniiniiniinicniceee.
State of Oklahoma:
Metropolitan Tulsa Transit Authority pedestrian and
streetscape IMProvemMents .........cccocceeervieeeriieeeensieeensieesninneeennns
Oklahoma City bus transfer center .
Statewide bus and bus facilities .........ccccoecerviienieeiieniieieeieee.
State of Oregon:
Albany bus purchase—Linn-Benton transit system ....................
Basin Transit System buses
Columbia County ADA buses .. .
C00S County DUSES ......ceeeviiieiiiieeiieeccieeeeree e e eeree e e e e ereeeanes

Conference
750,000
4,000,000

2,000,000
3,500,000
2,000,000
1,000,000
3,000,000

500,000
4,000,000
4,000,000
5,000,000

2,000,000
1,250,000
5,000,000
750,000
630,000
1,625,000
500,000
2,000,000
1,250,000

2,000,000
500,000
250,000

60,000
100,000
250,000

1,000,000
750,000

7,000,000

2,300,000

1,000,000

1,000,000
500,000

2,000,000
650,000
500,000

1,250,000

3,175,000
625,000

1,000,000
200,000

8,500,000
2,500,000

1,000,000
3,000,000
1,000,000

625,000

14,000,000

2,500,000
2,500,000
4,000,000

200,000
160,000
110,000

70,000



135

Corvallis Transit System operations facility ...........cccccevcverveennen.
Hood River County bus and bus facility ....
Lakeview buses .......cccooceevieriiieniieniiieieeee,
Lane Transit District buses and bus facility .
Philomath buses .......cccccooeniiiiiiniiinienen.
Redmond, buses and vans ..
Rogue Valley buses ........c.cccuveenneeen.
Salem Area Transit District buses
Sandy DUSES ...cceevieirriieiiiieeieeeeiee e .
South Clackamas Transportation District bus ......c.ccccceeevveeeennne..
South Corridor Transit Center and park and ride facilities in
Clackamas CouNtY ......cccceecvueeeeeiieeeriieeeireeeecreeeeieeeesneeeeneeeenenns
Sunset Empire Transit District improvements to Clatsop Coun-
ty Intermodal Facility .......ccooeeeeiiieeciiieeiee e
Tillamook County District transit facilities
Union County bus ......cccceeeevveeeeieeeecneeennnenn. .
Wasco County DUSES ...ccveeeeivieeiiieieiieceiee e eveeeeereeeseeeeeeeeees
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania:
Allegheny County, BUSES ....ccccccevvviieiiieieiiieeriieecieeeeiee e
Area Transit Authority, ITS related activities . .
Beaver County, buses ........cccceeeiverieeciienienieens
Berks County, buses and bus facilities
Bethlehem intermodal facility ....................
Bradford County, buses and bus facilities ...........
Bucks County, intermodal facility improvements ................... .
Cambria County Transit Authority, maintenance facilities .......
Centre Area Transportation Authority, buses .........cccccceeeennen
Fayette County, maintenance facilities ............
Indiana, maintenance facilities ............
Lancaster, buses .......cccoovvveeeeieeciinveeeeeeeeennns
Lycoming County, buses and bus facilities
Mid County Transit Authority, buses ........
Mid Mon Valley Transit Authority, buses .
Monroe County, buses and bus facilities .............
Philadelphia—Frankford Transportation Center ..
Philadelphia, Callowhill bus garage ...................
Phoenixville, transit related improvements
Somerset County, ITS related equipment ........................
Westmoreland County, buses and related equipment ..... .
Wilkes-Barre intermodal transportation center .................c.........
State of Rhode Island:
Statewide, buses and bus faciliti€s ..........ccccoeevvveeeiieeiiiiiieereeeeennn,
State of South Carolina:
Statewide, buses and bus facilities .........c.cccoeveeeeiieeeiiieeeiieeeenns
State of Tennessee:
Southern Coalition for Advanced Transportation, buses ............
Statewide, buses and bus facilities .........c.cccoeveeeeiieeeiieeeeiieeeenns
State of Texas:
AUSEIN, DUSES it
Brazos Transit District, buses .................
Corpus Christi, buses and bus facilities .
Dallas, bUSes .......cccoeeevvveeieeiieeiieeeeeeeeeenns
El Paso, bUSES ....ccceeeeeieeieiieeceieeeeeee e
Fort Worth, intermodal transportation center .
Fort Worth, buses and bus facilities .................
Galveston, buses and bus facilities ...... .
Harris County, buses and bus facilities ........cc.ccccevvvveeeriieeninennnne
Houston Metro, Main Street Transit Corridor improvements ....
Lubbock, buses and bus facilities ........c..ccceevvveeeieeecceeeeirieeeireeenns
Texas Rural Transit Vehicle Fleet Replacement Program . .
Waco, maintenance facility ..........cccccoceeeeiieencieeiiiieecciee e
State of Utah:
Statewide Olympic bus and bus facilities .........cccocceeeevcieeeniieennnns
State of Vermont:
Burlington multimodal transportation center ............ccccecveeeenneee.
Bellows Falls Multimodal ..........cccccocviiniinniinns
Brattleboro multimodal center

Conference
260,000
240,000
50,000
1,000,000
40,000
50,000
960,000
1,500,000
220,000
90,000

1,500,000

800,000
160,000
44,000
96,000

250,000
1,800,000
1,000,000
1,000,000
1,500,000
1,000,000
1,250,000
750,000
1,600,000
500,000
350,000
1,000,000
2,000,000
135,000
250,000
1,000,000
3,500,000
250,000
1,250,000
100,000
240,000
1,000,000

4,000,000
6,675,000

2,000,000
4,000,000

500,000

500,000
1,000,000
2,000,000
1,000,000
3,500,000
3,000,000

250,000
2,000,000
1,000,000
1,000,000
4,000,000
1,650,000

10,000,000
1,500,000

1,500,000
2,500,000



136

Conference
Central Vermont Transit Authority buses and bus facilities ..... 1,500,000
Chittenden County transportation authority, buses ................... 1,000,000
Vermont Statewide paratransit ..........ccccceeeeeveeeiieeeeciee e, 1,500,000
Commonwealth of Virginia:
Statewide bus and bus facilities ........ccccccceeeeeeiiiieeeeeeeiiieee e, 15,464,000
State of Washington:
Clallam County, transportation center ...........cccceeveriieneerueennen. 500,000
Clark County, intermodal facilities ..........ccccceeveeeriierncieenniieennns 1,000,000
Ephrata, DUSES ...cccveeeciiiicieccee ettt e e 440,000
Everett, DUSES ..oooiiuiiieiee et e 1,500,000
King County Metro Eastgate Park and Ride ......cccccccoevviveennnnn. 3,000,000
King County Metro transit bus and bus facilities ...................... 2,000,000
Renton/Port Quendall transit project .........ccccceveeeeriieiiieniennieenen. 500,000
Richland, bus maintenance facility ..........cccccoevvievniiveienieeenniennnne 1,000,000
Snohomish County, buses and bus facilities .........c.cccccveeeevreenns 1,000,000
Sound Transit, regional express buses .........cccocevvveriiienieneeennen. 2,000,000
Statewide combined small transit system request—bus and bus
FACIIEIES toveiiiieiieeiie e 1,250,000
Thurston County, bus-related equipment ..........c.cccceecvierieniennen. 1,250,000
State of West Virginia:
Statewide buses and bus facilities .........ccccccoevvivieeiiiieiiiieeeeeeeeennn, 2,000,000
State of Wisconsin:
Statewide bus and bus facilities ........ccccccceeeeeciiieieeieeeciieee e, 14,000,000
State of Wyoming:
Cheyenne transit and operation facility .........cc.cccoeeeeviiieniennnnnnen. 920,000

State of Alabama.—The conference agreement provides a total
of $1,500,000 for buses and bus facilities within the State of Ala-
bama. Within the funds provided to the state, $25,000 shall be
available for Lamar County vans.

State of Florida.—The conferees direct that the funds provided
to the State of Florida for buses and bus facilities are to be allo-
cated to all providers within the state, including Tallahassee.

Hot Springs, Arkansas.—Up to $560,000 of the funds allocated
for the transportation depot and plaza project in Hot Springs, Ar-
kansas in the fiscal year 2000 Department of Transportation and
Related Agencies Appropriations Act may be available for buses
and bus facilities.

Commonwealth of Kentucky.—The conference agreement in-
cludes $500,000 for buses and bus facilities for the Kentucky De-
partment of Transportation, to be allocated as follows: $88,000 for
the city of Frankfort for minibuses; $64,000 for Community Action
of Fayette/Lexington for cutaways and lifts; and $102,400 for Lex-
ington Red Cross for minibuses.

State of Louisiana.—The conference agreement includes
$2,500,000 for buses and bus facilities in the State of Louisiana.
These funds are to be allocated as follows: Alexandria buses and
vans, $40,000; Baton Rouge buses and bus equipment, $50,000; Jef-
ferson Parish buses and bus related facilities, $20,000; Lafayette
buses and bus related facilities, $300,000; Louisiana Department of
Transportation and Development vans, $135,000; Monroe buses
and bus related facilities, $135,000; New Orleans bus lease-mainte-
nance, $1,510,000; Shreveport buses, $295,000; and St. Tammany
Parish park and ride, $15,000.

State of Michigan.—The conference agreement includes
$11,000,000 for statewide buses and bus facilities. These funds are
to be allocated only for the following transit agencies: Holland,
Cadillac/Wexford, Grand Haven, Ludington, Manistee County,
Yates Township, Muskegon area transit authority, Barry County,



137

Ionia, Ionia transit authority, Alma, Big Rapids, Clare County,
Crawford County transit commission, Gladwin County, Greenville,
Isabella County transit commission, Midland, Midland County,
Ogemaw County, Roscommon County, Shiawassee, Twin Cities,
Berrien County, Cass County, Dowagiac DAR, Kalamazoo County,
Van Buren County, Battle Creek, Adrian, Branch area transit au-
thority, Eaton County, Mecosta County, Lenawee County, Bay
Metro and Saginaw.

Nassau County, New York.—The conference agreement in-
cludes $2,300,000 for bus and bus facilities in Nassau County, New
York. Of that amount, not less than $400,000 shall be made avail-
able for service to and from the Nassau County Medical Center and
its community health centers.

State of Utah.—The conference agreement includes
$10,000,000 for Olympic buses and bus facilities in the State of
Utah. These funds are to be available for temporary and perma-
nent bus and bus facility investments to satisfy the transportation
requirements of the 2002 Winter Olympic Games. These funds are
to be allocated by the Secretary based on the approved transpor-
tation management plan for the Salt Lake City 2002 Winter Olym-
pic Games and the Secretary shall make grants only to the Utah
Department of Transportation.

Commonwealth of Virginia.—The conference agreement in-
cludes $15,464,000 for the Commonwealth of Virginia for buses and
bus facilities which shall be distributed as follows: Loudoun Transit
multi-modal facility, $1,500,000; Hampton Roads bus and bus fa-
cilities, $2,500,000; Prince William County fleet replacement,
$3,000,000; Fair Lakes League, $500,000; Springfield station im-
provements, $500,000; Fairfax County Transportation Association
of Greater Springfield, $500,000, Falls Church Bus Rapid Transit
terminus, $1,000,000; Lynchburg bus and bus facility, $1,500,000;
Jamestown/Yorktown and Williamsburg CNG bus, $1,500,000;
Danville bus replacement, $58,000; Farmville bus and bus facili-
ties, $100,000; Charlottesville bus and bus facilities, $1,000,000;
City of Richmond bus and bus facilities, $2,000,000.

New fixed guideway systems.—In total, the conference agree-
ment provides %1,085,394,048 for new fixed guideway systems, of
which $1,058,400,000 is from new appropriations and $26,994,048
is derived from funds made available in previous appropriations
acts that have been reprogrammed to new starts funding in fiscal
year 2001. The conference agreement provides for the following dis-
tribution of the recommended funding for new fixed guideway sys-
tems as follows:

Project Conference level
Alaska or Hawaii ferry projects ......ccoccoeceevieeeieeniieeniienieenieeeieeeeeeeene $10,400,000
Albuquerque/Greater Albuquerque mass transit project 500,000
Atlanta—MARTA north line extension project ...........c......... 25,000,000
Austin Capital Metro light rail project ........ccccoeevievienvieennnnne 1,000,000
Baltimore central LRT double track project 3,000,000
Birmingham, Alabama transit corridor ............ccceoeveeeveeennnees 5,000,000
Boston—South Boston Piers transitway project ................... 25,000,000
Boston Urban Ring project ...........cccoecveviiiiieniiieeniieeeieeeeiee e 1,000,000
Burlington-Bennington (ABRB), Vermont commuter rail project ..... 2,000,000
Calais, Maine branch line regional transit program .............cccccoc...... 1,000,000
Canton-Akron-Cleveland commuter rail project 2,000,000

Central Florida commuter rail project .........cccccoeeveeevrviescieeeeciveeeenen. 3,000,000



138

Project
Charlotte, North Carolina, north corridor and south corridor
tranSitway ProJECtS ...cccviiervieeeeiieeeieeeecteeeee et e s e e e
Chicago—METRA commuter rail projects .........ccccceeeveeveeeiieneeeneennen.
Chicago—Ravenswood and Douglas Branch reconstruction projects
Clark County, Nevada RTC fixed guideway project ...........ccceeeueenee.
Cleveland Euclid corridor improvement project ......... .
Colorado Roaring Fork Valley project ...................
Dallas north central light rail extension project ..
Denver—Southeast corridor project ..................
Denver—Southwest corridor project ..........ccceeeveeevunennne
Detroit, Michigan metropolitan airport light rail project .
Dulles corridor Project .......cecccveeeecieeeerieeeeeieeesieeesveeeesveeeeenes
Fort Lauderdale, Florida Tri-County commuter rail project ..
Galveston rail trolley extension project ..........ccceeecveeevveeennnnen. .
Girdwood to Wasilla, Alaska commuter rail project ............cccceeuveee..
Harrisburg-Lancaster capital area transit corridor 1 commuter rail
PTOJECE nnivieieiiieeetieeeette e ettt e et e e e teeeetaeeessbeeeenbeeeessseeesnsnaeensseaeansseens
Hollister/Gilroy branch line rail extension project ..
Honolulu, Hawaii bus rapid transit project .............
Houston advanced transit project ................
Houston regional bus project ..........ccceceevieniiecieeniieeneeeieennen.
Indianapolis, Indiana northeast-downtown corridor project ..
Johnson County, Kansas I-35 commuter rail project .............
Kansas City, Missouri Southtown corridor project ....
Kenosha-Racine-Milwaukee rail extension project ....
Little Rock, Arkansas river rail project ..................
Long Island Railroad East Side access project ..............
Los Angeles Mid-City and East Side corridors projects
Los Angeles North Hollywood extension project ........... .
Los Angeles—San Diego LOSSAN corridor project ........ccccceeevveeennnen..
Lowell, Massachusetts-Nashua, New Hampshire commuter rail
PTOJECE ettt ettt et et e e sttt e et e et e e as
MARC expansion projects—Penn-Camden lines connector and mid-
day storage facility .......ccccccceeeiveieiiiieciee e
Massachusetts North Shore corridor project .........ccccceeeuenneee.
Memphis, Tennessee Medical Center rail extension project ..
Nashville, Tennessee regional commuter rail project .............
New Jersey Hudson Bergen project ..........cccccceeueennen.
Newark-Elizabeth rail link project ........c.ccccceeeuveeennnen. .
Northern Indiana south shore commuter rail project ...........cccuveneee.
Northwest New Jersey-Northeast Pennsylvania passenger rail
PIOJECE cnneviiieiieeeeiieeecttee ettt e et e e e aeeeeiaeeeesabaeeeabaeesssaeeesasnaeensseesansseens
Oceanside-Escondido, California light rail extension project ....
Orange County, California transitway project ..........ccccceeueennee..
Philadelphia-Reading SEPTA Schuylkill Valley metro project .
Philadelphia SEPTA Cross County metro project ..................... .
Phoenix metropolitan area transit project ..........c.ccceeceevevienieniieeneennns
Pittsburgh North Shore—central business district corridor project
Pittsburgh stage II light rail project ........c.cccecoveeevcveeeeciieeecieeeeieeens
Portland—Interstate MAX LRT extension project .. .
Portland, Maine marine highway program .............
Puget Sound RTA Sounder commuter rail project ........ .
Raleigh-Durham-Chapel Hill Triangle Transit project ............ccco.....
Rhode Island-Pawtucket and T.F. Green commuter rail and main-
tenance facility .......cccocceieeciieieiiiee e e
Sacramento, California south corridor LRT project ...
Salt Lake City—University light rail line project ......
San Bernardino, California Metrolink project .........
San Diego Mission Valley East light rail project .......
San Francisco BART extension to the airport project
San Jose Tasman West light rail project ....................
San Juan Tren Urbano project .........cccceeceeevivenieenns
Santa Fe-Eldorado, New Mexico rail link project ...
Seattle, Washington—Central Link LRT project ..........ccccuvee.e.
Spokane, Washington South Valley corridor light rail project .....
St. Louis, Missouri MetroLink Cross County connector project ........
St. Louis-St. Clair MetroLink extenson project ...........cccccceeeevveeennenn.

Conference level

5,000,000
35,000,000
15,000,000
1,500,000
4,000,000
1,000,000
70,000,000
3,000,000
20,200,000
500,000
50,000,000
15,000,000
1,000,000
15,000,000

500,000
1,000,000
2,500,000
2,500,000

10,750,000
3,000,000
1,000,000
3,500,000
4,000,000
3,000,000
8,000,000
2,000,000

50,000,000
3,000,000

2,000,000

10,000,000
1,000,000
6,000,000
6,000,000

121,000,000
7,000,000
2,000,000

1,000,000
10,000,000
2,000,000
10,000,000
2,000,000
10,000,000
5,000,000
12,000,000
7,500,000
2,000,000
5,000,000
10,000,000

500,000
35,200,000
2,000,000
1,000,000
31,500,000
80,000,000
12,250,000
75,000,000
1,500,000
50,000,000
4,000,000
1,000,000
60,000,000



139

Project Conference level
Stamford, Connecticut fixed guideway corridor ............cceceervernennee. 8,000,000
Stockton, California Altamont commuter rail project 6,000,000
Twin Cities Transitways projects .........ccccecceeeeveeennnen. 5,000,000
Twin Cities Transitways—Hiawatha corridor project 50,000,000
Virginia Railway Express commuter rail project ....... 3,000,000
Washington Metro—Blue Line extension—Addison Road (

PTOJECE ettt ettt ettt e st e et e s s 7,500,000
West Trenton, New Jersey rail project .........cccceeenee. 2,000,000
Whitehall and St. George ferry terminal projects 2,500,000
Wilmington, Delaware downtown transit corridor project ................. 5,000,000
Wilsonville to Washington County, Oregon commuter rail project ... 1,000,000

Austin, Texas capital metro light rail project.—The conference
agreement includes $1,000,000 for preliminary engineering work
for the north/south and southeast corridor in Austin, Texas.

Boston—South Boston Piers transitway project.—The con-
ference agreement includes $25,000,000 for the South Boston Piers
transitway project. Because of construction delays and coordination
of this project with the Central Artery/Tunnel project, the conferees
direct that none of the funds provided in this Act for the South
Boston Piers transitway project shall be available until (1) the
project sponsor produces a finance plan that clearly delineates the
full cost-to-complete the project, as well as other planned capital
and operational requirements of the MBTA, and the manner in
which the sponsor expects to pay these costs; (2) the FHWA and
the FTA conducts a final review and accepts the plan and certifies
to the House and Senate Committees on Appropriations that the
fiscal management of the project meets or exceeds accepted U.S.
government standards; (3) the General Accounting Office and the
Department of Transportation’s Inspector General conduct an inde-
pendent analysis of the plans and provide such analysis to the
House and Senate Committees on Appropriations within 60 days of
FTA accepting the plan; and (4) the House and Senate Committees
on Appropriations have concluded their review of the analysis with-
in 60 days of the transmittal of the analysis to the Committees.
Lastly, the House directs the FTA and the IG to conduct ongoing,
continual financial management reviews of this project.

Central Florida commauter rail project.—For the central Florida
commuter rail project, the conference agreement provides
$3,000,000. The conferees are aware that local agencies in Orlando,
Florida rescinded their plans to proceed with a light rail project in
the Orlando area, for which nearly $56,000,000 in previously ap-
propriated funds were made available, and are now proceeding
with commuter rail. While the conference agreement reallocates
these balances from the Orlando light rail project to other projects
in fiscal year 2001, the conferees are mindful of the continuing
need to improve mobility in the greater Orlando area and will con-
sider future appropriations for the central Florida commuter rail
project as plans are approved by the appropriate local, state and
federal agencies.

Chicago—METRA commuter rail projects.—The conference
agreement includes $35,000,000 for preliminary engineering, de-
sign and construction on the METRA commuter rail projects in
Chicago, Illinois.

Denver—Southeast cooridor project.—The conference agree-
ment includes $3,000,000 for the Denver southeast corridor project,



140

as proposed by the House. The conferees have provided this
amount without prejudice to the pending full funding grant agree-
ment, while recognizing that the federal financial commitment to
the southwest line was first necessary to complete.

Dulles  corridor.—The conference agreement includes
$50,000,000 for preliminary engineering and design on the Dulles
corridor project.

Girdwood to Wasilla, Alaska, commuter rail project.—The con-
ferees agree that all references in the fiscal year 2000 Department
of Transportation and Related Agencies Appropriations Act and ac-
companying statement of managers referring to Girdwood, Alaska,
commuter rail project and North Anchorage to Girdwood are in-
tended to refer to the Girdwood to Wasilla, Alaska, commuter rail
project as contained in the Act.

Kansas City, Missouri southtown corridor.—The conference
agreement includes $3,500,000 for engineering and design work for
the southtown corridor light rail project in Kansas City, Missouri.

Washington Metropolitan Area Transit Authority.—The con-
ferees expect that the Washington Metropolitan Area Transit Au-
thority will undertake from resources available to the Authority ac-
cess improvements at Ballston Metro station.

Whitehall and St. George ferry terminal projects.—The con-
ference agreement provides $2,500,000 for the Whitehall and St.
George ferry terminal projects in the New York City area.

DISCRETIONARY GRANTS
(LIQUIDATION OF CONTRACT AUTHORIZATION)
(HIGHWAY TRUST FUND)

The conference agreement includes $350,000,000 in liquidating
cash for discretionary grants as proposed by both the House and
the Senate.

JOB ACCESS AND REVERSE COMMUTE GRANTS

The conference agreement includes a total program level of
$100,000,000 for job access and reverse commute grants as pro-
posed by the House and the Senate. Within this total, the con-
ference agreement appropriates $20,000,000 from the general fund
as proposed by the House and the Senate. The conference agree-
ment includes a provision that waives the cap for small urban and
rural areas and provides that up to $250,000 of the funds appro-
priated under this heading may be used for technical assistance,
technical support and performance reviews of the job access and re-
verse commute grants program.

Funds appropriated for the job access and reverse commute
grants program are to be distributed as follows:

Project Conference
Alameda and Contra-Costa counties, California .... $500,000
Archuleta County, Colorado .........ccceeeeeveeeeciieeeeciieeeeieeeens 75,000
Athol/Orange community transportatio 400,000
Broome County Transit, New York .......ccccccceveviieniveeennnen. 250,000
Broward County, Florida .................. 2,000,000
Buffalo, New York .......ccccceveeuveeennnenn. 500,000

Capital District Authority, New YOrk ... S 250,000
Central Kenai Peninsula public transportation ............ccccceeeevveeenneen. 500,000



Project

Central ONi0 ....c..oeciiiiiieiieciieeee et
Chatham, Georgia ..
Chicago, Illinois ........cccccueeeee.
Commonwealth of Virginia ... .
Corpus Christi RTA, TeXaS ...ccevvuierieriieiieeiienieeieeeteeiee et
Des Moines, Dubuque, Sioux City, Delaware and Jackson Counties,

TOWE oo
District of Columbia ..................
Dona Ana County, New Mexico
DuPage County, Illinois ............
Easter Seals West Alabama work transition programs
Fresno, Tulare, Kings and Kern Counties, California ............
Greater Erie Community Action Committee, Pennsylvania ..
Hillsborough County, Florida .........cccocoeeriiiiiniieeeniieeeieeeens
Indianapolis, Indiana ............
Kansas City, Kansas ....
Las Cruces, New Mexico ....
Los Angeles, California .........cccecceeeeeveeeniiieennieeennneenn.
Mantanuska-Susitna borough, M.A.S.C.0.T, Alaska .
Meramec Community Transit programs, Missouri ....
Mobile, Alabama .........ccccceoevevuvveeeeeeeeciirieeee e
Monterey, California ...........
Nassau County, New York ..............
North Oakland County, Michigan .....
OATS job access programs, MiSSOUTT .......cccceevuieriieeneeniieenieennnenn
Pittsburgh Port Authority of Allegheny County, Pennsylvania
Portland, Oregon ..........cccceeeeuierieeiiienieeitesie ettt aes
Rhode Island community food bank transportation ..
Rhode Island Public Transit Authority ..........cc.ccceeu.e..
Rochester, New York ......ccccoeevvvveeveennnees
Sacramento, California .......
San Francisco, California ..........
Santa Clara County, California ......
SEPTA, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania ...........
Sitka, Alaska transit expansion program ...
Southern Illinois RIDES ....
State of Alabama ................
State of Arkansas ..
State of Illinois .......
State of Maine ........
State of Maryland ...............
State of New Hampshire ....
State of New Mexico ...........
State of Oklahoma ....
State of Tennessee ....
State of Vermont .......
State of Washington .....
State of West Virginia ..
State of Wisconsin .................
Suffolk County, New York ....
Sullivan County, New York ..
Tompkins County, New YOorK .......ccccceevvverrcieeerreeenineeene
Troy State University, Alabama—Rosa Parks Center .
TUCSON, ATIZONA ...oeeeeeviieeiieeeeiieeeeieeeeereeeereeesaeeeeeevaeens
Tysons Corner/Dulles Corridor, Virginia ....
Ulster County, New York ........ccccene.
Washoe County, Nevada .......ccccceevveeeeiiierecieennieeeeieeens
Ways to Work family loan program, Southeastern U.S.
Western Massachusetts ........coccoeveeiiiniiiniiniinicieeee, .
York County, MaAINE .......ccceeeveieiiieniieiieeiienireereeseeereeeveenaeeeseesssesneens

Conference

750,000
500,000
1,000,000
4,500,000
550,000

1,600,000
1,000,000
250,000
500,000
850,000
3,000,000
400,000
600,000
1,000,000
1,000,000
260,000
3,500,000
60,000
150,000
250,000
150,000
500,000
250,000
750,000
2,000,000
1,840,000
100,000
1,000,000
300,000
1,000,000
275,000
500,000
3,000,000
400,000
150,000
1,500,000
4,000,000
1,000,000
500,000
2,400,000
340,000
2,000,000
4,500,000
2,000,000
1,500,000
2,000,000
1,500,000
4,700,000
445,000
200,000
300,000
2,000,000
1,000,000
500,000
200,000
1,000,000
2,000,000
350,000
900,000

State of Tennessee.—Of the funds provided to the State of Ten-
nessee, $500,000 shall be available to Chattanooga Area Regional

Transit Authority in Chattanooga, Tennessee.



142

SAINT LAWRENCE SEAWAY DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION
OPERATIONS AND MAINTENANCE
(HARBOR MAINTENANCE TRUST FUND)

The conference agreement appropriates $13,004,000 for oper-
ations and maintenance of the Saint Lawrence Seaway Develop-
ment Corporation as proposed by the House. The Senate bill pro-
vided $12,400,000.

RESEARCH AND SPECIAL PROGRAMS ADMINISTRATION
RESEARCH AND SPECIAL PROGRAMS

The conference agreement appropriates $36,373,000 for re-
search and special programs instead of $36,452,000 as proposed by
the House and $34,370,000 as proposed by the Senate. Within this
total, $4,707,000 is available until September 30, 2003 as proposed
by the House instead $4,201,000 as proposed by the Senate. The
following adjustments are made to the budget estimate:

Slight reduction in hazardous materials international standards .... —$23,000
Fund 2 of 5 new emergency transportation positions ..........ccccccueeennee —244,000
Reduce proposed increases for crisis reSPONSe ........cccccceeeeeveeeeevveeenenns —300,000
Reduce funding for new transportation infrastructure program ....... —2,400,000
Deny funding for university marine grants . -2,500,000
Human centered fatigue research +300,000
Continue to fund Garrett Morgan progra —200,000

Reduction in business modernization ......................... —564,000
Reduce employee development funding —227,000

Net adjustment to budget estimate ..........ccccoeeeeeveeeiieeeecieene —$6,158,000

Bill language is retained that permits up to $1,200,000 in fees
to be collected and deposited in the general fund of the Treasury
as offsetting receipts. Also, bill language is included that permits
funds received from states, counties, municipalities, other public
authorities and private sources for expenses incurred for training,
reports publication and dissemination, and travel expenses in-
curred in the performance of hazardous materials exemptions and
approval functions. Both of these provisions were contained in the
House and Senate bills.

PIPELINE SAFETY
(PIPELINE SAFETY FUND)
(OIL SPILL LIABILITY TRUST FUND)

The conference agreement provides a total of $47,044,000 for
the pipeline safety program instead of $40,137,000 as proposed by
the House and $43,144,000 as proposed by the Senate. Within this
total, $23,837,000 is available until September 30, 2003 instead of
$20,713,000 as proposed by the House and $24,432,000 as proposed
by the Senate.

Of this total, the conference agreement specifies that
$7,488,000 shall be derived from the Oil Spill Liability Trust Fund;
$36,556,000 from the Pipeline Safety Fund; and $3,000,000 from
the reserve fund. The House bill allocated $4,263,000 from the Oil
Spill Liability Trust Fund and $35,874,000 from the Pipeline Safe-



143

ty Trust Fund. The Senate bill provided $8,750,000 from the Oil
Spill Liability Trust Fund; $31,894,000 from the Pipeline Safety
Fund; and $2,500,000 from the reserve fund.

Bill language specifies that the reserve fund should be used for
damage prevention grants to states as proposed by the Senate. The
House bill contained no similar provision.

The following table reflects the total allocation for pipeline
safety in fiscal year 2001:

Pipeline safety  Oil spill liabil-

fund ity trust fund Reserve fund ! Total

Budget activity

Personnel, compensation, and benefits .............cooovveceeeerrveecisnnns $8,963,000 $900,000 oo $9,863,000
Operating expenses 3,614,000 1,345,000 4,959,000
Information systems 935,000 400,000 1,335,000
Risk assessment and technical studies ..........cccccoevereerrerrnnnnes 850,000 400,000 1,250,000
Compliance 200,000 100,000 300,000
Training and information di ination 800,000 300,000 1,100,000
Emergency notification 100,000 s e 100,000
Public education and damage control ..........ccccoceeververerrcrennns 300,000 200,000 500,000
0il Pollution Act 2,443,000 2,443,000
Research and development 2,744,000 2,744,000
State grants 15,000,000 16,400,000
Risk management 50,000 ... 50,000
One-call notification 1,000,000 ... 1,000,000
Damage prevention grants 2,000,000 .. $3,000,000 5,000,000

Total 36,556,000 7,488,000 3,000,000 47,044,000

1 Funding derived from the reserve fund is not directly appropriated.

State of Washington.—Within the funds provided for operating
expenses, the conference agreement provides $800,000 to the State
of Washington to match the state legislature’s supplemental appro-
priation for pipeline safety activities as directed by the Senate. The
House contained no similar appropriation.

Research and development.—The budget request for research
and development has been increased by $600,000 to support air-
borne mapping research, technology, and engineering in support of
improved leak detection, analysis, and response by federal, state,
and industry pipeline safety officials.

EMERGENCY PREPAREDNESS GRANTS
(EMERGENCY PREPAREDNESS FUND)

The conference agreement provides $200,000 for emergency
preparedness grants as proposed by both the House and the Sen-
ate. The conference agreement includes a limitation on obligation
of $14,300,000 instead of $13,227,000 as proposed by the Senate.
The House bill carried no similar provision.

Bill language, proposed by the Senate, which delayed the reg-
istration and processing fees collected under the emergency pre-
paredness grant program from July 1 to September 30, 2000, has
been deleted. The House bill contained no similar provision.

OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

The conference agreement appropriates $48,450,000 for the Of-
fice of Inspector General instead of $48,050,000 as proposed by the



144

House and $49,000,000 (including transfers) as proposed by the
Senate. The agreement does not include language proposed by the
Senate deriving $38,500,000 of program funding by transfer from
DOT modal administrations, and does include House language au-
thorizing the use of funds for investigation of fraud, deceptive trade
practices, and unfair methods of competition in the airline indus-
try.

DCAA audits.—The conferees reiterate concerns expressed by
the House and Senate over the declining modal requests for con-
tract audits performed by the Defense Contract Audit Agency
(DCAA). These audits are a primary tool in the prevention of gov-
ernment waste, fraud, and abuse, and will not be neglected by the
Department of Transportation. The Committees on Appropriations
will continue to monitor this issue, and may consider mandated
set-aside funding from the modal administrations, or other strong
measures, if the lack of support continues. The Assistant Secretary
for Budget and Programs is directed to ensure that all modal ad-
ministrations are reminded, in writing, of the importance of these
audits, and is requested to work with the Office of Inspector Gen-
eral to track formally and review DCAA audit requests on a month-
ly or quarterly basis throughout the coming fiscal year.

SURFACE TRANSPORTATION BOARD
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

The conference agreement appropriates $17,954,000 for sala-
ries and expenses of the Surface Transportation Board as proposed
by the House instead of $17,000,000 as proposed by the Senate. In
addition, the conference agreement includes language, proposed by
the House, which allows the Board to offset $900,000 of its appro-
priation from fees collected during the fiscal year. The Senate bill
allowed the Board to collect $954,000 in fees to augment its appro-
priation.

Union Pacific/Southern Pacific (UP/SP) merger.—On Decem-
ber 12, 1997, the Board granted a joint request of Union Pacific
Railroad Company and the City of Wichita and Sedgwick County,
KS (Wichita/Sedgwick) to toll the 18-month mitigation study pend-
ing in Finance Docket No. 32760. The decision indicated that, at
such time as the parties reach agreement or discontinue negotia-
tions, the Board would take appropriate action.

By petition filed June 26, 1998, Wichita/Sedgwick and UP/SP
indicated that they had entered into an agreement, and jointly pe-
titioned the Board to impose the agreement as a condition of the
Board’s approval of the UP/SP merger. By decision dated July 8,
1998, the Board agreed and imposed the agreement as a condition
to the UP/SP merger. The terms of the negotiated agreement re-
main in effect. If UP/SP or any of its divisions or subsidiaries mate-
rially changes or is unable to achieve the assumptions on which the
Board based its final environmental mitigation measures, then the
Board should reopen Finance Docket 32760 if requested by inter-
ested parties, and prescribe additional mitigation properly reflect-
ing these changes if shown to be appropriate.

March 2000 hearings.—On March 7-10, 2000, the STB held a
series of public hearings about major rail consolidations and the fu-



145

ture of the rail network. Following the issuance of its new merger
policy, the STB shall submit to the House and Senate Committees
on Appropriations, the Senate Commerce Committee, and the
House Transportation and Infrastructure Committee a report
which: (1) identifies concerns that were raised at the March 2000
hearings; (2) details the actions that the STB will undertake to ad-
dress these concerns; and (3) indicates where the STB lacks the au-
thority and/or personnel resources to effectively address these con-
cerns. This report shall be due July 1, 2001.

TITLE II—RELATED AGENCIES

ARCHITECTURAL AND TRANSPORTATION BARRIERS COMPLIANCE
BOARD

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

The conference agreement provides $4,795,000 for the Architec-
tural and Transportation Barriers Compliance Board as proposed
by both the House and the Senate.

NATIONAL TRANSPORTATION SAFETY BOARD
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

The conference agreement appropriates $62,942,000 for sala-
ries and expenses of the National Transportation Safety Board as
proposed by the House instead of $59,000,000 as proposed by the
Senate. Within the funds provided, NTSB should continue partici-
pating in the interagency initiative on aviation safety in Alaska.

Training center and research facility—NTSB shall enter into
an agreement to locate its training center and research facility on
land provided by George Washington University at the Loudoun
County, Virginia campus. This new facility, sought by the NTSB,
will provide NTSB additional laboratory space, classrooms, and
conference space as well as house the wreckage of TWA flight 800.

TITLE III—GENERAL PROVISIONS
(INCLUDING TRANSFERS OF FUNDS)

Sec. 301 allows funds for aircraft; motor vehicles; liability in-
surance; uniforms; or allowances, as authorized by law as proposed
by both the House and Senate.

Sec. 302 requires pay raises to be funded within appropriated
levels in this Act or previous appropriations Acts as proposed by
both the House and Senate.

Sec. 303 modifies and makes permanent the House and Senate
provision that allows funds for expenditures for primary and sec-
ondary schools and transportation for dependents of Federal Avia-
tion Administration personnel stationed outside the continental
United States.

Sec. 304 limits appropriations for services authorized by 5
U.S.C. 3109 to the rate for an Executive Level IV as proposed by
both the House and Senate.

Sec. 305 prohibits funds in this Act for salaries and expenses
of more than 104 political and Presidential appointees in the De-



146

partment of Transportation and includes a provision that prohibits
political and Presidential personnel to be assigned on temporary
detail outside the Department of Transportation or an independent
agency funded in this Act as proposed by both the Senate and
House.

Sec. 306 prohibits pay and other expenses for non-Federal par-
ties in regulatory or adjudicatory proceedings funded in this Act as
proposed by both the House and Senate.

Sec. 307 prohibits obligations beyond the current fiscal year
and prohibits transfers of funds unless expressly so provided herein
as proposed by both the House and Senate.

Sec. 308 limits consulting service expenditures of public record
in procurement contracts as proposed by both the House and Sen-
ate.

Sec. 309 modifies the Senate provision to codify prohibitions
against the release of certain personal information without express
consent of the person to whom such information pertains; and in-
serts a new subsection that prohibits the withholdings of funds pro-
vided in this Act for any grantee if a State is in noncompliance
with this provision. The House proposed no similar provision.

Sec. 310 modifies the distribution of the Federal-aid highways
program proposed by the Senate. The House proposed no similar
provision.

Sec. 311 exempts previously made transit obligations from lim-
itations on obligations as proposed by both the House and Senate.

Sec. 312 prohibits funds for the National Highway Safety Advi-
sory Commission as proposed by both the House and Senate.

Sec. 313 prohibits funds to establish a vessel traffic safety fair-
way less than five miles wide between Santa Barbara and San
Francisco traffic separation schemes as proposed by both the House
and Senate.

Sec. 314 allows airports to transfer to the Federal Aviation Ad-
ministration instrument landing systems as proposed by both the
House and Senate.

Sec. 315 prohibits funds to award multiyear contracts for pro-
duction end items that include certain specified provisions as pro-
posed by both the House and Senate.

Sec. 316 allows funds for discretionary grants of the Federal
Transit Administration for specific projects, except for fixed guide-
way modernization projects, not obligated by September 30, 2003,
and other recoveries to be used for other projects under 49 U.S.C.
5309 as proposed by both the House and Senate.

Sec. 317 allows transit funds appropriated before October 1,
2000, and that remain available for expenditure to be transferred
as proposed by both the House and Senate.

Sec. 318 prohibits funds to compensate in excess of 335 tech-
nical staff years under the federally funded research and develop-
ment center contract between the Federal Aviation Administration
and the Center for Advanced Aviation Systems Development in-
stead of 320 technical staff years as proposed by both the House
and Senate.

Sec. 319 allows funds received by the Federal Highway Admin-
istration, Federal Transit Administration, and the Federal Railroad
Administration from States, counties, municipalities, other public



147

authorities, and private sources for expenses incurred for training
to be credited to each agency’s respective accounts as proposed by
the House and Senate.

Sec. 320 prohibits funds to be used to prepare, propose, or pro-
mulgate any regulation pursuant to title V of the Motor Vehicle In-
formation and Cost Savings Act prescribing corporate average fuel
economy standards for automobiles as defined in such title, in any
model year that differs from standards promulgated for such auto-
mobiles prior to enactment of this section as proposed by the
House. The Senate proposed no similar provision.

Sec. 321 allows funds made available for Alaska or Hawaii
ferry boats or ferry terminal facilities to be used to construct new
vessels and facilities or to improve existing vessels and facilities,
and for repair facilities. The conference agreement includes a new

rovision allowing the State of Hawaii to use not more than
§3,000,000 of the amounts it receives from this program to initiate
and operate an inter-island and intra-island demonstration project.
The Senate proposed to allow funds made available for Alaska or
Hawaii ferry boats or ferry terminal facilities to be used to con-
struct new vessels and facilities, to provide passenger ferryboat
service, or to improve existing vessels and facilities, and for repair
facilities. The House proposed no similar provision.

Sec. 322 allows funds received by the Bureau of Transportation
Statistics to be subject to the obligation limitation for Federal-aid
highways and highway safety construction as proposed by both the
House and Senate.

Sec. 323 prohibits the use of funds for any type of training
which: (1) does not meet needs for knowledge, skills, and abilities
bearing directly on the performance of official duties; (2) could be
highly stressful or emotional to the students; (3) does not provide
prior notification of content and methods to be used during the
training; (4) contains any religious concepts or ideas; (5) attempts
to modify a person’s values or lifestyle; or (6) is for AIDS aware-
ness training, except for raising awareness of medical ramifications
of AIDS and workplace rights as proposed by the House. The Sen-
ate proposed no similar provision.

Sec. 324 prohibits the use of funds in this Act for activities de-
signed to influence Congress or a state legislature on legislation or
appropriations except through proper, official channels as proposed
by both the House and Senate.

Sec. 325 requires compliance with the Buy American Act as
proposed by both the House and Senate.

Sec. 326 provides an appropriation of $54,963,000 from the
Highway Trust Fund for the Appalachian development highway
system instead of providing $54,963,000 from the general fund as
proposed by the Senate. The House proposed no similar appropria-
tion.

Sec. 327 credits to appropriations of the Department of Trans-
portation rebates, refunds, incentive payments, minor fees and
other funds received by the Department from travel management
centers, charge card programs, the subleasing of building space,
and miscellaneous sources as proposed by both the House and Sen-
ate. Such funds received shall be available until December 31,
2001.



148

Sec. 328 authorizes the Secretary of Transportation to allow
issuers of any preferred stock to redeem or repurchase preferred
stock sold to the Department of Transportation as proposed by the
House and Senate.

Sec. 329 provides $750,000 for the Amtrak Reform Council in-
stead of $495,000 proposed by the Senate and $450,000 proposed
by the House. Sec. 329 also includes provisions that amend section
203 of Public Law 105-134 regarding the Amtrak Reform Council’s
recommendations on Amtrak routes identified for closure or re-
alignment as proposed by both the House and Senate.

Sec. 330 amends item number 1473 in section 1602 of Public
Law 105-178 by striking “Stony” and inserting “Commerce”. The
House and Senate proposed no similar provision.

Sec. 331 prohibits funds in this Act unless the Secretary of
Transportation notifies the House and Senate Committees on Ap-
propriations not less than three full business days before any dis-
cretionary grant award, letter of intent, or full funding grant agree-
ment totaling $1,000,000 or more is announced by the department
or its modal administrations as proposed by both the House and
Senate.

Sec. 332 specifies that $20,000,000 made available for the
James A. Farley Post Office building in fiscal year 2001 must be
spent only on fire and life safety initiatives. The conferees consider
fire and life safety improvements to include, but not be limited to,
matters concerning ventilation, vertical access, and egress. The
Pennsylvania Station Redevelopment Corporation shall be the
grantee for these funds and shall control expenditures. The House
proposed to rescind $60,000,000 for the James A. Farley Post Office
Building. The Senate bill contained no similar rescission.

Sec. 333 prohibits funds for planning, design, or construction
of a light rail system in Houston, Texas, as proposed by the House.
The Senate proposed no similar provision.

Sec. 334 amends section 3030(b) of Public Law 105-178 to au-
thorize the Wilmington downtown transit corridor and the Hono-
lulu bus rapid transit project as proposed by the Senate. The House
proposed no similar provision.

Sec. 335 prohibits the use of funds in this act to adopt the rule-
making on Hours of Service of Drivers; Driver Rest and Sleep for
Safe Operations (Docket No. FMCSA 97-2350-953), and includes a
provision that allows the Federal Motor Carrier Safety Administra-
tion to proceed through all stages of the rulemaking, including
issuing a supplemental notice of proposed rulemaking, except the
adoption of a final rule. The Senate proposed prohibiting the use
of funds in this act to consider, finalize, or enforce the rulemaking.
The House proposed no similar provision.

Sec. 336 amends section 3038(e) of Public Law 105-178 per-
taining to the federal share of the rural transportation accessibility
incentive program as proposed by both the House and Senate.

Sec. 337 amends item number 273 of section 1602 of Public
Law 105-178 pertaining to the Martin Luther King Jr. Parkway in
Des Moines, Iowa, as proposed by the House. The Senate proposed
no similar provision.



149

Sec. 338 amends item number 328 of section 1602 of Public
Law 105-178 pertaining to Louisiana Highway 30 as proposed by
the House. The Senate proposed no similar provision.

Sec. 339 amends items numbered 63 and 186 of section 1602
of Public Law 105-178 pertaining to projects in Ohio as proposed
by the House. The Senate proposed no similar provision.

Sec. 340 pertains to funds apportioned to the Commonwealth
of Massachusetts and the Central Artery/Tunnel project. The
House proposed prohibiting funds in this Act for salaries and ex-
penses of any departmental official to authorize project approvals
or advance construction authority for the Central Artery/Tunnel
project in Boston, Massachusetts. The Senate proposed limiting the
total Federal contribution for the project to not more than
$8,549,000,000.

This provision is included in the conference agreement without
prejudice to the current administration of the Massachusetts Turn-
pike Authority (MTA). Following years of obfuscation, the current
administration at MTA has been forthcoming with details of the
cost overruns on, and the costs-to-complete, the Central Artery/
Tunnel project, as well as identifying the means by which the Com-
monwealth of Massachusetts plans to finance the project’s costs.
Moreover, the MTA recently negotiated with the Federal Highway
Administration, the Massachusetts Highway Department and the
Massachusetts Executive Office of Transportation and Construction
a partnership agreement that limits federal financial participation
in the project and sets forward other terms and conditions, includ-
ing the requirement that the Commonwealth undertake a balanced
statewide construction program of $400,000,000 a year in construc-
tion activities and specific transportation projects in the Common-
wealth other than the Central Artery/Tunnel project. The conferees
commend the MTA for these actions. This provision is not intended
to impugn the administration of, or the recent actions taken by, the
MTA, but rather to codify the partnership agreement to ensure
that federal financial participation in the Central Artery/Tunnel
project has an upper limit, and to ensure that the Federal Highway
Administration and the Secretary of the Department of Transpor-
tation fulfill their fiduciary responsibilities to the American tax-
payer.

Sec. 341 amends section 3027(c)(3) of Public Law 105-178 re-
lating to services for the elderly and persons with disabilities as
proposed by the House. The Senate proposed no similar provision.

Sec. 342 allows unobligated balances under section 149 of Pub-
lic Law 100-17 and the Ebensburg bypass demonstration project of
Public Law 101-164 to be used for improvements along Route 56
in Cambria County, Pennsylvania, as proposed by the House. The
Senate proposed no similar provision.

Sec. 343 prohibits funds in this Act for the planning, develop-
ment, or construction of the California State Route 710 freeway ex-
tension project through South Pasadena, California, as proposed by
the House. The Senate proposed no similar provision.

Sec. 344 prohibits funds in this Act for engineering work re-
lated to an additional runway at New Orleans International Air-
port as proposed by the House. The Senate proposed no similar
provision.



150

Sec. 345 provides that $800,000 from capital investment grants
in Public Law 105-277 may be available for an intermodal parking
facility in Cambria County, Pennsylvania. The House and Senate
proposed no similar provision.

Sec. 346 prohibits funds in this Act to be used for the imple-
mentation of the Kyoto Protocol prior to its ratification as proposed
by the Senate. The House proposed no similar provision.

Sec. 347 modifies the Senate provision to prohibit the submis-
sion of a budget request that assumes revenues or reflects a reduc-
tion from the previous year due to user fee proposals that have not
been enacted into law prior to the submission of the President’s
budget unless the budget submission identifies which additional
spending reductions should occur in the event the user fee pro-
posals are not enacted prior to the date of a committee of con-
ference for the fiscal year 2002 appropriations Act. The House pro-
posed no similar provision.

Sec. 348 provides that amounts appropriated for salaries and
expenses for the Department of Transportation may be used to re-
imburse safety inspectors for not to exceed one-half the costs in-
curred by such employees for professional liability insurance, con-
tingent upon the submission of required information or documenta-
tion by the Department, as proposed by the Senate. The House pro-
posed no similar provision.

Sec. 349 prohibits funds in this Act to be used to adopt guide-
lines or regulations requiring airport sponsors to provide the Fed-
eral Aviation Administration “without cost” buildings, mainte-
nance, or space for FAA services, as proposed by the Senate. The
prohibition does not apply to negotiations between FAA and airport
sponsors concerning “below market” rates for such services or to
grant assurances that require airport sponsors to provide land
without cost to the FAA for air traffic control facilities. The House
proposed no similar provision.

Sec. 350 modifies the Senate provision to require the Coast
Guard to submit quarterly reports beginning after December 31,
2000, to the House and Senate Committees on Appropriations on
all major Coast Guard acquisition projects. The House proposed no
similar provision.

Sec. 351 modifies the Senate provision that withholds the high-
way funds of States that fail to adopt a blood alcohol content level
intoxication standard of .08 by fiscal year 2004. Under the con-
ference agreement, States that do not adopt this standard will lose
a portion of their highway funds each year, beginning in fiscal year
2004 (2 percent in 2004, 4 percent in 2005, 6 percent in 2006, and
8 percent in 2007). If States enter into compliance by the end of
2007, funds withheld by sanction are restored in the State’s appor-
tionment. The House proposed no similar provision.

Sec. 352 allows the Federal Aviation Administration to provide
for the conveyance of airport property to an institution of higher
education in Oklahoma as proposed by the Senate. The House pro-
posed no similar provision.

Sec. 353 amends item 1006 of section 1602 of Public Law 105-
178 regarding a highway project in Polk County, Iowa, as proposed
by the Senate. The House proposed no similar provision.



151

Sec. 354 allows the State of Mississippi to use funds previously
allocated to it under the transportation enhancement program, if
available, for constructing an underpass along Star Landing Road
in DeSoto County, Mississippi, as proposed by the Senate. The
House proposed no similar provision.

Sec. 355 modifies the Senate provision that amends section
1214 of Public Law 105-178 to provide that the non-Federal share
of project number 1646 in section 1602 may be funded by Federal
funds from an agency or agencies not part of the Department of
Transportation. The Senate proposed that the Secretary shall not
delegate responsibility for carrying out the project to a State. The
House proposed no similar provision.

Sec. 356 modifies the Senate provision that designates the New
Jersey transit commuter rail station located at the intersection of
the Main/Bergen line and the Northeast Corridor line in the State
of New Jersey as the “Frank R. Lautenberg Station”. The House
proposed no similar provision.

Sec. 357 prohibits funds in this Act for the planning, develop-
ment, or construction of an expressway at section 800 on Pennsyl-
vania Route 202 in Bucks County, Pennsylvania. The House and
Senate proposed no similar provision.

Sec. 358 amends Public Law 106—69 to allow funding for buses,
bus-related equipment and bus facilities in the State of Michigan.
The House and Senate proposed no similar provision.

Sec. 359 establishes a program to reduce traffic congestion that
will allow eligible employees of federal agencies to participate in
telecommuting to the maximum extent possible without diminished
employee performance. Within one year, the Office of Personnel
Management shall evaluate the effectiveness of the program and
report to Congress. Each agency participating in the program shall
develop criteria to be used in implementing such a policy and en-
sure that managerial, logistical, organizational, or other barriers to
full implementation and successful functioning of the policy are re-
moved. Each agency should also provide for adequate administra-
tive, human resources, technical, and logistical support for carrying
out the policy. Telecommuting refers to any arrangement in which
an employee regularly performs officially assigned duties at home
or other work sites geographically convenient to the residence of
the employee. Eligible employees mean any satisfactorily per-
forming employee of the agency whose job may typically be per-
formed at least one day per week. The House and Senate proposed
no similar provision.

Sec. 360 provides that new fixed guideway system funds pre-
viously provided in Public Law 105-66 may be used for projects in
Jackson, Mississippi. The House and Senate proposed no similar
provision.

Sec. 361 provides that funds made available in item number
760 of section 1602 of Public Law 105-178 shall be used for cor-
ridor planning studies between western Baldwin County and Mo-
bile Municipal Airport in Alabama. The House and Senate pro-
posed no similar provision.

Sec. 362 amends section 1107(b) of Public Law 102-240 as it
pertains to projects in Akron, Ohio. The House and Senate pro-
posed no similar provision.



152

Sec. 363 pertains to the federal share of the total cost relating
to the reconstruction of a road and causeway in the Shiloh Military
Park in Hardin County, Tennessee. The House and Senate pro-
posed no similar provision.

Sec. 364 amends section 30118 of title 49, United States Code,
to require motor vehicle manufacturers to review and consider in-
formation from any foreign source on defects of motor vehicles,
original equipment, or replacement equipment that do not comply
with applicable motor vehicle safety standards. The House and
Senate proposed no similar provision.

Sec. 365 allows funds appropriated to the Federal Transit Ad-
ministration to be transferred to the Agency for International De-
velopment for transportation needs in the Frontline states to the
Kosovo conflict. The House and Senate proposed no similar provi-
sion.

Sec. 366 allows funds provided in Public Law 105-66 for the
Salt Lake City regional commuter system project to be used for
transit and other transportation-related portions of the Salt Lake
City regional commuter system and Gateway intermodal terminal.
The House and Senate proposed no similar provision.

Sec. 367 provides funding from section 1404 of Public Law
105-178 to the Commonwealth of Kentucky. The House and Senate
proposed no similar provision.

Sec. 368 directs the Secretary of Transportation to waive re-
payment of any federal-aid highway funds expended on the Lincoln
Street Bridge project by the City of Spokane, Washington. The
House and Senate proposed no similar provision.

Sec. 369 amends previous appropriations Acts to allow funding
for bus and bus facilities. The House and Senate proposed no simi-
lar provision.

Sec. 370 amends item number 6 in section 1602 of Public Law
105-178 to provide within amounts previously made available
$2,000,000 for repair and reconstruction of the North Ogden Divide
Highway in Utah. The House and Senate proposed no similar pro-
vision.

Sec. 371 allows States to use highway safety program funds
(section 402 of title 23, United States Code) to produce and place
highway safety service messages in television, radio, cinema, Inter-
net, and print media based on guidance issued by the Secretary of
Transportation; and requires States to report to the Secretary on
the use of such funds for public service messages. The House and
Senate proposed no similar provisions.

Sec. 372 provides that the Mohall Railroad, Inc. may abandon
track from Granville to Lansford, North Dakota, and that such
abandoned track will not count against the limitation contained in
section 402 of Public Law 97-102. The House and Senate proposed
no similar provision.

Sec. 373 amends item number 163 in section 1602 of Public
Law 105-178 related to the extension of Kapkowski Road in New
Jersey to allow for the study, design, and construction of local
street improvements. The House and Senate proposed no similar
provisions.

Sec. 374 amends item number 331 in section 1602 of Public
Law 105-178 to allow funds provided for Humboldt Bay and Har-



153

bor Port in California to be used for highway and freight rail ac-
cess. The House and Senate proposed no similar provision.

Sec. 375 appropriates $5,000,000 to the Alabama Department
of Transportation for Muscle Shoals, Tuscumbia, and Sheffield
highway-rail improvements. The House and Senate proposed no
similar appropriation.

Sec. 376 appropriates $1,000,000 to Valley Trains and Tours
for track acquisition and rehabilitation between Strasburg Junction
and Shenandoah Caverns, Virginia. This funding is contingent
upon an agreement with Norfolk Southern Corporation on track
usage. In addition, funding is contingent on financial support by
the Commonwealth of Virginia for this project. The House and Sen-
ate proposed no similar appropriation.

Sec. 377 amends item number 1135 in section 1602 of Public
Law 105-178 to allow funds to be used to study all possible alter-
natives to the current M-14/Barton Drive interchange in Ann
Arbor, Michigan, including relocation of M-14/U.S.23 from Maple
Road to Plymouth Road, mass transit options, and other means of
reducing commuter traffic and improving highway safety. The
House and Senate proposed no similar provision.

Sec. 378 provides necessary expenses, to be derived from the
Highway Trust Fund, for various projects within the United States.
The House and Senate proposed no similar appropriations.

Sec. 379 provides additional funding for the Woodrow Wilson
Memorial Bridge. The $1,500,000,000 limitation on federal con-
tribution prescribed in this section is not intended to preclude
states from using federal-aid apportionments or other federal-aid
funds made available to the states for costs associated with the
Woodrow Wilson Bridge project. The House and Senate proposed no
similar appropriation.

Sec. 380 provides contingent commitment authority to the Fed-
eral Transit Administration for specific capital investment grants.
The House and Senate proposed no similar provision.

Sec. 381 requires the Federal Transit Administrator to sign a
full funding grant agreement for the MOS-2 segment of the New
Jersey Urban Core-Hudson Bergen project.

Sec. 382 prohibits funding in this or any other Act for adjust-
ing the boundary of the Point Retreat Light Station in Alaska or
otherwise limiting property at that station currently under lease to
the Alaska Lighthouse Association. The provision also nullifies any
modifications to the boundary at that station made after January
1, 1998.

The conference agreement deletes the House and Senate provi-
sions that reduce funding and limit obligation authority for activi-
ties of the Transportation administrative service center. The House
proposed reducing funding by $4,000,000 for activities of the center
and limiting obligation authority to $115,387,000. The Senate pro-
posed reducing funding by $53,430,000 for activities of the center
and limiting obligation authority to $119,848,000.

The conference agreement deletes the Senate provision that
limits necessary expenses of advisory committees to $1,500,000 of
the funds provided in this Act to the Department of Transportation
and provides that this limitation shall not apply to negotiated rule-



154

making advisory committees or the Coast Guard’s advisory council
on roles and missions as proposed by the Senate.

The conference agreement deletes the provision proposed by
both the House and Senate that authorizes the Secretary of Trans-
portation to transfer appropriations by no more than 12 percent
among the offices of the Office of the Secretary.

The conference agreement deletes the House and Senate provi-
sions that prohibit funds in this Act for activities under the Air-
craft Purchase Loan Guarantee Program. According to the Federal
Aviation Administration, this provision is no longer necessary.

The conference agreement deletes the Senate provision that al-
lows the Department of Transportation to enter into a fractional
aircraft ownership demonstration. Report language is included on
this subject under title I, Office of the Secretary, Salaries and ex-
penses.

The conference agreement deletes the Senate provision that ex-
pands the exemption from Federal axle weight restrictions pres-
ently applicable only to public transit buses to all over-the-road
buses and directs that a study and report concerning applicability
of maximum axle weight limitations to over-the-road buses and
public transit vehicles be submitted to the Congress.

The conference agreement deletes the Senate provision that
amends section 1105(c) of Public Law 102-240 to clarify the align-
ment of the Ports-to-Plains corridor from Laredo, Texas, to Denver,
Colorado.

The conference agreement deletes the Senate provision that ex-
presses the sense of the Senate that Congress and the President
should immediately take steps to address the growing safety haz-
ard associated with the lack of adequate parking space for trucks
along interstate highways.

The conference agreement deletes the Senate provision that
provides for the National Academy of Sciences to conduct a study
on noise impacts of railroad operations, including idling train en-
gines on the quality of life of nearby communities, the quality of
the environment (including consideration of air pollution), and safe-
ty.

The conference agreement deletes the Senate provision that
provides $10,000,000 within the funds made available in this Act
for the costs associated with the construction of a third track on
the Northeast Corridor between Davisville, and Central Falls,
Rhode Island; provides $2,000,000 for a joint United States-Canada
commission to study the feasibility of connecting the rail system in
Alaska to the North American continental rail system; $400,000 for
passenger rail corridor planning activities for development of the
Gulf Coast high speed rail corridor; and $250,000 to the city of Tra-
verse City, Michigan, for a comprehensive transportation plan. The
House proposed no similar provision. Funding for these projects
was considered in title I of the conference agreement.

The conference agreement deletes the Senate provision that ex-
presses the sense of the Senate regarding funding for Coast Guard
operations and acquisitions during fiscal years 2000 and 2001.

The conference agreement deletes the Senate provision that
prohibits non-safety related funds to be used for any airport-related
grant for the Los Angeles International Airport made to the City



155

of Los Angeles, or any intergovernmental body of which it is a
member, by the Department of Transportation or the Federal Avia-
tion Administration, until the Administration concludes the rev-
enue diversion investigation initiated in Docket 13-95-05 and ei-
ther takes action or determines that no action is warranted.

TITLE IV—DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY

BUREAU OF THE PUBLIC DEBT
GIFTS TO THE UNITED STATES FOR REDUCTION OF THE PUBLIC DEBT

The conference agreement includes title IV that appropriates
$5,000,000,000 for the reduction of the public debt instead of sup-
plemental appropriations of $12,200,000,000 for the fiscal year end-
ing September 30, 2000, for the reduction of the public debt pro-
posed by the Senate. The House Bill contained no similar title.

TITLE V—DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY

DEPARTMENTAL OFFICES
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

The conferees agree to provide an additional $6,424,000 to es-
tablish a new interagency National Terrorist Asset Tracking Cen-
ter (NTATC), to reimburse Treasury Department law enforcement
bureaus for detailees to the Center, and for five new positions to
reinforce the analytical component of the Office of Foreign Assets
Control.

VEHICLE USAGE AND REPLACEMENT

The conferees agree with the concerns expressed by the Senate
over the lack of progress by the Department of the Treasury and
its bureaus in establishing a centralized vehicle acquisition pro-
gram, despite having been provided $1,000,000 for such purposes
in fiscal year 1999. The conferees agree with the Senate that the
Department must take action before additional funding is provided.
The conferees therefore direct that no funds for new vehicle acqui-
sition shall be obligated or expended until the Department has: (1)
developed and implemented the vehicle data warehouse, and (2)
provided the Committees with a report that confirms that policy di-
rectives and operating procedures with regard to vehicles have
been fully implemented. The conferees expect that the mandate es-
tablished in section 116 of Public Law 105-277 shall remain in
force.

DEPARTMENT-WIDE SYSTEMS AND CAPITAL INVESTMENTS PROGRAMS

The conferees agree to provide an additional $15,000,000 for
the Integrated Treasury (Wireless) Network.

EXPANDED ACCESS TO FINANCIAL SERVICES

The conferees agree to provide an additional $8,000,000 for
this account.



156

TREASURY FORFEITURE FUND

The conferees clarify that they have agreed to fund
$29,107,000 of the $42,500,000 that the Administration proposed to
fund in fiscal year 2001 through the Super Surplus in regular ap-
propriations. No funds are provided for Customs Service vehicle re-
placement ($11,000,000) and Acquisition and Maintenance for the
Federal Law Enforcement Training Center ($2,393,000).

FEDERAL LAW ENFORCEMENT TRAINING CENTER
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

The conferees agree to provide an additional $5,000,000 to the
Federal Law Enforcement Training Center (FLETC) to establish
and operate a metropolitan area law enforcement training center
for the Treasury Department, other federal agencies, the United
States Capitol Police, and the Washington, D.C. Metropolitan Po-
lice Department, primarily as a place for firearms and vehicle oper-
ation requalification. The conferees provide that $3,500,000 of such
funding would only be made available for obligation after FLETC
submits a detailed spending plan to the Committees on Appropria-
tions.

The conferees are aware that as many as 6,000 federal law en-
forcement officers in the Washington area require routine skills
training, but existing facilities in the region are not meeting this
need, in particular for the Treasury Department, the Park Police,
the State Department, and the U.S. Capitol Police, The shortage of
facilities applies to local law enforcement agencies as well, in par-
ticular the Washington, D.C. Metropolitan Police Department.

The conferees are aware of the work by the Interagency Fire-
arms Range Working Group (IFRWG) and strongly supports its
mandate to identify a site and plan for establishment and oper-
ation of a Washington, D.C. area facility, to meet the need for reg-
ular perishable skills training for federal and other law enforce-
ment agencies. The conferees understand that such training would
include firearms requalification, driver training, and possibly other
continuous routine training. The conferees expect this facility to ac-
commodate as well the unique in-service and agency specific train-
ing requirements of the U.S. Capitol Police.

The conferees have seen the preliminary plan developed by
FLETC for such a local facility, to include semi-enclosed and en-
closed firearms facilities as well as vehicle operation courses, and
agree that such a facility, to generate the benefits of consolidated
law enforcement training, must be designed, built and operated to
meet priority needs for continuing professional training, and to
avoid needless duplication or inefficiency. The conferees under-
stand that this facility will be for daytime training operations only,
with no residential or dining facilities. The conferees expect that
any federal agency seeking funding for new or expanded training
facilities in the capital region will participate in and coordinate
such requests through FLETC and the IFRWG, and that FLETC
will strive to accommodate, as space permits, any requests for
training from local law enforcement agencies.



157

The conferees direct the Federal Law Enforcement Training
Center to work with the General Services Administration (GSA) to
identify a site for this facility within the GSA inventory of Federal
land.

ACQUISITION, CONSTRUCTION, IMPROVEMENTS, AND RELATED
EXPENSES

The conferees agree to provide an additional $25,000,000 for
design and construction of a metropolitan area law enforcement
training center, including firearms and vehicle operations requali-
fication facilities, to remain available until expended. Such funding
would include the costs of architecture and engineering plans, de-
sign and construction for firearms ranges, vehicle operation ranges,
tactical operations training facilities and related teaching facilities
such as classrooms and non-lethal shoot houses, as well as admin-
istrative and support facilities. The conferees include language
making $22,000,000 of these funds unavailable for obligation until
a complete design and construction plan with associated timelines
and cost breakouts has been submitted to the Committees on Ap-
propriations.

BUREAU OF ALCOHOL, TOBACCO, AND FIREARMS
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

The conferees agree to provide an additional $4,148,000 for 30
agents to participate in Joint Terrorism Task Forces.

UNITED STATES CUSTOMS SERVICE
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

The conferees agree to provide an additional $18,934,000 for
counterterrorism activities, including $2,334,000 for 17 agents to
participate in Joint Terrorism Task Forces; él0,000,000 for north-
ern border security infrastructure; and $6,600,000 for 48 agents to
counter-terrorist threats along the northern border. The conferees
have also included language prohibiting obligation of funds for the
northern border until a plan for the deployment of resources and
personnel has been submitted for approval to the Committees on
Appropriations.

NORTHERN BORDER SECURITY

The conferees have long agreed on the inadequacy of the fed-
eral response to smuggling and other threats facing the southern
border and ports of entry to the U.S. The security threat to the
northern border of the U.S. was made plain last winter following
the arrests of suspected terrorists attempting to enter the United
States from Canada into Washington State and Vermont. The need
for increased vigilance along our long, undefended border with
Canada is beyond dispute while at the same time commerce with
Canada, our major bilateral trading partner, grows apace.

Aging infrastructure and staffing shortages have created sig-
nificant bottlenecks as well as increased vulnerability to potential
security threats at a number of northern ports of entry. Yet the
conferees perceive inadequate planning for and commitment to pro-



158

vide the necessary personnel, facilities and related infrastructure to
keep our border crossings safe and yet facilitate the smooth move-
ment of commerce and passengers. Shortcomings in infrastructure
are readily visible to visitors to the border, but so are the sparse
staffing levels. The northern border extends nearly 4,000 miles, but
has only about 300 agents and inspectors, while the 2,000 mile
southwest border has 8,000. In addition to increases in agents and
inspectors needed to meet the threat of terrorism, additional land
border inspectors are called for in the 1996 Illegal Immigration Re-
form and Immigrant Responsibility Act, which has not been fully
implemented.

The conferees therefore direct the U.S. Customs Service, work-
ing with the General Services Administration, the Immigration and
Naturalization Service, and other agencies responsible for border
inspection and facilities, to address the inadequacies that presently
exist in facilities and personnel and submit to the Congress a plan
to address them with the submission of the fiscal year 2002 budget.

RESOURCE ALLOCATION MODEL

The Customs Service told the Committees over a year ago that
the Customs staffing resource allocation model was near comple-
tion. However, the model remains under review and not oper-
ational. At the same time, the Committees have not received any
information about the characteristics of the model. Given the nu-
merous requests to establish, expand, or preserve Customs pres-
ence at various ports, it is essential that Customs have such a
model in place to permit a more transparent and consistent basis
for making such decisions. While the conferees recognize that the
use of such a model would not by itself mechanically determine all
staffing and organizational decisions, they expect the Committees
to be able to understand and review the methodology and analysis
used by Customs as they review the methodology and analysis used
by Customs as they review future funding requests. The conferees
therefore direct Customs and the Treasury Department to expedite
completion of the model and to report to the Committees not later
than February 1, 2001 on the characteristics and application of the
model and on the status of its implementation. The conferees re-
quest that the General Accounting Office review the resource allo-
cation model and supporting data used for this analysis, and report
to the Committees on the validity and reliability of the model and
its findings.

INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE
PROCESSING, ASSISTANCE AND MANAGEMENT
ELECTRONIC TAX ADMINISTRATION

In its June 30, 2000, annual report to Congress, the Electronic
Tax Administration Advisory Committee (ETAAC) emphasized its
position that IRS should stress partnerships; not competition, with
the private sector and state and local governments in achieving its
electronic tax administration objectives. In this regard, ETAAC be-
lieves it is inappropriate for IRS to offer no-cost electronic filing
over the Internet, either by developing its own software or aligning



159

directed to provide the Committees on Appropriations a report com-
menting on this ETAAC position as well as making any rec-
ommendations to address the concerns raised by ETAAC within
120 days of the enactment of this Act. The conferees share these
concerns and further direct the IRS to delay implementing no-cost
Internet tax filing services until such report has been submitted to
and reviewed by the Committees.

TAX LAW ENFORCEMENT

The conferees agree to provide $7,974,000, including
$3,135,000 for support of the money laundering strategy, and an
additional $4,839,000 for 35 agents to participate in Joint Ter-
rorism Task Forces.

INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY INVESTMENTS

The conferees agree to provide $71,751,000 for information
technology investments. The release of these funds is subject to
conditions similar to those required for funds previously appro-
priated for modernizing the major computer systems of the Internal
Revenue Service.

STAFFING TAX ADMINISTRATION FOR BALANCE AND EQUITY

The conferees agree to provide $141,000,000 in a new account
established to fund the hiring of additional staff by the Internal
Revenue Service (IRS). Release of these funds is subject to a staff-
ing plan, to be approved by the Department of the Treasury, Office
of Management and Budget, and the Committees on Appropria-
tions. The conferees are aware of the IRS’ continuing reassessment
of its specific staffing needs in light of its implementation of the
IRS Restructuring and Reform Act of 1998, as indicated by the re-
cent IRS requests for substantive transfers of funding and positions
among its appropriations accounts. The current organizational re-
structuring within the IRS also has created uncertainty with re-
spect to its specific staffing needs. The conferees look forward to
working with the Administration to ensure that balance and equity
are achieved with respect to IRS staffing requirements for tax ad-
ministration.

UNITED STATES SECRET SERVICE
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

The conferees agree to provide an additional $2,904,000 for 21
agents to participate in Joint Terrorism Task Forces.

EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT AND FFUNDS APPROPRIATED
TO THE PRESIDENT

OFFICE OF MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

The conferees urge the Office of Management and Budget to al-
locate at least two-thirds of the additional staff for use in sup-
porting the management function of the Office, which is limited to
the Deputy Director for Management and the Statutory Offices—



160

the Office of Federal Financial Management, the Office of Federal
Procurement Policy, and the Office of Information and Regulatory
Affairs.

OFFICE OF NATIONAL DRUG CONTROL PoLIicy
COUNTERDRUG TECHNOLOGY ASSESSMENT CENTER

The conferees agree to provide an additional $7,000,000 for the
Counterdrug Technology Assessment Center, including $5,000,000
for the continued operation of the technology transfer program and
$2,000,000 for the continued development of the wireless interoper-
ability communication project currently underway in Colorado. This
much-needed project is in direct response to the wireless commu-
nication difficulties experienced by State and local law enforcement
during the Columbine High School tragedy.

UNANTICIPATED NEEDS

The conferees agree to provide $3,500,000 for Unanticipated
Needs of the President, including $2,500,000 as a transfer to the
Elections Commission of the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico for ob-
jective, non-partisan citizens’ education for a choice by voters on
the islands’ future status; the conferees make the $2,500,000 trans-
fer available on March 21, 2001. The conferees include a provision
prohibiting the use of funds by the Elections Commission until 45
days after the Commission submits to the Committees on Appro-
priations for approval an expenditure plan developed jointly by the
Popular Democratic Party, the New Progressive Party, and the
Puerto Rican Independence Party. The conferees also include a pro-
vision requiring the Elections Commission to include in the expend-
iture plan additional views from any party that does not agree with
the plan.

INDEPENDENT AGENCIES

GENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION
FEDERAL BUILDINGS FUND
CONSTRUCTION

The conferees agree to provide $3,000,000 for non-prospectus
construction projects.

SALT LAKE CITY COURTHOUSE

The conferees are aware of issues surrounding the site of the
Salt Lake City courthouse. The conferees direct GSA to examine
these issues and report to the Committees on Appropriations, the
House Committee on Transportation and Infrastructure, and the
Senate Committee on Environment and Public Works within 120
days of enactment of this Act on the status of the site and rec-
ommendations on resolving any outstanding issues. In addition, the
conferees direct that GSA may not take any further condemnation
action prior to the Committees’ receipt of the report. The conferees
direct GSA to consult with the Administrative Office of the U.S.



161

Courts and the appropriate authorities in the preparation of this
report.

REPAIRS AND ALTERATIONS

The conferees agree to provide $8,350,000 for a repair and al-
teration project associated with a courthouse annex in Columbia,
South Carolina

RENTAL OF SPACE

The conferees are concerned with the environmental conditions
of the Customs House at Terminal Island, California. While many
Customs employees have been temporarily moved from the Cus-
toms House to healthier work environments, the conferees are con-
cerned about the health and safety of the remaining employees at
the facility. The conferees understand that the General Services
Administration (GSA) is working with the Customs Service to re-
solve the situation at the Customs House to identify permanent
space and relocate Customs personnel.

The conferees understand that GSA is working jointly with the
Customs Service to relocate the Office of the Customs Special
Agent in Charge by December 31, 2000. Other Customs employees
will be moved to a new leased location by May 31, 2001. The high-
tech customs laboratory will remain at Terminal Island as re-
quested by the Customs Service. The conferees are concerned that
plans for relocation of Customs employees occur as scheduled and
direct the Customs Service and GSA to report no later than Janu-
ary 15, 2001, on the situation facing the Customs Service employ-
ees remaining at this facility and the status of the permanent
move.

BUILDING OPERATIONS
ACCESS TO TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES

The conferees are aware that significant cost savings to the
government are being achieved by the FTS 2001 and the Metropoli-
tan Area Acquisition programs administered by GSA as a result of
increased competition among communications services. The con-
ferees are also aware that such potential cost savings may be jeop-
ardized by building access limitations for telecommunication pro-
viders. The conferees note that legislation has been introduced in
Congress intended to promote non-discriminatory or fair and rea-
sonable access to telecommunications services for Federal agencies.
The conferees direct the executive branch identify building tele-
communications access barriers and take necessary steps to ensure
that telecommunications providers are given fair and reasonable
access to provide service to Federal agencies in buildings where the
Federal government is the owner or tenant.

TUCSON, ARIZONA

The conferees direct the GSA to reach a mutual agreement
with the City of Tucson, Arizona regarding the use of the federally
owned property at 26-72 East Congress by October 24, 2000.



162

POLICY AND OPERATIONS

The conferees agree to provide an additional $13,789,000 for
policy and operations, including $2,060,000 for the electronic gov-
ernment initiative, $2,000,000 for the regulatory information serv-
ice center, $2,000,000 for facilitating post conveyance remediation
to be performed by the City of Waltham, Massachusetts, $2,000,000
for a grant to the Institute for Biomedical Science and Bio-
technology, $2,000,000 for the Center for Agricultural Policy and
Trade Studies, $1,000,000 for a grant to the Berwick Industrial De-
velopment Authority in Pennsylvania, $1,000,000 for a grant to the
Ewing-Lawrence Sewerage Authority in Ewing Township, New Jer-
sey, $750,000 for logistical support of the World Police and Fire
Games, and $979,000 for base operations.

NATIONAL ARCHIVES AND RECORDS ADMINISTRATION
REPAIRS AND RESTORATION

The conferees agree to provide an additional $6,610,000 for re-
pairs to the John F. Kennedy Presidential Library.

GENERAL PrOVISIONS—THIS TITLE
FEDERAL INTERNET SITES

The conferees have included a new provision (Section 501) pro-
hibiting the use of funds by agencies funded in the Treasury and
General Government Appropriations Act, 2001, to use federal Inter-
net sites to collect, review, or create any aggregate list that in-
cludes the collection of any personally identifiable information re-
lating to an individual’s access to or use of any federal government
Internet site of the agency. Section 644 of the Treasury and Gen-
eral Government Appropriations Act, 2001, shall not have effect.

FEC REFORMS

The conferees have included a new provision (Section 502) re-
garding certain reforms within the FEC, including a clarification of
the permissible use of fax and electronic mail, a clarification of the
treatment of lines of credit, and requiring the actual receipt of cer-
tain independent expenditure reports within 24 hours.

U.S. OLYMPIC ANTI-DOPING EFFORTS

The conferees have included a new provision (Section 503) to
clarify that the funds made available to the United States Olympic
Committee for anti-doping efforts in the Treasury and General
Government Appropriations Act, 2001 will be provided to The U.S.
Anti-Doping Agency, Incorporated (USADA). USADA, a private or-
ganization, is responsible for the anti-doping program in the United
States relating to participation by U.S. athletes in the Olympic,
Pan American, and Paralympic Games. The conferees agree to
make these funds available to USADA based on their under-
standing that the conduct of such anti-doping programs is the re-
sponsibility of USADA and not of any federal government agency.



163

FEDERAL RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS

The conferees agree to include a new provision (Section 504)
that Section 640 of the Treasury and General Government Appro-
priations Act, 2001 shall not have effect. The conferees further
agree to include a new provision (Section 505) regarding Civil Serv-
ice retirement contributions.

UNITED STATES SECRET SERVICE ASSISTANCE FOR INVESTIGATIONS
RELATED TO MISSING AND EXPLOITED CHILDREN

The conferees agree to include a new provision (Section 506)
providing that $2,000,000 of fiscal year 2001 funding for the U.S.
Secret Service that was specified for activities related to investiga-
tions of missing and exploited children shall be available for foren-
sic and related support of such investigations, to remain available
until September 30, 2001.

SECTION 108 OF THE LEGISLATIVE APPROPRIATIONS ACT, 2001

The conferees have included a new provision (Section 507)
amending Section 108 of the Legislative Branch Appropriations
Act, 2001 contained in House Report 106-796. The amendment
places the Chief Administrative Officer (CAO) under the direct con-
trol of the Chief of the U.S. Capitol Police, in consultation with the
Comptroller General of the United States. The Comptroller General
will monitor the performance of the CAO and report same to the
Chief the U.S. Capitol Police, the Capitol Police Board, and the ap-
propriations and authorizing committees of the Senate and House
of Representatives. The Chief will report the CAQO’s plans and
progress made in resolving the several administrative problems of
the Capitol Police to the appropriations and authorizing commit-
tees of the Senate and House of Representatives.

REVIEW OF PROPOSED CHANGES TO EXPORT THRESHOLDS FOR
COMPUTERS

The conferees expect that the assessment provided by the
Comptroller General pursuant to Section 314 of the Legislative
Branch Appropriations Act, 2001 shall include, at a minimum:

(1) An evaluation of the adequacy of the stated justifica-
tion for any proposed changes to computer performance export
control thresholds given in the Presidential report referred to
in subsection (d) of section 1211 of the National Defense Au-
thorization Act for Fiscal Year 1998 (50 U.S.C. App. 2404
note), as amended; and

(2) An evaluation of the likely impact of any proposed
changes to computer performance export control thresholds
upon—

(A) the national security and foreign policy interests of
the United States;

(B) the security of countries friendly to, or allied with,
the United States;

(C) multilateral export control regimes of which the

United States is a member; and



164

(D) United States policies designed to slow or prevent
the proliferation of weapons of mass destruction or bal-
listic missile technology.



165

TREASURY AND GENERAL GOVERNMENT, FY 2001
(amounts in thousands)

] Conference
TITLEV
DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY
Departmental Offices 6,424
Depart ide sy and capital i t 15,000
Expanded Access to Financial Services 8,000
Federal Law Enforcement Training Center:
Salaries and Exp 5,000
Acquisition, Construction, Improvements, and Related Exp 25,000
Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco and Firearms 4,148
United States Customs Service: Salaries and expenses 18,934
Internal Revenue Service:
Tax Law Enforcement 7974
Information technology investments 71,751
Staffing tax administration for balance and equity 141,000
United States Secret Service: Salaries and exp 2,904
Total, Department of the Treasury. 306,135
EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT
AND FUNDS APPROPRIATED TO THE PRESIDENT
Office of National Drug Control Policy:
Counterdrug Technology Assessment Center 7,000
Unanticipated Needs 3,500
Total, Executive Office of the President 10,500
INDEPENDENT AGENCIES
General Services Administration:
Federal Buildings Fund:
Appropriations 11,350
Limitations on availability of revenue:
Construction and acquisition of facilities (3,000)
Repairs and alterations (8,350)
Policy and Operations 13,789
National Archives and Records Administration:
Repairs and Restoration 6,610
Total, Independent Agencies 31,749

Total, title V.

348,384




166

The following table provides a tabular summary of the fiscal
year 2001 Department of Transportation and Related Agencies Ap-
propriations Act.



167

"S3UT] [BJ0) JON UI PapPN[OUI SUOISSINSAT OOAS ‘HILON

(g6€'7+) (s¥e'e9) (69%'LS) (60179) (931°69) (zs8'09) jeio3qng
(z90'1-) 7901 WSI[EPOWLIANU] JO YO
@i+ (2zz'9) 0009 6LT'9 (626'9) SLO'S 19010 UOHBWHIOJU] JR1YD) 941 JO IO
(z61-) (297D seessssssesnerees 0641 (ret'e) ysv'l Kuanoog pue 20uaB1jaIU] JO 2I1JIO
(0g-) (z61'D 61T 611 (z61'D) wey uonezIN sSAUISng padeIuBApESI(] PUE [JRWS JO PO
) (96) 96k 96v (96t) 0zs sjeaddy 1orIIUC) JO pIeog
(6L+) (s1'D 1811 181°T (sr'n) 4] 8 JBLIBIOINDG FAUNIING
(9z1-) (bL9'1) 0051 ¥SH'T LD 0081 sIejjV d1qng Jo 2JO
(€sT'1+) (0zo'6D) 008°LL 65€'8T (6£1°00) P27V S UONRISIHIWPY J0J A18)3139G JUBISISSY 3Y) JO DYIO
+) (0s1°2) 000'C 000'T oL1'D) 6€0'C SITEJJY [BIUILLIIAON) J0] 12321038 JUBISISSY 241 JO RO
(Tev+) (zog'L) 0059 'L vz'L) 0L8'9 swrer3o1g pue 123png 103 A1£12133¢ JUBISISSY 33 JO RO
(1987 (687°L) 000°L T8T'L (zoL'w) 0s9'L . SHeJJV [eUOHeuIau]
pue uoneay ho.u b@avhvom a:uummmw< Yyl Jo 3310
(st+) (110°e) 00$'T AR (es1'®) ¥Z8'c e 3104 103 ATRJO109G JURISISSY Y3 JO 90JO
(zL6+) (zL6'6) 0006 09L'6 Gz 000'6 [asunoy) [eI3Ua0) 343 JO ADYIO
(1) (:19) 00S L8S (85) 009 R ~K1e3a109g Ainda] 2Ys JO 30O NeIpIW]
(ot) gD 0081 95L°T (1£0'D) L98T 12191996 93 JO VIO dletpauI]
€6£T+ SYT'E9 (69v'LS) (60179 981'69 (2s8'09) asuadxa pue solejes
K1832139G 243 JO IMJJO
NOLLV.IMOdSNVY.L 40 INAWIYV4Ed - 1 41LIL
paoeud sA 2VUJUO)  djeUS EN 8} jsanbay paypeuyg
20ua12§u0) 100Z Ad 0002 Ad

(s1ejjOD JO SPUESROY] U SJUNOWY)



168

000°TTV+ 000'T61°€ 09+'6€0°E 000°¢61°E 000'661°€ 000'18LC e103qng

000°TF+ 000°1¥€ 000'1%9 000°THE 000'TH€ 000°00€ uonouny asuaja
000°0LE + 000°1$8'C 09t'86€°C 0001S8°C 000'858°C 000°'18F'C sosuadxa SuneradQ
pieng 1se0)
9111 + $87'L8 699'SL 6¥'8L 0,088 YTL'9L 16101 15N
8T+ 8C- SUOISSIISAI LIV
SETIT+ $8T'L8 699'SL 67+'8L 0,088 TST'9L : Are121095 U3 JO IO ‘[BI0L
811+ 000 000'¢ 000°¢ 000°¢ 788'C [e301qns 12N
81+ 81~ uo1ss19531 (958¢°0) PIBOG Y1 SSOLY
001+ 000°€ 000°¢ 000'c 000°€ 006'C yoraxino ssauisnq AJOUIN
(seL'er+) (sLL'en) e = (SLL'ET) (sLe'en) (sueoj paoueIend UO UOLENWIT)
L'y (sLL'e1) (sLL'eD) (sueo] 1031Ip UO UOHEINUIT)
....... vessussscossrnares og»M SQ.H §.H SQTH Og?ﬁ .4.4..:......2-.:.......1....ENH&OHHH Hvucvc QUR—JOWUH WWOF:W:Q %uT—Oﬁmz
(98L'12-) (ggoe)  (Bzel)  (Wse'eID) (rig'eon)  (gL9'svD) = JOJU) SIIAISG FATRIISIUIWPY uoleyiodsuel],
oTL'L+ 000'TT 00€'S 00E'E 86Z'S 062 [e1014nS 13N
0T+ or- *U0ISS10891 (948€°0) PIROG 2} SSOIOY
00L L+ 000°T1 00€'S 00€°E 8ST'S 00€'E sessnssernes - juswdojaasp pue ‘yoressar ‘Suuuerd uoneyiodsuery,
or6+ 0r1'8 000'8 orl's 97L'8 00T'L SIS A1 JO S0LJO
PO1IBUS “SA QJUIIJUO))  NBUIS 2snoy 1sonbay pajoeug
20U213JU0D) 100 A4 000T Ad

(sIefjOp JO SPUBSNOY] Ul SIUNOWY)



169

LSS+ 00§°ST 00§'ST OPL¥L e £P6'vT [e301gns 39N
\xw+ bm. sersresrrernsaanenrsaassrbsarssnseens ..:comwm_uwou Am&wm.Ov ENOD ay) SSOI0Y
005+ 008°ST 00S'ST obL'YL 000°ST 23pLiIq JO UONRIN[Y
SET 00L'91 00L91 00L91 00L°91 S£6'91 [e101GnS 1N
S9+ $9- -uoIssISal (948€°0) PIBOq dY) SS0I0Y
00¢- 00L'91 00L91 00L'91 00L91 ooo'Lt s UOHEIOIS2I puB uEldWod [eIUoWUoTIAUY
000'8LS- 000°8LS Kausrows jusfunuo)
pLY'ST+ 000'S1¥ 8PLLOY 000'S1S 00T°0CS 9TE68¢ (uoIssiasas 19X2) [ 2 D V ‘[eIoiang
006'T- 00€'Ty 00€Cy 00€TY 00€‘Ty 00Tt swayshg 1atemdoa(g patedaru]
12T+ 18168 IST'sS 169'¥S IST'sS 0£6°0S uoddns pajea1 pue [PULOSIS]
Y9t~ 9EE'E9 90t°'89 909‘19 909'19 008'€9 e **SINI[10e] UOLIESIABY 0] SpIE 2P SAlIIOE] SI0YS
L8Y'8+ €I1'09 POEPS €11°09 €1€'09 979'1S suswdmnba 12110
095'9- 0S9°LE 059t 0S9'cr 059'cy 01Tt Yerny
89E'ET+ 0Sv'ost LEG'SYT 019'7ST 08T°LST 780°€ET 12103905 19N
WN.VJ + wbv,ﬁ| ........... esecanasoane sereseseress OISSIOSOT Q&mmdv PIROQ 34} SSO10Y
068'12+ 051981 LEG'SYT 0v9°25C 081°LST 095'pEL S[assaA
:spuswasoIdwil pue ‘UonONIISUOY ‘uorsinbay
000'LL- 000°LL KouaBiows jusBunuo)
PIIOBUD ‘SA UIISJUO))  IjeUIS OSNOH jsanboy paweuy
20U2I3JU0D 1007 Ad 000Z Ad

(srejjOp JO SpuEsNOY] U SIUnOWY)



170

(seTv9+) (seTpps'9)  (osToge'oy (sez'zes'9)  (000°006°S) [e01qng
0190 (019'9) JSVL
000°CE- (000'cE) 201AT9S 1B {BIIUSSSH
SPE'TE+ 8£0'501 YIL'S6 e — (osc'9ge)  (g60%L) SIYJO JJeIS
920'v+ LYE'66 LYE'66 (12€'s6) WONRUIPIO0D [BUOISHY
SS0‘T+ 9875 9066t (608'2S) $90INOSOX UeWINE]
£ov'6+ '8y 000'cy (186'8€) SOO1AISS [BIDUBUL]
orF'S+ 00021 000°01 (Lo9'zD) (095°9) uoneodsuels s0eds [ErIOWWO)
SO6'ST+ 886'681 10¥'Z81 (Lev'osl)  (€80°pLI) suontsinboe pue Yoressoy
LT8L+ T0E'6€T 79v°'8€1 (8ee‘ppl) (bLy'1eD) £junoos uonelae (A1)
LIg'YS+ 6L6'V69 6L6'169 (6L6'169) (zo1'0v9) e UONEILIIR) pUE UOHEINSAI UOEIAY
LOE 1SS+ PLTO0T'S 16€'6€0°s A o (ErerT's)  (Lo6'8Ko'Y) SOIATAS D1jJel) Iy
(SeTvh9+) (seTrs'9)  (0ST0SE'9)  SETHHS'9 SET'T6S'9 000'006'S suoneradQ
UONBISIUIUPY UONIRIAY [BI2D3]
861851~ $68°31S'y 660°6SE'Y 905°919'% 165'809'% £S0°LLY'Y 18303 3N
0097 + 009'1- SuosSIsor LV
000°559- 000°5$9 LousSrows Jusfunuo)
WTS6Y+ S68'8IS'y 660°65E'Y 905919 165809 £59°€T0'y pIeng iseo)) ‘[e10],
ONM.N+ ONMJN ONMQHN ﬁQOH ONMJN OOO.Oﬂ ........... sevonnrssanss ......EOSN:—?@ U:N vau JC@..:QO—O>OU FEQHNOWUM
SLE'R+ SLE'08 1L£°08 SLE'08 ILE'EL 000TL Sururen) aa1asay
ELYLY+ 000'8LL 000°8LL 000'8LL 0008LL LTEOEL fed painoy
PajoBuD sA QJUIIJUOD)  dIBULS asnoy jsonbayy pajeuyg
30uaIBJUOD 100 Ad 0007 Ad

(s1R]jOp JO SPUBSNOY} Ul SIUNOWY)



171

(LogT10T+)  (000%600TL) (RSETISID) (99g'900'z)  (109'TeTTD)  (€E1'L66'6) [e301 3N
000°6¥S- 000'6LS" 000'6L5" 000°6LS" e 000°0€~ uolssIosy
(z9g'vs+) (29€'$7) SUOISSIISAI LV
(sos‘90sz+)  (000°88s'T)  (gse‘oseT) (99e°s86'71)  (109'1eT1D)  (S6p'I80°0D) $901n0531 A16398pNq [EI0],
(ooo'osz'i+)  (ooo'ooze)  (ooo‘ooc’e)  (00000Z'E) (000'0s6‘'T)  (000°0S6'D) (suoneiqo uo suohewIY)
S05'9STT + 000°98€'6  8SE'06I'6  9IE'SBE'S 109126 SevIer'g “** UOPRNSHIUPY UONBIAY [eI9pa ‘JRI0L
(zoe'stL+) (000'129'7)  (000°129T)  (000'129'T) (000'0s6'1)  (8£9°568°D) 1e303gns 19N
000'6LS- 000°6LS" 000°6LS- 000°6LS" £104Ine JORIIUOD JO UCISSIOSNY
ANWMJ&M+V AN@MJ.%:V ...... arseesssaseas. aressesecrans *+* UOISSIISAL A&uwmdv pIroq 9Y) SSOIIY
(o0o'osz'1+)  (000'00z'e)  (0oo‘ooT’e)  (000'00TE) (000'0s6'T)  (000°0S6°'D) (suonzeBijqo uo woneNwIY)
(oo0'ost'1+)  (ooo'ooz'e)  (ooo‘ooc’s)  (000'00TE) (ooo‘'o96'1)  (000'0SLE) e (HONRZIIOYINE JRIIUOD JO UONEPINDIT)
:(puny sna ], Kemiry pue odiry) spodie 10§ ple-ul-sjueln
S0s‘0+ 000°L81 EvE‘EsL 99¢'y31 99¢¥81 S6v951 (pung Isni],
Kemary pue podiry) juourdojassp pue ‘Buussuidus ‘Yoressay
(o00'0g+) (000'0E") UOISSIISIY
S9L18S+ S9L°9G9T  S9L'9SY'T  S9L'9S9T 000°S6¥°T  000°SL0°T e (puny 1snag, fesury o9 podiny) juowdinbs 2 soppoeg
POIOBUI 'SA 20ULIAJUOD  9NBUIG 9snol jsanbay pasoeug
30UAIDJUOD 1007 Ad 000T Ad

(s1e]jOp JO SPUESNOY) UI STUNOWY)



172

“sasttadxa GAIIBLISIUTWIPE UO BOIEIIW| ‘A)2Jes Ja11ed JOJOUI 10§ 8G09L$ SIPRIUT PaIdEUS (00T Ad /1

(000'000'z+)  (000'000°87) (000°000°87) (000°000°87)  (000'000'82) (000°000°9T) T s (UOIRZIIOYINE JORIIUOD JO UOHEPINDIT)
(9z1'L91-) (9.5'6€0'T)  (8pT'6£0°D)  (9L56E0'T) (95'6£0°1)  (20L'90TT) (suonediqo ydwoxy)
(957096 T+)  (908T99%67) (008°199°67) (008'199'67)  (908'81E'6T) (OSETOL'LT) uoneSiqo uo uonEINWI ‘[e10IgNS
(000°s57) (yuounsnfpy)
{000'865) (111 oLL, Iopun Iojsuen} vaVY)
(0s9'109'1+)  (poo'8so’s)  (000'8s0‘c)  (000'8SO°E) (000°ss0°c)  (0SE'9SH'T) (vavd) (fisoyine 128pnq paudie anusasy)
(99091 +) (908°c09'07)  (908'€09'97) (908'€09'97)  (908'€09'97) (ObL'6ET'9T) 1e301qns JoN
(09z's01+) (QUTSOL) e GOISSI59 (248€°0) PIROQ 93 SSORY
(908'85€ +) (908'c09'57)  (908'c09°9T) (908°€09'97)  (908'€09'97)  (000°SYT'9T) (suonesyqo uo uoneNwWIT)
:(pung 1sn1], KemySir]) skemySiy pre-jeropag
(osz'Lew) yoresssr uopelrodsues) uo uonewy
(€s6°08-) (611°667)  (8s9'98c)  (s11°067) (peg'ste)  (gLooLg) e [T sasyadio alRISIUIUIPE UO UORBHWNY
uonenswpy KemySiH [erepaq
PaloRUD "SA QUIIPUOC))  JeUSS osnoy jsanboy payeuyg
90U2IJU0D) 1002 Ad 0002 Ad

(s¥e[[op JO SpUBSNOY} Uf SIUNOWY)



173

(06s'8T9'z+)  (z8e'12¥'1e) (pse‘ooL’oe) (zse'toL'os)  (zse'sse’oe) (z6L'T08'82) 12308 3oN
(09T's01 +) (092's01-) SUOISSISAI IV
(oesctsT+)  (z8e'1er'ie) (pse‘ooc’oe) (zsetoL'os)  (ese'sse’oe)  (250'806°8C) so01nosa1 Arejadpnq [e10],
(921'L91-) (oLs'650'D)  (8p1'6€0'T)  (9LS'6E0°T) (oLs'6e0'1)  (zoL'90T'T) (suonediqo idwexy)
(9st'096'T+)  (908°199'67) (908°199'67) (908°199'67)  (90g'81€'67) (0SE'TOL'LT) (suoneiqo uo suonenwy)
000°02L + 000°02L KouaBrows jusfunuo)
uonensiunupy LemySip [erspa] ‘|eiog,
0000ZL+ 000'0ZL (uoneudoxdde Kousfrowa 1sdunuod)
(puny 1sn1], AemySiy) werdord joyey Lousdrowy
Pa3oRUD ‘SA DUBJUO)  9JRUIS asnoH 1sanbay pojoruy
30UAJUOD 1007 Ad 0002 Ad

(s1e[[Op JO SpUESNOY) Ul SHUNOWY)



174

‘0007 A1 Ul Sosuadxa SAIRXISIUIIpE UO UOHENWI] VMH Iopun papiold /1

(P61'y91+) (b61°697) (F61'692) (P61°692) (p61'6LT) (000°s01) $201n0sal A12393pnq {RI0,
(pe1v91+) (P61'692) (r61°692) (F61°692) (re1'6LD) (000‘s01) (suoneSiqo uo suonewI)
....... * uonENSIIWPY £12Jeg ISLLIR) JOJIONN [B13D3] ‘TeI0],
(000'2L+) (o00'LLD) (000'2LT) (000°LLT) (000°L8T) (000's01) suonesnqo uo uoleNw| ‘(103G
(000‘01) (111 2B1L, 3opun Iojsuell VEVY)
(000TL+) (0o0'2L)  (ooo‘Lt)  (000°LLT) (coo'zLt)  (ooo'sor) (suone3iqo uo voneywry)
(o00‘zL+) (o00'LLT) (000‘LLT) (o00'LLT) (000°L8T) (000°501) e s (HONEZIIOYINE JORIIUOD JO UoEpInbIT)
:(puny] sy, AemySip) werdoid £19jes I0LLIRD JOJOW [RUOHIEN]
(r61°T6+) r61°26) (r61°26) (b61°26) (r61°z6) s [1 (sa5U3MX0 9ARRXISIUIWPE U UOLENWI]) A1oJes JoLITED 010N
uonensupy £3a)es 13L11e) I0I0| [B15pa]
POIOBUD "SA UIIJUO)  JJBUIS asnoy 3jsanboy papeuyg
0UDTIJUO]) 100 Ad 000 Ad

(szepiop JO SPUBSNOY) Ul SIUNOUIY)



175

(9L9'se+) (98'cor) (9L8v6E) (9L8'v6€) (sLv'66Y) (007'89¢) $221n0s21 A1R198pNg [BI10],
(00Z'9+) (000's82) (000'582) (000's82) (000'sse) (008'8L7) (suoneiqo uo suopewY)
9L¥'6T+ 9/8'811 9.8'601 9,8'601 SLY'whL 00468 “gonensiuIupy £195eS ogje1 ], AemysiH jeuoneN ‘[el0L
(000'T+) (000°6) (000'6) (000'6) (000'6) (000°8) “(11p '995) s1ueid ejep Ajojes Aemydiy o115
B = (000'9€) (000'9€) (000'9€) (000°9€) (000°9€) (o1p -295)
sjueId s2InseoWIaIUN0d Suallp panedun-|oYody
(oo0'e+) (0o0'cD) (000'cT) (000'c1) {(000’c1) (0o0'0r) s (G0 *09G) S1URIS 2AUSIUI UONYI01d Jurdn2dO
(00T'z+) (000'ssT)  (ooo‘'sst)  (000°sST) 000'sST)  (QORZST) s (70p <00g) swexford Lojes AemySipy
:(suoi3e1jqo uo uoneIwIy)
(00Z2'9+) (000'€12) (000'€12) (000'€12) (000'€12) (008‘007) : s+ (UOIRZLIOYINE JIBIIUOI JO UOHEPINDIT)
:(puny 1sni], KemySip) siuesd Kyoges oyyeny KemySigy
(oLv'6z+) (9.8'061) (oL8181) (9.8181) (sLv'98D) (o0+'191) yoressas pue suonersd( ‘Jeiolgng
s OOO.N OOO.N OOOhN QOO*N OOO.N seesssssseressesierosraran Aﬁﬂﬂw uwﬂ-uu %NBEM—EV .—Ouwmwvﬂm hO>«HQ —NGO:&Z
4sesevssanansaresssdanans ASO.NFV AOSSNFV AOOOANN\V AOOO»NVMV Aogsth Measessazstednsesssossasirenniiren Aﬂo_us_ho:uﬂﬂ wUN.::OQ ,*O —.—O—u“@—ﬂvﬁgv
(o00‘oL) (HII 9B1L, Iopun I9jsuen) VYY)
EE N (111 (¥ /3 (000'zL) (o00'zL) (o00'zL) (000°2L) (suonesqo uo uonenwy)
:(puny 1sn13 AemySiy) yoressal pue suoneradQ
9Lv'6T+ 9L8'9T1 9L8201 9L8'L0T SLY'THL 00v'L3 yoreasas pue suopesadQ
uonensiuiwpy L1ajes oyjei], AemySiy jeuoneN
ParORUD ‘SA DUSISJUO)  IBUSS 9ISnoH 1sanboy pajoeuy
S2UVIBJUO) 1002 Ad 0007 Xd

(s1e[j0p JO SPUBSNOY] Ul SJUNOWY)



176

"€11-90T T d U1 sapejy suonerdoiddy 3000 - I SNLL Ul papirold /1

8€0°0L + 00002 00007 796'6 [2101qnS 19N
8€+ 8€- uorss1saI (948€°0) PIROQ U1 SSOIdY
000°0L + 000°02 00002 000°0T UOHIEIIQEYSI PEOIIIEY EYSEIV
L66'T- 001'ST 006'v2 00072 000'CZ LEOLT [ejo1ans 1N
€01 + €01~ uoISsINSI (948¢°0) P0G dY) SSOIOY
001'Z- 001'ST 00647 00072 000'TT 00Z'LT ez paads-y3iy uonerousd XaN
AOOO»O@IV AOOO»O@V reassreesnsssussaressae. .Z..........\H AMQON .NOON »MOON E »F—OCNEQO‘:MQN
2sueape) 100loxd juowdojaaapay UoneIS BlURAJASUUS]
wmc.h+ OOO.NH OOOK% OOO»bﬂ NOO.O Je101gns 19N
g6+ 8¢~ uolss1Isal (958¢°0) PALOQ 93 SSOIY
8@»“ + Og*bﬁ wercassatensrerenrees OSAPH 8Ohbﬁ °8th «—.—UEQQ—UNIUQ ﬁmé Uﬁ@~m~ Qgé
00S'ST- (5993 195n) SUONDA[[0 SUMIBSHO
1987+ STE'ST STLYT 00£'92 00897 yov'Te JuswidojoAsp pue Yoieasal peoliey
00€'LL- (599] J951) SUONIAJ0 FUINIBSHO
6TH'L+ L1£°101 06£66 L8101 11Z'€01 88Z'v6 suonerado pue £19)eS
UONEXISIUIWPY PeoIfiey [RIapa]
Pa10BUD "SA QUAIAJUOY)  9JBUDS 9SOy jsonbayy payeuyg
DUIJUOCT 100T Ad 000T Ad

{(s1ef[op JO SPUBSNOY] UI SUNOWY)



177

(ss1'67) (s19°s2L) (sto's0L) (£97'689) (Lgo'sso't)  (eLL'veL) 18301 30N

SUOISSIOSAI g1V

6L1+ 6L1-
(e€'6) (819'set)  (s10'soL)  (€97°689) (¢8o'sso'n)  (zs6'¥EL) sadinosax Areyedpug [e10L,
(000'89%) (suonediqo uo suonewrT)
yEE'6- 819'67L STO'S0L £97'689 L89°L8S TS6'VEL s UONRHSIUIWPY PROI[IEY (19D TeI0L
(000°39%) (suonesiiqo uo uoneywrY)
(000'89%) (uopezuOYInE 191U JO UONEPINbIT)
‘(111 2pLL, 12pun
Jojsuel} Y vY) punj aotates 1o8uassed [rex Lyora1un papuedxg
yes'6r 9LYIZS 000°12S 9LY'ITS 9LY'IZS 000°TLS uoyerodio)
IoSuossed peoajiey [euoneN 23 o) syueid jende)
000'ST+ 000'ST 000'ST 1awdo[eAap [y BIWBIA 159M
PIJORUS "SA NVULIJUC)  dBUIS asnoH 1sanboyy pojoeuy
9OUIIDJUO)) 100T Ad 000T Ad

(s1e1j0p JO SpPUESNOY) U} SJUNOWY)



178

(oo0'c+) (oo0‘011) (000°01T) (000'011) (o00‘011) (000'£0T) st e yoreasal pue Sutuuerd yisuel], qeioigng

(008'1+) (008'L8) (008'L8) (008'28) (008°L8) (000'98) s = (SUOIIE3IGo Uo uoHEWI) (JUN0IY Hsuel],
ssepy ‘pung isnil AemySipy) yoreasar pue Sutuueid usuer],
00T'T+ 002'TT 0027 002 00272 0001 yozessar pue utuueld jisuer],
esarseserrsvsrasaraninen AOOO;OV Aogmov Agoh@v AOOO»@V Aooohcv eraarass Shcariestonsrrne F—UHNOWO.M H—O_uﬂtommﬁgu %H_WHO\/mﬁD “—NaOuﬁ—_&w
ressenesess. tecenseravers Accw»wuv Aooerv Agw*ﬁv Acoanv ASW;VV ..:..1.:........._AWCO_HNADV=QO uo GOZN:E——V Auﬂ5000< :mﬁ&uvﬁ
ssepy ‘puny 1sni], KemySIH) yoieasal uonerrodsuen Aisraaiun)
asesinetrstsssencrerrasee 8Nhﬁ SNhH 8N«N OONTﬁ 8Naﬂ :QHNQWOH =Omu~wtomwcﬂka %amw‘nﬂ>~cD
(000'L¥T+) (000'sye'e)  (ooo‘se'e)  (000'SYE'S) (ooo'ste'e)  (000°860°€) sjuerd epnuiiog ‘[eio1gng
(009'261+) (0009290 (000'9.9'7)  (000°9L9'T) (000'9L9'T)  (00Y'SLY'D) (suonesiqo
uo uonenwr) :(pung isniy, Keaydip) sjueid ejauirog
0ov'6y + 000699 000'699 000699 000699 009'619 sjueis efnuiog
(000'v+) (000°¥9) (0009 (000'%9) (000'v9) (000'09) sasuadxa aanelISIIWPY ‘[210JanS
(ooz'e+) (00Z°1S) (007'1$) (00Z'1S) (00z‘15) (o00'st) (suonzedqo uo uopesuy) (3Junc20Y
Nsuel], ssey ‘punyg 1snuiy, Kemydriy) sosusdxo sanelsSUIWPY
008 + 008'71 008°CL 008'CL 00821 00071 sasuadxa JALRLISIUIWDY

UOIRXISIUTWPY JSUELY, [RIpa]

PI1OBUD 'SA 20URIOJUOD  DIBUDS asnoH jsanbay pajoeug
Q0UDIIJUOD) 1002 Ad 000C Ad
(s1ejjOp JO SpuESNOY) Ul SJUNOWY)




179

‘€11-90T “T'd Ut stone suonendorddy 190 - [ 2PLE ut paplaoid uormm 9§ /1

(000’681 +) (000'ov9'n)  (000'9v9'T)  (000'9Y9°T) (000'9v9'70)  (000°LSH'T) syue1d jusunsaaut [ende) ‘ejoIqng
(000'0ST+) (oos'o11'7)  (008'911°7)  (00S'9TID) 008'911'0)  (008'996°T) e /1 (suoneSiqo uo uonenul) (JUnoody Jisuel],
ssepy ‘pun,g 1sni KemySip) siuesd susunssaut resde)
000'6€+ 002°62S 002'6CS 00Z'6TS 00Z'6TS 00Z'06¥ sjueid juownsoaut [eide)
(oee'L8+) (009'910°)  (009'910's)  (009°910°S) (009'910°s)  (0LT'626'Y) seeenernensenes (UOYRZIIOYINE 1LTIUOD JO Uolepinby)
(punyg 1sn1y, fesySip) sasuadxs jo areys punj jsnij,
(erT'e+) (000'011) (ooo‘oLL) (o00'011) (000°01T) (Lst'oon) [2301qnS JoN
Amvﬂ+v Am_vNuv ......... e (OISSIIST A&&wm.cu pieOq 2] SSOIOY
(oo0'c+) (ooo'o1)  (ooo'ott)  (ooo‘orr) (oo0'ot)  (000‘LOD) fejoigng
N (1174 (005°67) (00s’62) (00s°67) (00s'627) yoxeasa1 pue Sutuueld [euoneN
(816+) (988°'01) (988°01) (988'01) (988‘0D) (89¢‘01) Suiuueld aeig
(z8v'z+) #11°29) r1128) #11'zs) 11'zs) (zeo'sr) Suruued ueyjodonsy
R (114 (0s7'®) (osT's) (0s2'9) (osT'8) yo1easal saneradood yisuel],
= (000) (000 (000'y) (000'y) (000°%) S)n3Nsu} JISuRI) [BUOBEN
: (0sz's) (0sz's) (0sT's) (0s2's) (0st's) soueysisse uonelodsuer) feiny
Pa1IRUD SA UAIDJUOD  9JRUIS asnoH 1sanbayy paruyg
20UIUOD 1007 Ad 000Z Ad

(s1ejOp JO SpuesnoY) Ul SJUNOWY)



180

"€11-901 “T'd W s1anepy suonerrdorddy 1030 - 11 AL Ut paptroid vorinu 9§ /1

(000‘sz+) (000'001) (ooo'oot)  (000°00T) (000'0ST) (000°sL) "' SJUBIS INWWIOD ST PUE $S9IJB QOf ‘[BI0IqNS
(000°0S) (111 9111, Jopun J3ysuel} VEVH)
(co0‘0z+) (000‘08) (000°08) (0o0°08) (000'08) (000'09) (suonesigo
uo uoneIwI) (JUN0XOY NSUBLL, SSE] ‘puny 1sni], KesySiH)
000'S+ 0000 000°02 000°02 000'0Z 000°ST SIURIS 2INWIUIOD ISI9ADI PUR SS3008 qOf
(000'0sT'1)  {(ooo'ose)  (poo‘ose)  (000'0SE) (ooo‘ose)  (000°00§°T) e (UOHEZIIOYINE 10BI1UO0D JO UonEpinbl) (Junooy
yisuely, ssey ‘pun. isni], AemySip) sueid Areuonarosiy
(vov'90T+) (000'9¥9'7)  (000'9v9'T)  (000°'949°T) 000'99'7)  (965'6€+°T) [e01gns 1oN
Por'LL+) rov'L1-) uoISs19831 (94,8€°0) PIROG Y} SSOINY
(000681 +) (000'9v9'Dy  (000'949°T)  (000'9Y9°D) (000'9v9'70)  (000°LSY'D) fejoigng
(000'8L+) (oor'sso'n)  (oov'sso‘)  00v'8SO°T) (oor'sso'n)  (0o¥'086) S1IRIS MON]
(000'ge+) (ooz'6zs)  (ooz'scs)  (00T'6TS) (0oz'6zs)  (00T'96p) /1 saupor) pajea1-snq pue sasng]
(000'8L+) (oov'ss0'n)  (0ov'sso')  (00¥'350'1) (oot'3s0'1)  (00t'086) uopezIuIopOW AeMaping paxi]
Pa1oBUS SA UIIJUOD)  IJeUIS ISNOH 1sanbayy pajoeuy
20u2rJU0D 100 Ad 0007 Ad

(sIejjOp JO SpuesnOY) Ul SJUNOWY)



181

18103 19N

8007 + $00'ET 00v'Tl $00°€1 $00'cL 96611

(#00'€T) fesodoxd £rojepuey
9P+ 9t uoIssI8aI (28€°0) PIeOq U} SSOIIY
N@@&w §>mﬁ SV»N‘— SO.MM vessesnerans. eesasaren Ng»NH A@F—:m

JSnI] soueudIUTR]N JOQIRH) S3UBUDjUIRW pUE suoneradQ
uoneiodio)) yuswdojasd(q Aemeag 0UdIME] JUlES

(Lyo'ssy+) (coo'z'e) (0001229 (000°1LT9) (000'128'9)  (€SES8L'S) 1e10} JoN
wrw'L1+) WLt SUOISSINSAT gLV
(00089 +) (0oo'rzz'e)  (000‘1LT'9)  (000°1LT'9) (0001’9} (000°€08°S) soonosa1 AreyaSpng [e30],
(009'zLE+) 009'910°s)  (009'910°¢)  (009'910°S) (009'990°s)  (000'v+9't) (suoneBiqo uo suonewIT)
8V»WQ+ Svﬁvm(NnH §.§~M OovnvahH Oguvwmuﬂ 8ohmw,ﬂﬁﬁ B I LTI L LT LTI L LT TR PR ﬂO_aaHmmﬁmEHu< a_mcahht —NHQMVUNH -—NMO'Hu
PoIOBUD "SA 0UAIDJUOD)  9)BUSG ISNOH jsanboyy paveug
UDIDJUOD) 100C Ad 000C Ad

(sIe]jOp JO SPUESNOY] U} SIUNOWY)



182

L8+ L19°08 YIT'SL 68L°9L 9b1's8 OVL'LY  UohensIupY sweiSold [eadg pue yoreassy ‘1ei0l,
(00T +) (13 29)] (Lzeen (ppe-uou)
(punj ssouparedaid Lousdrswa) suoneiqo uo uonenwr|
rerereenene = 00T 002 002 002 punj sssuparedard Lruafrowyg
:syueid ssauparedard AousSrowyy
(so1'01+) (rro'Ly) (s1'er) (er'on) (Ler'ey) (6£8'9€) “(aatas01 Surpnjour) weigod A1ajes sunadyd ‘feiolang
(009'T+) (000°e) (00s'D) (oo¥'D) an1as01 A1ages oulfedig
6007+ 881'L 0SL'S €9C'y €97y 6LY'S pung isary, Anpiqery mds 110
9559+ 98$'9E $68'1€ PLY'SE yL'TY 000°0€ pung &jojes sutjedig
:Kyo3es autpodiy
ficd (s99) 1981 SUOIINIO BUNISHIO
NHmJu.*- Mbmhom Obmhvm Nmﬂﬁcm ﬁMW.N.v M@OnNm errersensnaanenns. ...........:..WENHMO.—Q —NMUUQW vﬁﬂ w—QkNQWO.— JNuOuDBW
00V T+ 9L6°01 60201 L6T'TY L96'TT 9.5'6 woddns sapensiuIwpe pue weisold
6111+ 918y ovL's 9ISy 91’6 L6E'E ABojouyas) pue Yareasay
€S+ 1€8°T 108°T 998°T SLE'T 8LET uonenodsuer; Husdrowy
or'T+ 0sL'81 079'81 €LL'81 €LL'ST o1L'LT Kyoges sjerrajews snopieze
swexoxd [evads pue yoresssy]
uonensuwpy sweifold jewads pue yoressay
PaIIBUD "SA 20U2IDJUC)  JJRUG oSnoH 1sanboy pajoeuy
0UI2JUOH 100¢ Ad 000Z Ad

(s3ej0p JO SPUESNOY) Ul SIUNOWY)



183

000009 + 000009 (6LE "29S) 93plrg [BLIOWIN UOS{IA MOIPOOA

000°0LE T+ 000°0LET (8L€ "998) skemySiy snosue[2asIN

000°T + 0001 (9L *23S) sino3 pue sures} A3[[eA

000°+ 000°S (SLE *998) PIPYIPUS pue ‘BIquINISA, ‘S[EOYS ISR

B VS St oS 086 0SL (6Z€ 09S) [1PUNC) ULIOJIY Jeljwy

£96'vS + £96'vS £96'tS (9z€ *295) woyshs Lemydiy Juswdojenap ueyoreddy

OOO«WH 4 e [RTTTIToN Omwkmmt OOOsVA eveasrasiceienesnone, . OOOﬁ..Hn . Aﬁo_aosﬂvo.ﬂ kuucvu OOEOW 0>muﬂ.5w_=_EU< CO:NtOQmﬁErﬁ

SUOISIAOL] [RIJU0)

Nﬁb?ﬂ + Vmorhﬁ ogucﬁ vmoﬁhﬁ eesesnversererenarnen N*M.WH —WHOH HQZ

85+ 85~ UOISS10591 (958€°0) PIEOQ ) SSOIY

00L + 006 56 006~ ¥S6'L1- 009°T- SUOI93{0) BUNIASHO

¥56+ ¥S6°LT 000°L1 ¥S6°LT $S6°LT 000°L1 sasuadxs pue souejes

pleog uoneyuodsuel], oejng

(osL'c+) (ost'sp) (000°6%) (0s0'st) (oso'st) 0LY'vF) Suipuny wesgord ‘felo],
(00s'8€) (aaysueny Ag)

08L'E+ 0sv'sy 005°01 0508y 050'8Y 0Ly 1101 19N

oLt + oLt- uolIss1osaI (58€°0) PIeOq 21 SSOIOY

019°€+ 0S¥'8Y 00s'01 050'8 0s0'8y or8'vy asuadxa pue soliefeg

[erausn) 10393dsu] Jo 2DYO
PIOBUS ‘SA 0UDIAYUOD  IJRUIS asnoly 1sonbay pajoruy
20UaIBJUOD 100C Ad 000Z Ad

(szejjop JO SpUERSNOY} Ul SIUNOWY)



184

POT'9+ LEL'LY S6L'E9 LEL'LY LEL'LS ££9'19 satousBy paserey ‘I 211 ‘eI0L
00001 suo12f10d SuIssO
We's+ w6'c9 000°6S 679 6’79 000°LS sosuadxs pue satre[es
pieogf £19Jes uoneirodsuel] [euoneN
91+ S6L'Y S6L't S6L'Y S6L'Y €€9'y asuadxo pue saliejeg
pleogq oucm:mEOU
s1a1LIRg UONEIOdSURL], pUR [BINJIAIYIIY
SHIONEOV QHLV'ITY - I TTLLL

(Zo1'91'2+)  (880°L68LS) (esT'e0L'yS) (g8€'8L1'ss)  (9L1°99svs) (926'TEL'0S) sa01n0sa1 A18398pnq [€303 1N
(9z1'2L91-) (oLs'6€0'T)  (8¥I‘6E0°T)  (9LS'6E0°D) (os'6e0'D)  (20L'90T°T) (suonediqo idwoxy)
(69T'LL1+) (69T°LLI") (suoneBijqo Uo SUOLEIIWI| JO SUOISSISY)
(osv'esL'c+)  (o09'zer'se) (009'zcer'se) (009'zer'se)  (009'Lev'Le)  (OST'6L9'vE) (suonedyqo uo suonewI)

(00s'8€) (1aysuen £g)
(00009~ (000°09) suoneudordde adueapy
(000's9+) (o00°0zL) (000°559) £>us8rowa Juadunuo)
(616'9t5-) (o00'6Ls-)  (oo0'sLs™)  {00D'6LS™) - - (180°Te) SUOISSIISOY
(gsr'evs's+)  (Tl6'e8z's1) (Sos‘org'st) (LoT'sszo1)  (000°680°9T) (PZrOre'tD) suonerdorddy
(69s'19¥'c+)  (ziever'sy) (sos1er'sy) (Loz'oo'sT)  (000'680°91) (E¥E°€96°T) 1002 Ad ‘Teak juazin)
695 10b'€+ TIGPTY'ST  SOSIET'ST  LOT'90LST 000'680°91  gbe'ezo'st e uoneyodsuely jo juswireds( ‘T opn ‘[e103 19N
pa1oRUS sA DUSIBJUCY  deUG 9snoH 1sanbayy paoeuyg
J0uaIRjuO) 100C A4 000T Ad

(s1R]jOp JO SPUESNOY) UI STUNOWY)



185

000°L 616401~ syuounsnipe ‘e101,

6l6°LTT+ 000°€T 00061 000°L-
000°T $90UDI0G JO AWDPEOY [RUOIIEN
180'C- 180°C wounsnipe gINO/04dD
00005+ 00005~ (958€°0) 1D pIEOQ 24} SSOTY
(000'9+) (000'9-) (suoneBijqo uo uopestul) syuesd juswisoaut ferded (VIJ
000'9- 000'9 s (611207 T [T 91L) Stead 1saaul fe3nde) (VL
000°0Z- 33UBAPE JO UOISSIISNY
00008+ 000°0Z 000°0T 00002 00002 00009~ (ze€ "998) (suoneudordde
soueape) josfoxd juswdojoaspsy UOHEIS BlUBAJASUUR]
000t~ 000°L- 000 000°L- 000'€1- 000'c- (4171S0) Lioges suradig
syusunsnipe Suidosyaiong
(9971LT'L+)  (ST8'M96'LS) (8ro'LoL'es) (ozr'ove'ss)  (€16'c29'vs) (6S5°€6L/0S) soo1nosar Are1edpnq (€301 19N
(921'L91) (9Ls'6E0°T)  (8p1'6£0°T)  (9LS'6E0°D) (9Ls'6€0'1)  (Z0L'90C'T) (suonedqo 1dwaxy)
(69T°LLT+) (69TLLI) e (sUOHESIIQO UO UONEJI] JO SUOISSINSAY )
(osvest's+)  (009'zer'se) (009°zer'se) (009'zev'se)  (009'ev'ie) (OST'6L9'VE) (suonednqo uo uonenwi)
(00s'8€) (1o3suen £4gq)
(000'09-) (000'09) suoneudordde aoueApY
(000°'59+) (0o0‘0zL) (000's59) Kouagrawa uadunuo)
(616°9¥5-) (o00'6Ls)  (000%6LS-)  (000'6LS™) s (1077€) SUOISSIoSY
(z6s'sbee+)  (6v9°15€'9T)  (0OELLS'ST) (pheTse'or)  (LeL'opl'on)  (LSOTOv'¥Y) suopeudorddy
(cro'tov'e+)  (6v9'Teb'sT) (00E'S6T'ST) (Hhe'sLL'st)  (LeL'ovi'on)  (9L6'veo'st) 1007 Ad ‘Teaf Juarn)
€LYLOV'E+ 6V9T6V'8T  00E'S6T'ST  PP6'ELL'ST LELOPIOT  9L6'PBO'ST [e10} puBID
PIIORUD "SA UAIIJUCD  JJRUIS 9SNOH 1sanbayg pajoeuy
20Ua1dJu0) 1007 Ad 0002 A

(ste[jop JO SpuESNOY] Ul SIUNOWY)



186

(000'vLY +) (000'1Lz'9)  (000°1LZ'9)  (0001L2°9) (000'128'9)  (000°L6L'S) £1089183 NIsueL], SSE ‘1210,
(009°8LE +) (009'910's)  (009'910°S)  (009'910°S) (009'990°)  (000°8E9'Y) (suonediqo uo uoneNwI)
00b°s6+ 00¥'4ST'1 00¥'¥ST'T 00V'pST'1 00F'vSTT  000'6ST'T £1080380 NIsueL], SSEN
(oss'oct's+)  (ooo'o1z'og) (000'91z0e) (ooo'otzios)  (000'sse'sT)  (0S1°$80°87) (suonediqo uo uoneyrur) K10801e0 AeMysiy
:Kreuonsidsiq
€LYLY+ 000'8LL 000°8LL 000'8LL 000'8LL LTE0EL K1o3epuey
NOLIDNNA Ad dVOTY
(ssr's6zL+)  (ST8LL6'LS) (8ro'osL'ys) (oTrecT'ss)  (€160£9'rS) (0¥9'Te9'os) - s90)n0saz Are1adpnq [e103 puers 10N
(921°L91-) (9Ls'660'T)  (8p1'6€0°T)  (9LS'6€0°T) (9Ls'6£0'D)  (20L'90T°T) (suonesiqo 1dwoxy)
(69T'LL1+) (GOTLLT-) e (SUONEBIQO U0 SUOTEINWI] JO SUOISSISIN)
(ost'esc'c+)  (oo9'zev'se) (009°'zer'se) (009'zer'se)  (009°4ev'Le)  (OST'ELY'tE) (suonedqo uo suoHENWIT)
(00s'8e) (3035uen) 4g)
(0000T+) (000°02) (000'00) (000°02) (000'00) suopewdoidde asueapy
(00059 +) (o00‘0zL) (000°559) Kouaraws wadunuc)
(616°9v5-) (oo0'6Ls)  (0o0'6Ls)  (000‘66S-) e (1007€-) SUOISSIISIY
(1s86'c+)  (6ho'rbe'sl) (ooc'eL8'st) (b6'she'or)  (LeL'eer’9n) (BET'LSEFT) suoneudorddy
(@es'soss+)  (6vo'ssr'sr) (00Eb6T'ST) (preovs's)  (LeL'eer'on)  (£S0°086+T) 100Z A ‘Teak Jusnim)
765'STS'E+ 6V9°S0S'ST  Q0EPIE'ST  +b6'99LST LEL'EST'OT  LSO'086'W1 evenenseesseens (Guidaa)23008 Suipniout) [e101 puead 19N
PIOBUD "SA 0UIIJUOY)  JBUIS 9snoH jsanbay pareuy
0USINUOD 1002 Ad 000Z Ad

(s1e]jOp JO SPUEBSNOY} UI SIUNOUTY)



187

616'LLY'E+ 6Y9'LTLLT  O0E9ESPT  ¥P6'S86°HT LEL'SLE'ST  OEL'6YT'HL K1zuonansi(y ‘10,

615°T8E'+ 6VT'ELYOT  006'T8TE€L  HSPEL'ET LEETZI'PT  OEL'060°ET + Kreuonerostp ssodind [exsuan ‘eI0L,

6IS'TYE'E+ 6VTTEL'OT  006°0K9TL  HS'E6E'ET LEEOSL'ET  OEL'06LTT AIeUONRIOSIP ISUDJIPUON

000'TY+ 000'TH€ 000°T+9 000°‘THE 000°I¥E 000°00€ K1euona1osip asusJed
:Axeuonaissip asodind [esausny

PojORUD SA DUSIJUO)D  IJeUSS 9SNOH 1sanbayy papeuyg

UAIJUO) 1002 A 0007 Ad

(stejjop JO spuesnoy) Ul SIUNOWY)



188

CONFERENCE TOTAL—WITH COMPARISONS

The total new budget (obligational) authority for the fiscal year
2001 recommended by the Committee of Conference, with compari-
sons to the fiscal year 2000 amount, the 2001 budget estimates,

and the House and Senate bills for 2001 follow:

[In thousands of dollars]

New budget (obligational) authority, fiscal year 2000 ........................
Budget estimates of new (obligational) authority, fiscal year 2001
House bill, fiscal year 2001 .........ccccceevieeeiiieeeieeecireeeeeeeeeeeesveeeeenes
Senate bill, fiscal year 2001 ...........ccuueunne.
Conference agreement, fiscal year 2001
Conference agreement compared with:
New budget (obligational) authority, fiscal year 2000 ................
Budget estimates of new (obligational) authority, fiscal year
27 00 TSRS
House bill, fiscal year 2001 ....
Senate bill, fiscal year 2001

FRANK R. WOLF,
Tom DELAY,
RALPH REGULA,
HAROLD ROGERS,
RON PACKARD,
SONNY CALLAHAN,
TobpD TIAHRT,

ROBERT B. ADERHOLT,

KAY GRANGER,
C.W. BiLL YOUNG,
MARTIN OLAV SABO

$15,084,976
16,146,737
15,773,944
15,295,300
18,492,649

+3,407,673
+2,345,912

+2,718,705
+3,197,349

(except for provisions to
withhold highway funds
from states that do not
adopt 0.08 blood alcohol
concentration laws),

JOHN W. OLVER,
ED PASTOR,

CAROLYN C. KILPATRICK
(except for provisions to
withhold highway funds
from states that do not
adopt 0.08 blood alcohol

concentration laws),

JOSE E. SERRANO,
MicHAEL P. FORBES,
Davib R. OBEY

(with exception to denial of
funds to states without

0.08 BAC),

Managers on the Part of the House.

RiCcHARD C. SHELBY,
PETE DOMENICI,
ARLEN SPECTER,

CHRISTOPHER S. BOND,

SLADE GORTON,
ROBERT F. BENNETT,



189

BEN NIGHTHORSE CAMPBELL,
TED STEVENS,
FRANK R. LAUTENBERG,
ROBERT C. BYRD,
BARBARA A. MIKULSKI,
HARRY REID,
HEeRB KOHL,
PATTY MURRAY,
DANIEL K. INOUYE,
Managers on the Part of the Senate.

O



		Superintendent of Documents
	2015-08-26T14:45:32-0400
	US GPO, Washington, DC 20401
	Superintendent of Documents
	GPO attests that this document has not been altered since it was disseminated by GPO




